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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE FIRST 

DISTRICT, 

No. l54 NASSAU STREET, NEW YORK CITY. 

CALENDAR OF HEARINGS. 

The following hearings will be held during the remainder of the week beginning 
Monday, July 20, 1908: 

Thursday, July 23—It A. M.—Room 305.—Order No. 641.—All Street and 1,'leetric 
Railroad Companies.—''Fornis of Accounts."—Commissioner l ttstis. 

it A. M.—Robnt 31o.—Order No. 638.—SOUTH 13ROOKt.VN Rv. Co.—harry 
E. Fuller, et al.. Coniplainants.—"1)iscontinuance of train stops at 
Kensington Station, Culver Line."—Commissioner Eustis. 

3:30 P. M.—Room 305.—CITY OF NEW YORK.—MCeting of Comn1issioit-
ers of Appellate Court on Broadway-Lexington Avenue route. 

Friday, Jttly 24-10:30 A. M.—Room 305.—Order No. 635.—BROoKr.YN ITEtcxrs R. R. 
Co.—"Service on Williamsburg Rridge."—Commissioner McCarroll. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

July to, IgO8. 

The  following proceedings were this day directed by the Police Conmiissioner 
Ordered, That the order issued July 7, 1908, appointing Harry D. Gill as Vefer-

inary Surgeon, be amended to read as follows: 
"Ordered, That Harry D. Gill, of No. 337 East Fifty-seventh street, Alatihatlatt, 

be and is hereby appointed temporarily as Veterinary Surgeon in this Department, at a 
compensation of two dollars ($2) per visit." 

Ordered, That William F. Doyle, Andrew R. Morris, James E. Assing, Francis J. 
McCaffrey and Frank H. Wright be and are hereby appointed temporarily as Veterinary 
Surgeons in this Department, at a compensation of two dollars ($2) per visit. 

Ordered, That requisition be and is hereby made upon the Municipal Civil Service 
Commission for an eligible list from which to enable the Police Crnnntissioner to ap-
point one Deputy Clerk with a knowledge of stenography and typewriting, with coin-
pens:ttion at the rate of $i,000 per annum. 

I laving investigated the financial condition of Sarah J. Nixon, and as it result ( f 
such investigation and from the evidence now before file being of the opinion that the 
said Sarah J.  Nixon does not need for her support the pension heretofore €trantcd lien: 

Now, Therefore, under authority vested in me by section 356 of the Greater New 
York Charter, it is 

Ordered, That the pension heretofore granted to Sarah J. Nixon on or about the 
i 5th (lay of February, 1902, and increased on or about the 20th day of December, 1902, 
be and the same is hereby reduced to $180 per annum as of the 3oth day of June, 19o8. 

Having investigated the financial condition of Mary L. Russell, and as a result of 
such investigation and from the evidence now before me, being of the opinion that the 
said Mary I.. Russell does not need for her support the pension heretofore granted 
her; 

Now. Therefore, under authority vested in me by section 356 of the Greater New 
York Charter, it is 

Ordered, That the pension heretofore granted to Mary L. Russell on or about the 
24th day of June, 1887, be and the same is hereby revoked as of the 30th day of 
June, Igo8. 

Granted. 
Increase of pension to Mary Gorman, widow of Hugh F. Gorman, pensioner, and 

increase awarded in the stint of $too per annum, making it total pension of $30o per 
auntun. 

Dcttied. 
Petition for pension of Mary E. Rohinsou, widow of Robert J. Robinson, 

Patrolman. 

Concert Licenses Granted. 
Gnstav Buschatske, Terminal Hotel, Ehret avenue, North Beach, Queens, from 

July II, 1908, to October It, 1908; fee, $tgo. 
Ilurtig & Seaman, Inc., Metropolis Roof Garden, One Hundred and Forty-second 

street and Third avenue, Manhattan, from July 4, 1908, to October .1,  t908; fee, $150. 

On File, Send Copy. 
Report of Lieutenant in command of Boiler Squad, dated July 9, i9o8, relative to 

engineers' licenses granted. For publication in the CITY RE(oen. 
' Special Order No. 170, issued this day, is hereby trade part of the proceedings of 

the Police Commissioner. 

Special Order No. 170. 
l_he following transfers and assignments are hereby Itrdere,l: 

TO take effect 8 p. nt., July  Ti, t9o8: 
Patrolmen. 

Bernard W. Dowd, Jr., Gone Hundred and Forty-sixth Precinct, transferred to 
kighth Inspection District, and assigned to duty in plain clothes. 

Edward H. Rttsh, One Hundred and Fiftieth Precinct, transferred to Eighth In- 
spc•ction District. and assigned to duty in plain clothes. 

George J. Grace, Seventh Precinct, remanded from ditty at Bath, foot of Pike 
street, and transferred to First Precinct. 

James A. Doyle. Sixty-third Precinct, transferred to Seventh Precinct, ,full assigned 
to duty at Bath, foot of Pike street. 

Fdward Burke, from Traffic Precinct C to Seventy-ninth Precinct. 

'fh; following temporary assignments are hereby ordered: 

Inspectors. 
James F. Thunipsun, Sixth Jnsprction District, assigned ttm command Scccntlt In-

spcction District, in addition to Iris own district, (luring absence (p  Inspector George 
W. McClusky on vacation, for twenty days, 'from 12.01 a. m..:\ugust 3, t9-)K 

James E. Dillon, Fifth Inspection District, assigned to command Seventh inspection 
District, in addition to his own district, (luring absence of Inspector George W. Mc-
Clusky, for ten days, from 12.01 a. iii., .kugust 23, i9o8. 

Sergeants. 
Philip F, Birminghaut, Thirty-first Precinct, assigned as :Acting !.icuten;utt in 1pre-

ciuct, during absence of Lieutenant Charles F. Adarning, Intuit t2 Ill fl, Jttly lo, ib$)ti. 
Max Neuntaier, One Hundred and Sixty-fifth Precinct, assigned as _acting I_itn-

tenant in precinct, during absence o•f Lieutenant Patrick Itrady on vacation, from 8 
a. to.. July 14, 1908. 

Frank T. Lane, One Hundred and Sixty-seventh Precinct, assigned to One Iluti-
(Ire(1 and Sixty-sixth Precinct, as Acting Lieutenant, for two clays, from 12.0! a. tu.. 
July to, 1908. 

Patrolmen. 
_lnselnl Cramer, One Hundred and Sixty-seventh Precinct, ltssigned to First Iu-

sp_etion District, dttty in plain clothes, for tell days, from 8 p. nt.. Jolt I t, 19o8. 
Charles Mclntosh, Twenty-sixth Precinct, assigned as :\cling I)o -rmatl in precinct, 

during absence of Doorman \v'illiant F. Taylor on tac:ttinn, from 12 nu ,m, Jule 12, 
I 908. 

Dennis slcClttnn, One Hundred and Forty-fifth Precinct, :;shooed to Eighth In-
spection District, duty in plain clothes, during absence of Patrolman James F. ' Moran. 
on sick leave, from 8 p. nt., July 9, 19o8. 

Michael M. Byron, Two Hundred and Seventy-eighth Precinct, and Henry Kidder, 
[wvo Hundred and Ninetieth Precinct, assigned to Twelfth Inspection L)istrict, duty in 
plain clothes, for five days, from 8 a. In., July lo, 1908. 

John Heffernan, One Hundred and Forty-fourth Precinct, assigned as Acting 
Dot.rnian ill precinct, during absence of Doorman L'at,l Murphy on vacation, from 12 
noon, July 12, 1908. 

Thomas McLaughlin, One Hundred and Fifty-third Precinct, assigned as Acting 
Doorman in precinct, during absence of Doorman John Ott on vacation, from 12 noon, 
July lo, 1908. 

Thomas Gorman, One Hundred and Sixty-fifth Precinct, assigned as Acting Door-
man in precinct, during absence of Doorman Leonard J. O'Neil on sick leave, from 6 
p. In., July 9, 1908. 

The following extensions of temporary assignments arc hereby ordered 

Patrohllen. 
George F. Vette and Ir5- ing Scht;uum, One Hunched and Fort)-fourth Precinct, p, 

Eighth Inspection District, duty in plain clothes, for tell (lays, -front 2 p. nt., Jule 
t2, 1908. 

John J. Leininger, Two Ilundred and Seventy-fnntlh Precinct, to Twelfth In-
spcction I)istrict. dirty in plain clothes, for ten days, from 8 a. m., Jttly to, 1908. 

,l'hom.0 J. Callanau, Fifth Precinct, and Eugene Gallagher, Twenty-second Pre-
cinct, to Sixth Inspection L)istrict, dttty in plain clothes, for tell days, from 8 p. nt., 
July It, 1908. 

Frederick Martin and Max Grrenflattti), 'I wenty-ninth Precinct, to First Insprc-
tion District, duty itt plain clothes, for ten days, from 8 p. m.. Jtily 10. IW8. 

The following members of the Department are excused as iutlicatctl: 

Captains. 
Louis Kretischer, Fortieth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 12 noun, July to, 1908. 
Denis J. Brennan, Sixty-sixth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 12 noon, July 14, 

1908. 
vlichael Naughton, Seventy-ninth Precinct, for twelve hours, frotu 9 a. nl.. July 

10. 1908, 
John W. O'Connor, One Hundred and Forty-eighth Precinct, for twelve hours, 

front 12 110011, July' 16, ioo8. 
James J. Shevlin, One Hundred and Fifty-fourth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 

12 neon, July 15, 1908. 
Isaac Frank, (inc H undred and Si F 	 ixty-fifth Precinct, for tvefye' hours, from Is 

noon, July It, loo'g. 
Charles C. Wendell, One Hundred and Eighty-second Precinct, for twelve hours, 

front 8 a. tit., July 14, t9o8, with permission to leave city. 
Albert Ruthenberg, Two Hundred and Seventy-sixth Precinct, for twelve hours, 

from 	12 1100 1), July 16, 1908. 

Actiiig Captains. 
Will iatit J. Clark. I )et eetirc' 13urcati, Manhattan, for twelve hours, from 8 a. tit., 

July 12, 1908, with permission to leave city. 
Dominick Berry, Sixteenth Precinct, for twelve hours, from I , noon, July 12, 

t 1_)38. 

'I lie following leases of absence are hereby granted with full pay 

Inspector. 
George W. McClusky, Seventh Inspection District, for twenty days (vacation), 

from 12.01 a. m., August 3, Igo8. 
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Captain. 
David Evans, One hundred and Seventy-first Precinct, for ten days, from 12.ot 

a. tn., July 12, i9o8, balance of vacation. 

The following leaves of absence are hereby granted without pay 

Inspector. 
George \V. McClusky. Seventh Inspection District, for ten days, from 12.01 a. m., 

August 23, 11)08. 
Lieutenant. 

Robert Gem e. One lRnndred and Sixty-sixth Precinct, for three days, from 

I.2.ot ❑. Ill., July to. 1908. 

Patrolmen. 
George T. Cooper, One hundred and Fifty-fifth Precinct, for two days, from 12 

noun, July ii. tgo8, with permission to leave city. 
John J. Fcrgusou. One Iluntlrcd ail Fiftv-ninth Precinct, for one day, from 12 

110011, Jillv 11, 1908, with permission to leave city. 
Walter Clarke. Traffic Precinct C. for thirty days, from 12.01 a. nt., August 5, 

 frith permission to leas  city. 

Relieved from Suspension: 
I)c \\ -itt  C. Cooly is herein relieved from ;osputsion and assigned to duty as 

ieenlaii Oil steamer "Patti l." to take effect 11 a. iii., July 9, 1908. 
'I he f 0ilcwrog Special Patrolman is hereby appointed: 
Philip Kucihert. for Loug Island Riilroad Company. I_oiig Island City. 
'Ilie resignation of the following Special Patrolman is hereby accepted and he 

i, reappoin let I to take effect as of d-tte indicated: 
1uI t), 1908. 
'I'lwin tc Deane, fur \lark \V. Potter and others. No. 234 West Seventieth street, 

Mlanhatt.m. 
'l he re igrnatiun, of the following Special Patrolmen are hereby accepted 
Peter B. I4urke, employed by '1-hirty-fourth Street Safe Deposit Company. No. 

it A\cat 'I hirty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Cnucles Catalan. employed by American District Telegraph Company of Brooklyn, 

N V t;; iloiittgne street. Brooklyn. 
1{ngcnr Smith an  George J. Jones, cntplo ed by Tntcrborough Rapid Transit 

Company. Ni. t,; Park row, \lanhattan. 
THEO. A. BI GIIA\1, Police Cununissioner. 

Lieutenants. 

Henry M. Sheppard, One Iiundred and Eighty-fourth Precinct, assigned to com-
nuutd precinct, during abs:uce of Captain John T. Stephenson on sick leave, from t2 
110011, July to, 1908. 

Theodore Raynor, 'l hirty-first Precinct, assigned to eotWHtand precinct. during 
absence of Captain John Cooney on Nacatiun, from 12.01 a. nl,. August 9, 1908. 

Raphael Schulum, Ninth Precinct, assigned to command precinct, during absence 
of Captain Patrick J. Cray on vacation, from 12 110011, July 20, 1908. 

Sergeants. 
Joseph Ryan, First Precinct, assigned as Acting Lieutenant in One hundred and 

Eighty-fourth Precinct, during absence of Captain John T. Stephenson on sick leave. 
from 2 p. nt., July io, 1908. 

Edward Hallahan, Twenty-ninth Precinct, assigned as. Acting Lieutenant in pre-
cinct, during absence of Lieutenant Edward sleAniff, for one-half clay. 

Edward Gilon, Fifteenth Precinct, assigned to Central Office Squad, for night duty 
in the Bureau of Information, during absence of Sergeant Thomas Kelly on vacation, 
from 4 p. tn., July 13, 1908. 

Patrolmen. 
Peter D1cCouuon, Eighth Precinct, and Gadalia 51. Krams, Fifteenth Precinct, 

assigned to Thi:-d Inspection District, rllily in plain clothes, from 8 p. m., July io, t9o8. 
I 	V. Durnin, Sixteenth Precinct, and Thomas A. Dolan, Twenty-fifth Pre- 

duct, assigned to Second Inspection District, duty in plain clothes, for ten days, from 
8 a. In., July 13, 1908. 

Louis Angeline, Thirty-fifth Precinct, assigned as Acting Doorman in precinct, 
during absence of Doorman \V'illian: B. Carter on sick leave, from 12 noon, July 10, 
191)8. 

\Villiani H. Lott, One Ilundre:i and I ifty-ninth Precinct, assigned as Acting Door-
tn:ut in precinct, (ltiring absence of Doorman John J. Iliggins on sick leave, from 
(i p. tn., July 9, i9o8. 

Matron. 
Delia Nally Bell. Twenty-third Precinct, assigned to Twenty-fifth Precinct, during 

absence of \Iatrott \Lary- Merrill on vacation, front 12 noon, July 9, 1908. 

The following extensions of tcnlpurar. a'~signincilts are hereby ordered: 

Patrolmen. 
doses (I;ttndcn, One Hundred and Forty-ninth Precinct, to (Eighth Inspection I)is-

trirt, duty in plain cloth c;, for tent days, front 2 p. m.. Jttic i5, 1908. 
John P. Harroe, One Hundred and Fifty-tifth Precinct, and Joseph 12. Farrell, 

one Hundred and hifty-eighth Precinct, to Ninth Inspection District, ditty in plain 
clothes, for ten days, from 8 a. in., July 12, i9o8. 

William A. IIenrehae, I)ne Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, and Patrick .A. 
lIrnwn, One Hundred and Seventy-second Precinct, to Fifteenth Inspection District, 
duty in plain clothes, for ten days. from 8 a. ill., July 12, 1908. 

Doorman. 
Patrick Murphy, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, to One hundred and 

l'orty-third Precinct. duty as Acting Hostler, for five days, from 8 a. in., Jnly to, 
m08. 

The following temporary assignments are hereby disc,mtinued: 
Patrolmen. 

Joseph \l. Brown and -I hurnas \f. Griffin, One Hundred and Forty-seventh Prc-
cinct, to Third inspection District, from 9 p. nt-, Jule 10, t9o8. 

The following members of the Department are excused as indicated: 

Surgeon. 
I)an }T. Smith, "Third Surgical District, for eighteen hours. from 6 p. tn., Julv 

t8, 1908. and for eighteen hours, from 12 noon, August 28, i~xt8. 

Captains. 
Patrick T. Cray, Ninth Precinct, for twelve hours, front to a. nt.. July t;, 1908, 

with permission to leave city. 
Frederick G. Carson, Thirty-sixth Precinct. for twelve hoar;, from 12 moon, Jnl 

to, 1908. 
John J. Lantry, Twenty-ninth Precinct, for twelve hours, from ti a. we, July it, 

1908. 
Sylvester D. Baldwin, Fourteenth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 8 a. m., July 

15, 1908, with permission to lea'': city. 
John Buchanan. Two ITundred and Eighty-fifth Precinct, for twelve hours, from 

12 noon, July 15, 1908, with permission to leave city. 

The following leave of absence is hereby granted with full pay: 

Surgeon. 
Dan Fl. Smith, Third Surgical District, for twenty days (vacation), from 12 noun, 

July t9, 1908. 

The following leaves of absence are hereby granted with half pay 

Surgeon. 

Dan H. Smith, 'third Surgical District, for twenty days, from 12 noon, August 
8, 1908, on sick leave. 

Patrolmen. 
John I'.. Fortune, Two Hundred and Seventy-fourth Precinct, for one-half day. 

from 12 noon, July I t, t9o8. 
Charles \V. Baker, Two Hundred and Seventy-sixth Precinct, for one-half day, 

from t2 noon, July 11, 1908. 

The following leaves of absence are hereby granted without pay: 

Patrolmen. 

John J. Grady, One Hundred and Fifty-fourth Precinct, for one (lay, from 12 
110011, July 12, 1908. 

John D. Gerken, One Hundred and Fifty-ninth Precinct, for three days, from 12 
noon, July io, 1908. with permission to leave city. 

William H. Harold, 'I'wu Hundred and Seventy-fifth Precinct, for three days, from 
12 noon, July 10, 1908. 

George F. Frey, Sixty-third Precinct, for one day, from 12 noon, July 14, 1908. 

•I'he following applications for fill] pay are hereby granted: 

Patrolmen. 
William J. Feeney, One hundred and Sixty-fifth Precinct, from 2 p. in., July 9, 

1907. to to a. ill., October 10, 1907, while under suspension. 
Matthew Leonard, One Hundred and Sixty-fifth Precinct, from 12 noon, October 

23, 19.26, to 12 noon, \oventl icr to. 1906, while under st+.spension. 

The following members of the Force having been tried on charges before a Deputy 
Commissioner, the following fines are hereby imposed: 

. Patrolmen. 
William Clancy, One Hundred and Forty-fourth Precinct, failed to respond to 

alarm of fire while on reserve; fined one day's pay. 
Anthony F. Muldoon, One Hundred and Forty-sixth Precinct, absent from post and 

under influence of some intoxicating agent; fined five day's' pay. 
'I'. T.ouis Slurtagh, One hundred and Forty-ninth Precinct, absent from post; failed ,f 

to make report; fined three days pay. 
IIerhert J. Green, One Htmdred and Fifty-third Precinct, failed to report result 

.,f investigation; left ranks without permission; lined one day's pay, 
Thomas Healey, One hundred and Fifty-third Precin('t, absent from outgoing 

rollcall ; fined one day's pay. 
Joseph Meyer, One Hundred and Sixty-first Precinct, (lid not properly patrol, fined 

two days' pay. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

July 13. 1908. 

The f '11otcing pruceecdings were this ciao directed he the Police Commissioner: 

Referred to the Comptroller. 
Requisition No. 168, Contingent Expenses of Central Department, et'.. t9o7. $6. 
Requisition No. t(p. Police Department Fund ( Sites and Buildings). $4{.8618.58. 

Relieved From Suspension. 
I)e\Vitt C. Cooley, Firenian, steamer "Patrol," to take effect July 9, 1908. 

Disapproved. 

.Applicati„n of Ignatz \Vaxclhaunt. No. 272 Fifth avenue, Brooklyn. for appoint-
ntent of \'inc.nzu A'ollarn as Special Patrolman. 

Concert Licenses Granted. 
Maurice Boom, Unique Theatre, No. 103 Avenue A, Slanhattan, from July it, 1908, 

to October tt• 1908; fee. $t;o. 
Salvatore Calderone, Fl, rence Theatre. No. 331 Bowery, Manhattan, from July 29, 

t908, to C'ctober 29, tyott; fee, $t;o. 
G. H. Huber, Huber': Casino. One Hundred and Sixty-second street and Jerome 

.venue, Thy Bronx, from July n, i9o8, to October tt. IooS; fee, $150. 

Runner License'. Granted. 
Herman Freedman. \n. t_;o Greenwich street. Manhattan, from July 14, 1908, to 

Ju:v 14, t9o9: fee. $12.;0: bond. $300. 
Henry A. Rapp. No. 517 West Twcnt)-fourth street, Manhattan, from July 9, 

1908. to July 9, t9o9: fee, $12.50; bond. $300. 

On File. Send Copy. 

Rep. art of Lieutenant in command of Boiler Squad, dated Jul' 8, 1908, relative to 
engineers' licens,-s granted. For publication in the CITY RECORD. 

Spacial Orders Nos. 171 and 172, issued Julc tt, 1908. and July 13, 1908, re-
spectit elc. are hereby made part of the proceedings of the Police Commissioner. 

Special Order Nu. 171. 
Ilie following tnenlher if the Force is hereby relieved and dismissed frrnn the 

Police Force and service and placed on the roll of the Police Pension Fund, and is 
awarded the following pension : 

To take effect 12 midnight, Jul\ ii. tgo8: 

Patrolman. 
John F. Noonan, One Hundred an,l F,,rte-sixth Precinct. on Police Surgeons' 

certificate. at *'437 per annum. .-\ppointed January `, [896. 

The following transfers and assignments are hereby ordered: 

To take effect 8 a. in., July II. t9o8: 
Patrolman. 

John Flood. from 'Thirty-first Precinct to "I raffic Precinct C, duty at Thirty-second 
street stable. 

To take effect 8 p. nt.. July 13, 1908: 
Patrolmen. 

fhumu I. Reilly. from Detective Ihtreau, The Bronx, to Seventy-seventh Pre-
cinct- 

Isaac NIcl-aughlin, from Detective Bureau, Brnoklvn, to One Hundred and Fifty-
third Precinct, 

James A. Carru!l, from Detective Bureau, Brooklyn, to One Hundred and Forty--
ninth Precinct. 

Thomas Dwyer, from Detective Bureau, Brooklyn, to C'ne Hundred and Forty-
fourth Precinct. 

Robert M. I). Bulle, from One Hundred and Fifty--seventh Precinct to One Hun-' 
(lied and Forty-third Precinct. 

Isaac R. Van Houton, fr;nt Ilarber Precinct C to One Hundred and Sixty-sixth 
Precinct. 

Charles L'ebensee, One hundred and Sixth--sixth Precinct, transferred to harbor 
Precinct, duty at Station C. 

Frank Connor, Eighth Inspection District, transferred to Fifth Ittspectiou District. 
and assigned to duty in plain clothes. 

The following temporary assignments are hereby ordered 

Inspector. 
Patrick J. Harkins. Ninth Inspection District, assigned to cununand "Tenth fu-

-pection District, in addition to his own district, [luring absence of Inspector James F. 
lusse), for eighteen hours. from 8 a. nt., July it. tmjo8. 

Surgeon. 
Jolt;] H. Ae,bitt. to assume charge of Third Surgical District, in addition to his 

,'wn district, (hiring absence of Surgeon Dan H. Smith, from 6 p. nt., July 18, 19o8. to 
6 a. m., August 29, 1908, 
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Gustave J. I'app, One I{undred,and Sixty-first Precinct, absent from post ; fined 
two (lays' pay. 

Donald MacLean, One IIoudred and Sixty-..evcutIi Precinct, absent front relieving 
point ; fined one clay's pay. 

Alphonse J. Nichols, One Hundred and Sixty seveulit Precinct, did not properly 
patrol; tined three (lays' pay. 

William 11. Bosse, One Hundred and Sixty-eighth Precinct. (lid not properly 
patrol; fined three days' pay. 

Thomas J. Mason, One hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, absent from post; fined 
two days' pay. 

John L. O'Toole, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, absent from post ; fined 
two days' pay. 

James A, G. Dwyer, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, absent from post; 
fined two days' pay. 

James T. Hannon, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, absent from post; fined 
two (lays' pay. 

Henry Hauser, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, did not properly patrol 
fined two days' pay. 

Walter Manley, One Hundred and Sixty-ninth Precinct, absent from post; fined 
two (lays' pay. 

Thomas J. O'Keefe, One I{nndred and Seventy-first Precinct, failed to have regula-
tion revolver or billy properly stamped; fined one day's pay. 

John J. Murphy, One Hundred and Seventy-first Precinct, failed to have regulation 
revolver or billy stamped ; fined one (lay's pay. 

The following member of the Force having been tried on a charge before a Deputy 
Commissioner, he is hereby reprimanded: 

Patrolman. 

Edward Marksthalcr, One Hundred and Sixty-seventh Precinct. 

The following members of the horce having been tried on charges before a Deputy 
Commissioner, the complaints are hereby dismissed 

Patrolmen. 

Benjamin F. Wilder, One Hundred and Forty-fourth Precinct. 
Charles Mannkopf, One Ilundred and Forty--seventh Precinct. 
Frederick R. Kotteman, One Hundred and Fiftieth Precinct. 
Patrick Smith, One Hundred and Fifty-seventh Precinct. 
Alexander Evans, One Hundred and Sixty-first Precinct. 
James Rooney, One 1{undred and Forty-fourth Precinct. 
Thomas E. '_1IcGatiley, One Hundred and Forty-seventh Pr,cinct. 
Robert E. Forte, One 1hundred and I"ifty-fourth Precinct. 
John W. Mulder, One hundred and Fifty-eighth Precinct. 
\Valter W. Dodd,- One hundred and Sixty-second Precinct. 

The following member of the Force having been tried on charges before a Deputy 
Commissioner, and found guilty, is hereby dismissed from the Police Force of The 
City of New York: 

To take effect t.3o p. m., July to, i9o8: 

Patrolman. 
Richard J. Murphy, Ninth Precinct; charge, neglect of duty. 

The following Special Patrolmen are hereby appointe(l: 
C. George Peterson, for United States Guarantee Company, No. i I i Broadway, 

),lanhattan. 
itlichael T. Reilly, for Joseph P. Balmers, Balmers' Bathing Pavilion, Coney Island. 
Jacob Wirth and Catello Bruno, for Luna Park Company, Luna Park, Coney 

Island. 
1lichael Veale, for Hudson Companies, No. 49 Dey street, Manhattan. 

Special Order No. 172. 
The following members of the Force are hereby relieved and dismi-scd from the 

Police Force and service and placed oil the roll of the Police Pension Fund, and are 
:-warded the following pensions: 

To take effect t 2 midnight, July t t, 1908: 

G'n Police Surgeons' Certificate. 

Lieutenant. 
Charles J. Murphy, One Ilundred and Pourth Precinct, at $t,00n per snnnm. ,\p-

pointed October 8, 1886. 
Patrolman. 

Edward J. Dougherty, Pourteenth Insp.ctiou District, at $700 per annttnt. .-\p-
pointed March 30, 18M. 

't'he following transfers and assignments are hereby ordered 

To take effect 8 p. nt.. July 14, 1908: 

Patrolmen. 
Charles O'Rourke, from Twenty--eighth Precinct to Sixteenth Precinct. 
Edward J. Schwall, from Eighty-first Precinct to Sixteenth Precinct. 
Joseph \\. Brennan, Sixty-fifth Precinct. trautsfcrr,d to Sixty-  sixth t'reciuuct, and 

;t signed to plain clothes and clerical duty. 
Patrick McGreevy-, One Hundred and Eighty-second Precinct, remanded from duty 

in Second District Court, and transferred to One Ilundred and Port--third Precinct. 
James Nhildoon, One Hundred and Fifty-seventh Precinct, tran.sfercd to One Iluu-

dred and Eighty'-si.cond Precinct, and assigned to ditty in Second I)i.strict Court. 

Doormen. 
Merman \Vinters, from Twelfth Precinct to 'Iwo Hundred and Seventy-sixth Pre-

cinct. 
hrank J. Fuchs, from Two ITundred and Seventy-sixth Precinct to "I welfth Pre-

cinct. 

The following temporary assignments are hereby ordered 

Inspector. 
James F. Thompson, Sixtlt Inspection District, assigned to command Fifth Iuspec-

tiun District, in addition to his own district, during absence ,tf inspector James F. 
Dillon, for eighteen hours, from 6 a. tn., July-  17, 1908. 

Lieutenants. 
John J.  Herlihy, Detective Bureau, Manhattan, assigned to command Sixth Branch 

Detective Bureau, during absence of Captain Edward C. Barnett on vacation, from 
8 a. m., July 12, 1908. 

Thomas 2titulvev, One Hundred and Seventy-first Precinct, assigned to command 
precinct, during absence of Captain David Evans on vacation, from 12.01 a. in., July-
12, 1908. 

Patrolmen. 
John L. Lagarcnne, Thirty-second Precinct, assigned to Detective Bureau, 'Man-

loattan, for thirty days, from 8 a. nt., July 13, 1908. 
Samuel Geller, Thirty-ninth Precinct, assigned to First Inspection District, duty in 

plain clothes, for tell days, from 8 p. in., July 14, 1908, 
Charles Hodgins, Sixy-ninth Precinct, assigned as Acting Doorman in precinct, 

during absence of Doorman John Jaudas on vacation, from 12.01 a. nt., July 13, t9o8. 

Matrons. 

Mary Sullivan, Tenth Precinct, assigned to Twenty-fifth Precinct, during absence 
of Matron Mary Merrill on vacation, from 8 a. tn., July 13, 1908. 

Henrietta Duryea, One Hundred and Forty-ninth Precinct, assigned to One ITun-
dred and Sixty-fourth Precinct, during absence of Matron Amelia Burns on sick leave. 
from 6 p. tu., July t t, 1908. 

The following extensions of temporary assignments are hereby ordered: 
I'att-olmen. 

(.;corgc I)„wucy, Sixty fifth Precinct, anti John (;ilia, fourteenth Precinct, to 
Central Office Squad, for five (lays, from 8 a. in., July 13, 1908. 

Jacob Kauminsky, Twenty-first Precinct, and George W. Lee, Thirteenth Precinct, 
to First Inspection District, ditty in plain clothes, for tell (lays, from 8 p. tn., July 
14, 1908. 

George A. Cooledge, Twenty-first Precinct, to First Inspection District, duty in 
plain clothes, for ten days, from 8 p. m., July 15, t908. 

Frank Ilasse, Seventeenth Precinct, to First Inspection District, duty in plain 
clothes, for ten days, from 8 p. m., July t2, 1908. 

John Watson and Charles F. Pigge, Thirty-first Precinct, to Fighth Inspection I)is-  
trict,  duty in plain clothes, for ten clays, from 8 a. in., July 13, 1908. 

l" rederick Redlein. Two IIundred and Seventy-lifth Precinct, to Public Bath, Long 
Island City, for ten clays, from 2 p. m., July-  t2, 1908. 

The following temporary assignments arc hereby discontinued: 
Patrolmen. 

John Bridegroom, Traffic Precinct A. to Central Office Squad, from 12 110011, 

July 13. 1908. 
George C. Geibel, Ninth Precinct, to First Inspection District, duty in plain clothes. 

from 8 p. nt., July 14, t9o8. 
Matron. 

Delia Nally Bell, "Twenty--third Precinct, to Twenty-fifth Precinct. from 8 a. in., 
July 13, 1908. 

The following members of the Department are excused as indicated 
Inspector. 

James I. Dillon, Fifth Inspection District, for eighteen liours, froau 6 a. in., July 
t7. 1908, with permission to leave city. 

Captains. 
James Kane, Eighteenth Precinct, for twelve hours, front ii a. nt.. July 1;, 1908. 
James II. Post, Sixty-First Precinct, for twelve hoar;, front i I a. nt., July t4, 1908, 

with permission to leave city. 
John F. '1-appin, Sixty-third Precinct, for twelve hours, from to a. in., July 13, 1908. 
Christian Reimels, One hundred and fifty-third Precinct, for twelve hours, from 

12 none, July 14, 1908. 

The following leaves of absence are hereby granted with full pay 
Captains. 

Edward C. Barnett, Detective Iinreau, MTan hat tan, for eighteen days, from t a. nt., 
July t2, tyo8. 

John W. G'Counur. (.)le Hundred and l"orty-eighth Precinct, for our dais, Fran 
t2.ot a. nt., July-  17, 1908, to he deducted front vacation. 

James J. Sheelin, One Ifundred and Fifty-fourth Precinct, for five days. front t 2.ot 
a. m., July 16, 19o8, with penni„iou to leave city, to be deducted from vacation. 

John Buchanan, Two hundred and Eighty-fifth Precinct, for cig hut ecn day- ',' vstca-
lion, from t2.oi a. tn., August 22, 1908, with perutission to heave city- . 

The following leave r,f absence is hereby granted with half pay: 
Patrolman. 

'l Itomas Gallery, One hundred and Fifty-sixth Precinct, for one-half day, from 
t2.ot a. tn., Jttly F5, 1908. with pernnission to leave city. 

The following leave of absence is hereby granted without pay 
Patrolman. 

'I hcodore 11. Spruck, Eightieth Precinct, for two day's, from t2.ot a. 111., July 
it, 1908. 

Permission granted to leave city: 
Patrolman. 

Rhody J. Kennedy, Fifth Inspection District, for twenty-one days, while on sick 
leave. 

The following amendments are hereby ordered: 
Paragraph No, 7, Special Order No. 167. C. s., to read "Lieutenant P,crnard Al". 

Cotn- ille, Detective Bureau, Manhattan, for forty-five days, with half-pay-, sick leave,' 
instead of without pay. 

Paragraph No. }, Special Order No. t66, c. s., is attended to read "Surgeon Ed-
ward J. Donlin, to assume charge of Fourth Surgical District, from t 2.ot a. tn.. July 
t5, 1908, instead of Second Surgical District." 

THEO. A. BINGHAM, Police Contntissioner, 

POLICE DEPART\MEN T I'. 

Sanitary Company (Boiler Syttadt, 
Jul, 8, t')oti. 	I 

it , 'n. TIIEODORE A. B INC IF.\lI, Police Cotnntissioner: 
Sir—In Cotttpli.utce with urder.< rclatire to engineers certiticatcs issued Io' nit' 

tinder section 312 of chapter Oro if ;he Laws of :882 as a:rnendetl, the following report 
trill show tits names of the persons to ,vhoni licenses we're issrtcd, c'a' 	,f license and 
it-ttion for the same, <luriiig the t-wentr-four hours ending 12 midnight, July S. toP: 

First Class. 
Frederick Feldcrmanu, No. 330 West  Seventy-second street. 
Jacctb P. P:utl, No. i tgt Id ft hi  avenue. 

Second Clays. 
\\"ilbaui Brenrlt, Eighteenth srrtet uid "I"culh avcnne. 
\1'illi;tm \b . Babcock, No. X(i8 1W est 'I hirty-fotn-th st reet. 
Richard Birmingham, Nio. 247 Fifth at-cnun. 

lenry Curran, No. fito West Purty-si:ctlt street 
Robert I)ouia foot East Sixty--eighth street. 
Jess C'. Jorgensen, Fifth avenue :nth Fifty-Fifth street. 
Arthur 1lrlu(1in, No. 2 \Vest "l'hirty-for rth street. 
Josel;lt Nolan, No. 488 Broadway. 
Edward' Steinle, No, 609 Fast Fifth street. 
Walter Booth, Burden avenue and Fox street, Brouukt- mi, 
\V- ill'anu Boos. No. t ii t Washington avenue, Brooklyn. 
Benjaunin Varner(, Greenpoint ay- enue and Newtown Creek, Bmniitci . 
Jc'hn J. Sheridan. Fifth street and \Vest a verutte, Bronklci 
David Robinson. Montrose and Seneca avenues, Bro ,klv- it. 
Leonard Shanhey, Alaujer street and Union avenue, Broolclvn. 

Third Class. 
Eugene Bousson, No. 623 West Fortieth street. 
Patrick Coyle, No. io8 West Thirty-fourth street. 
John Chambers, No. 388 Broadway. 
William Dunn, Thirty-eighth street and Firs+ arenue. 
Michael H. Duffy-, No. 24 Chambers street. 
Alfred Dickerson, No. 226 Central Park West. 
John Horn, No. t 13 West Porty-second street. 
William J. Frazier, No. 531 Broadway. 
George Kern, No. 134 Mulberry street. 
Egisto Monacci, No. 167 West One liunfdrcd and Twenty-ninth street. 
Dominico I lagazino, Two Htmdrecl and Twenty-fourth street and Fourth avenue 
Oliver R. Olsen, No. 64 White street. 
Otto Schuett, No. 171 Wooster street. 
Henry Vogtlander, foot Christopher street. 
Herman Wichert, No. 296 Broadway. 
Robert Minto, Linoleumville, Staten Island. 
John S. McNeely, Nc,. 147 West Forty-third street. 
kVipitnt O'Connor, No. t.q East "I\venty -fifth St meet 



Resolved, 'l'hat permission he and the sonic .~tcreby is given to the Arverne Car-
nival Association to use the streets and highways in Arverne, Long Island, and to the 
exclusive use of the street and highway known as Remington avenue, from the Bottle-
vard to the Boardwalk in Arverne. of the Born ugh of Queens, City of New York, on 
the 28th and 29th days of August. 1908. for the purpose of the celebration to he con -
ducted by the said association, giving and granting to tile said association all rights 
and privileges to and on said highways, streets and avenues upon which said eelebra-
(ion may be held; it is further 

Resolved, That permission be and the same hereby is given to the Arverne Car-
nival Association, to erect and maintain a grandstand and arch on the aforesaid Rem-
ington avenue for the purpose of said celebration at about Story place. 

All ordinances and regulations in conflict with this resolution be and the same 
hereby are suspended, such suspension to be, however, only for the (lays and place as 
hereinhefore mentioned. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in frill in 
the Crry RncoRn. 

The President laid before the Board, the following message from his Yonor 
the Mayor: 

No. 928. 

City of New York—Office of the Mayor, 
July 6, 1908. 

'I'o the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York 
Gentlemen—I return herewith, with me disapproval, a resolution adopted by your 

Honorable Board on June 23, i9o8, entitled 
'Resolution permitting part of Ocean parkway, Brooklyn, to be used as a speed-

way during certain hours in July, August, September and October." 
This ordinance further provides that the Police and Park Departments may ex-

clude from this highway all dangerous and horseless vehicles, and relegate the same 
to the side roads. 

I am of the opinion that, under the provisions of the Motor Vehicle Law, th-, 
vehicles mentioned may not be excluded from the highways in this manner. For this 
reason 1 return the resolution with my disapproval. 

Respectfully yours, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Resolved, That permission is granted to pleasure owners and drivers of light llar-
ness horses to speed or matinee their horses for pleasure on the Brooklyn Speedway 
on Ocean parkway, between 'l'tventy-second avenue and the Kings highway on Wednes-
day afternoons during the months of Jttly, :\ugust, September and October, from 
a p. m. till 6 p. iii. 

That the Police and Park Departments are granted power to regulate traffic on 
said speedway and to compel all dange rotts and horsek ss vehicles to use side roads 
that adjoin said speedway and run parallel with same. 

\ llich was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and pubdished itt full 
in the CITY RECORD, 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Atlantic 
Coast Amusement Company to erect two poles to be surmounted by an advertising 
sign on the Southern boulevard, Far Rockaway, in the Borough of Queens ; the 
work to be done at the said company's expense, under the direction of the President 
of the Borough, such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board 

f Aldermen. 
Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to Frank L. Ness to 

suspend a banner from his premises No. 702 East One Hundred and Fifty-first street 
to the telegraph pole in front of said premises, in the Borough of The Bronx; such 
permission to continue only for the period of thirty (lays from the receipt hereof 
from his Hcnor the Mayor. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the following named 
persons: Mrs. Martin, No. 5217 Third avenue. and Mr. Harry Fuhrnlan, No. ggo9 
Third avenue, to suspend a canvas sign in front of the places designated, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn; each of them own the property designated, and they request 
permission to continue until the week following the Fourth of July. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to the Oriental Hotel, 
corner Railroad avenue and \Vest Fifteenth street, to suspend a banner in front of 
their place as designated in the Borough of Brooklyn, such permission to continue 
only for a period of thirty days from the receipt hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full 
in the CITY RECORD. 

The President laid before the Board the following message from his Honor the 
favor: 

No. 945. 
City of New York—Office of the Mayor, 

July 6, 1908. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—I return herewith, with my disapproval, a resolution adopted by your 
Honorable Board on June 23, 1908, entitled 

"Resolution permitting the Arverne Carnival Association to hold a celebration on 
June 28 and 29, 1908." 

The reason for my disapproval of this resolution is because the same grants the 
(exclusive use of certain highways to this association on the 28th and 29th of August, 
rpo8; and, furthermore, because said resolution does not state when the arch and 
grandstand are to he erected or when the same are to be taken away. 

Respectfully yours, 
GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
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John Schlantpc, No. 223 East One 11tnldred and Ninth street. 
Carl R. Berndtson, No. 984 Franklin avenue, Brooklyn. 
Allen R. Daisev. Ni. 17 Battery place, Brocoklyn. 
Charles B. Peterson, No. 17 i3attery place, Brooklyn. 
Henry F. Vandenberg, No. 48 Fulton avenue, Brooklyn. 
Simon Bogart, No. 235 Bay street, Brooklyn. 
Alfred E.:\llday, No. 17 Franklin street, Brooklyn. 
James M. Whitehead, No. 354 Fifth avenue. Brooklyn. 
George \V. Walker, No. 9 Hope street, Brooldvn. 
Theodore Heuer. Meyer and Moller lane. Brooklyn. 
William W. Doxew, No. Ito Broadway, Brooklyn. 

Special. 
William A. Sweeney, No, 164 Clymer street, Brooklyn. 

Respect foil v submitted, 
HENRY BREEN, 

Lieutenant in Command. 

THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

STATED MELTING. 

Tuesday, July 21, T908. 1.30 o'clock p. ln. 

The Board met in the Altlermanic Chamber, City I(alI. 
In the absence of the President, Hon. Timothy P. Sullivan, Vice-Chairman, 	as- 

suined the ('hair. 
Present: 

Aldermen 

Thomas F. Baldwin, 	O. Grant Esterbrook, Adolf Moskowitz, 
Thomas F. Barton, 	James ii. Finnigan, Otto Muhlbauer, 
Francis P. Bent, 	 John Sylvester Gaynor, Thomas J. Mulligan, 
Herman W. Beyer, 	Bernhard Goldschmidt. John Mulvaney, 
James W. Brown, 	 Fleury F. Grimm, Arthur H. Murphy, 
Michael J. Carter, 	 Edward V. Handy, Percival E. Nagle, 
L. Barton Case, 	 William J. Heffernan, James J. Nugent, 
Charles P. Cole, 	 John J. Hickey, John \V'. O'Reilly, 
George A. Colgan, 	 James J. Hines, Lewis M. Potter, 
John J. Collins, 	 Frederick C. 	Hochdorffer, Thumus M. Quinn, 
William P. Curbett. 	Tristan B. Johnson, John J. Reardon, 
Matthew J. Crowley, 	l scph 1). Kavanagh, James \V Redmond, 
Percy L. Davis, 	 William P. Kenncally, David S. Rendt, 
Charles Delaney, 	 Francis P. lieunev, Joseph Schloss, 
John Diemer, 	 Alax S. Levine, George J. Schneider, 
Reginald S. Doull, 	 John Loos, James J. Smith, 
Frank L. Dowling, 	James F. 'Martyr, \licllael Stapleton, 
Robert F. Downing, 	Samuel Marx, Alexander J. Stormont, 
William Drescher, 	 John McCann, John F. \\Walsh. 
George Enlener, 	 John J. McDonald, William 1Ventz. 

Lawrence Grr~ser, President, Borough of Queens, by Alfred Denton. Contmis- 
~i oncr of Public Works. 

Louis F. Haffen. President. Borough of 'rile Bronx. 
Bird S. Coler, President, Borough of Brooklyn, by 'Thomas R. Farrell, Commis- 

sioner of Public AWorks. 
'[lie 	\ -ice-Chairman announced 	that 	Aldermen 	B. W. B. Brown and John I). 

Gunther had been excused. 
The Clerk proceeded to read the minutes of the stated meeting of Time 30, 1908. 
Alderman Doull moved that the reading be dispensed with and that the minutes 

be approved as printed. 
Which was adopted. 

'l he President Laid before the Board the following message from his Honor the 
Mayor 

Nos . 9-16, 9 53. 956, 962. 
City of New York —Office of the Mayor, ~ 

July 6, 	1908. 
To the honorable 	the Board of ,\ldernlctt of The City of New York: 

Gentlemen—I return herewith, with my disapproval, resolutions adopted by yotrr 
I onorable 	[hoard on June 23, 	1908, as 	follows: 

I. 	Permitting the Atlantic Coast Amusement Company to erect advertising poles 
at Far Rockaway, Queens. 

2. Permitting Frank L. Ness to suspend a banner. 
3. Permitting di.pla) 	of sundry canvas 	signs 	for week 	following July 4, 	1908, 

in Eighth Ward, Brooklyn. 
4. Permitting the Oriental Hotel, Brooklyn, to suspend a banner. 
The passage of special 	re.olntions of this character is 	specifically 	prohibited 	by 

section 	;o of the Charter. 
Respectfully, 

GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

The President laid before the Board the following message from his Ilonor the 
~rayor : 

No. zoos. 

City of New York—Office of the Mayor, 

	

July 8, 1908. 	S 

To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: 
Gentlemen—I return herewith, with my disapproval, a resolution adopted by your 

honorable Board oil June 30, lyo8, entitled: 
"Resolution permitting John Carlafter to keep a soda water stand." 
The passage of a resolution of this character is clearly forbidden by section 50 

of the Charter. 
Respectfully, 

GEO. B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to John Carlafter to 
place and keep a stand for the sale of soda water alongside the waiting room in the 
open space at the intersection of One Hundred and 'l'hirty-eighth street and Lincoln 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx ; such permission to continue only during the 
pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was laid over, ordered to be printed in the minutes and published in full 
in the CITY RECORD. 

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication 

No. 1007. 
State of New York, 

Public Service Commission for the First District, 

	

New York, July Io, 1908. 	J 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., Clerk, Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Dear Sir—Ill the matter of the resolution of the Board of Aldermen, adopted June 

30, 1908, asking that the Public Service Commission order increased protection along 
Eleventh avenue by stationing day and night two flagmen at Forty-ninth and Fiftieth 
streets and Eleventh avenue and at the three crossings approaching De Witt Clinton 
Park, I beg to say that in consequence of this question of flagmen having been taken 
up with the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad Company, that company, by 
its General Attorney, has notified the Commission, under date of July 9, that the three 
flagmen withdrawn from service at Forty-sixth, Forty-seventh and Forty-eighth streets 
crossings, respectively, have been restored to service after an absence of three days. 

Yours very truly, 
TRAVIS H. WHITNEY, Secretary. 

Which was ordered on file. 

The President laid before the Board the following contmunicatiott 

No. Ioo8. 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, 

First Avenue and Twenty-sixth Street, 
New York, July Iq, 1908. 	i 

Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Gcntlemen—The Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals respectfully 

requests authority to purchase without public letting two motor ambulances at a cost not 
to exceed four thousand dollars each. On account of the long distances covered by the 
service, it is necessary to have better facilities than those afforded by horse ambulances, 
and it is thought that the interests of the City will be best conserved by purchasing such 
ambulances from dealers whose machines have been tested and proved to be most ser-
viceable for this work 

Respectfully, 
A. M, ROBBINS, 

Acting Secretary, Board of Trustees. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication: 

No. ioog. 
Isaac Sargent, 

Attorney and Counsellor at Law, 
New York, July 15, 1908. 	J 

Hon. P. J. SCULLY, City Hail, New York: 
Dear Sir—I hereby tender my resignation as Commissioner of Deeds of The City 

of New York, to take effect at the next meeting of the Board of Aldermen. 
Very truly yours, 

ISAAC SARGENT. 
Which was accepted. 
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The City of New York. 
Office r,f the I'eesidcnt of the Bur,ngh if Brooklyn, r 

	

Brooklyn, Jane .15, ioo8. 	I 

IIou. "I- IIOS. R. 1~.\RiZICI.I., Ci,mmissileiici, Public \\'orks, Brr,i,ldcn: 
Dear Sir—Under date of April 6 1 addressed a cDmWtumnieatioo to your uflicc 

asking for an appropriation of ten thousand dollars ($io,000), with which to carry 
,jilt proposed improvements at the Brooklyn Disciplinary 'Training School, mad,: 
necessary by a report received front the Superintendent of Buildings ill which lie 
complains of the condition of sail school, relative to the lack of lire escapes, and state 
that new exits should lie provided, that all doors and windows should be put in work-
ing order, that new floors should be laid in both buildings, and that tliseeIlaWeDu- 
work should also be done; which will require the above named stun to have coin- 
pleted. 

Under date of June I6 I received it copy of a resolution, approved by the Board 
of Estimate, allowing the sum of $I,8;o, to provide means for the erection of fire 
escapes and the construction of new sewerage connection, which is to be paid by 
the issuance of Corporate Stock of The City of New York. 

In view of these facts 1 will thank you to have prepared a resolution calling for 
the sttm of $15,t;o, in order to • have made the necessary repairs and projected ini-
provements at the Bru,,klcn Disciplinary Training School. 7- his ntnney should he 
issued as Special Revenue lined of iiid City of New York. 

Yours very truly, 
JOSEPI-T M. Ll1WRI,:NCl:, Superintendent. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Com-
missioucrs of the Sinking Fund 

No. 1013. 
Department of Finance—City of New York, 

	

July 2, 1908. 	y 
The Honorable Board of Aldermen: 

Gentlemen-1 transmit herewith a certilicd copy of resolution adopted by the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, at meeting held June 30, i9o8, assigning to the 
custody and control of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, subject to concurrence by the 
Board of Aldernicn, the bed of East 'l wenty-eighth street on the cast side of First 
avenue to the bulkhead line of the I':ast River, Borough of :1lanhattan, the closing of 
which was authorized by resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
adr,ptid at mec•ling held 'ilay 3, i907. 

Very truly yours, 
N. TAYLOR PH 1 LLIPS, 

Secretary, Commissioners of the Sinking Fund. 

Resolved, 'Ihat the Cnrnutissioners of the Sinking Fund, subject to concurrence 
by the Board of .AIdermen, hereby assign to the Custody and control of the Trustees 
of Bellevue and Allied Ilospitals, the bed of East Twenty-eighth street from the cast 
side of First avenue to the bulkhead line of the East River, l,oruugh of Manhattan, 
the closing of which was authorized by resolution of the Board of kstimate and .Ap-
pirtiilltnemmt adopted at meeting held May 3, 11)07. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fttnd, 
June 30, 1908. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 
Which was ordered on file. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication front the isietro-
l' litan Sewerage Commission: 

No. 1014. 
\Ietropolitan Sewerage Commission of New Vi irk, 

No. 17 battery Place, New York City, 
July 8, 1908. 

lion. PATRICK F. McGO\\'AN, President, Board of Aldermen, New York City: 
I)ear Sir—Soon after the reorganization of the Metropolit.ut Sewerage Commis-

sion on January 10, 1908, applic:[tion was made to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment and the Board of Aldermen to give authority to the Comptroller to issue 
Corporate Stock to the amount of $3,000 to meet the expenses of this Commission, 
as originally- constituted. A full itemized schedule of these expenses accompanied the 
conmnunication. The application stated that the $g,000 asked for was the balance of all 
appropriation of $15,000 which, by chapter 639, Laws of t)ob, the City was authorized 
and directed to raise for the Commission's use. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment granted the request. The Board of 
Aldermen has taken no action with regard to it. The matter has been in the hands 
of the Board of Aldermen since April 28. 

The Finance Committee of your Honorable Board has repeatedly been requested 
by the Metropolitan Sewerage Commission to take action oil this matter and oppor-
tunities have been offered for the fullest investigation. 

The money is needed to pay for work done in 1907 for the Metropolitan Sewerage 
Commission by stenographers, engineers, analysts and others. All the bills are over 
eight months past clue and some have been owing for more than one year. The cor-
rectness of the accounts is undisputed. 

His Honor, the Mayor, in a conununication to the Board of Aldermen, has speciti-
cally requested action. The question has been brr ilglit to your personal attention and 
You have a thorough knowledge of all the circum>tanees and conditions connecterI 
with it. 

We respectfully bring this matter to your attention in the interests of the person; 
to whom this monev is due. for we have exhausted the nicaus known to us to secure 
the payment of these debts through the action of your Ilonorable Body. 

Very respectfully. 
GEORGE A. SOPI, R. President. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Public Administrator: 

No. IOI j. 
Bureau of the Public Administrator, 

New York, June 30, 1908. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen: 

Pursuant to chapter 230. section 30, of the Laws of 1598, the undersigned hereby reports a transcript of such of his accounts as have been closed or finally  settled, and 
of those on which any money has been received by him as part of the proceeds of any (state on which he has administered since the date of his last report. 

Respectfully, 
WILLIAM M. HOES, Public Administrator of the County' of New York. 

'1 Transcript of Such of His Accounts as Have Been Closed or Finally Settled Since the Date of His Last Report. 

Name of Deceased. 
Date of 

Final Decree. 

Total 
Amount 
Received. 

Total Amount 
Paid for 

Funeral Ex- 	(o,ilmmssiis 

	

senses, Expenses 	Paid Into the 

	

of Administra- 	City 

	

tion and Claims 	Treasury. 
of Creditors. 

Amount Paid 
to Legatees 

or 
Next of Kin. 

Amount Paid 
Into 

City Treasury 
for Unknown 
Next of Kin. 

Balanc. 
Held. 

James 	Durie ................................................................. ............. $338 it $1 39 75 $r6 	91 $72 58 ........ $108 87 

Unknown 	man ............................................................... ............. 5a on 49 40 2 6o) ........ ........ ........ 

Christopher Piegel ............................................................ ............. 'no o; 95 90 5 05 ........ ........ ........ 

Mary 	Keough ................................................................ ............. 49 07 3 50 ........ 45 57 ........ ........ 

MaggieMcBee ............................................................... ............. ,z+0 94 257 39 13 55 ........ ........ ........ 

DomenicoFilleppo ............................................................ ............. 68 	r5 68 	is ........ ........ ... 	.. ........ 

ArthurB. 	Scruter ........................................................... ............. 19 60 to 6o ........ ........ ........ ........ 

Rose 	Seiter .................................................................. ............. 3 22 3 o6 r6 ........ ........ ........ 

Cecil 	A. 	Coler ................................................................ ... 	....... 6 97 	22 [ 777 41 8 48 8t ........ ........ 150 0o z o 
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The President laid before the Board the following eonumtti.;tti u: 

No. tot(,. 

Fire Deparltnent of the -I rrwn if Newtown, ~ 
Newtown, Queens County, New York, 

July 6, 1908. 

lion. PATRICK F. 1leGOWAN, President, L'aard of Aidermcn, B 	ugh of .ALtn 
hattan, New York: 

[)car Sir—In accordance with instructions, 1 send you herewith a copy of a resolu-
tion adopted by this I)epartnient, at a special meeting, licld at Departmental I-leadquar-
ters, on I'ltursdav, June '5, 1908, protesting against the installation of the paid tire de-
partnrcut in it portion of our territory, unless the paid department be extended through 
the whole of the former Town of Newtown. 

Yours truly, 
GEORGE W. CAI)WELI., Secretary. 

Whereas, It has come to our knowledge that it is the intention of the Fire Com-
missioner to extend the paid tire department to it portion of the territory now covered 
by the Newtown Fire Department; and 

Whereas, While we welcome the installation of the paid department in our town, 
yet we feel that its installation in only a portion of the town is a reflection on the work 
of the Department, and is not fair and just to other sections of the town; and 

Whereas, A resolution was adopted by the Board of Aldermen calling upon the 
Fire Commissioner to apply to the Board of Aldermen for an issue of bonds to cover 
the cost of installing the paid fire department throughout the Town of Newtown ; and 

Whereas, The Fire Commissioner has failed to comply with this resolution, and as 
it consequence the Volunteer Fire Department of the Town of Newtown is still in 
operation, although volunteer departments operating in sections less thickly populated 
have been or are about to be replaced; therefore be it 

Resolved, That we protest against the installation of a paid tire department in any 
part of the Town of Newtown, unless the paid service be extended over the whole town; 
and be it farther 

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be sent to his Honor the Mayor, to the 
Board of Aldermen, to the Fire Commissioner and to the Deputy Commissioner for the 
i oroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

HERM.\N RINGE, 
GEORGE W. CADWELL, 
DENNIS J. McKELVEY, 
ARTHUR G. HUMPHREY, 
EI)WARI) WALTERS, 
WARREN K. HAVILAND, 

Ex Officio. 
Which was referred to the Committee on Fire. 

The President laid before the Boa rrl the following communication 

No. Toni. 
The New York Evening Call, 
Office: No. 6 Park Place, 

New York, July 21, 1908. 

The lion. PATRICK F. McGOWAN, President, the Board of Alderman, City: 
Dear Sir—I write to you as President of the Board of Aldermen to lay before 

that Honorable Body of the people's representatives the matter of the subway adver-
tising scandal. This is a subject which the "New York Evening Call" does not mean 
to let die. Up to this time the matter is nothing short of it public scandal. Here 
is a privilege of enormous value, estimated by former Comptroller Grout to be worth 
a million it year, which the subway interests have literally filched from under the 
eyes of the men who were supposed to be safeguarding the taxpayers' interests. The 
half-hearted mariner in which the counsel for the Public Service Commission is hand- 
ling this case would cause his instant dismissal by any other client. 

If the City, on the verge of bankruptcy, can so lightly dispose of million dollar 
asset., what hope is there for the relief of the great multitude of unemployed, the 
children on half-time in our schools, subways, etc. As you have in the past evinced 
it Wholesome respect for the sanctity of your oath of office I call this matter to your 
attention. With ntv best wishes for your health, I beg to remain, 

Yours truly, 
GEO. I-I. GORDON, Managing Editor. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Laws and Legislation. 

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY, COUNTY AND BOROUGH OFFICERS. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Presi-
dent of the Borough of Brooklyn : 

No. 1012. 

The City of New York, 
Office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, 

Brooklyn, June 29, 1908. 
Honorable Board of Aldermen, City ITall, Manhattan 

(;entlenien—T forward to you herewith report of the Superintendent of Public 
Buildings and Offices requesting all issue of Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of 
eighty-one hundred and fifty dollars ($8,150) for the purpose of making certain neces-
sary repairs and projected improvements in the Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School. 

Will you kindly adopt a resolution authorizing the issue of these Special Revenue 
Bonds. 

Yours very truly, 
BIRD S. COLER, 

President, Borough of Brooklyn. 



Total Amount 
I`aiii for .Amount Pai'I 

F;m: ral l's- I 	e,l ru is•i •n, .\mmI1nt. Paid Into 
.mount I:v nsc s, 	t:.\hrn,t'. I 'a; l 	Into 	(hr lu 	I.egalcr. I 	ly'treasury It;rlauc 

Iteld. Received. of :\,hninistra- 
tine awl ('laity. 

city 
'tn'-e•.en-y. 

or 
NI xi ..f l:in. 

for llnkuowu 
Next of Kill. 

of I.' re lit::r.. 

1.450 	80 264 	51 72 99 1.122 	3„ ........ ........ 

1,406 	'6 278 66 74 	8-f 1,143 	o6 ........ ........ 

273 oo 761 	25 1 3 	75 ........ ........ ........ 

271 	09 8 36 13 	55 249 	tS ........ ........ 

278 (6 1197 13 93 15526 ........ 96511 

3.699 1,8 1,1117 	;4 154 98 2.262 88 ........ 174 08 

8')' 	.3 11  _ .:6 	2.• 44 6_ 621 	5.1 ........ ........ 

5 	10 ........ 5 	to ........ ........ ........ 

4.329 35 .92 84 170 73 3..;65 	78 .......I ........ 

Sun 31 475 	29 25 02 ........ ........ ........ 

I.09(1 	no 54 92 54 8o 986 28 ........ ........ 

493 39 64 	i6 24 67 404 6b ........ ........ 

636 4t 192 62 31 	82 ........ $411 	97 ........ 

1,388 	71 398 95 69 44 ........ 920 32 ........ 

435 05 129 97 22 75 ........ 282 33 ........ 

716 	57 41 	01 35 83 ........ 639 73 ........ 

235 09 7 68 II 	37 216 04 ........ ........ 

322 90 45 64 8 07 179 46 ........ 89 i3 

350 76 2 36 17 54 330  86 1....... ........ 

341 	60 324 52 17 08 ........ ........ ........ 

1,221 	qo 9011 	72 61 	to ........ 260 o8 ........ 

447 50 15 30 22 39 4119 Si ........ ........ 

303 51 180 46 15 	I8 ........ 107 87 ........ 

58 16 ........ 2 91 ........ 55 25 ........ 

17 40 ........ 87 ........ 16 53 ........ 

$23.1 50  54 $7,099 6z $1,072 41 $11,665 	26 $2,694 o8 $61g t8 

JohnWright 	............................. ............................... 56 
Harry 	Feldman 	.......................... ............................... 07 
James 	\'('inters 	........................... ............................... 20 
\\'illiam 	Perry 	............................ ............................... 30 
Thomas 	McNamara 	.................................................... 05 
JohnMcKenzie 	......................................................... 25 
ThomasByrns 	........................... ............................... 05 

Total 	........................ ............................... $17 40 

Cash Received ffront Commissioner of Charities, March 5, 1908. 
Mary 	Gtidniens 	.......................................................... $2 00 
-Adeline 	Coots 	........................... ............................... 02 
JacobAngels 	........... 	................ ............................... 1 00 
John 	McCarthy 	......................................................... I 00 
."tFred 	U organ 	.......................................................... I 00 
AnnieClarke 	........................... ............................... 3 00 
Fannie 	Seidner 	......................................................... 2 00 
Lerenzu 	Scatsehafer 	..................... ............................... 1 24 
Christopher 	Nelson 	..................... ............................... 15 
Daniel 	Ferr.'tor 	........................... ............................... 96 
MaryCummings 	........................................................ 3 05 
han nie 	Sebront 	.......................... ............................... 22 

John Francis 	............................. ............................... 78 

Peter 	\IcN ansee 	......................... ............................... 1 00 

:\.Itllle 	Galvin 	............................ ............................... 2 05 

William 	Forthan 	........................................................ 50 

James Kelly 	.............................. ............................... 15 

MeyerCasper 	........................... ............................... 08 

Kate R zicznick 	........................... ............................... 25 

Mary 	Sullivan, 	or 	Haggerty 	............................................ 20 

Sophia 	Prenters 	........................ ............................... 75 
Bertha Kelsey 	........................... ............................... 1 00 

Charles 	Teller, 	or 	Diller ................... ............................... 13 

Emma 	H olitzer, or 	H olitsher 	............. ............................... 16 43 

Joseph Davis 	........................... ............................... 7 15 

John 	Rooney, 	or 	Mleyers ................. ............................... 8 55 

CorneliaRodel 	.......................... ............................... 3 00 

Elizabeth 	Bollen 	........................................................ 50 

Total....................................................... 	$58 16 

Cash Received from Department of Charities, Jane 8, 1908. 

James Quinn 	............................................................ $o 60 

Sarah Nelson 	.......................................................... 14 

Sigmund 	Prager 	......................................................... 50 

Thomas 	Richardson 	..................................................... 10 

Adolph -Abner 	.......................................................... 12  

HannahLerner 	........................................................ 48 

Marcus 	Dougherty 	...................................................... t 00 

Anton 	F ordcrktnlz 	....................................................... 2 50 

JohnVon 	:au ........................................................... 6o 

LaryGay 	.............................................................. 1 00 

JcssieFinch 	............................................................. 1 92 

Margaret 	Bender 	...................................................... 05 

HenryMeyer 	.................. 	....................................... 8 23 

Xavier 	Buehler 	......................................................... 75 

William 	Saunders 	...................................................... 2 20 

Luke 	Kennedy 	.......................................................... 10 51 

CharlesClay 	............................................................ 1 	15 

Annie 	Matthews 	...................... 	.................................. 05 

Total....................................................... $3! 90 

Which was ordered on file. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS. 
No. ioi6. 

By the President— 
Resolved, That the following named persons be and they are hereby appointed 

Commissioners of Deeds: 
Bv the President— 

Henry Greenwald, No. 6o Park avenue, Corona,. Long Island. 
James A. Beha, No. 171 West Ninety-fifth street, Manhattan. 
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llatr of 
Nalnc if Deceased. 	 I•inal Iletrrc. 

\far tin 	l;. 	Stahlhcrg .......................... ............................... J.,ne 1, 	Iao8 

luhu 	Knight ............... .................... 	............................. June 3, 	1910  

Juscph 	J. 	McHugh ................... ........... ............. 

1'asquale 	fummasin ............................. ............................... ............. 

\\'illiamo 	Z.iegler ............... ........................... 	..................... 
............. 

............................... lune 11, 	1908 
Itarbara 	L. 	ltrallam ............................ 

........................... \fay 15, 	1go8 
P,enianti 	ntith................................... 

John 	Green .......................................................... ................ . ...... ....... 

......................... Inne 9, 	1908 
Rene 	Boullie ............... 

........................... June q, 	19o8 
Mary 	Ovcrt„n ................ 

............................... Tune 1<1. 	390.1 
Tt:hut 	Mc:\dams ................................ 

.............................. June 9, 	1908 
Charles 	A. 	Palmer ............................ 

......................................... June 9, 	1908 
George 	Strum .......... ............ 

............................... June to, 	1908 
Mary 	Masterson ............................... 

I.s,la 	Sehvartz ................................ ............................... June 19, 	1903 

iolmM. 	Elmore ............................... ............................... June 19, 	1908 

Catherine 	Annella......... ..................................... ............. 

ElieA. 	Ilale ................................. ............................... ............. 

Thomas 	McGee ................................ ............................... ............. 

Blanch 	II, 	Turner .................... ............................... 	........ ............. 

M argar:t 	Bra,k ................................ ............................... 
June 19, 	I gob 

William 	Marshall .............................. ............................... June 19, 	1908 

1 lelchora 	'Moran....... ......................................... ............. 

E,tates received fnom Commi siutier 	of 	Charitii•. 	.larcl; 	5. 	:9o$, 	as 	per 	list 	attached ................ 

Estates received from Huu'e of 	Relief 	Marca 	4, 	191:8. 	as 	per 	II 	ettwllc,l ........................ 

Total............................................. ............................... 

A Statement of the Title of any Estate on Which any Money Has Been Received Since 
the Date of the Last Report. 

Total . 
\acne of Deceased. Amount Name o 	Deceased. Amount 

Re,:ei,e4. Received. { 

Charles J. Tyler .................... 	$6 ou 	Ralph Burrows...................... 	$447 46  

William \V. Perry .................. 	69 92 James Flaherty...................... 	205 70 

Mimi Svenson ....................... 	21 oo Adolph 0. Passem ................... 1  9e 

John Skelton ........................ 	121 00 	Mary Strigl......................... 	189 70 

Agnes Inns ......................... 	74 0o I Fred 	Tibar......................... 	29 82 

Domenico 	Fillippo ................... 17 	00 	Catherine 	Ilanaher................... 703 15 

Ida 	Hemziker ....................... 32 	00 	Ida 	Gross........................... 208 40 

\lung 	Li 	Chun ...................... 4 	30 	Oscar 	E. 	Boles...................... 24 95 

Charles 	Alph ........................ 16 	oo 	Karl 	1'epetz......................... -16 ou 

Marie 	Brodmann ..................... 33 	75 	Frarcis 	J. 	Black.................... 16o oo 

Charles 	E. 	Krause ................... 3 	411 	Charles 	Leblanc..................... 88 04 

Ralph 	Burrows ...................... 251 	30 	h Michael 	Grelly...................... 1 39 47 
Estates 	received 	from 	Commissiuner 

of 	Charities, 	as 	per 	list 	attached... 31 	90 	Janie, 	Graham 	..................... 3 00 

L'ennie 	Burnet ....................... 400 	os 	Mary 	Conneff....................... 82 00 

Agnes 	Innes ........................ 172 	96 	Michael 	Schaefer.................... 38 00 

George 	Rast ......................... 48 	Gustav 	Rover....................... 5 00 

Emil 	lluhm ......................... 55 	oo 	Jane 	Goodin........................ 40 00 

Julius 	Bednaich ..................... -2 	o) 	_Joseph 	Stieger...................... 53 00 

Interest 	received 	from 	banks 	, n 
Abigail 	\Vrap ........................ 235 	20 	average 	amount 	of 	deposits........ 1,094 92  

Gustav 	St. 	Albe ..................... 166 66 

.\Ifuns.> 	Verri ....................... 121 	00 	 Total................... $5,585 	39 

Cash Received from House of Relief. No. 67 Hudson Street, March 4, 1908. 
ThomasCurtis 	............................ ............................... $0 18 
Halbert 	Durham 	........................................................ 10  

John 	Nicholas 	............................ ............................... 16 
JohnDaniels 	............................................................ 25 

FrankRusso 	............................ ............................... 34 
JohnKane................................ .............................. 17 
DanielMcColigan 	........................ ............................... 30 
GeorgeKline 	........................................................... 02  
JohnGurta 	.............................. ............................... 11 
EllenWalker 	........................................................... 1  
Frank 	Bowers 	............................ ............................... 1 33 
Thomas 	Franskawel 	...................... ............................... 25 
AlfredJacobson 	......................................................... 40  
William 	H. 	Scott 	....................................................... I 	13 
George 	Martin 	......... 	................................... .............. 1 30 
Giovanni 	Dinove 	....................................................... 50 
Michael 	Horan 	........................... ............................... 2 25 
OwenMcConnell 	........................................................ 32  
BernardMcCann 	......................... ............................... 02 
PatrickMcKenna 	........................ ............................... 1 	55 
You Tom 	................................ ............................... o6 
WilliamMilan 	........................... ............................... 35 
DanielSullivan 	........................... ............................... 45 
PeterZunnie 	............................ ............................... 45 
GustavBeedens 	.......................... ............................... 05 
HenryCorey 	............................ ............................... 40 
HowardChristie 	........................ ............................... Io 
JohnDurrell 	............................ ............................... 1 50 
GeorgeXanthos 	......................... ............................... 43 
Unknownman 	........................... ............................... 05 
EdwardPeters 	.......................................................... 0! 
Unknownman 	........................... ............................... 18 
BiagisGrimaldi 	.................. ...................................... 1 03 
StephenPauls 	........................... ............................... oI 
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Patrick J. Leahy, No. 207 West One Hundred and Forty-seventh street, \laii-- 
liatlaii. 

Jas. M. Iyitrpau-ick, No. 865 Van Nest avenue, The Bronx. 
Richard J. Donovan, No. 120 West Fifty-ninth strcet, T\Ianhattan. 
Abraham I'inclitc, No. i 5 Nasau street, Manhattan. 
Isidore L. Ilirschcr, No. t5 i\1intgomery street, A{-tnhattau, New York City. 
"fhomas F. Everett, No. 260 Fifty-sevenh street, Brooklyn, N. V. 
Willis R. Ilill, No. 414 I~ifty-tifth street, Brooklyn. 
1Vnt E. Simmons, No. 519 West One Hundred and Twenty-first street, Man- 

hattan. 
COrll ns J. "f ysun, No. 318 East One l ltntdred and Sixteenth stt'cct, Manhattan. 
George A. Robert:;, No. 209 Last One hundred and Sixth street, Manhattan. 
JOl H J. Gough, No. I 0 Greenwich street, \I au] attar. 
Walter II. von Gersdorff. No. 960 Sixth avennr. :Manhattan. 
C. A. Fox, No. 4.3 West 'thirty-fourth street, Manhattan. 
Drank H. Adackintosh, No. 176 Broadway, :Aktnhatt:ut. 
A. Gulltnan. No. 261 Madison street, >\Iaohattan. 
Louis \V. Dinkelspiel, No. 34 Nassau street, 11anh tttan. 
J- Baldwin II an d, No. J3 St. Nicholas place, \-  lanhattan. 

11v the Vice-Chairman- 
I Iathias Landau, No. 36 Seventh street, "oIanliattaii. 

By Alderman Baldwin— 
William Goerwvit:,, No. i5o Nassau street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Bent— 
Joseph Vogel, No. 720 Evergreen avenue, Brooklyn 
I,'dwin J. Shea, No. 1354 Broadway, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman B. W. B. Brown- 
Benjautin Kauscr, No. 140 East Fortieth street, Aianhattan. 
James F. Webb, No. 140 West "Thirty-first street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Carter— 
A. J. Haynes, Far Rockaway, Queens. 
Michael Buchman, Woodhaven avenue, near Jamaica avenue, Queens. 
\Villiam J. McGahie, No. 128o Jamaica avenue. near Columbia avenue, Queens. 
harry It. Watt, No. 5 Flushing avenue, Jamaica, Queens. 
Peter Horn, No. 358 Fulton street, Jamaica, Queens. 
Bertha G. 1luber, No. 107 South Beech street, Richmond Ilill, Long Island, Queens. 
Clara C. Curtis. No. 354 Fulton street, Jamaica, Queens. 
Frederick L. Letts, 'sEctropolitan avenue, Richmond Will, Queens. 
Frank L. Ferguson, No. 354 Pulton street, Jamaica, Queens. 

By Alderman Colentan— 
-I'hnnlas F. 'Madden, No. 917 Kent avenue, I rooklvu. 

By Alderman Colgan— 
\tae M. 1-lanuston. No. to Strong place, Brooklyn. 
W. J. Noonan, No. 137 North Elliott place, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman I)avis- 
Villiani J. Kennedy, No. 64 East One hundred and Thirtieth ,t reel , Manhattan. 

I]_v Alderman Dicnier- 
P,ernhard Bloch, No. 695 Willoughby avenue, Tinoolelvr. 
\lanucl M. Volt, No. 20 Hart street, Brooklyn. 
Ernest Bergdorf, No. 154 Stunner avenue, Brooklyn. 

Ily :Alderman Dowvtlug- 
Charles M. Searles, No. 3t Windom street, Queens. 
William I1. Parshall, No. 394 Bridge street, Brooklyn. 
.Alfred II. Marsh, No. 411 State street, Brooklyn. 
1Vm. H. Parshall• No. 394 Bridge street, Brooklyn. 
Thomas E. Lawrence, No. goo Hancock street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Dowling— 
David Cohn, No. 389 Eighth avenue, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Drescher— 
Jacob Kohn, No. 304 Greenwich street, Manhattan. 
J. George R. Reiners, No. 199 Washington street, Manhattan. 
Paul D. Judge. No. 149 Broadway, Manhattan. 
John Jacob Lissncr, No. 61 Grand street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Emener- 
\\ illiant  Irving Karle, Greene avenue, near Cypress avenue, Ridgewood Heights, 

Queens. 
Charles Plitzenreuter, No. 435 Blcecker street. Ridgewood Heights, Queens. 
J. 1\'. Asbech, Wyckoff avenue, near Smith street, Evergreen, Queens. 

By Alderman Esterhrook- 
John S. Dorian, No. 333 Jefferson avenue, Brooklyn. 
Shepard J. Goldberg, No. 1492 Eastern parkway, Bruoklvn. 
Irwin B. Cochran, No. 462 Third street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Finnigan-- 
Frank N. Moles', No. 44 Powers street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Gaynor— 
Clarence J. Wyckoff, No. )8,j Penn street, Brooklyn. 
John Johnston, No. 83 North Oxford street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Goldschmidt- 
Morris Elias, Nos. 18 and _o East One Hundred and Eighth street, Manhattan. 
Jacob Lawrence Goldstein, Nos. 67 and 69 Avenue l-), Manhattan. 
Joseph R. Epstein, No. 123 East One Ilnndred and Fourth street, Manhattan. 
Jere Lubermann, Nos. 2 and 4 East One Hundred and Eighth street, Manhattan. 
B. C. Gottlieb, No. 1730 Madison avenue. Manhattan. 

By Alderman Grimm— 
William Hermann, No. 71 Elton street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Handy— 
Monroe J. Keith, Two Hundred and First street, corner Valentine avenue, Bronx. 

By Alderman TTeffcrnan- 
John F. Agoglia, No. 168 Twenty-first street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Hickey— 
Max H. Newman, No. 794 East One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, Bronx. 
Louis A. Mitchell, No. 855 Cauldwell avenue. Bronx. 

By Alderman Hines— 
K. O. Hasel, No. 311 \Vest One Hundred and Eleventh street, Manhattan. 
Arthur Frank, No. 1120 Amsterdam avenue, Manhattan. 
Ja.. E. Carpenter, No. 103 Morningside avenue, East, Manhattan. 
G. H. Brevillier, No. 515 West One Hundred and Eleventh street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Kenney— 
John R. McDonald, No. 440 Third street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Levine— 
Nathan L. Spitalsky, No. 239 East One Hundred and Fifth street, Manhattan. 
_Adelaide B. Weiscngreen, No. 122 Rivington street, Manhattan. 
Guiseppe Raccina, No, 189 Chrystic street, Manhattan. 
Bernard 11. Golden, No. 341 East Seventy-eighth street, Manhattan. 
Cristoforo P. Amalfitano, No. 554 Grand street, Manhattan. 
William A. Darrel, No. too Nassau street, Manhattan. 
Michael J. Donovan, No, 299 Broadway, Manhattan. 

L'_v Alderman Linde— 
Irving Lee Bloch, No. 522 Forty-fifth street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Loos- 
\Villiant J. Dowd, No. 222 Fast 'Thirty-first street, Manhattan. 

By Alderman :lartyn- 
Jo.;ePh R. Levine. No. 488 Vermont street, Brooklyn. 
Robert V. Farrell, No, 123 Mart inse avenue, Brooklyn. 
lBax I1rnwns1cin, No. 2164 Pitkin avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Marx— 
Isidore Rothenberg, No. 299 Broadway, Manhattan,  

By Alderman Morrison- 
Ilarry T. McFarland, No, 8t Woodbine street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman JIoskowitz- 
Benjamin Berensou, No. s6o East Seventh street, Alanhattan, 
Isadore Bernstein, No. 325 East Third street, Manhattan. 
Jacob Friedman, No, 64 Scholes street, Brooklyn. 

By Alderntalt Mulcahy— 
W, G. Baiter, No. 6 St. Nicholas place, Manhattan. 

By Alderman Mulvaney— 
Joseph E. Segrell, No. 34 Tompkins place, Brooklyn. 

By ,Alderman Murphy— 
Martin Gollubier, No. 792 Jennings street, Bronx. 
Raymond J Knocppel, No. t345 I ranklin avcuuc, I ro ii x. 
J. Frederick Crycr, No. 782 East One Ilundred and Sixty-ninth street, Bronx. 

By Alderman McCann— 
Joseph E. Latiber, No. i t9 West Ninetieth street, Manhattaii. 
Ahe A. Mullins, No. 161 West Sixty-sixth street, -Manhattan. 
Otto Pape, No. 57 Irving place, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman McDonald— 
Robert Peck, No. 133 West One H 	 I' Hundred and orty-third street, Manhattan. 
E. Grant Marsh, No. 47,3 West One Hundred and Forty-fifth street, Manhattan. 
Chas. S. 'I'aylor, No. sot West One Ilundred and Sixty-fourth street, Manhattan. 

I;y Alderman Nugent- 
I.ealte Lazarus, No. io58 First a cnttc, VIanhatta.n. 
Lc•o Schack, No. 357 East Scvcnty-second street, :Manhattan. 
Joseph Illavac, Jr., No. 318 I ast Seventy-second street, Manhattan. 

Itty :Vdcrntan Potter— 
Walter L. Durack, No. 14.1 Eighty-lirst street, Brooklyn. 
h:mma It. Appley, Fort Ilamilton avenue and Ocean parkway, Brooklyn. 
Frank J. Ballin, No. 401 East Second street, Brookltn. 
Christopher J. IIcare)', Jr., Lincoln avenue a al Flatlands anemic, Brooklyn. 
A. V. Murtha, No. X63 Fifty-fifth street, Brooklyn. 
John S. Fogarty, No. 5'.)2 Coney Island avenue, Brooklyn. 

BY Alderm ,n Quinn- 
J:.hn F. Horan. Wolcott avemUUC' and Shore road, Long Island City, Queen<. 
G. M. Campbell, No. 96 Sixteenth avenue, Long Island City, Queens. 

By :A't(ler:nan Reardon— 
Walter :\IcCarthy. No, 2 I 7 1'.ast One Ilun(1red and Eighteenth street, Manhatta;t. 

By Aldermen Redmond— 
Charles J. Joyce, No, 6o Park place, Brooklyn. 
I'r~tncis X. )lcl)ouougll. N. 171 St. Johns place, Brooklyn. 
\Villiiant H. ',lount, No. i53 Willett court, Jamaica, Queens. 
IIcnry Picrson, No. 58i Carlton avenue. Brooklyn. 
John C. Aladdock, No. 172 Lnrerson place, Brookicn. 
Joseph I'. Flattery, No. 784 Bergen street. Brooklyn. 
llcnry Pierson, No. 307 Flathush avenue. Brooklyn. 
James i'• McGee, No. to 5I Prospect place, Brooklyn. 

Iry .VIderman Rendt- 
Mathew Tormey, Port Richmond, Richmond. 
I folks 1,'. Cooley, Great Kills, Richmond. 

liv .\lderntan Schloss— 
Frank C. I?rh, No 520 West One T Iundred and 'I'w-cnty thir ] ,trect. ll,tnh:rttan. 
E igene Duntas, No. to3 \t,' i st One Htmdretl and Third street, Nlanhatt,tn. 

ii_t :\l dcr iii; n Schncider- 
Ilarry Stackelt, No. 138 Second avenue, A3arLatrctu. 

I;_v .Alderman Stormont— 
Edgar L. Van Etter, No. 509 West One Hundred and "Thirty-1ifth street, %Ian- 

hattan. 
Hartley G. Pelletier, No. 760 McDonough street, Manhattan. 
Minnie Miller, No. 223 Fast Sixtieth street, Manhattan. 

Iiy Alderman Smith— 
P. T. Canavan, No. 121 Eighth aventie, tlanhattan. 
Adolph Il. Rosenfeld, No. 1;9 Ent Sixty-first street, AIanh:ttIan. 
Benjamin Reiser, N '. 309 Broadway, l\Fanhattan. 

By Alderman Velten- 
W. Chaikin, No. 464 Bnshw•ick avenue, Brooklyn. 
Pietro \forreale, No. 186 Johnson avenue, Brooklyn. 

By Alderman Walsh— 
John Santora, No. ,318 Eas! One Hundred and Fourth street, Manhattan. 

I;v Alderman Wentz— 
Walter Von Gersdorff, No. t.;2 Patchen avenue, Brooklyn. 
James 1'. Duffy, No. 258 Prospect avenue, Brooklyn. 
Bertha V. Greene, No. 513 Van Buren street, Brooklyn. 
John G. Hoffmann, No, 215 Webster avenue, Brooklyn. 
\Villiain I-f. Friday, Jr., No. 962 Halsey street. Brooklyn, 
Ivan J. Rustin, No. 24 Court street, Brooklyn. 
'I*lic Vice-Chairman ])tit the yuc>tion whither the Barth wouhl agree with saif 

re"ol lit ion, 
Which was etrni'lrtI in tllc affirmative In- the followin", vote: 
Affi ruin tit c—.AIdermei llaldn in. Barton. Itent, Beyer, J. AV. Brown, Curt Cr, 

Collins, Davis, Doull, Drescher, 11nicncr, Esterhro>k. Finnigan, Gaynor, Ilandy-, IIeffcr-
nan, hires, II tchdorffer. Jnhnson, Kavanagh, Keiinc'ahly. Kenney, Levine, Let is, Marx, 
McllonahFo llloskowit, \lulligan..11ultallc , Murphy, Aagle, Aagent. ('Reilly, Quinn. 
Reardon, Redmond, Sclilti;s, Smith, Stapleton, Stormont, Walsh and Wentz-42. 

No. 1017. 
By the President— 

Resolved, That permission be and the same is hereby given to AMorrison & Co. 
to place and keep an ornamental post surmounted b%- a clock on the sidewalk 11C,11- 
the curb in front of the premises Nos. io6 and 108 l"ulton street, in the Borough ni 
\lanhattan, provided that neither P:;st nor clock he used for advertising purposes; 
the work to be done :<t their own expense, under the direction of the Presi(lent ref 
the Korottgh, such perrnissioil to continue only during the pleasure of the Board 
of .A1etcrmen. 

Which o' a; aduptetl. 
No. 1018. 

By the President— 
Resolved, That permission lie and the saute is herein' given to Reiner & Wolff to 

tempr,rarily occupy, (luring intervals between absences, for the convenience of the public, 
and with the fall concurrence of the landlord :in fl axnpant of the premises knows: 
as No. 71 Sheriff street. in the Rorough of ti;Ptnliattain, with a furniture vvan, at th(-
curner of Sheriff and Rivington streets, in front of the aforesaid Nn. 71 Sheriff street, 
in the aforesaid Borough of Manhattan, prct- ided that such space temporarily nc 
cupie<1 be kept absolutely clean, free and clear of canine di:;ject:t, or refnsc of an 
kind what socsir, under the stipervision of the President of the B1to'  ugh : sue hi p<-r 
mission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of .Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1019. 
By the Vice- Chairntan- 

Resolve<l, That perutissiun he and the stutc i,, hercbt- gitcn to the various political 
organizations and associations of Tltc City of New York to erect stands for the ptu--
pi~se of holding political meetingn on the ,i lcwalks or carri;tgcwa - n of 'I'hc City of Nrc. 
York, providing said stands shall he rcmnve l within twenty-fnnr hours after kn'irr: 
been u.;c•d; and be it further 

Resolved, That pcnllls~11n in• aunt the :ame' i> hcrch': liven to :all political org;uiuiz-:
tion:; :uiu(l associations t,, i-rccI, place ;111(1 keep tran'p:trcncicn, erect pile's and swing 
banners therefrom, the t 7 nesiulcnts of the Boroughs cnnsco1int; thereto. and whrnr 
banners are swung from hrntscs the property owners consenting thereto, the work to be 
done and materials supplied at their own expense; 
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Rt~olccd, further. 7 hat permission be and the saute is also hereby given to ali 
political organization; and associations to parade through thestreets, avenues and 
thoroughfares ut The City of New York with vehicles containing bells or hands of 
nntsic, the last privilege to be under the direction of Police Department, and the first 
two privileges to he under the direction of the Presidents of the Boroughs, respectively, 
the several permissions hereby given to continue only until November 14, 1908, any 
resolution or ordinance heretofore passed to the contrary notwithstanding. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1020. 
By the same— 

Resolved, That the ordinance relative to the discharge of fireworks be and the 
saute is hereby sttspcuded SO as to enable the Timothy D. Sullivan Association of the 
"Chird Assembly District, in the korouglt of Manhattan. to explode fireworks on Mon-
lay. August 31, 19o8. under the Supervision of the Police Commissioner and the Fire 
Commissioner, such suspension to continue only for the day and date mentioned. 

Which was adopted. 

No. IO2I. 
By the same— 

Resolved. "That when this Board adjourns it do adjourn to meet on Tuesday, Sep- 
tember 15, 1908, at 1.30 o'clock p. nt. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 102.2. 

Fly Alderman B. \V. B. Brown— 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to Joel Rinaldo to 

place and keep it storm door within the stoop line in front of his premises No. 206 West 
Forty-first street, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided said storm door shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the provisions of the ordinance in such 
cac made and provided: the .cork to be done at his own expense, under the super-
vision of the President of the Borough, and such permission to continue only during 
the pLeasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

\Which was adopted. 
No. 1023. 

By Alderman Carter- 
\b•hercas, The Superintendent of the Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. Bor-

ough of Queens, issued orders to one John Muir, Jr., Decorator, to decorate the Town 
I-fall, Jamaica, and the County Building. same place, and 

\Whereas, Said decorations were in honor of the Long Island Subway Celebration 
which was of general interest to the people of Jamaica, and inasmuch as every build-
iug was decorated, particularly along Fulton street ; be it, 

Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 39 of the Greater New York 
Charter. the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to draw warrants in favor of 
John Jluer, Jr., Decorator, in the amounts of Forty dollars ($4ol and twenty dollars 
( $20), for decorating the Town Hall and the County Building, Jamaica, respectively, 
luring the Long Island Subway Celebration, held June 4, 5, 6, 1908: said sums to be 
charged to and paid out of an appropriation of the Bureau of Public Buildings and 
Offices, Borough of Queen, entitled Supplies and Repairs (inclu(ling wages of '11e-
chanics, Cleaners, etc.). General Expenses, t9o8. 

\WlliCh was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1024. 
By Alderman Doull-- 

Resolved, That for the purpu>c of defraying any minor or incidental expenses 
contingent to the Bureau of Street Openings, in the Law Department of The City of 
New York, the Corporation Counsel may. by it requisition, draw upon the Comptroller 
for a suns not exceeding three hundred dollars. 

The Corporation Counsel may in like manner renew the draft as often as may by 
hint be deemed necessary: but no such renewal shall be made until the money had upon 
the preceding draft shall be accounted for to the Comptroller by the transmittal of a 
voucher or vouchers, certified to by the Corporation Counsel covering the expenditure 
of money paid therein. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 102. 
By Alderman Dowling— 

Resolved, That permis'ion be and the sane is hereby given to the people of the 
Church of St. John the I aptist to parade with music on the occasion of the celebration 
of an anniversary- of said church. on Sunday, October Iii. 1908, in the immediate neigh-
borhood of the church property in West Thirtieth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
under the supervision of the Police Department. 

Which was adopted. 
No. to26 

B_i- Ald•ertnan Frnener- 
\Vhereus, This Board, on the 12th day of flay, i9o8, adopted the following reso-

lution: 
"Resolved, That all employees of Tl:e City of New York who are exempt Firemen 

be allowed three days, t:itl: pay-, from August 19. 1908, to August 2I, 19o8, inclusive, 
prociled that in each case satisfactory proof shall be given to the head of the Depart-
ment that such entplovee has attended the thirty-sixth annual convention of the Fire-
men's A==ociation, which is to he held at Oswego, N. Y., during the week beginning 
August t9, mno8' : and 

\Whereas, it appears that said convention will oven its deliberations on the 18th 
day of August: and 

It hereas, It is necessary that all who are to attend the convention shall be there 
when the convention opens with roll call; and 

\Whereas. It concmnes the biggest part of a day to travel to Oswego from 'I•lte 
City of New York: therefore be it 

Resolved, That he said resolution of slat- t2. 1908, which was approved by his 
1-1.uor George B. -McClellan, Mayor of The City of New York, on May 20, 1908, be 
:upended to read .s follow.: 

Resolved, That all employees of The City of New York who are exempt veteran 
Firemen be allowed five da- , with pay. from August 17, tpo8, to August 21, 1908, in-
elusive, pro•.ided that in each case sati.factory proof shall be given to the head of the 
Department that such employee has attended the thirty-sixth annual convention of the 
Firemen's Association, which is to he held at Oswego, N. Y., during the week beginning 
August 17, ;cto8: and be it further 

Resolved, That his Honor George B. McClellan, \favor of The City of New York, 
be and lie hereby is rcspectfun)Lyv requested to attach his signature of approval to this 
resolution as amended. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1027. 

By the same— 
Resolved, That permission be and the same hereby is given to the Arverne Carnival 

Association to use the streets and highways in Arverne, Long Island, and to the use 
of the street and highway known as Remington avenue, from the Boulevard to the 
Boardwalk. in Arverne. of the Borough of Queens. City of New York, on the 28th 
.utr' 29th days of August. 1908, for the purpose of the celebration to be conducted by 
th0 said as nc jam ic:n, giving and granting to the said association all rights and privileges 
to and on said highways, streets and avenues upon which such celebration may he held; 
it is further 

Resolved, That permission be and the same hereby is given to the Arverne Carnival 
Association to erect and maintain a grandstand and arch on the aforesaid Remington 
avenue. for the purpose of said celebration, at about Story place, any] which grandstand 
and arch are to lie erected August 24, tgc8, to the satisfaction and under the supervision 
of the Pros: dent of the Borough, and that the said grandstand and arch are to be 
removed within twenty-four hours after the celebration, which will be on August 29, 
1903. 

All Ordinance; and rvgui'Itions in conflict with this resoltrtinn lie and the same 
heretw are suspended, such suspension to lie', however, only for the days and place as 
heremhcfore tfdptimrr. 

\t'h;ch tens aili-ptr~l. 
N. tu~R. 

liv Alderman Ilickev- 
Resolved. That it is recommended to the Commissioner of Water Supply, Gas and 

Electricity that a watering trough be located and maintained on the sidewalk near the  

curb on the southwest corner of One hundred and Sixty-first street and Morris 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx. 

Which was adopted. 
No. log. 

ay Alderman Loos— 
Whom It May Concern—We here undersigned landlords, storekeepers, lessees, 

citizens and tenants of the block East Twenty-ninth street, between Second and Third 
avenues, all beg to' give us the permit to have it market, because we need have on= 
for the benefit of all the people of the neighborhood. 

Pietro Celentano, landlord, No. 238 East "Twenty-ninth street. 
Anna Gaccaro, owner, Nos. 234 and 236 East Twenty-ninth street. 
Setaro Frank, landlord. No. 219 East Twenty-ninth street. 
Gennaro Guerier, storekeeper, No. 236 East 'l'wenty-ninth street. 
And many others, 
Which was referred to the Committee oil Streets, Highways and Sewers. 

No. 1030. 
By Alderman Uarx- 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Commission of Water Supply, Gas and 
Electricity that four lamp-posts be erected, street lamps placed thereon and lighted 
in front of the Congregation Anisette Chesed at the junction of St. Nicholas avenue, 
One Ihundred and Fourteenth street and Seventh avenue, in the Borough of Man-
hattan; two of said lamps to face the St. Nicholas avenue side, the other two to face 
thr Seventh avenue side. 

Which was adopted. 

No. I031. 
Inc Alderman Mtticahv- 

Resolved, That permission be and the saute is hereby gitilt to the Khedival Com-
pany to parade six nmeim in costume through the streets and thoroughfares of The 
City of New York tinder the supervision of the Police Department. Sttclt permission 
to continue only for the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof from his honor 
the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

No. 1032. 
lit- the same— 

Resolved, That permission he and the same is hereby given to the West 1 farlent 
Haymakers to parade in costume through the streets and thorottghfares of the Twenty-
tltird Assetnhly District, in the Borough of Manhattan, under the supervision of the• 
Police Department ; such permission to be in force fur one evening only, to wit, the 
cvcmtipg of August 6, 1908. 

Which was adopted. 

By the s:une— 
\Whereas, 'hue' Public Service Commission has determined on it sCric, of ex-

limuit.tivv experiments to ascertain the best possible system of fenders for trolley cars 
and l ocom tit'es, in view of the great number of deplorable accidents liv reason of 
deficiencies in the appliances hitherto in use; and 

Whereas. Many so-called accidents have occurred through the reckless rapidity 
with which many private automobiles have been rushed through streets and thorough-
fares of The City of New York and its suburbs; 

Resolved, ]'flat the Public Service Commission lie and it is hereby respectfully 
requested to formulate an ordinance for submission to the Board (if Aldermen, which 
shall require the attachment of a proper and sufficient life-saving fender to all auto-
mubiles or vehicles, public or private, propelled by steam. gas, electricity, oil or in any 
manner ether than liv horses, mules, asses or other animals. 

\Whichm was referred to the Committee on Public Printing. 

No. Io34. 
By the sante- 

Resolved, That the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 
cause to be printed, as a supplement to the minutes of the Board of .Aldermen, all Acts 
of the LQgislatttre affecting The City of New York, whether in the nature of ammiend-
ntents to the Charter or relating to other interests, for the inforntatiou if the ntent-
bers of the Board, the cost of the same being charged to the account of "City Con-
tingencies." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1035. 
By Alderman Mtu•phy- 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby re-
quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue I:onds to the amomtt of 
two thou!'vtd dollars, or as much thereof as may lie required, the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the payment of the prevailing rate of wages to the Flaggers employed 
in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1036. 
By Alderman \\'alsh- 

\Vltereas, The people of upper Harlem, on the cast side, and those Of the lower 
part of The Bronx are protesting in one acclaim against the stench arising from the 
refuse being dumped on Rikers Island, contending that the same has herniae most 
obnoxious and it detriment and menace to the health of nten, women and children in 
these sections because the windows of homes can not be kept open during the warm 
weather on account of the foul odors which are carried into rooms; and 

Whereas, It is currently reported that the Conlmi.sioner of Street Cleaning is 
about to enter into a long terns contract for the dumping of refuse and sweepings on 
Rikers Island, used for filling in purposes, which, if true, will continue rather than 
abate what has become an unbearable nuisance ; and 

W'Vhereas, It is -further reported that the contractors now engaged in this dump-
ing work have the use, aid or assistance of workhouse or convict labor, which it is 
said is in conflict with the law ; therefore 

Resolved. 'I•hat the Commissioner of Street Cleaning lie and lie is hereby directed 
to furnish the Board of Aldermen of The City of New• York, by its next meeting, with 
information showing under what warrant or color of law-, if any, City refuse is dumped 
on Rikers Island, what use, aid or assistance of workhouse or convict labor, if any, 
the present contractors have in their work of dumping; and further. that the Corn-
ntissioner of Street Cleaning be respectfully requested not to enter into any contracts 
for a continuance of dumping work on Rikers Island until such time as the Board of 
Aldermen shall have taken tip and investigated the allegations herein set forth to the 
end that all nuisances in connection with the questions here raised, if any, may be 
abated. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1037. 

By Alderman Bent—  
Resolved, That permission be mind the sane is hereby given to the Twentieth As-

sembly District Democratic Association to drive an advertising wagon through the 
streets and thoroughfares of the Borough of Brooklyn. under the supervision of the 
Police Department. Such permission to continue only for the period of thirty days 
from the receipt hereof from his Honor the Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES. 

Reports of the Committee on Finance— 

No. 840. 

To the hhotuorable the Boomed of Alderamen of The City of New fork: 
The Committee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen, to whom was referred the 

as..wssntent rolls of the estates, real and personal, of The City of New York, for the 
year Imo, together with a communication from the Cummmptrohher of The City of New 
York, dated June I, 1908, transmitting the Budget for the year 1908, accompanied 
by his certificate of the amounts authorized by law to be raised by tax in and for 
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the year 19o8, and an estimate of the revenues of the General Fund for the Reduction 
of Taxation during the current year, respectfully submits the following 

REPORT: 

The total Budget for the year 1908 is one hundred and forty-three million five 
hundred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen 
cents ($r43,$72,266.17),  which includes county charges and expenses for the four coun-
ties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, aggregating five million ninety-
seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and twenty-eight cents ($5,o97,-
862.28), leaving one hundred and thirty-eight million four hundred and seventy-
four thousand four hundred and three dollars and eighty-nine cents ($138,474,403.89), 
as the amount of the Budget which affects the general tax rates of The City of New 
York. 

In addition to the amount of five million ninety-seven thousand eight hundred 
and sixty-two dollars and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,862.28) included in theBudget 
for County Charges and Expenses, the following amounts disbursed during the 
year 1907 from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds for Judgments and Claims 
for county charges or liabilities, are to be raised by tax in the year 19e8, in the re-
spective counties, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the revised 
Greater New York Charter, viz.: 

New York County ...................................................... 	$240,109 42 
Kings County ......................................................... 	140,743 86 
Queens County...... ................................................... 	32,992 46 
Richmond County 	.................................................... 	I1,729 83 

	

Total ...................................................... 	$425,575 57 

Section 902 of the Charter, referred to in the Comptroller's communication, directs 
that the amounts required for the payment of all county charges and expenses shall 
he levied and collected from the taxable property within each of said counties respect-
ively, to the end that each of said counties shall ultimately hear and pay all expenses 
necessary to he incurred for county as distinguished from City purposes. Compliance 
with the provision of law will, of course, forever prevent an uniform tax rate from 
prevailing in The City of New York. 

AMOUNT TO BE RAISED FOR CITY PL'RPOSES BY GENERAL RATES. 

The following statement shows, therefore, the proportion of the Budget which is 
to be raised by taxation at uniform rates throughout the whole City: 
Total Budget .................................... I ...................$r43,572,266 17 

Less estimated revenues of the General Fund, as certified by the Comp- 
troller and deducted pursuant to section rxio of the Greater New 

	

York Charter ................................................... 	27,454,945 63 

Net amount to be collected by tax ..... ...................$r16,i17,32O 52 
Less aggregate of county budgets to be severally raised in the respective 

	

counties, as provided by section 902 of the Charter ................ 	5,097,862  28 

Tax to be raised by general rates throughout the City.....$111,019,458 2 41 

THIE ASSESSED VAr.UATt0AS. 

The assessment rolls for the current year, transmitted to the Board of Aldermen 
July 6, 1908, show the following valuations by counties: 

Counties. 	 Real Estate. 	Personal Estate. 	Total. 

New York County ............... 	$1,025,765,149 Co 	$339,350,312  00 	$5,365,115,461  00 

Kings County .................... 	1,334,864,835 00 	 83,448,072 00 	1,418,312.907 00 

Queens County ................... 	296,458,980 oa 	9,908,830 00 	 306,367,810 00 

Richmond County... ................ 	65.3o6,8s5 no 	3,067,397 00 	 68,394,222 00 

Grand total.......... 	$6,722,415,789 00 	$435.774,6,1 oo 	$7,158,190,400 oa 

The county lines correspond with the borough lines in all the boroughs except 
Manhattan and The Bronx, which, together, constitute New York County, and, as 
the rate of taxation in these two boroughs happens to be the same, it will be con-
venient in dealing with the assessed,  valuations to use the county classification. 

Assessment of 
Property Liable 
to 'Taxation for 
Local City and 

County Purposes. 

New York County ................................................ $5,365,115,461 00 
Kings County .............:....................................... 1,418,312,907 00 
Queens County ................................................... 	306,367,8to  oo 
Richmond County ................................................. 	68,394,222 00 

Total assessed valuations as transmitted by Department of 
Taxes and Assessments ............................. $7,158,190,400 00 

COUNTY CHARGES AND EXPENSES. 

The county charges and expenses included in the Budget and the county charges 
or liabilities paid from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds during the year 1907 
are as follows: 

Amounts Paid 

	

Amoinit; 	During 1907 from 

	

Included in 	the Proceeds of 	Total. 

	

the Budget. 	Special Revenue 
Bonds. 

New York County ........................ $3,146,970 00 	$240,1 09 42 	$3,387,079 42 

Kings County ............................ 	1,550,956 87 	140,743 86 	1,691,700 73 

Queens County ........................... 	302,088 01 	 32,992  46 	335,080 47 

Richmond County ......................... 	97,847 40 	11,729 83 	109,577 23 

Total ........................ 	$5,097,862 28 	$425,575 57 	$5,523,437 85 

Pursuant to the opinion of the Corporation Counsel to the Comptroller of The 
City of New York, dated October 14, 1907. 

The amounts included in the budget as shown above, includes the amounts 
called for by the Comptroller of the State of New York, to be included in the Bud- 

get for the year i9o8, for the coml.'ensation of Judges, Clerks, Stenographers and 
other Court expenses for the Counties of Kings, Queens and Richmond, to wit: 
County of Kings ..................................................... 	$54,692  37 
County of Queens .................................................... 	52,244. 01 
County of Richmond .................................................. 	15,598  40  

'l'otal ....................................................... 	$I22,534 78  

The rates required to produce the foregoing amounts of taxes on the assessed 
valuations, as shown above, are as follows: 

New York County .......................................... 	.0631315289 per cent. 
Kings County ............................................... 	.1192755647 per cent. 
Queens County ............................................. 	.1093719571 per cent. 
Richmond County ........................................... .1602141625 per cent. 

THE CITY TAX RATES: THE TOT:\L TAX RATES. 

As shown in the beginning of this report, the amount to he raised by 
uniform rates throughout the entire City for general City pur- 
poses 	Is ........................................................ 	$111,019,458 24 

Tax to Be 
Amounts 	 Proportion 	Raised by 

Include,! in 	 of the 	General Rates 
the Budget. 	General Fund. 	Throughout 

the City. 

For local City purposes ................... $138,474,403 89 	$27,454,945 65 	$11r,019,458 24 

The assessed valuation of property liable to taxation for local City 
purposes is ................................................... 	$7,158,190,400  00 

—upon which the amount to be levied will be produced by a tax rate of 1.5509430741  
per cent. 

From the foregoing data it follows that the tax rates in the several Boroughs and 
Counties expressed in percentages will be made tip as follows: 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

(NLW YORK COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 

	

Lily Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total 

On property liable to taxation for Local City 
and County purposes ...................... 	1.5509430741 	.o633315289 	1.614074603,, 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

(KINGS COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 

	

City I'urpos's. 	purposes. 	Total. 

Oil property liable to taxation for Local City 
11 	and County purposes......... 	 1 .5509430741 	• 1192755647 	1.6702186388 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

(QUEENS COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 

	

City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local City 

	

and County purposes ......................1.5509430741 	.1093719571 	1.6603150312 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

(RICHMOND COUNTY.) 

For Local 	For County 

	

City Purposes. 	Purposes. 	Total. 

On property liable to taxation for Local City 
and County purposes ...................... 	1.5509430741 	.1602141625 	1.7111572366 

Your Committee recommends that in fixing the actual tax rates in the tax levy 
ordinance the decimal fractions of such rates be not carried beyond five figures, i. e., 
hundred thousandths of one per cent., as any smaller fraction would have no practical 
effect on individual assessments, while increasing enormously and unnecessarily the 
difficulties of extend-ing the tax rolls and prcpariug tax bills. The total loss by omission 
of such remote decimals will be only $389.87 in the whole tax levy of $116,942,896.09. 

As there is nothing to be gained by separate extensions on the tax rolls of the 
City and County rates, your Committee recommends that the aggregate thereof, or, in 
other words, the total tax rates in each Borough. as the case may he, be fixed in the 
ordinance levying the taxes for the year 19o8. Such an ordinance has been prepared 
and is submitted herewith for approval and adoption by the Board of Aldermen. 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS.  IN THE BOROCGII OF BROOKLYN, TO BE COLLECTED W'ITII TILE 
ANNUAL TAXES. 

The Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments have added to the assessment rolls 
of the Borough of Brooklyn: 

First—The amounts required- by law to be raised with the annual taxes for the 
payment of principal and interest on hinds issued pursuant to chapter 311 of the Laws 
of 1886, as amended by chapter 335 of the Laws of 1886, for flagging, curbing, glittering 
and paving certain streets in the Twenty-sixth Ward of said Borough (late Town of 
New Lots). 

Second—The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for sewerage improvements in the Twenty-ninth Ward of said Borough 
(late the Town of Flatbush), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 of the Laws of 
1889 and amendments thereto. 

Third—The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for street improvements, in the Thirty-first WVard of said Borough 
(late the Town of Gravesend,), pursuant to the provisions of chapter ti8 of the Laws 
of 1892 as amended. 

Fourth—The annual installment required by law to be collected as a part of the 
annual taxes for the improvement of Flatbush avenue, in the Twenty-ninth Ward of 
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said borough (late the Town of Flatbush), pursuant to the provisions of chapter 161 
of the Laws of 1889, as amended by chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894. 

The amount to be raised for the payment of the principal and interest on the New 
Lots bonds is fifty-four thousand four hundred dollars and nine cents ($54,400.09) ; 
the amount of the Flatbush sewer installment is seven thousand five hundred and 
eighty-four dollars and thirty-nine cents ($7,584.39) ; the amount of the Thirty-first 
Ward improvement installment is forty-six thousand three hundred and fifty dollars 
and one cent ($46,350.01) ; the amount of the Flatbush avenue improvement installment 
is thirty-five thousand and ninety dollars and thirty-eight cents ($35,090.38). 

The law requires that these assessments and installments be included in the tax 
levy ordinance to be levied and collected with t the annual taxes. 

New York, July _-t, I9o8. 

Respectfully submitted, 

T. P. SULLIVAN, 
R. S. DOULL, 
JAMES \V. REDMOND, 
\W:BM. P. KENNEflLLY, 
ARTHUR H. MURPHY, 
JOHN J. COLLINS, 

Committee on Finance of the Board of Aldermen. 

ORDINANCE OF TIIE BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

AN ORDINANCE to provide the necessary means for the support of the govern-
ment of The City of New York, and the Counties of New York, Kings, 
Queens and Richmond, and for other purposes, and to levy taxes on the es-
tates, real and personal, subject to taxation in The City of New York, pur-
suant to law, in and for the year 1908. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. 'I here shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 

and personal, subject to taxation of and within The Cite of New York, the sum of 
one hundred and eleven million nineteen thousand four hundred and fifty-eight dollars 
and twenty-four cents ($11LOI9.458.24), to pay the expenses included in the Budget 
for tho year 1908, for conducting the public business of The City of New York in 
each department and branch thereof, including principal and interest of the City debt, 
and an amount provided for deficiencies in taxes pursuant to chapter 209 of the Laws 
of 1906, amounting in the aggregate to one hundred and forty-three million five hun-
dred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen cents 
($143,572,266.17), remaining after deducting therefrom the sum of five million ninety-
seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,-
862.28), being the aggregate of the county charges and expenses of the counties of 
New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond, included therein, which sum is hereinafter 
levied and imposed upon said counties in the manner provided by section 902 of the 
Greater New York Charter: and after also deducting the sum of twenty-seven million 
four hundred and fifty-four thousand nine hundred and forty-five dollars and sixty-five 
cents ($27,454.945.65), supplied by the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation, 
as stated by the Comptroller of The City of New York in a communication dated 
June I. igo8. transmitting his certificate of the amount of the appropriations made in 
the Budget for the year 1go8, copies of which communication and certificate and of 
the said Budget are as follows: 

City of New York-Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office,  

	

June I, 	1908. 	J 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen 

Gentlemen-Section goo of the amended Greater New York Charter provides a, 
follows: 

"It shall be the duty of the Co ntptroller of said City to prepare and submit to the 
Board of -Aldermen, at heat four weeks before its annual meeting in each and every 
year, for the purpose of imposing the annual taxes, a statement setting forth the 
amounts by laic authorized to be raised by tax in each year, on account of the Cor-
poration of The City of New York, as hereby constituted, or for City purposes within 
said City, as created by this Act, and purposes for which said City is liable, and on 
account of the counties of New York. Kines, Queen, and Richmond, and also an 
estimate of the prohahle amount of receipt; into the City Treasury. during the then 
current year from all sources of revenue of the general funds, including surplus 
revenue from the Sinking Funds of the Mayor. Aldermen and Commrnialty of The 
City of New York :,n(1 of any of the municipal and public corporations, or parts 
of municipal and public corporations, be this Act consolidated with the municipal 
corporation known as the Mayor. Aldermen and Cnmmnnalty of The City of New 
York, other than the surplus of recerntes of any such Sinking Funds for the pay-
ment of interest on the City debt of the municipal cirporation known as the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Compioma1tc of The Cite of New York, or the like debts of the 
municipal and public corporations by this .pct cmi<olidated ac aforesaid, and the 
said Board of r\l'iermemi is hereby authorized and directed to deduct the total amount 
of such estimated receipts from the azureeate amount of all the various sums which 
by law they are required to order and cause to be raised by tax in said year, for 
the purposes aforesaid, and to cause to be raised by tax only the balance of such 
aggregate amount after making qm;h deductions." 

Section 902 of the amended Greater New York Charter provides as follows: 
"In the statement submitted by the Comptroller to the Board of Aldermen, as 

above provided in this chapter, lie shall each year include and state specifically the sum 
or sums necessary to be raised to pay durimz the current year the salaries of the 
County officers and the other County charges and expenses in the counties of New 
York, Kings. Queens and Richniond. respectively, and the Board of _Aldermen is hereby 
authorized and directed to levy upon and collect from the taxable property within each 
of said counties. respectively. the sum or sums so necessary to be raised to nay the 
salaries of County officers and other County charge- and expenses of such County; 
to the end that each of =aid counties shall ultimately hear and pay all expenses neces-
sar_v to be incurred within the County for County as distinguished from City purposes." 

In pursuance of the foregoing provisions of law I have the honor to submit to 
your Honorable Body statement as follows: 

First-The Budget, in detail, for the year igo8. 
Sccond-The amount of County charges and expense; in the counties of New York, 

Kings, Queens and Richmond. respectively, included in said Budget, as well as the 
amount of County charges and expenses paid during the year 1907 from the proceeds 
of Special Revenue Bonds, which amounts together are to be raised respectively by 
levy upon taxable property within each of said counties, as provided by section 902 
of the Charter. 

Third-The estimated receipts of the General Fund for the reduction of taxa- 
tion. 

Concerning the receipts of the General Fluid for the reduction of taxation, the 
following are the items of my estimate: 

GENERAL FUND. 

Estimated Revenues for mgo8. 

	

Bank Tax, chapter 55o, Laws of 19nt ................................ 	$3,Ioo,000 00 

	

Chamberlain's Fees ................................................ 	25,000 00 

	

Ciry Clerk's Fees ................................................... 	75,000 00 

	

(*:y RECORD, Sales of .............................................. 	Io,000 00 

	

Commissioner of Licenses .......................................... 	20,000 00 

	

Corporation Counsel, Costs, etc ...................................... 	20,000 00 

County Clerk's Fees- 
New York County .................................. 	$50,000 00 
Kings County ...................................... 	25,000 00 

75,E 00 

	

Department of Correction ........................................... 	I50,00) 00 

	

Department of Health .............................................. 	10,000 00 

Department 	of 	Parks .................................... 	... 6o,000 00 
Department 	of 	Public 	Charities ..................................... 40,000 00 
Department 	of 	Street 	Cleaning ..................................... 50,000 00 
Department of ``Water Supply, 	Gas and Electricity .................... 15,000 00 
Interest 	on 	Assessments............................................ I50,000 JO 
Interest 	on 	Taxes .................................................. 1,000,000 00 
Licenses 	.. 	....................................................... 100,000 00 
Mortgage 	'l'ax 	..... 	.. 	..................................... I,IOO,000 00 
Public Administrator, 	Commissions .................................. 10,000 00 
President. 	Borough 	of 	Manhattan ................................... _5,000 ot) 
P resident, 	Borough 	of 	The 	Bronx .................................. Io,000 oo 
l.'resident, 	Borough 	of 	Brooklyn .................................... 40,000 00 
President, 	Borough 	of 	Queens ........................................ 5,000 00 

Registers' Fees- 
New 	York 	County .................................. 	$125,000 00 
Kings 	County 	..................................... 	IOO,oOO 00 

--T - 

Railroad 	Franchises and 	Street 	Car 	Licenses ............. . ....... . . . 
225,000 00 
125,000 00 

School Moneys from State of New York ............................ 1,537,825 00 

Sheriffs' Fees- 

	

New York County ................................. 	$40,000 00 

	

Kings County ..................................... 	10,000 00 
50,000 00 

Sttrrogatcs' Fees- 

	

ew York County .................................. 	$8,000 00 

	

Kin"s County ...................................... 	2,000 00 
I0,000 Op 

T,'iienieut House Department ......................................... 	7,000 00 

	

`theatrical and Concert Licenses .................................... 	75,000 00 
\liscehlancous 	....................................................... 	150,000 00 

$8,269,825 00 

	

A. 	balance to the credit of the General Fund January 1, 	1908....... 	658,156 53 

$8,927,981  I3 
Add unexpended balances of appropriation accounts of 1905 trans- 

ferrcd to the General Fund with the approval of the Board of 
Estimate 	and 	Apportionment ..................................... 421,400 00 

Excise Taxes-Surplus at January' I, 19o8, transferred to the General 
Rnn11 liv the Board of l;stimatc and Apportionment .............. . 4,779,988  95 

$14,129,370 08 
_Add the following amounts chargeable against the several counties for 

payments made during the year 1g07 from the proceeds of Special 
Revenue Bonds, for judgments and claims for County charges or 
bib ilitic-, which amounts have been included by the Comptroller in 
his certificate to the Board of Aldermen. required by section goo 
of the Charter, as Count\• charges and expenses against the re- 
spective counties, to wit 

New 	York 	County ............................. 	$2.lo,IO9 	42 
Dings 	County 	................................. 	140,743 	86 
Queens 	County 	................................ 	322,992 	46  
Richmond 	County 	............................. 	II,729 83 

425,575 57 

$14.554,9-35 65 
.All also to e aniount of revenue, and income of the "Sinking Fund of 

'I he City of New York for the Redemption of the City Debt," to 
he invested in General Fund Bonds of The City of New York dnr-
ing the year igo8, as determined by the Commiiissioners of the 
Sinking Fund by resolution adopted 'flat 27, igo8, pursuant to the 
Greater New York Charter, as amended by chapter 103 of the 
1 :tw: of 	1903 .................................................. 	L4,500,000 00 

$29,054,945 65 
Less the estimated amount of interest payable from the General Fund 

during the year igo8 on General Fund Bonds of The City of New 

	

York.......................................................... 	I,600,000 00 

Total estimated revenues of the General Fund for the 

	

year 1908 .......................................... 	$27,454,945  65 

The attention of your ll cnorahle Body is respectfully called to the provisions of 
sections 909 and 910 of the amended Greater New York Charter, prescribing the 
method of preparing and disposing of the assessment rolls and also to the provisions 
of section 911 of the same Act, designating the ISth day of September as the (late 
when the assessment rolls shall be finally completed, to be delivered to the Receiver 
of Taxes, with the proper warrant or warrants annexed thereto, directing him to 
collect the several sums mentioned in said rolls and to pay the same, from time to 
time, when so collected, to the Chamberlain of said City. 

Respectfully, 
H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

Certificate of the Comptroller of The City of New York, required by section 
900 of the amended Greater New York Charter, setting forth the amounts by law 
authorized to be raised by tax in the year igo8, and the estimated amount of the 
receipts during 1908 of the General Fund for the Reduction of Taxation: 

I, Herman A. Metz, Comptroller of The City of New York, in compliance with 
section 900 of the amended Greater New York Charter, do hereby certify to the Board 
of Aldermen of The City of New York that the aggregate amount of the Budget 
for the year 1908, duly made and adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment and the Board of Aldermen, pursuant to section 226 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to be raised by tax in said year, is one hundred and forty-three million five 
hundred and seventy-two thousand two hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen 
cents ($143.572,266.17), a copy of which Budget is hereto annexed. 

I further certify that included in the aggregate amount of said Budget are the 
following amounts, appropriated for "County Charges and Expenses," in each of the 
counties hereinafter named, viz. 
New York County ....................................................$3,146,970 00 
Kings County ....................................................... 	1,550,956  87 
Queens County ...................................................... 	302,088 of 
Richmond County ................................................... 	97,847 40 

I further certify that the amount of "County Charges and Expenses" paid during 
the year 1907 from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, to be raised respectively 
b levy upon taxable property within each of said counties in the year 1908, in addi-
tion to the amount of County charges and expenses included in the Budget as afore- -
said, are as follows. (Sec summary statement hereto annexed) : 
New York County ...................................................$240,199 42 
Kings County ....................................................... 	140,743 86 
Queens County . ...................................................... 	32,992  46 
Richmond County ................................................... 	11,729 83 

I further certify that the estimated amount of the revenues of the General Fund 
for the year igo8 is twenty-seven million four hundred and fifty-four thousand nine 
hundred and forty-live dollars and sixty-five cents ($27,454,945.65),  as stated in detail, 
in a communication to your Honorable Board, herewith submitted. 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 
Dated June I, 1908. 



The Executive- 
Salaries: 

Office of the Chief Clerk: 
Chief Clerk and Bond and Warrant 

Clerk ........................ 	$3,500  00 
$41,100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	2,700 00 

$43,800  00 

27,100 00 

TIIE BOARD OF AT.DER\LEN AND CITY CLERK. 

City Contingencies and Supplies ....................................... 	$3,500 00 

Contingencies-City Clerk ............................................. 	1,000 00 

Salaries: 

	

President-Board of Aldermen ............. 	$5,000 00 

	

Seventy-three Aldermen, 'at $2,000 each.... 	146,000 00 

	

CityClerk ............................... 	7,000 00 

	

One Chief Clerk............ ............... 	5,000 00 

	

One Assistant Chief Clerk ................. 	2,500 00 

	

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,500 00 

	

One Document Clerk ...................... 	2,650 uD 

	

One Assistant Document Clerk ............. 	2,400 uo 

	

Two Clerks, at $2,000 each ................ 	4,000 00 

	

Two Clerks, at $t,800 each ................ 	3,600 00 

	

One Clerk ............................... 	1,750 00 

	

Three Clerks, at $1,500 each ............... 	4,500 00 

	

OneClerk ............................... 	1,350  00 

	

One Librarian ........................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Sergeant-at-Arms ..................... 	1,500 00 

Two Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,200 

	

each ................................. 	2,400 00 

Six Assistant Sergeants-at-Arms, at $1,000 

	

each ................................. 	6,000 00 
$200,150 00 

OFFICE, PRESIDENT BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 

One Private Secretary .................... 	$3,000 00 

One Confidential Stenographer ............. 	1,500 00 

One Auctioneer's Process Server........... 	1,000 00 
5,500 05  

CITY CLERK's OFFICE. 
One First 	Deputy 	........................ $5,000 00 

One Cashier 	............................. 2,250 00 

Two Custodians, 	at 	$2,000 	each............ 4,000 00 
One Custodian 	........................... 1,350  00 

Two Clerks, 	at 	$2,250 	each ................ 4,500 00 
One Telephone 	Operator ................... 1,300 00 

One Stenographer and 	Typewriter......... 1,050 00 

19,450 00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
One 8eputy City Clerk ................................ 	1,500 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
One Clerk ............................... 	$z,65o 00 

One Custodian, at $4 per diem ............. 	1,256 00 

One Messenger .......................... 	1,350 00 
5,256 00 

$70,905 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
One Deputy City Clerk................................ 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
One Deputy City Clerk................................ 

2,000 00 

1,500 00 

235,356  00 

238,856 00 

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Comptroller's Office ........................ 	$6o,000 00 

Salaries, Department of Finance: 

	

Salary of the Comptroller ............................. 	$r5,000 00 

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............. 1,228,140 00 
1,2i3,140 00 

Salaries, Chamberlain's Office: 
Salary of the Chamberlain ................. 	$12,000 00 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks, etc............ 	42,600 00 

$54,600  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Chamberlain's Office............ 	2,000 00 
56,600 00 

1,359,740  00 

Bureau of Licenses- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Chief of Bureau ..................... 	$3,500 uu 

MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Deputy Chief .............. $2,000 00 

Financial Clerk ............ 	1,650 00 

Clerks ..................... 	6,000 ou 
Stenographer and Typewriter 1,200 00 

BROOKLYN. 
Deputy Clerk .............. $2,000 00 

Financial Clerk ............ 	r,65o 00 
Clerk ...................... 	1,200 00 

QUEENS. 
Financial Clerk ...................... 

RICHMOND. 
Financial Clerk ...................... 

10,850 oo 

4,850 00 

1,200 00 

1,200 00 
$21,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	5,500 00 
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Statement showing the amount of payments made during the year 1907 from the 
proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds for County Charges and Expenses, which amounts 
are to be raised by tax in the year 19o8, in the respective counties, in addition to the 
County Charges and Expenses provided for in the Budget for 19o8: 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Court of General Sessions, Deficiencies in Salaries, 1907............ $15,542 t8 
County Clerk, County of New York, Reindexing Conveyances, 19o7. 10,900 00 
District Attorney, New York County, Salaries, 1907 ............... 7,047 6o 
Expenses 	in 	Conducting 	Criminal 	Actions 	Against 	Richard 	C. 

Flower, Richard A. Canfield, David Bueklin, Darius W. Ettinger, 
Tomaso Petto, Thomas J. Diamond, Albert J. Adams and George 

............... 	....... 	..... 	....... 	.... E. Mills 	 .. 538  99 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions Against Albert T. Patrick, 

David L. Short, Morris Meyers and Roland B. Molineaux...... 12,883 55 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Actions Against Charles F. Dodge 

et 	al. 	 .. 	..... 385 93 
Expenses in Conducting Criminal Action Against Harry K. Thaw... 3,212 38 
Indexing Conveyances, County Clerk's Office ...................... 70 42 
Investigation of Life Insurance Companies, City and County of New 

York 	.... 	....... 	...... 	 .......... 6,203 6t 
Payment of County Charges and Expenses, New York County...... 159,4z6  35 
Repairs to County Court House, County of New York .............. 914 20 
Register, New York County, Deficiency in Appropriation, 1906..... 21,320 21 
Special Deputy Sheriff Services, September t8, i906 ................ 1,664 00 

. 24U,1U9 42  

KINGS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Alterations and Improvements in County Jail, Kings County....... $1,626 52 
Compensation of Copyists and Recording Clerks, Register of Kings 

........ 	.... 	........ 	.... 	... County 	.. 	.... 	 .. 	.................. 104 47 
County Clerk of Kings County, Binding, Records, etc .............. 5,000 00 
County Clerk of Kings County, Moving and Sorting of Various 

Records .... 	......................... 	........................ 8,934 28 
District Attorney, County of Kings, Salaries, 1907 .................. 8,567 40 
Expenses of Caring for, Cleaning, O'verhauling, Arranging and Re- 

moving Records of Departments into the New Hall of Records 
Building, Kings County.. 	.... 	 .. 	.. _2 93 

Expenses of Repairing, Rebinding and Relabeling the Books of 
Record in the Offices of the Surrogate, Register, County Clerk 
and Commissioner of Records, Kings County .................. 20,679 97 

Kings 	County 	Court 	House, 	Alterations .......................... 12,889 t6 
Moving and Sorting Various Records in the Office of the County 

Clerk of Kings County, Hall of Records, Borough of Brooklyn. 17,683 54 
i\Ioving and Sorting the Various Records in 	Surrogate's 	Court, 

Hall of Records, Borough of Brooklyn ........................ 3,087 35 
Payment of County Charges and Expenses, Kings County.......... 15,304 87 
Payment of Claims for the Burial of Deceased Veterans and for the 

Erection of Headstones over their Graves ...................... 70 00 
Recopying 	and 	Indexing Libers 	of Conveyances 	and 	Mutilated 

Records, Register of Kings County ............................ 255 84 
Register, Kings County, Purchase of Typewriters, etc .............. 112 75 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Additional Copyists and Re- 

cording 	Clerks, 	1906 .......................................... I,331  37 
Register of Kings County, Expenses of Sorting and Rearranging 

Books, Papers and Records in the Hall of Records............ 11,536 52 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Copyists and Recording Clerks, 

Deficiency in Appropriation, 	1907 .............................. I2,41 t 25 
Register of Kings County, Salaries of Temporary Copyists, 1907.. 11,125 64 
Services of M. E. Dooley, former Register of Kings County........ 10,000 00 

$140,743 86 

QUEENS COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Alterations and Repairs to the Queens County Court House Build- 
ings at Long Island City, Borough of Queens ................ $201 77 

County Clerk's Office, County of Queens, Recopying and Pre- 
servation 	of 	Records ....................................... 8,802 93 

Payment of County Charges and Expenses, Queens County...... 23,987 76 

$32,992  46  

RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Revenue Bond Fund For- 

Payment of County Charges and Expenses, Richmond County.... $1T,128 13 
Sheriff of Richmond County, Salaries of Court Officers, Deficiency 

in 	Appropriation, 	1907 ...................................... 60I 70 

$11,729 83 

RECAPITULATION, 
New 	York 	Coultty .................................................. $240,1 9 42 
Kings 	County 	..................................................... 140,743 86 
Queens 	County 	.................................................... 32,992  46 
Richmond 	County 	.................................................. 11,729 83 

$425,575 57 

BUDGET FOR 1908. 
Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 226 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment makes this the Budget of The City 
of New York for the year one thousand nine hundred and eight, being: First, the 
amounts estimated to be required to pay the expenses of conducting the public business 
of said City for the said year, viz.: One hundred and thirty-five million four hundred 
and seventy-four thousand four hundred and three dollars and eighty-nine cents 
($135,474,403.89) ; secondly, the amounts estimated to be required to pay the charges 
and expenses of the Counties of New York, Kings, Queens and Richmond for the 
said year, viz.: Five million ninety-seven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars 
and twenty-eight cents ($5,097,862.28), and, thirdly, the amount estimated to be the 
deficiency on January 1, 19o7, in the product of taxes theretofore levied, deemed to be 
uncoilectible and not otherwise provided for, as required by chapter 209 of the Laws 
of 1906, viz.: Three million dollars ($3,000,00o), amounting in the aggregate to the 
sum of one hundred and forty-three million five hundred and seventy-two thousand two 
hundred and sixty-six dollars and seventeen cents ($143,572,266.17). 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 
THE MAYORALTY. 

The Executive- 
Salaries: 

Mayor's Office: 
The Mayor ...................... 	$i5,000 00 
Secretary to the Mayor........... 	6,000 00 
Executive Secretary .............. 	6,000 00 
Executive Clerks ................. 	4,650 00 
Executive Stenographer ........... 	1,500 00 
Stenographer .................... 	2,500 00 
Messenger ....................... 	r,95a 00 



BUREAU OF SEWERS- 

	

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$7o,T7o 00 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $184,620 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	69,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies .......................I..... 	1 7,380  00 
271,000 00 

$341,170  00 
BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$13,550  00 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $40,8,45o  00 

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 38,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies............................ 233,700  00 

Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 2,800 00 

Telephones, 	Rental 	of ................. 9,300 00 

692,250 00 

Public Baths and Comfort Stations, Mainte-
nance of: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $237,380 75 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	1,500 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	57,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	6,500 00 
302,380  75 

1,008,180 75 
BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 

Salariesand Wages ................................... $280,050 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ......................... 	8,000 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of ................................. 	800 00 
• 288,850 00 

$2,71 5,428  75 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 
Salaries of the President, Commissioner of Public Works, etc. $60,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	500 00 
$60,700 00 
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INTEREST ON THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York ..............................................$1 4,465,663 97 
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January I, 1898........ 3,257,874 95 
The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 

January t, 1898 ................................................. 	2,253,879 07 
Corporations in Queens County ....................................... 	448,617 68 

Corporations in Richmond County .................................... 	Ior,86i 90 
$20,527,897 57 

Interest on Bonds and Stocks to be issued after September 30, 1907, and in 1908..... 1,800,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 19o2 ................................................ 	4,875 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1903 ................................................ 	243,750 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904 ................................................ 	125,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1905 ................................................ 	125,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1906 ................................................ 	150,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1907 ................................................ 	350,000 00 

Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1908 ................................................ 	1,250,000 00 

REDEMPTION OF THE CITY DEBT. 
The City of New York ................................................$8,368,000  00 

The City of New York, as constituted prior to January t, 1898......... 	32,301  72 
The City of Brooklyn, Kings County and Towns, as constituted prior to 

January I, 	1898 .................................................. 1,038,568 00  

Corporations in Queens County ........................................ 	262,745 24 
Corporations in Richmond County ...................................... 	65,546  71 

9,767,161 67 
INSTALLMENTS PAYABLE IN 19o8. 

The City of New York (General) ......................................$4,088,768 34 
The City of New York (Water Bonds) ................................. 1,043,385 30  
The City of New York, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898 (Water 

Bonds) ........................................................... 	579,224 6o 
The City of Brooklyn, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898........... 	397,593 7' 
Long Island City ...................................................... 	2,116 67 

6,iii,o88 6z 
RENTS. 

For payment of Rent for property leased to The City of New York for Public Offices 
and other purposes ............................................................ 	755,835 96 

Salaries- 	
THE LAW DEPARTMENT. 

Salary of the Corporation Counsel ..................... 	$15,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees in all Offices 
and Bureaus of the Department, except Bureau of 
Street Openings .................................. 	554,370 00 

$80,400 00 

37,580 00 

Contingent Counsel Fees, including Deficiencies ........................ 
Supplies, Fees and Disbursements of Expert Witnesses, Appraisals, En-

gineers and Referees, Court Fees, Chief Clerks, Examiners' Disburse-
ments and all other expenditures, including Deficiencies............. 

Fees of Expert Witnesses and Disbursements in proceedings to review 
Assessments for Taxation, including Deficiencies.................... 

Investigation of City's claims to lands under water in and about Jamaica 
Bay and elsewhere, including Deficiencies ........................... 

Expenses in connection with actions and proceedings brought by or against 
Gas and Electric Light Companies and other Public Utility Corpora-
tions ............................................................ 

For compensation and expenses of Counsel in proceedings for review of 
Assessments of Special Franchises made by the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners pursuant to Chapter 155, Laws of Igo6 ............... 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries of the Borough President, Commissioner of Pub- 

	

lic Works, etc ..................................... 	$71,900  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	8,500 00 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERS OF STREET OPENINGS- 

	

Salaries .............................................. 	$34,400  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	3,180 00 

BUREAU OP HIGHWAYS- 

	

Salaries. of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$82,400 00 
Boulevards, Roads and Avenues, Mainte-

nance of: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$60,500 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc........ 	46,150 oe 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	3,000 00 

109,650 no 
Maintenance of Stone Block Pavements: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $308,960 oa 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	84,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	45,000 00  

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 

	

Maps for Street Openings ............................. 	$62,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	r,000 00 

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $559,050  00 
hired Teams, Horses and Carts, Road 

	

Machines and Rollers .............. 	It5,350 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	x45,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,100 00 
$823,500 00 

Removing Incumbrances: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	47,355 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,445 00 
8,800 00 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$19,400 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,500 00 
22,900 00 

Preliminary Surveys: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$39,500  00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	4,000 00 
43,500  00 

Rock Soundings: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$18,500 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	300 00 

$569,370  00 

25,000 00 

120,000 00 

22,000 00 

8,000 00 

30,000 00 

10,000 00 

784,370  00 

63,000 00 

18,800 00 

	

Standard Bench Marks ................................ 	2,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 
• 921,000 00 

BUREAU of SEWERS-
Boring Examinations: 

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$20,800 on 
Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	1,200 00 

$22,000 00 

437,960 00 

Maintenance of Asphalt Pavements, including Fire Burns 250,000 00 

Roads, Streets ?nd Avenues, Unpaved, Main- 
tenance of and Sprinkling: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$16,5oo 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 	x7,625 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,000 00 

Sewers, Repairing and Cleaning, Payrolls 
and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $126,253 8S 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	26,040 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies .........................I... 	r6,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	r,2oo 00 
X 69,493 85 

37,125 00 

Viaducts, Maintenance and Repairs of: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$6,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,000 00 

9,000 00 

	

Street Signs-Maintenance of .......................... 	4,000 00 
BUREAU OF INCUMBRANCZS-- 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$19,460 So 

	

Incidental Expenses ...................... 	9,652 50 

29,113 so 
- 959,248  00 

Preliminary Surveys, Estimates, etc.: 
Salaries and Wages ................... 	$40,950 00 
Supplies .............................250 00 
Incidental Expenses .................. 	1,800 00 

43,000 00 

Altering, Rebuilding and Improving Receiv. 
ing Basins and Sewer Appurtenances: 

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$3,132 00 
Supplies and Contingencies............ 	r,000 00 

4,13200 

ss8,629 Si 
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BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 	 PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF QUEENS.  
Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$76,000 00 	 GENESAL Au+ur10TRATIUN - 
Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	13,000 00 	 Salaries 	.............................................$30,700 00 ................................... 
Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	,,800 00 	 Supplies and Contingencies............................ 	6,000 os 
Contingencies........................................500 00 	 $36,700 00 

$91,300 00 
	 BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BATHS- 	 Salaries ............................................. 	$44,609 50 
Salaries 	............................................. 	$4,850 00 

	 Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	4,000 00 
Incidental Expenses .................................. 	I,000 00 

	 48,609 50 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS- 
Salaries and Wages ................................... $130,000 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	2,500 00 

PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries, Borough President, Commissioner of 

	

Public Works, Secretaries, Clerks, etc... 	$78,650 oo 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................ 	2,500 00 

$81,150 00 

Division of Superstructures: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$22,500 00 

	

Supplies and Incidental Expenses...... 	Soo 00  

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS-
Salaries: 

Superintendent, Deputy Superintendent, Engineering 

	

and Clerical Force ............................ 	$25,000 00 
Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries and Wages (labor force)....... $380,899 00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts and 

	

Steam Rollers .................... 	105,000 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	6o,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	6,000 00 
551 ,899 00 

Maintenance of Viaducts and Bridges: 

	

Salaries .............................. 	$17,000 00 

	

Supplies ............................. 	5,000 00 
22,000 00 

5,850 00 

132,500 00 

$1,512,975 85 

$104,150 00 

84,755 50 

23,000 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 
Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$82,255 50 
Supplies and Incidental Expenses ...................... 	2,500 00  

BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$83,900 00 

Maintenance of Highways: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $288,100 00 

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 154,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies............................. 152,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies............ 1,500 00 

595,600  00 

Preliminary Surveys: 
Salaries ............................. 	$8,000 00 
Supplies and Incidental Expenses....... 	500 00 

8,500 00 

BUREAU OP SEWERS- 

Salaries: 
Superintendent, 	Engineers 	and 	Clerks ............. $35,500  00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 
Salaries and Wages 	(labor 	force) ...... $95,350  00 
(tired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 17,000 00 

General 	Supplies 	..................... 8,000 00 
Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 2,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies............ 1,000 00 

123,350 00 
679,500 00 

BUREAU OF SEWERS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$146,318 75 

Repairing and Cleaning Sewers: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $53,454 75 
(fired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 28,483 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies............................. Io,639 95 

Contracts at 	Public 	Letting............ 25,000 00 

117,577 	70 
Cleaning Large Brick and Concrete Sewers: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$20,000 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	25,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	10,000 00  

Far Rockaway Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$10,947 50  
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	7,210 00 
18,157 50  

Jamaica Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$13,710 0o 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	3,290 00 
w 	 17,000 00 

Newtown Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$9,690 00 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	3,285 00 
12,975 00 

BUREAU or STREET CLEANING- 
Salaries: 

Superintendent, 	Clerks, 	etc ........................ $10,700 00 
Sweeping, Carting and Final 	Disposition of 

Material, 	including 	Cremation 	or 
Utilization: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $105,000 00 
Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 112,798 50 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

plies 	............................. 6,500 oo 
Contract for Garbage 	Removal......... 10,500 00 

234,798 5o 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ............................. 	250 00 

TOPOGRAPHICAL BUREAU- 
Making Maps and Profiles Required in Condemnation Proceedings.... 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES-
Salaries: 

	

Superintendent, Clerks and Office Force............ 	$7,650 00 
Supplies and Repairs (including Wages of 

Mechanics, Cleaners, etc.): 
Salaries and Wages ................... 	$56,683 00 
General Expenses, Supplies and Repairs. 	22,000 00 
Telephone, Rental of .................. 	3,000 00 

81,683 00 
Maintenance of Public Baths and Comfort 

Stations: 
Floating Baths, Long Island City...... 	$3,500 00 
Two Public Comfort Stations.......... 	2,555 00 

6,o55 00 
95,388 00 

$1,282,827 50 
PRESIDENT BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 
Salaries of President, Commissioner of Public Works, 

Assistants, Engineers and Office Employees......... $35,400  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	6,5oo 00 
$41,900 00 

BUREAU OF ENGINEERING-
Construction Division: 

	

Salaries and Wages........ I  ...................... 	$22,000 00 

	

Supplies ......................................... 	6,00e oo 

	

Incidental Expenses .............................. 	2,000 oo 
30,000 00 

437,540  20 

483,731  75 

203,625 00 

26,650 00 

2,019,952 45 

607,399 GO 

206,982 50 

245,748  50  

42,000 00 

55,000 00 

Thirty-first Ward, Districts I and 3: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$39,346  00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	9,819 50 
49,165 50 

Twenty-sixth Ward-Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$23,978 25 
Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies............................. 	13,800 00 

37,778 25 
Thirtieth Ward-Bath Beach District: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$3,213 50 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	3,286 50 
6,500 00 

	

Dredging Sewer Outlets ............................... 	15,000 00 

	

Horses, Horsekeeping and Supplies ..................... 	3,700 00 

Thirty-second Ward-Disposal Works: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$2,500 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
plies .............................500 00 

3,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	3,500 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $42,650 00 

Maintenance of Buildings and Offices: 
Salaries and Wages ................... $260,021 75 

	

Repairs .............................. 	77,450  00 

	

Equipment and Renewal Supplies...... 	94,483 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................. 	8,Ia7 0o 

440,081 75 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	1,000 00 

BUREAU ov BUILDINGa- 

Salaries and Wages.......... 0 ........................ $197,605 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies . ........................ 	6,000 00 

BUREAU OF INCUMSRANCZS-- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$I8,ISe 00 

	

Removal of Incumbrances ............................. 	8,Soo 00 
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BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS- 
Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$12,810 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ................... $70,267 50 

Hired Teams, Horses, Carts, etc....... 46,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 
................... plies 	...... 	 .... 78,000 00 

Incidental 	Expenses 	.................. 3,500 00 

197,767 50  
$210,577 50 

BUREAU OF SEWERS- 

	

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... 	$5,050 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................... 	$43,500 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	3,600 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	7,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ................... 	600 on 
54,700 00 

59,750  00 

BUREAU or STREET CI.EANING- 

Salaries of Superintendent and Administration Force.... $15,130 00 

Labor, Maintenance and Supplies and Final 
Disposition: 

Salaries and Wages ................... $154,523 00 

	

Hired Teams, Horses and Carts........ 	Io,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs, Renewals and Sup- 

	

plies ............................. 	20,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................. 	5,000 00 

189,523 00 

204,653 00 

BUREAU OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS AND OFFICES-- 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$35,000  00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	22,300 00 

	

Incidental Expenses .................................. 	500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of .................................. 	4,112 50 
61,912 50 

BUREAU OF BUILDINGS— 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$23,225 00 

	

Contingencies and Emergencies ........................ 	5,000 00 

28,225 00 

$637,018 00 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

	

Salaries, General Administration ........................... 	$56,200 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,300 00 

$57,500  00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over the Harlem 
River and in the Borough of Manhattan: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... $224,273 58  

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	55,859 52  
280,133 10 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges over Newtown 
Creek: 

	

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$74,016 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,584 00 

8r,600 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Brooklyn: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$62,406 00 

	

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	13.594 00 

76,000 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of The Bronx: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$31,938 50 
Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	7,608 00 

39,546  50 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Queens: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$26,286 25 
Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	2,313 75 

28,600 00 

For Maintenance of and Repairs to Bridges in the Borough 
of Richmond: 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$x,200 00 

Supplies and Repairs .................................. 	2,800 00 

4,000 00 

	

Telephone Service ................................................... 	a,166 00 

569,545 6o 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries and Wages ................................... 	$88,614 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	16,443 67 
Telephone Service .................................... 	3,500 00 
Taxes ............................................... 	40,000 00 

$148,557 67 

WATER SUPPLY- 

BOlOUGHa 07 MANHATTAN AND Tux BRONX. 

Administration: 
Salaries-Office of Chief Engineer..... $26,750 00 
Salaries-Office of Deputy Commissioner, 

The Bronx .......:............... 	5,9So 00 

$32,708  o0 

WATER SUPPLY- 
Collection and Storage: 

Croton Water System-Watersheds, Aque- 
ducts, Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $168,000 00 

Horses and 	Carts .................. 32,000 00 

Repairs and Renewals: 
Materials 	and 	Contracts....... 10,500 00 

Pumping Stations: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... Iz5,o6o 6o 

Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6,405 00 
Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 18,000 00 

Bronx River System-Watersheds, Aque- 
ducts, Ponds and Reservoirs: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 29,000 00 
Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6,000 00 
Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 30 00 

$394,995 (o 
Distribution: 

Water 	Registration, 	Permits and Reve- 
nue Collections: 

Salaries and Wages-Manhattan.... $155,000 00 
Salaries and Wages-The Bronx.... 39,688 00 

Maintenance-Manhattan and The Bronx: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 25o,000 00 
Horses 	and 	Carts ................. 6o,000 00 

Croton and Bronx System: 
Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 90,000 00 
Drinking 	Hydrants 	............... 4,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies........ 175,000 00 
Telephone 	Service 	............... 9,000 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Manhattan: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 15,516 00 
Maintenance, Repairs and Supplies. 10,000 00 

808,204 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 

	

Salaries and Wages ........................... 	$12,250 00 

Distribution: 
Water Registration, Permits and Reve-

nue Collection: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	55,700  00 
Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 

	

chased.......................... 	28,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies............ 	3,940 00 

Iiigh Pressure Fire Service: 

	

Salaries and Wages ............... 	35,000  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies........ 	6,000 00 
128,640 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Administration: 
Office of Deputy Commissioner: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $6,55o 00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 3,500  00 

10,050 00 
Collection and Storage: 

Pumping Stations and Standpipes: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $52,344 as 

Repairs and 	Renewals ............. 2,000 00 

54,344 00 
Distribution: 

Water Registration, 	Permits and Reve- 
nue Collection: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $15,450  00 

Maintenance: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... 28,810 00 
Pipes, 	Hydrants, 	Stop-cocks, 	etc... 4,500 00 

Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 
chased 	.......................... 200,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies............ 45,000 00 
393,760 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
Administration: 

Office of Deputy Commissioner: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $4,700 00 

Office of Chief Engineer: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... zoo 00 

4,800 00 
Collection and Storage: 

Pumping Stations: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $30,000 00 
Repairs 	and 	Renewals ............. 1,500 00 

31,500 00 
Distribution: 

Water Registration, Permits and Reve- 
nue Collection: 

Salaries and Wages.......... $3,700 00 
Maintenance: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... too 00 
Pipes, 	Hydrants, 	etc .............. Soo 00 

Fire Hydrant Rentals and Water Pur- 
chased 	........................... 360 00 

Supplies and 	Contingencies............ 7,500 00 
ta,160 go 
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202,050 00 

3,896,853 84 

$5,919,056 81 

BUREAU OF ELECTRICAL INSPECTION- 
BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ....................... $48,808 50 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................ 5,000 00 

$53,808 50 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ....................... $22,870 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................ 1,500 00 

24,370 00 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ....................... $11,112 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................ 901 20 

12,013 20 

BOROUG}I OF RICHMOND. 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................ 50 00 

$90,241 	7 0  

Heat, Light and Power. 

BUREAU OF LAMPS AND LIGHTING- 
Administration: 

Office of Chief Engineer: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages ............... $18,650 00 

Office of Chief Gas Examiner......... 17,400 00 

Laboratory for Testing Electric Meters. 1,500 00 
$37,550 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$56,390  00 
Street and Park Lighting ................. 1,275,782  75 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	455,000  00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	22,650 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	36,940 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	75,000 00 

2,921,762 75 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$24,700 00 
Street and Park Lighting .................. 1,048,446 14 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	176,045 00 

	

BureauExpenses ........................ 	6,ioo 00 

	

Fleat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	16,840 00 

High Pressure Fire Service, Reservation of 

	

Machinery and Current ............... 	43,920 00 

1,316,051 14 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$Ir,95o 00 

	

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	368,439 95 

	

Lighting Public Buildings .................. 	31,800 00. 

	

Bureau Expenses ......................... 	5,850 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	1,400 00 

419,439 95 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

	

Salaries and Wages ....................... 	$9,400 00 

	

Street and Park Lighting .................. 	173,375  00 

	

Lighting Public Buildings ................. 	15,840 00 

	

Bureau Expenses ........................ 	2,050 00 

	

Heat and Power for City Departments, etc. 	1,385 00  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Park Board, General Administration- 
Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary and Employees of the Park Board 	$29,650 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND RICHMOND. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's 	Office....... $21,880 00 

Superintendent's 	Office...... 	12,200 00 

Engineer's 	Office............ 	7,580 00 

Office 	of 	Superintendent 	of 
Supplies and Repairs.... 	11,750 00 

$53,410  00 

Supplies 	................................. 1,500 00 

Contingencies 	............................ 500 00 

Telephone, 	Rentals 	of ..................... 2,000 00 

$57,410 00 

Maintenance 	of 	Parks, 	Boulevards, 
Drives and Street Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries and 	Wages....... 	$519,700 00 

Hired Teams and Carts.... 
Road Machines and Rollers 	14,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal Supplies 	....... 	135,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies...... 	65,000 00 

$733,700  00 

Playgrounds, Kindergartens, Bathhouses 
and Comfort Stations Within 
the Parks- 	• 

Salaries 	and 	Wages ............. $55,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Renewal 
Supplies 	................... 	8,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies 	........... 	7,000 00 

70,000 00 

Care of Trees on City Streets- 
Salaries and 	Wages ............. $40,000 00 
Supplies 	....................... 	5,0oo on 

45,000 00 

Zoological Department- 
Salaries and Wages ............. $17,580 00 

Repairs and Renewals (building) 	1,500 00 
Supplies and Collections......... 13,000 00 

$32,080 00 
$880,780 1 

Sundry Appropriations- 
Music 	................................... $30,000 00 

Care 	of 	Grant's 	Tomb .................... 5,000 00 
35,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
Aquarium: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $30,200 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 
ing) 	................. 2,500 00 

Supplies and Collections... 12,125 00 
Telephone, 	Rental 	of...... 175 00 

$45,000  00 
Metropolitan Museum of Art: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $145,280 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build. 

ing) 	................. 4,000 00 
Supplies 	................. 10,000 00 
Telephone, 	Rental 	of...... 720 00 

160,000 00 
American 	Museum 	of 	Natural 

Ilistory: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $148,250 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

ing) 	................. 1,000 00 
Supplies 	................. 10,000 00 
Telephone, 	Rental 	of...... 750 00 

I6o,000 00 
Children's 	School 	Farm 	(De 

Witt Clinton Park): 
Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $4,300 00 
Supplies 	and 	Implements.. 700 00 

5,000 00 
Jumel Mansion: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $5,000 00 
Supplies 	................. 1,500 00 

6,500 00 
376,500 00 

$1,349,690 00 
BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's 	Office..... $15,800 00 
Superintendent's 	Office.... r3,800 00 
Engineer's 	Office.......... 11,700 00 
Office of Superintendent of 

Supplies and Repairs.. 4,050 00 

$45,350  00 
Supplies ................................. Soo 00 
Contingencies 	............................ 1,000 00 
Telephone, 	Rental 	of ...................... 1,500 00 

$48,350  00 
Maintenance 	of 	Parks, 	Boulevards, 

Drives, Stonework and Street 
Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $510,390 00 
IIired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 

Road Machines and 
Rollers 	.............. 112,740 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal 	Supplies........ 142,500 00 

Consumable 	Supplies....... 43,600 00 
$809,230 ao 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 
Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $41,000 00 
Supplies 	................. 4,000 00 

45,000 oD 

854,230  00 
Zoological Department- 

	

Salaries arid Wages ....................... 	$9,855 00 

	

Supplies and Collections ................... 	4,000 00 
13,855 00 

Sundry Appropriations- 

	

Music ............................................... 	15,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
Museum of Arts and Sciences 

(including Taxidermical 
Laboratory): 

	

Salaries and Wages....... 	$63,764 00 
Repairs and Renewals (build- 

	

ing) ................. 	6,250 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	10,000 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	4,000 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	300 00 
$84,314 00 

Children's Museum- 

	

Salaries and Wages....... 	$8,o86 oo 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

ing) ................. 	400 00 

	

Supplies .................. 	1,900 00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	200 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	zoo 00 
ro,686 00 

99,000  00 
1,026,435 00 



BOROUGH OP THE BRONX. 

Administration- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Commissioner's Office..... 	$12,250 00 

Superintendent's Office.... 	12,900 00 

Engineer's Office.......... 	10,450 00 

Supplies ................................. 
Contingencies ............................ 
Telephone, Rental of...................... 

$35,600 00 
Soo 00 

1,000 00 

750  00 

$37,850  00 

Maintenance of Parks, Boulevards, 
Drives, Stonework and Street 

Trees- 

Parks and Boulevards: 

Salaries 	and Wages....... $290,000 00 

Hired 	Teams 	and 	Carts, 
Road Machines and  

Rollers 	.............. 30,000 00 

Equipment, Repairs and Re- 
newal 	Supplies 	....... 18,000 00 

Consumable 	Supplies 	..... 15,000 00 

$353,000  00 

Care of Trees in City Streets: 
Salaries and Wages....... 	$38,000 00 

Supplies ................. 	2,000 00 

40,000 00 

393,000  00 

Sundry Appropriations- 

Music................................................ 	12,000 00 

Maintenance of Institutions- 
New York Botanical Garden: 

Salaries 	and 	Wages....... $63,800 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 
ings) 	................ 1,000 00 

Supplies 	................. 10,000 00 

Incidental 	Expenses 	...... 100 00 

Telephone, 	Rental 	of...... 100 00 

$75,000 00 

New York Zoological Garden: 
Salaries and Wages....... $100,977 00 

Repairs and Renewals (build. 

	

ings ) ................ 	11,500 00 

	

Supplies ................. 	38,750  00 

	

Incidental Expenses ...... 	2,500 00 

	

Telephone, Rental of...... 	goo oc 

154,627 00 

229,627 00 

$672,477 00 

$3,078,252 00 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$45,760 00 

	

Office of the Auditor ................. 	13,350 00 

	

General Drug Department .............. 	12,750 00 

$71,860 00 

Miscellaneous: 
Supplies and Contingencies............$1,317,452 59 

	

Telephone ........................... 	500 00 

	

Transportation of Paupers ............. 	10,000 00 

	

Allowance to Poor Adult Blind........ 	55,000 00 

	

Clothing to Insane Patients............ 	3.500  00 

Clothing for Epileptics Sent to Craig 

	

Colony ........................... 	5,500 00 

	

Donations to Grand Army Veterans.... 	25,000 00 

Purchase of Ambulances, Horses, Har- 

	

ness and Repairs .................. 	4,000 00 

	

Open Air Concerts .................... 	t,000 oc 

1,421,952 59 
$1,493,812  59 

ADMINISTRATION, MANHATTAN- 

Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults.......... 	$36,923 64 

	

Children's Bureau .................... 	26,509 92 
Departmental Steamboats, Launches and 

	

Piers............................ 	42,400 00 

	

Storehouse and Bakery ................ 	23,374 00 

$129,207 56  

Miscellaneous: 
Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$Soo 00 

Telephone ............................ 	3,200 00 

3,700 00 

132,907 56 
INSTITUTIONS, MANHATTAN- 

Salaries: 

	

City Hospital .................................... 	$53,696  40 

	

New York City Training School For Nurses........ 	34,563 96 

	

New York City Home for Aged and Infirm......... 	47,562  48 

	

Metropolitan Hospital ............................ 	49,123 64 

	

Metropolitan Hospital Training School 	.............. 	46,075 32  
New York City Children's Hospital and Schools..... • 91,366 56 

	

New York City Children's Hospital Teachers........ 	7,500 00 

	

Municipal Lodging House .......................... 	II,043 96  
340,932  32 

Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Labor and Materials-Manhattan ................................... 	70,000 00 
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ADMINISTRATION, BROOKLYN-
Salaries: 

Office of the Deputy Commissioner..... $12,960 00 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults........... 	18,550 00 

	

Children's Bureau .................... 	16,020 00 

$47,530  00 
Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$500 00 

	

Telephone ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

Burial of Pauper Dead ................ 	1,500 00 

3,500  00 

INSTITUTIONS, BROOKLYN- 	
$51,030 00 

Salaries: 

	

Kings County Hospital ............................ 	$84,490 16 

	

Home for Aged and Infirm ........................ 	34,952  40 

	

Cumberland Street Hospital ........................ 	25,159 56  

	

Bradford Street Hospital .......................... 	2,361 96 

	

Reception Hospital, Coney Island ................... 	3,024 00 

149,988  o8 

Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Labor and Materials-Brooklyn .................................... 	27,800 00 
ADMINISTRATION, RICHMOND- 

Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Dependent Adults ....................... 	$3,450 00 
Miscellaneous: 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies...... 	$100 00 

	

Telephone ............................ 	300 00 
400 00 

INSTITUTIONS, RICHMOND- 	 3,850  00 

Salaries: 

	

New York City Farm Colony .................................. 	12,624 04 
Additions, Alterations and Repairs to Buildings and Apparatus, including 

	

Labor and Materials-New York City Farm Colony .................. 	5,000 00 
$2,287,944 59 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 

Salaries and Wages- 

	

General Administration ............................... 	$30,534  00 

	

Bellevue Hospital .................................... 	188,264 00 

	

Gouverneur Hospital ................................. 	40,986 00 

Ilarlem Hospital ......................................59,t50 00 

	

Fordham Hospital .................................... 	59,268 00 

	

Pavilions ''A"  and •, B .. ............................. 	15,000 00 

$393,202  00 

Supplies- 
Medical, Surgical and Pathological Wards .............. $119,070 00 

	

Provisions........................................... 	282,832 00 

	

Kitchen, Dining Rooms, Laundry.and Housekeeping..... 	15,902 00 

	

Mechanical, Buildings and Grounds .................... 	73,096 00 

	

Office ............................................... 	1,000 00 
491,900 00 

	

Stable and Ambulances ................................................ 	15,000 00 

	

Building, Alterations, Maintenance and Repairs .......................... 	17,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................................ 	3,600 00 

	

Telephones, Rental of .................................................. 	5,500  00 
926,202 ao 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

	

Office of the Commissioner............ 	$18,980 00 
Office of the General Bookkeeper and 

	

Auditor .......................... 	II,890 00 
$31,870 00 

	

Telephone ........................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Office Supplies and Contingencies ...................... 	1,000 00 

$37,870  00 
ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries and Wages: 

	

Central Office Stables ................. 	$11,200 00 

	

Storehouse ........................... 	5,440  00 

	

Steamboats and Piers .................. 	45,666  00 
$62,306 00 

Miscellaneous: 
Supplies and Contingencies ............. $490,190 $0 
Alterations, Repairs and Improvements of 

	

Buildings, Apparatus and Steamboats 	25,000 00 

	

Donations to Discharged Prisoners...... 	4,000 00 
Transportation, Maintenance and Ex- 

	

penses of Insane Criminals........ 	Soo 00 
519,690 50 

INSTITUTIONS-- 
	 581,996 50 

Salaries and Wages: 

	

District Prisons ...................... 	$49,794 00 

	

CityPrisons .......................... 	64,0[6 00 

	

Workhouse ........................... 	66,389 00 

	

Penitentiary .......................... 	108,732 50 

	

Branch Workhouse, Hart's Island....... 	36,757 50  

	

Reformatory, Hart's Island ............. 	16,65o on 

	

Branch Workhouse, Riker's Island...... 	15,240 00 

	

Bertillon System ..................... 	1,200 00 

	

Kings County Jail .................... 	29,500 00 
$388,279 00 

Miscellaneous: 
Manufacturing Supplies, Penitentiary... $ioo,000 on 
Manufacturing Supplies, Reformatory, 

	

Hart's Island ..................... 	30,000 00 
Kings County Jail, Supplies and Con- 

	

tingencies ........................ 	37,000 00 
167,000 00 

555,279 00 

1 ,1 73.145 50 



RECORD.  
BOROUGH ADMINISTRATION OF SANI-

TATION AND PREVENTION OF 
CONTAGIOUS DISEASES-- 

BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ........... 	$70,800 no 

	

Sanitary Police ........... 	22,500 00 

$252,332  00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	7,450  00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	7,475 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	8,400 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	6,250 00 

8041 

$281,907 00 
QUEENS. 

Salaries: 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $20,300 no 
Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 

Clerk 	................ 10,440  00 
Office of Assistant Registrar 

of 	Records 	.......... 3,000 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Sanitary Inspection, Spe- 

cial Inspection, Dis- 
trict Inspection, Mer- 
cantile House Inspec- 
tion, Lodging House 
Inspection 	......... 3,600 00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 
Fish 	Inspection 	... 5,400 00 

Division of School Medical 
Inspection 	........... 12,600 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 4,200 00 

Maintenance ............................. 
Equipment ............................... 
Supplies ................................. 
Contingencies ............................ 

$59,540  00 
goo 00 
450 00 
510 00 
970 00 

62,370 00 
RICHMOND. 

Salaries: 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent .......$11,990 00 
Office of Assistant Chief 

Clerk ................ 	4.9So 00 
Office of Assistant Registrar 

of Records ........... 	3,000 00 
Division of Inspections: 

Sanitary Inspection... 	12,120 00 
Food Inspection....... 	1,200 00 

Division of School Medical 
Inspection ............ 	10,200 00 

Sanitary Police .......... 	5,600 00 
$49,060 00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	475 00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	65o oo 

	

Supplies ................................. 	485 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	670 00 

51,340 00 
- 	$1,047,126 So 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICABLE DISEASES-
Salaries: 

District Inspection, Medical Inspection, 
Tuberculosis Nurses: 

Manhattan ....................... 	$49,410  00 
The Bronx ...................... 	8,6Io oo 
Brooklyn ........................ 	20,010 00 

Queens .......................... 	3,300 00 
Richmond ....................... 	2,roo no 

Clinics for Treatment of Communicable 
Pulmonary Diseases, Attending 
Physicians and Nurses: 

Manhattan ....................... 	10,440 00 
The Bronx ...................... 	2,340  00 
Brooklyn ........................ 	4,860 00 

Queens .......................... 	i,68o no 

Richmond ....................... 	I,68o 00 
Diagnosis Laboratory, Bacteriologists, 

Collection, Preparation and Examina- 
tion of Specimens, Manhattan only. 	11.130 00 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Office of the 	Commissioner............ $21,270 00 

Office of 	the 	Secretary ................ 7,850 00 

Office of the Chief Clerk ............... 27,440 00 

Office of the Registrar of Records...... 8,o5o 00 

Office of General Medical Officer...... 9,230 00 

Office of Sanitary Superintendent...... 14,450  00 

Office of Superintendent of Hospitals. 3,300 00 

Office of 	Law 	Clerk ................... 5,250 00 

Office of Inspector of Construction and 
Repairs 	.......................... 3,375 00 

$100,215 00 

	

Maintenance ......................................... 	1,945 00 

	

Equipment ........................................... 	5,705 00 

	

Supplies ............................................. 	3,645 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	16,705 00 

Telephones, Rental of: 
Manhattan, including Willard Parker 

	

Hospital ......................... 	$8,000 00 

	

The Bronx, including Riverside Hospital 	2,750 00 

	

Brooklyn ............................. 	3,700  00 

	

Queens, including Hospital Service..... 	1,150 00 

	

Richmond, including Hospital Service.. 	850 00 

	

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville...... 	2,000 00 

18,450  00 

$146,665 00 

BOROUGH: ADMINISTRATION OF SANI- 
TATION AND PREVENTION OF 

CONTAGIOUS DISEAsEs- 
MANHATTAN. 

Salaries: 
Office of Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent 	....... $14,330 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 
Clerk 	................ 27,574 50 

Office of Assistant Registrar 
of Records ........... 27,900 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Sanitary 	Inspection - 

i. e., Special Inspec- 
tion, District Inspec- 
t i o n, 	Mercantile 
H 00 SC Inspection, • 
Lodging House In- 
spection 	.......... 42,930 00 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 
Fish 	Inspection..... • 29,580 00 

Milk 	Inspection 	(all 
boroughs).......... 68,58o no 

Division of Contagious Dis- 
eases 	................ 103,170 00 

Division of School Medical 
Inspection 	........... 132,750 00 

Sanitary 	Police 	.......... 5g,000 00 

$505,814 50 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	6,8zo oo 

	

Equipment .............................. 	11,525 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	Iz,8go on 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	24,560 on 

$560,569 50 

THE BRONX. 
Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 

	

Superintendent ....... 	$13,430  00 

Office of Assistant Chief 

	

Clerk ................ 	7,890 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 

	

of Records ........... 	5,850 on 
Division of Contagious Dis- 

	

eases ................ 	22,920 00 

Division of School Medical 

	

Inspection ........... 	22,200 00 

	

Sanitary Police .......... 	7,000 00 

$79,290  00 

	

Maintenance ............................. 	2,300 00 

	

Equipment ............................... 	4,200 00 

	

Supplies ................................. 	3,815 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	1,335 00 
90,940 00 

BROOKLYN. 
Salaries: 

Office of Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent 	....... $6,290 00 

Office 	of 	Assistant 	Chief 
Clerk 	................ 11,862 00 

Office of Assistant Registrar 
of 	Records 	.......... 16,770 00 

Division of Inspections: 
Sanitary Inspection, Spe- 

cial Inspection, Dis- 
trict Inspection, Mer- 
cantile House Inspec- 
tion, Lodging House 
Inspection 	........ 36,900 on 

Food, Fruit, Meat and 
Fish 	Inspection.... 15,150 00 

Division of Contagious Dis- 
eases 	................ 72,060 ors 

$I 15,56o 00 

	

Maintenance ......................................... 	1,225 00 

	

Equipment........................................... 	4,825 00 

	

Supplies............................................. 	14,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................................ 	4,650 00 
140,260 00 

LABORATORIES- 
Research Laboratory: 	, 

Salaries ............................. 	$43,890  00 
Maintenance ......................... 	4,000 00 
Equipment ........................... 	300 00 
Supplies ............................. 	10,000 00 
Contingencies ........................ 	ISO 00 

$58,340  00 

Vaccine Laboratory: 
Salaries ............................. 	$5,85o 00 
Maintenance ......................... 	125 00 
Equipment ........................... 	700 00 

Supplies ............................. 	I,800 00 
6,475 00 
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DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
LABORATORIES- 

Chemical Laboratory: GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries 	............................. $13,800 00 Salaries: 

Equipment 	........................... I,600 00 Commissioner, 	Secretaries, 	Superintend- 

Supplies 	............................. 1,400 00 ents and Assistant Superintendents. $21,800 00 

Contingencies 	........................ 50 00 Medical Examiners and Veterinarians.. 14,400 00 

$16,85o oo Bookkeepers, Clerks, Stenographers and 
Tvnewriters_ 	Messeneera. 	etc....... 36.tco oo 

Drug Laboratory: 
Salaries ............................. 	$9,990  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	300 00 

Equipment ........................... 	1,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	15,000 00 

26,290 00 

 

Office Supplies ....................................... 
Telephones ........................................... 
Contingencies ........................................ 

$72,350 00 
1,500 00 
2,650 00 
I,800 00 

$78,300  00 

 

$109,955 00 BOROUGH or MANHATTAN. 

737,1 38 00 

5,000 00 
98,705 00 

$2,279,849 50 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 

Salaries............................................................. 	$623.33 3 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	19,894 00 

643,227 00 

HOSPITALS-- 

Riverside: 
Salaries 	............................. $104,568 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	5,500  00 

Equipment ........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	93,000 00 

$209,068 00 

Willard Parker and Reception: 
Salaries ............................. $120,512 00 

Maintenance ......................... 	1,500 00 

Equipment ........................... 	6,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	87,000 00 

215,012 00 

Kingston Avenue: 
Salaries ............................. $114,136 00 

Maintenance ......................... Soo oo 

Equipment ........................... 	3.500  00 

Supplies ............................. 	45,000 00 

163,436 00 

Hospital Clinic for Contagious Eye Diseases, 
Manhattan: 

Salaries ............................. 	$24,210 00 

Maintenance .......................... 	200 Uo 

Equipment ........................... 	300 00 

Supplies ............................. 	3,500 00 

28,210 00 

Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville: 
Salaries ............................. 	$44,312  00 

Maintenance ......................... 	2,500 00 

Equipment ........................... 	10,000 00 

Supplies ............................. 	6o,000 00 

Contingencies ........................ 	4,000 00 

120,812 00 

	

Hospital Service, Queens-Supplies ..................... 	400 00 

	

Hospital Service, Richmond-Supplies .................. 	200 on 

MISCELLANEOUS- 

Removal of Night Soil, Offal, etc.: 
Manhattan ........................... 	$24,245 00 

The Bronx .......................... 	9,115 00 

Brooklyn ............................ 	15,000 00 

Queens .............................. 	16,2oo 00 
Richmond ........................... 	5,320 00 

$69,880 00 

Support of Ambulance Service: 
Brooklyn............................ 	$15,000 00 
Queens .............................. 	8,825 00 

23,825 00 

Abatement of Nuisances: 
Manhattan ............................ 	$1,000 00 
TheBronx .......................... 	1,000 00 
Brooklyn ............................ 	1,000 00 

Queens .............................. 	1,000 00 
Richmond ........................... 	1,000 00  

ADMINISTaATION- 
Salaries: 

Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-
keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$35,690  00 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	800 on 

	

Telephones ............................... 	5,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	1,500 00 
$42,990 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLAOEMENTS- 
Mechanical Department: 

Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $156,235 21 
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ...................... 	78,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Departmental 

	

labor ............................ 	50,000 00 
Contingencies ........................250 00 

284,385 21 
SWEEPING- 

Salaries and Wages: 
District Superintendents, 

Foremen and Assistants $206,400 00 
Sweepers and Acting Fore- 

men ................. 1,399,480  00 
Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	36,000 00 
$1,641,880 ob 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	15,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	2,500 00 

	

Broadway Contract ....................... 	20,130 00 
1,679,510 00 

CARTING AND STABLE-

Salaries and Wages: 
Stable Foremen and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$25,000 00 
Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	873,763 20 
$898,763 20 

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 284,016 6o 

	

Hired Horses and Carts .................. 	5,000 00 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	8,000 00 
1,195,779 8o 

FINAL DISPOSITION- 

Salaries and Wages: 
Dump Inspectors and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$53,100  00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	50,325 00 
Labor at Riker's Island- 

	

Incinerators .......... 	3,000 00 
Crews of Steam Dumpers- 

	

Incinerator Men ..... 	28,212 00 
$134,637 00 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	12,500 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	6o,000 00 
Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	148,000 00 
Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 

Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	350,000 00 

	

Royalty and Steam ]Dumpers ............... 	4,090 00 
Contingencies ............................500 00 

709,727 00 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 
3,914,392  01 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
Police Fund- 

Salaries of Police Commissioner, Deputy Police Commissioners and 

	

Chaplains.................................................... 	$32,500 00 
Salaries of Inspectors, Surgeons and the Uniformed Force..........12,793,648 74 
To provide for appointment of 600 Patrolmen during 1908, to average 

	

eightmonths' service .......................................... 	320,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerical Force and Employees ........................... 	223,000 75 

	

Male Cleaners, Station Houses ......................................... 	15,000 00 

	

Supplies for Police .................................................... 	475,350 00 

	

Police Station Houses-Alterations, Fitting Up, etc ...................... 	44,000 00 

	

Contingent Expenses of Police Headquarters and Station Houses........ 	47,000 00 

	

Additions to Mounted Squad .......................................... 	8,000 00 

	

Extra Telephone and Telegraph Supplies ............................... 	2,000 00 

	

PolicePension Fund ................................................... 	400,000 00 

14,350,499 49 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Election Expenses .............................................. ..... $850,04o 00 
For expenses made necessary by the Primary Election Law .............. r85,810 00 

BOROUGH or BROOKLYN. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book- 

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile  
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 
gers, etc....... 	 $18,0 0 on 

	

Office Supplies ........................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones .............................. 	4,500  00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	I,000 00 
$23,950 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS- 

Mechanical Department: 
Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... $64,133 70  
Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ..................... 	33,000 00 
Repairs otherwise than by Department 

	

labor ............................ 	4,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	zoo 00 
1,035,850 00 	 101,233 70 
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SWEEPING- 

Salaries 
 

 and Wages: 
District Superintendents, 

Foremen and Assistants $144,600 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 

	

men ................. 	572,863 00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	36,00o 00 

$753,463 00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	10,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	2,000 00 

$765,463 00 

CARTING AND STABLE- 
Salaries and Wages: 

Stable Foremen and Assist. 
ants ................. $21,000 00 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	581,828 70 

$602,828 70 

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 188,371 24 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	4,000 00 

795,199 94 

FINAL DISPOSITION-
Salaries and Wages: 

Dump Inspectors and Assist. 

	

ants ................. 	$19,800 00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmen... 	5,712 50 

$25,512 50 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	1,400 00 

	

Hired Scows ..... ........................ 	8,000 00 

Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	19,444 00 

Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 
Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	410,000 00 

Contingencies ............................ 100 00 

464,456  50 

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................ 	2,000 00 

$2 ,1 52 ,30 3 1 4 

BoaouGH OF THE BRONX. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Deputy Commissioners, Clerks, Book-

keepers, Stenographers, Automobile 
Enginemen (Chauffeurs), Messen- 

	

gers, etc .......................... 	$8,450 00 

	

Office Supplies .......................... 	400 00 

	

Telephones ............................... 	450 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	300 00 

$g,600 00 

REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTa-

Mechanical Department: 

	

Wages of Mechanics and Helpers...... 	$2,112 75 

Materials and parts for repairs, tools 

	

and supplies ..................... 	9,000 00 

Repairs otherwise than by Department 

	

labor ............................ 	6,000 00 

	

Contingencies ........................ 	100 00 

17,212 75 

SWEEPING- 
Salaries  and Wages: 

District Superintendents, 
Foremen and Assistants $22,500 00 

Sweepers and Acting Fore- 

	

men ................. 	x75,240  00 

Machine and Sprinkling Cart 

	

Drivers .............. 	12,000 00 

$209,740  00 

	

Street Cleaning Appliances ................ 	5,000 00 

	

Supplies for Section Stations .............. 	Soo 00  

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

MANHATTAN, THE BRONX AND RICHMOND. 

Salaries and Wages: 
Headquarters .................................... $61,755 00 

	

Bureau of Combustibles ........................... 	30,600 00 

	

Bureau of Fire Marshal ........................... 	21,800 00 

	

Repair Shops .................................... 	127,500 00 

	

Hospital Training Stables .......................... 	23,616 00 

	

Buildings Superintendent ......................... 	32,761 00 

$298,032 00 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
ADMINISTRATION- 	- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $136,500 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 2,550,000 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	69,094 50 

$2,755,594 50 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	325,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	9,200 00 

3,089,794 50 

- 	BOROUGH OP THE BRONX. 
ADMINISTRATION-

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department....... $27,300 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 718,640 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	23,033 50 

$768,973 50 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	85,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	2,000 00 

855,973 50  

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 

	

Bureau of Chief of Department........ 	$14,100 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 252,600 00 

	

Fire Alarm Telegraph ................. 	14,200 00 

$280,900 00 

	

Apparatus and Supplies .................................... 	40,000 ao 

	

TelephoneRentals ........................................ 	3,000 00 

Allowance to Volunteer Companies, Borough of 
Richmond (Section 722, Greater New 
York Charter) : 

Engine Companies. 

	

Cromwell, Dongan Hills ................... 	$1,200 00 

	

Great Kills No. I, Great Kills ............. 	1,200 00 

	

Huguenot No. I, 'Huguenot ................ 	1,200 00 

	

Citizens' No. I, Pleasant Plains............ 	1,200 00 

	

Richmond No. I, Richmond ............... 	1,200 00 

Hook and Ladder Companies. 

Oceanic 	No. 	I, 	Linoleumville .............. 1,000 00 

Washington 	No. 	I, 	Kreischerville.......... 1,000 00 

New 	Dorp No. 	I, 	New Dorp .............. 1,000 00 

Amiticia No. 	I, 	Pleasant Plains............ 1,000 00 

Defender No. 7, Castleton Corners......... 1,000 00 

Great 	Kills 	No. 	I, 	Great 	Kills ............. 1,000 00 

Rossville 	No. 	I, 	Roseville .................. 1,000 00 

Hose Company. 

Cromwell Hose Company .................. 	800 00 

13,800 00 

337,700  00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION- 

BoRouous OP BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 
215,240 00 

CARTING AND STABLE-
Salaries and Wages: 

Stable Foremen and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$5,000 00 

Drivers, Hostlers and Act- 

	

ing Foremen ......... 	121,432 8o 
$126,432 8o 

	

Forage, Horseshoeing and Medicine........ 	46,237 99 

	

Hired Horses and Carts ................... 	20,000 00 

	

Appliances and Supplies for Stable........ 	2,000 00 

194,670  79 

FINAL DISPOSITION-
Salaries and Wages: 

Dump Inspectors and Assist- 

	

ants ................. 	$6,600 00 

	

Scowmen and Boardmcn... 	4,337 50 
$10,937 50 

	

Tools and Supplies ....................... 	I,I00 00 

	

Hired Scows ............................ 	3,000 00 

Disposal of Garbage, including Towing and 

	

Unloading ........................... 	25,000 00 

Disposal of Ashes, Street Sweepings and 
Rubbish, including Towing and Unload- 

	

ing .................................. 	10,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................ 	zoo 00 

50,137 50  

	

Removal of Snow and Ice ................................. 	I,000 00 

487,861  04 
$6,63a,856 59 

Salaries: 
Headquarters .................................... $25,813 00 

	

Bureau of Combustibles ........................... 	16,200 00 

	

Bureau of Fire Marshal .......................... 	12,050 00 

	

Repair Shops .................................... 	40,000 00 

	

Hospital and Training Stables ..................... 	3,650 Oo 

97,713 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
ADMINISTRATION-- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $I18,5oo 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies r,85o,000 00 

Fire Alarm Telegraph, Brooklyn and 
Queens .......................... 	37,332  50 

2,005,832 50 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	214,000 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	8,000 00 

2,227,832 50 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
ADMINISTRATION- 

Salaries: 
Bureau of Chief of Department........ $z5,000 00 

Engine and Hook and Ladder Companies 419,840 00 

$444,840 00 

	

Apparatus and Supplies ................................... 	62,500 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ....................................... 	2,500 00 

Maintenance and Extension of the Fire Alarm System, includ- 

	

ing Apparatus for Volunteer Companies ................ 	19,000 0o 



Wandowenock Fire Hook and Lad-
der Company (operates steam 
fire engine) ................ 	[,200 00 

Woodside Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany...................... 	1,000 00 

Maspeth Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Fearless llook and Ladder Com- 
pany...................... 	1,000 00 

Glendale Fire Hook and Ladder 
Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Ivanhoe Fire Hook and Ladder 
Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Elmhurst Fire Hook and Ladder 
Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Pioneer Fire Hook and Ladder 
Company .................. 	1,000 00 

Glendale Park Hook and Ladder 
Company 13 ................ 	1,000 00 

Woodhaven. 

Deraismes Engine Company I... $1,200 00 

South 	Side 	Engine 	and 	Pump 
Company (operates hook and 
ladder) ..................... 1,000 00 

Americus Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany 	...................... 1,000 00 

Union Course Hook and Ladder 
Company 	.................. 1,000 00 

Jones Hook and Ladder Company i,000 00 

Woodhaven Hose Company...... 800 00 

Deraismes 	Hose 	Company....... 800 on 

Americus 	Hose 	Company........ 800 00 

Aqueduct Hose Company 4...... Soo 0o 

Bayside. 

Bayside Fire Engine Company... $1,200 00 

Enterprise Hook and Ladder Com- 

	

pany ...................... 	1,000 00 

Hollis. 

Hollis Hook and Ladder Corn- 

	

pally I ..................... 	$1,000 00 

	

Columbia Hose Company I...... 	800 00 

Springfield. 

Springfield Chemical Engine Com- 

	

pany 	1 ..................... 	$1,200 00 

St. Albans Fire Hook and'Ladder 

	

Company ................... 	I,000 00 

	

Springfield Hose Company I..... 	Boo 00 

Jamaica South. 

Point Pleasant Hook and Ladder Company 

Little Neck. 

Active Hook and Ladder and Hose Company 

Douglaston. 

Douglaston Hose Company ................ 

Queens. 

Queens Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany I ..................... $I,000 00 

	

Queens Hose Company I........ 	800 00 

Rosedale. 

Rosedale Fire Hook and Ladder Company I. 

Pleasant Point. 

Pleasant Point Volunteer Pump and Hose 
Company ............................. 

Creedmoor. 

Creedmoor Hose Company I ............... 

Flushing. 

Rescue Hook and Ladder Com- 
pany 	No. 	I ................ $1,000 00 

Mutual Engine Company No. I.. 800 00 
Empire Hose Company No. I.... 800 oo 
Young America Hose Company 

No. 	2 ...................... 800 00 

Flushing Hose Company No. 3.. 800 00 
Murray Hill Hose Company No. 4 800 ao 

College Point. 

Eagle Hook and Ladder Company 
No. I ....................... $1,000 00 

Union Hose Company No. I..... 	800 00 
Enterprise Hose Company No. a. 	800 00 

$14,000 00 

8,400 00 

2,200 00 

1,800 00 

3,000 00 

1,000 00 

1,000 00 

800 00 

I,800 00 

1,000 00 

800 00 

goo 0o 

5,000 00 

2,600 00 
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Maintenance of Volunteer System (Sec- Maintenance of Volunteer System (Sec- 

tion 722 of the Charter): tion 722 of the Charter): 

Newtown. 
Whitestone. 

Metropolitan Engine Company 12. 	$1,200 00 Hook and Ladder Company No. I $I,000 oo 

Gooderson Engine Company...... 	1,200 00 Engine and Hose Company No. I Soo 00 

Maspeth Engine Company........ 	1,200 00 Columbia Hose Company No. I.. Boo ao 

Leona Chemical Engine Company. 	1,200 00 Indian Hose Company No. 2.... Boo 0o 

$3,400  00 

$47,600 00 

$576,440  00 

$7,483,485 50 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

	

Salaries of Commissioners and General Administration .................. 	$99,450 00 

	

Salaries of Deputies, Clerks and Employees ............................. 	340,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	15,000 00 
455,[50  00 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

	

Salaries of three Assessors, at $5,000 each .............................. 	$15,000 00 

	

Salaries of Secretary, Clerks, etc ...................................... 	28,400 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 
45,400  00 

THE ARMORY BOARD. 

CARE AND MAINTENANCE Or ARYOaIES- 

	

Administration ....................................... 	$8,350 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................ 	5oo 00 

$8,85o 00 

BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BIIONB, 

Repairs and Supplies- 

	

Seventh Regiment ........................ 	$6,000 00 

	

Eighth Battalion .......................... 	5,500 00 

	

Ninth Regiment .......................... 	5,000 00 

	

Twelfth Regiment ........................ 	5,000 00 

	

Twenty-second Regiment .................. 	5,000 00 

	

Sixty-ninth Regiment ..................... 	4,500 00 

	

Seventy-first Regiment .................... 	4,500 00 

	

Squadron "A"  .......................... 	5,500  00 

	

First Battery ............................. 	3,000 00 

	

Second Battery ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

First Signal Corps ........................ 	1,000 00 
Headquarters, First Brigade .............. 500 00 

	

First Battalion, Naval Militia .............. 	3,500  00 

	

Headquarters, Naval Militia ................ 	Soo 00 

	

Headquarters, National Guard, New York... 	400 00 

	

Field Hospital, Headquarters ............... 	2,000 00 
$53,400  00 

	

Contingencies ............................................ 	2,500 00 
55,900 00 

BOROUGHS OP BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

Repairs and Supplies- 
Thirteenth Regiment ....................... 	$6,500 00 

	

Fourteenth Regiment ..................... 	4,500 00 

	

Twenty-third Regiment ................... 	4,500 00 

	

Forty-seventh Regiment ................... 	4,500  00 

	

Squadron "C"  .......................... 	5,000 00 

	

Third Battery ............................ 	3,000 00 

	

Second Signal Corps ...................... 	1,500 00 

	

Second Battalion Naval Militia ............. 	3,650 00 

	

Headquarters, Second Brigade .............. 	350  00 

	

Seventeenth Separate Company............ 	1,5G0 00 

$35,000 00 

	

Contingencies ............................................ 	1,500 00 
36,500 00 

101,250 00 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

SPECIAL SCHOOL FUND-BOARD OP EDUCATION. 

Supplies .....................................$1,000 00 

	

Rents ........................................ 	9,250 00 

• 
Compulsory Education, all Boroughs- 

Maintenance of Truants......... $70,000 00 

Salaries of Employees in Truant 
Schools .................... 23,330 00 

93,330  00 

Salaries of Officers, Clerks and other Employees. 390,000 00 

	

Support of Nautical School .................... 	6o,000 00 

Incidental and General Expense Fund.......... 105,207 00 

	

Light for Hall of the Board of Education...... 	2,599 00 

Care of School Buildings and Grounds.......... 1,408,846 86 

	

Lectures ..................................... 	87,700 00 

School Libraries and Libraries and Apparatus, 

	

Regents' School ........................... 	35,490 00 

	

Telephones ................................... 	10,793 00 
$2,204,215 86 

BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN. 

Supplies .....................................$626,346 00 

	

General Repairs .............................. 	374,545 7' 

	

Furniture and Repairs of ..................... 	66,322 50 

	

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	7,258 00 

	

Fire Alarms ................................. 	1,500 00 

	

Fuel ......................................... 	aoo,641  94 

	

Rents ........................................ 	38,r2r 38 

	

Transportation ............................... 	1,518 00 

=,3:6,253 53 
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BOROUGH OP TILE BRONX. I 	 THE NORMAL COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Supplies 	..................................... 	$121,156 	oo 'I Le Normal College- 
General 	Repairs 	.............................. 	153,876 	28 Salaries of Teachers, 	Officers, 	Clerks and Otlter 	Employees......... $275,000 00 

Furnitureand 	Repairs of ...................... 	30,617 	50 Supplies 	and 	Maintenance........................................ 25,000 00 

Pianos and Repairs of ......................... 	2,662 uo Alterations and Repairs to College Buildings (including new roof).... 8,000 00 

FireAlarms 	.................................500 	00 Telephones 	....................................................... 400 00 

Fuel 	......................................... 	52,270 	49 $308,400 00 

Rents 	....................................... 	3,150 	00 CORONERS. 
Transportation 	................................ 	Io,3o1 	5o Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Manhattan 	........ $62,500 00 

$374,533 77 Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of The 	Bronx........ 28,700 00 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Brooklyn 	......... 32,350 00 

Supplies Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Queens 	........... 20,500 00 

General 	Repairs 	............................. 	409,328 	55 
Salaries and Expenses of Coroners in the Borough of Richmond 	........ 13,250 00 

Furniture and Repairs of ...................... 	50,024 00 157,300 00 

Pianos and 	Repairs of ......................... 	5,422  00 
COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 

Fire Alarms 	 I,000 0o ................................. Salaries and Wages- 

Fuel 	......................................... 	162,910 	65 General Administration: 

Rents 	........................................ 	21,086 	88 Commissioners 	of Accounts............ 	$lo,000 oo 

Transportation 	................. 	 3,751 	00 
Chief Accountant, Chief Clerk, 	Stenog- Stenog- 

Water 	.......................................oo 	00 
raphers and Office 	Boys........... 	g,600 0o 

I 122,365 o8 $19,600 00 

Accounting Staff: 
BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Chief Examiners of Accounts, Examiners of Accounts, 
Supplies 	..................................... 	$107,798 	0o Accountants 	and 	Clerks....................... 	157,710  00 

General 	Repairs 	.............................. 	269,062 	95 Inspecting Staff: 
Furniture and 	Repairs of ...................... 	27,454 00 Engineering 	and 	Special .......................... 	32,800 00 

Pianos 	and 	Repairs 	of ........................ 	2,396 oo $21o,IIO 00 

Fire 	Alarms 	.................................oo 	0o Office 	Supplies 	....................................................... 1,500 00 

Fuel......................................... 	62,222 	50 Telephones, 	Rental 	of................................................. 700 00 

Rents....................................... 	Io,000 	72 Special 	Examinations 	.................................................. 8,000 00 

Transportation............................... 	30,233 	50 Contingencies 	........................................................ 4,800 00 

Water 	....................................... 	5,000 	00 225,110 00 
514,667 67 COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 

BOROUGH or RICHMOND. Salaries 	............................................................. $48,500  ou 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................................ 6,000 00 

Supplies 	..................................... 	$42,623 	00 
General Repairs 	 53,434 51 

54,500 00 

Furniture and 	Repairs of ...................... 	Ia,582 	00 CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION. 

Pianos and 	Repairs 	of ......................... 	2,262 oo Civil Service of The City of New York, Expenses of- 
Fuel 	......................................... 	23,754 	95 Salaries of Commissioners, Secretary, Examiners and Employees..... $137,000 00 
Rents 	........................................ 	700 	00 Supplies 	and 	Contingencies........................................ 8,000 o0 
Transportation 	............................... 	9,196 	00 745,000 00 
Water 	....................................... 	300 	00 EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 

142,852  46 Examiners' 	Fees 	..................................................... $4,680 00 
$5,674,888 37 Salary 	of 	Clerk ....................................................... 1,200 o0 

GENERAL SCHOOL FUND. Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ............................................ 379 00 

For the General School Fund for the year 5908 the equiva- 6,259 00 

lent of three mills on every dollar of assessed valuation BOARD OF CITY RECORD. 

of the Real and Personal Estate in The City of New ADMINISTRATION- -  

York,liable to taxation, as certified to the Board of Edu- Salaries 	.............................................. 	$32,020 00 

cation by the Department of Taxes and Assessments, Office 	Supplies 	....................................... 	500 00 

including so much of the State School Money appor- Telephone, 	Rental 	of .................................. 	5oo 00 

tioned by the Superintendent of 	Public 	Instruction to Contingencies 	......................................... 	1,500 ou 

The City of New York, or any of the Counties contained $34,920 00 

therein, which State School Money, when received, shall PRINTING, STATIONERY AND BLANK BOOKS FOR CITY DEPART. 

be paid into the General Fund for the reduction of taxa- MENTS, BUREAUS AND COURTS- 

tion 	................................................$20,386,025 75 Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 

Additional amount allowed for the year 1908 in excess of the eluding Pamphlets and Printed Blanks .............. 	$379,500 00 

product 	of 	the 	three-mill 	tax .......................... 652,049 47 Stationery, 	including 	Letter 	or 	Writing 	Paper 	or 	En- 

21,038,075 22 velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements...... 	46,000 00 

$26,712,963 59 Blank 	Books .......................................... 	Ioi,o8o oo 

In accordance with 	the 	provisions of 	section 	Io6o 	of the 526,580 00 

Greater New 	York 	Charter, the appropriation for the Publication 	-.f 	the 	CITY 	RECORD ........................................ 305,400 00 

General School Fund for the year Igo8 is made in bulk ARREARAGES FOR CITY DEPARTMENTS, BUREAUS AND COURTS AND 

and 	for the City 	at large, but in 	making said allow- PUBLICATION OF THE " CITY RECORD ": 

ance the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, in- 

recommends that it be apportioned among the various eluding 	Pamphlets and Printed Blanks .............. 	$203,000 00 

purposes of General 	School 	Fund expenditure 	in the Stationery, 	including 	Letter 	or 	Writing 	Paper 	or 	En- 

following manner and amounts: velopes with Printed Headings or Indorsements..... 	15,000 00 
Blank 	Books 	......................................... 	45,000 00 

RECOMMENDED APPORTIONMENT OF GENERAL SCHOOL FUND- Publication of the CITY 	RECORD ........................ 	45,000 00 
Day 	Elementary 	Schools ..............................$16,034,468 35 308,000 00 
Day High 	Schools .................................... 	2,122,458 	65 1,1 74,500 00 
Teachers' 	Training 	Schools ........................... 273,713  00 FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES. 
Truant 	Schools 	...................................... 22,728 81 

New York Public Library, Astor, Lenox and Tilden Founda- 
Special Branches in Day Elementary Schools.......... 493,054 99 
Evening 	Elementary 	Schools .......................... 384,215 00 

tions- 

Evening 	High 	Schools ................................ 265,785  00 
Salaries 	.............................................. 	$279,038 oo 

Vacation Schools and Playgrounds, 	Recreation Centres 
Books, 	Binding, 	etc ................................... 	114,193 47 

and 	Baths 	...................................... 185,000 on 
Supplies 	....................... 	. 

3z,00uo Telephone 	Service 	.................................... 00 General 	Supervision 	................................. 280,050 00 
Salaries of 	Attendance 	Officers ....................... 118,900 00 

Furniture and 	Repairs 	of.............................. 	4,050 00 
Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, 	etc........................ 	64,992  00 Corporate 	Schools 	................................... 285,000 00 

Lecturers' 	Fees 	..................................... 8i,000 00 $503,873 47 
Brooklyn Public L ii brary- 

For 	Substitutes i n place of Absentees, also 	per 	diem 
Salaries 	............................... 	.. 

Teachers 	........................................ g91.7oI  42 
189,962 Books, 	Binding, 	etc................................... 65 

$21'038'075 22 
.................... Supplies 	..... 	 ..... 	21,570 00 

THE COLLEGE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK. YORK. Telc 	hone 	Service 	.................................... 	I,800 P 00 
Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ............................. 	5,150 00 

College of The City of New York- Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, 	etc ......................... 	49,890 00 
Salaries 	of 	Teaching 	Corps ....................................... 	$345,000 	00 363,964 65 
Salaries of Supervising, Office, Engineer and Janitor Staffs.......... 	85,000 00 Queens Borough Public Library- 
Books 	and 	Binding 	of ............................................. 	15,000 	00 Salaries 	............................................. 	51,180 00 
Scientific 	Supplies 	and 	Apparatus .................................. 	7,000 00 Books, 	Binding, 	etc................................... 	17,896 56 
Printing 	and 	Stationery ........................................... 	6,000 00 Supplies 	............................................. 	5 ,500 00 
Maintenance 	of 	College 	Building .................................. 8,000 00 Telephone 	Service 	.................................... 	700 00 
Fuel 	............................................................ 25,00o 00 Furniture and 	Repairs 	of............................... 	1,480 00 
President's 	Emergency 	Fund ...................................... 	t,000 00 Fuel, 	Light, 	Rent, 	Repairs, etc......................... 	9,806 00 
Telephones 	...................................................... 2,000 00 86,562 56 

494,000 00 954,400 68 



$230,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ........................................... 	1,750 00 

$231,750  00 

MUNICIPAL COURTS, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

BOROUGH OF MAN RATTAN. 

First District Court- 
Three Justices, 	at $8,000 each .............. $24,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One 	Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 6,000 00 

Three Interpreters, at $i,5oo each.......... 4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $[,zoo each............ [0,800 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 600 00 

$63,900 00 

Second District Court- 
Four 	Justices, 	at 	$8,000 	each .............. $32,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Six Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ t8,000 00 

Four 	Stenographers, 	at 	$2,000 	each........ 8,000 0o 

Three Interpreters, at* $ i,5oo each.......... 4,500 00 

Nine Attendants, at $1,200 each............ [0,800 0o 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 600 00 

79,900  00 

Third District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,00o each ................ 	$t6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

Two Interpreters, at $r,5oo each............ 	3,000 00 

Six Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	7,200 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ............... 	400 00 

42,600 00 

Fourth District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,oeo each ................ 	$16,000 oo 
One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 0o 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 00 

Fifth District Court- 
Three Justices, at $8,000 each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 0o 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

53,300  00 
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TILE CITY COURT OF NEW YORK. Ninth District Court- 
Salaries- Four Justices, 	at 	$8,000 	each .............. $32,000 00 

Ten 	Justices, 	at 	$12,000 	each .......................... $120,000 00 One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000  00 

One 	Clerk 	........................................... 6,000 00 One 	Deputy 	Clerk........................ 3,000 00 

One 	Deputy 	Clerk .................................... 3,000 00 Six Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each........ 18,000 00 

Five 	Deputy Clerks, at $2,000 each ..................... 10,000 00 Four Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 8,000 00 

Fifteen Assistant 	Clerks, at $t,800 each ................. 27,000 00 One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 

Nine 	Stenographers, 	at 	$3,000 	each .................... 27,000 00 Three Attendants, at $t,2oo each........... 3,600 00 

Two 	Interpreters, 	at 	$2,000 	each ....................... 4,000 00 Supplies and Contingencies................. 200 00 

Twenty-two 	Attendants, 	at 	$1,500 	each ................. 33,000  00 $69,300 00 

$474,200  00 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

First District Court- 
One Justice 	.............................. $8,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 3,000 00 

One 	Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 3,600 oo 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

$19,800 00 

Second District Court- 
One Justice 	.............................. $8,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One 	Assistant Clerk ....................... 3,000 00 

One 	Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... x,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

21,300 00 

41,100 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

First District Court- 
One Justice 	.............................. $8,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 3,000 00 

One Stenographer 	........................ 2,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,20o each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

$21,300 00 

Second District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $16,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 4,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,2oo each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

37,300  00 

Third District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each......- ......... $16,000 00 

One 	Clerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 4,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,2oo each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

37,300 00 

Fourth District Court- 
One Justice .............................. 	08,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

One Interpreter• .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $r,zeo each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300  00 

Sixth District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ $[6,000 00 

OneClerk 	............................... 3,000 00 

One 	Deputy Clerk ......................... 3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 4,000 00 

One 	Interpreter 	.......................... 1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 200 00 

Fifth District Court- 
One Justice .............................. 	$8,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	3,000 00 

One Stenographer ........................ 	2,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $5,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

21,300 00 

Seventh District Court- 
Three Justices, at $8,00o each .............. 	$24,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Four Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	12,000 00 

Three Stenographers, at $2,000 each........ 	6,000 00 

OneInterpreter .......................... 	t,5oo 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

Eighth District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$[6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

One Deputy Clerk ......................... 	3,000 00 

Two Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each....... 	6,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	1,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $5,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

53,300  00 

21,300 00 

Sixth District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$t6,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	x,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,200 each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200.00 

37,300 00 

Seventh District Court- 
Two Justices, at $8,000 each ................ 	$16,000 00 

One Clerk ............................... 	3,000 00 

Three Assistant Clerks, at $3,000 each...... 	9,000 00 

Two Stenographers, at $2,000 each......... 	4,000 00 

One Interpreter .......................... 	x,500 00 

Three Attendants, at $1,2oo each........... 	3,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

37,300 00 

37,300 01 
	 313,100 ao 
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$46,800 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEEN& 
First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000  00 
One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,0 0 00 
One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 
Two Attendants, at $r,zoo each ............. 	2,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

$15,600 00 
Second District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 
One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 
Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

r5,600 oo 
Third District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000  00 
One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 
Two Attendants, at $1,2oo each ............. 	2,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

15,600 00 

BOROUGH OP RICHMOND. 
First District Court- 

One Justice .............................. 	$7,000 00 
One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 
Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00  

Salaries- 
One Interpreter .....................................$1,200 00 

One Court Attendant ................................. 	t,800 00 
Six Court Attendants, at $1,200 each ................... 	7,200 00 
One Female Probation Officer .......................... 	x,200 00 

One Male Probation Officer ........................... 	I,200 00 

One Clerk ........................................... 	r,200 00 
$64,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	2,000 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT, SECOND DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

One Clerk ...........................................$3,000 00 
One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,000 00 
One Court Stenographer .............................. 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,800 00 
OneInterpreter ...................................... 	1,500 00 
One Court Attendant ................................. 	I,200 00 

$11,500 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	I,000 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, FIRST DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

Sixteen 	City Magistrates, at 	$7,000 	each ................ $112,000 00 
One Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. Soo 00 
Eight 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,500 	each .................... 20,000 00 
Twenty-two Police Clerks' Assistants, at $2,000 each.... 44,000 00 
Eleven 	Stenographers, 	at 	$2,000 	each .................. 22,000 00 
Eight 	Interpreters,- at 	$1,500 	each ..................... rz,000 00 
One 	Attendant 	...................................... I,200 00 
Eight Female Probation Officers, at $goo each .......... 7,200 00 

$218,900 00 
Suppliesand Contingencies ............................................ 	4,500 00 

$66,800 00 

12,500 00 

$15,600 00 	 223,400 00 
Second District Court- 

OneJustice .............................. 	$7,000 00 
One Clerk ................................ 	2,000 00 
One Assistant Clerk ....................... 	2,000 00 
One Stenographer ......................... 	2,000 00 
Two Attendants, at $1,200 each ............. 	2,400 00 
Supplies and Contingencies ................. 	200 00 

15,600 00 
31,200 00 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. 
Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the Bor-

oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Boroughs of Man- 

	

hattan and The Bronx ................................ 	$r,000 00 
Compensation for the assignment of Justices from the Bor-

oughs of Queens and Richmond to the Borough of Brook- 

	

lyn .................................................. 	1,000 00 

Compensation of Clerk acting as Secretary to Board of Jus- 

	

tices ................................................. 	1,000 00 

Compensation of Attendant designated as Attendant to the 

	

Boardof Justices ..................................... 	300 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, Board of Justices .............. 	250 00 
3,550 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, FIRST DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

	

Six Justices, at $9,000 each ............................ 	$54,000 00 

	

One Clerk ........................................... 	5,000 00 

	

One Deputy Clerk .................................... 	4,000 00 

	

One Court Stenographer ............................... 	3,000 00 

	

One Interpreter ...................................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Stenographer and Typewriter ...................... 	I,500 00 

	

Three Clerks, at $1,500 each .......................... 	4,500 00 

	

One Clerk ........................................... 	1,350  00 

	

Five 'Process Servers, at $1,200 each ................... 	6,000 Os 

	

One Clerk .......................................... 	720 00 

	

One Male Probation Officer ........................... 	1,500 00 

	

One Female Probation Officer ......................... 	1,200 00 

$84,770  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	3,500 00 

CHILDREN'S COURT, FIRST DIVISION. 
• Salaries- 

	

One Clerk ........................................... 	$3,000  00 

	

One Deputy Clerk ................................... 	2,750 00 

	

One Stenographer .................................... 	2,500 00 

	

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	2,250 00 

	

One Interpreter ...................................... 	1,950 00 

	

One Clerk ........................................... 	r,65o 00 

	

One Attendant ....................................... 	x,000 00 
$15,100 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ............................................ 	752 00 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS, SECOND DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

	

Six Justices, at $6,000 each ............................ 	$36,000 00 

	

OneClerk ........................................... 	3,000 00 

	

OneDeputy Clerk ................................... 	2,500 00 

	

One Assistant Clerk .................................. 	1,500 00 

	

One Clerk, Borough of Queens ......................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Clerk, Borough of Richmond ...................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Stenographer .................................... 	2,000 00 

	

One Interpreter ...................................... 	2,000 00 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURTS, SECOND DIVISION. 
Salaries- 

Ten 	City Magistrates, 	at 	$6,000 	each ................... $6o,000 00 
Six City Magistrates, at $5,000 each .................... 30,000 00 
One Secretary to Board of Magistrates ................. Soo 00 
Ten 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,500 	each ..................... 25,000 00 
Five 	Police 	Clerks, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... 10,000 00 
Twenty-five Assistant 	Clerks, 	at $r,800 	each............ 45,000 00 
Ten 	Stenographers, 	at 	$2,000 	each ..................... 20,000 00 
Five 	Stenographers, 	at 	$1,800 	each .................... 9,000 00 
Eight 	Interpreters, 	at 	$1,200 	each ..................... 9,600 00 
Ten Female Probation Officers, at $goo each............ 9,000 00 
Five 	Female 	Probation 	Officers, 	at 	$600 each .......... 3,000 00 

- $221,100 00 
Suppliesand Contingencies ............................................ 	4,000 00 

225,100 uo 

THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

FOR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Conditions Governing Payments to Charitable Institutions. 

The appropriations in this Budget are made subject to the following conditions: 

$809,950  00 shall be so kept as to show all receipts, disbursements and population in such form 
as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller. Records must show the addresses of 

I. The accounts and records of all charitable institutions receiving public moneys 

parents, guardians or nearest relatives of inmates and other information designed 
to facilitate inquiry into their financial inability to make provision for dependents in 
the institutions. 

2. Moneys received from the City Treasury shall be used by such institutions for 
recurring expenses of "care, support, education and maintenance." 

3. All institutions receiving public moneys and all their hooks of record and 
accounts shall at all reasonable times be open to the visitation, inspection and exam-
ination of duly authorized representatives of the Department of Finance and at all 
proper times the Department of Public Charities shall have access to the record of 
inmates. 

4. Upon its appearing to the satisfaction of the Comptroller that it would be 
to the public interest to withhold payments to any charitable institution for which 
an apportionment has been made, he shall in his discretion suspend payments and give 
written notice to such institution of his intention to apply to the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment for authority to cease making further payments, and upon the 
determination of said Board that such payments shall terminate, the right of any 
such institution to receive payment for services rendered thereafter shall thereupon 
end. 

5. Except where appropriations are made in bulk and not upon the per capita 
basis, no payment shall be made for inmates of private charitable institutions unless 
the same shall have been accepted by the Commissioner of the Department of Public 88,270 00 
Charities as proper charges upon the City. Except in emergency cases in hospitals, 
the Commissioner of Charities shall not accept as proper charges against the City 
inmates capable of paying for their own support or for whose care adequate provision 
can be made in public hospitals. The City shall not be liable for any payment to 
charitable institutions in excess of the apportionment which may have been shade to 
such institutions, notwithstanding any per capita rates of pa inert that may have been 
fixed for the inmates thereof. 

6. • All institutions receiving money from the City are required to state speci-
fically the amount so received, as from the City Treasury, in their printed annual 
reports. 

7. No money shall be paid to any private charitable institution which pays any 
salary to or gives any consideration, financial or of any kind, for services to, or 
that has any business dealing with, or secures goods or merchandise, directly or in-
directly, from any officer or trustee or member of its Board of Managers. 

8. That charitable institutions for children now carried in the Budget and not 
sending their inmates to the Public Schools, and not sharing in the Corporate School 15,850 00 
Fund, and not receiving teachers and school supplies from the Board of Education. 
but giving in their own buildings secular education to the children resident in the 
institutions, shall be paid a per capita of 7 cents per day, five school days in the 
week, for each child receiving such instruction of four years of age and over during 
ten months in the year. This money to be paid under the authorization of section 230 
of the Charter, but under the general conditions relating to institutions receiving 
Corporate School money, as provided in section 5154. 

q. Magistrates are requested to transfer dependent, and, when indiriOils, no 
proper guardianship children, and all cases coming to their attention in the courts 
where no crime is proven against the child to the Commissioner of Charities, who can 
commit to institutions. Magistrates are earnestly requested not to commit a depenel-
ent child to an institution on a court commitment. 

to. The Commissioner of Charities is instructed to take such steps, either by 
appeal to the national authorities or by proper bills to the Legislature, as to provide 
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that the children of emigrants abandoned within one year after arrival in this City 
be returned to the country whence they came. 

ii. In determining the acceptance of patients in private hospitals as proper 
charges (see Rule 5) the Commissioner of Charities shall first consider the nature 
of the service actually rendered to the patients by the hospitals. The records of the 
institutions and the bed-card notes showing the treatment given shall be received 
as the essential evidence in deciding acceptances or rejections. 

52. No dependent child under 16 years of age shall be accepted as a proper charge 
upon the City and no money will be paid for the care, support, maintenance or edu-
cation of such child unless it shall have been lawfully committed to a suitable private 
charitable institution having its own plant and equipment for the proper protection 
and care of children, under the supervision of the State Board of Charities, and has 
been placed in this Budget by the action of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. 

This order has no relation to the class of children of such mental and physical 
condition as those cared for in the City Institution at Randall's Island. 

13. The rates of payments to private charitable institutions, unless otherwise 
specially provided for, are fixed for the various classes of inmates as follows: 
For infants in infants' hospitals, under two (2) years of age, and in general hospitals, 

	

under the age of five (5),  per day .............................................. 	$0 45 

	

For dependent children from two (2) to sixteen (t6) years of age, per week.......... 	2 25 

	

For delinquent children, per annum ............................................... 	135 00  

	

For children in cottage villages, additional, per week ................................ 	a5 

	

For adult inmates of reformatories, committed by the Courts, per annum .............. 	135 00 

	

For inmates in homes for unfortunate and friendless women, per annum .............. 	110 00 

	

For homeless mothers nursing infants, per month .................................. 	t2 00 

	

For cases in maternity hospitals, per case .......................................... 	t8 00 

	

To hospitals, for medical treatment, per day ........................................ 	r oo 

	

To hospitals, for surgical treatment, per day ........................................ 	r so' 

	

To hospitals conducted exclusively for consumptive patients, per day ................. 	So 

	

To hospitals for cancer patients, per day ........................................... 	8o 

	

For the chronic, incurable or infirm, per day ....................................... 	40 

	

For defective children in institutions maintained exclusively for such, per day........ 	6o 

	

For disbursements in placing or indenturing children in permanent homes, per child.. 	20 00 

	

For annual supervision of children placed in homes outside the City, per annum...... 	5 00 

For services of Custodian: First year, $goo; second year, $1,o5o; thereafter, $1,200 per annum. 

	

Asylum of the Sisters of St. Dominic .................................. 	$83,738  96 
(Laws tgos, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Asylum of St. Vincent de Paul ........................................ 	12,246 93 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Association for Befriending Children and Young Girls (House of the Holy 

	

Family) ......................................................... 	15,969 62 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

American Female Guardian Society and Home for the Friendless- 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial Schools, 
and not in the Home School (in addition to the apportionment 
of Corporate School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each.... 47,269 	15 

Brooklyn Howard Colored Orphan Asylum .............................. 19,1 74 32  
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Training School and Home for Young Girls ................... 2,265 29 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bushwick and East 	Brooklyn 	Dispensary Association .................... 241 	17 
(Laws 19o5, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn Industrial School Association and Home for Destitute Children.. 28,772 o6 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Beth 	Israel 	Hospital .................................................. 25,758 40  
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Nursery 	and 	Infants' 	Hospital ................................ to,542 23 
(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Hospital 	................................................... 16,203 30 
(Laws 29o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

BushwickHospital 	................................................... 3,289 89 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Central 	Dispensary ........................................... 489 12 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Eastern 	District 	Homeopathic 	Dispensary ...................... 301 	76 
(Laws t9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bedford 	Dispensary 	and 	Hospital ...................................... 276 53 
(Laws tgol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Home 	for 	Consumptives ..................................... 17,400 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Children's 	Aid 	Society ........................... 	$13,080 91 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For 	Seaside 	Home, 	payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	install. 
ments........................................... 	3,500 	00 

16,58o 91 

Brooklyn Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children ............. 18,000 00 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws 190=, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Hebrew 	Orphan 	Asylum ..................................... 38,589 39 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	City 	Dispensary ............................................. 266 55 
(Laws 29oi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

trooklyn 	Eastern 	District Dispensary and 	Hospital ...................... 7,084 90 
(Laws root, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Bay Ridge Hospital, Dispensary and Training School for Nurses......... 250 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Brooklyn 	Catholic 	Protectory .......................................... 17,500 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Colored Orphan Asylum and Association for the Benefit of Colored Chil- 
dren 	in 	The 	City 	of 	New 	York .................................... 2o.600 49 

(Laws 19o5, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Columbus 	Hospital 	.................................................. 7,541 6o 
(Laws 2901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

• Institutions shall be paid $i8 For the care of the smother and -hild during fifteen days of lie 
confinement, and for every day thereafter shall be {paid at the rate of 45 cents per day for th. 
support of the child, and also $12 per month for the maintenance of the mother, if she remain in th, 
institution nursing infant after the expiration of the fifteen days. 
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Church Charity Foundation of Long Island- 
(Laws tgot, chapter 466, section z3o.) 

	

Home for the Blind ............................................... 	$600 oo 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, at 

the rate of $rro per annum each. 

	

Orphan House ................................................... 	3,800 00 

	

St. John's Hospital ............................................... 	3,900 00 

Children's Aid Society- 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to wit: 
For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 

Schools (in addition to the apportionment of the Corporate 
School Fund), at the rate of $7 per annum each; for the 
support and training of homeless boys and girls in the lodging 

	

houses and farm, at a per capita of $5o per annum each.... 	70,000 00 

Catholic Home Bureau- 
(Laws 29o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Payable in twelve monthly installments ............................ 	10,000 00 

	

Deutsche Poliklinik (Dispensary) ...................................... 	150 00 

(Laws 19o2, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Dominican Convent of Our Lady of the Rosary ........................ 	rr4,828 33 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Flushing Hospital and Dispensary ..................................... 	io,oi6 30 
(Laws tpot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Five Points House of Industry ........................................ 	32,079 93 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Gates Avenue Homeopathic Dispensary ................................. 	too 00 

(Laws t9ol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Hospital of Brooklyn ......................................... 	6,734 00 

(Laws 1go1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Odd Fellows' Home and Orphan Asylum ....................... 	7,786 50 
(Laws 19or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

German Hospital and Dispensary ...................................... 	x8,471 20 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Good Counsel Training School for Young Girls ......................... 	5,000 00 

(Laws 29o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Infant Asylum of The City of New York ...................... 	38,400 00 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Sheltering Guardian Society ................................... 	tat,875 II 

(Laws r9ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Hebrew Orphan Asylum ............................................... 	12x,158 6t 
(Laws tgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

House 	of 	Calvary ..................................................... 7,5z8  94 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

House 	of 	Mercy ...................................................... tt,900 00 

(Laws r9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Hope 	Farm 	......................................................... [4,000 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

House of St. Giles the Cripple- 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities, at the rate of $t5o per annum each......... 9,362 30 

House 	of 	the 	Good 	Shepherd .......................................... 40,700 00 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Institution 	of 	Mercy .................................................. 86,937 97 
(Laws rgol, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Industrial 	School 	Association of 	Brooklyn, 	Eastern 	District ............. 44,200 00 
(Laws t9ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 	- 

International 	Sunshine 	Society ........................................ 2,597 00 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Jamaica 	Hospital 	.................................................... 7,800 00 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lebanon 	Hospital 	Association ......................................... 23,751 00 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Low 	Maternity (Branch of Brooklyn Hospital) .......................... 1,623 82 
(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Long 	Island 	College 	Hospital .......................................... t6,go5 20 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lutheran Hospital Association (City of New York and vicinity)......... 1 ,532 97 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Lincoln 	Hospital 	and 	Home ............................... 	$77,597 	70 

(Laws i9o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

Payable in monthly installments ........................ 	2,400 00 

79,997 70 

Missionary 	Sisters, 	Third 	Order of 	St. 	Francis ......................... 102,tt7 o8 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Mission of the Immaculate Virgin 	for the Protection 	of Homeless 	and 
DestituteChildren 	............................................... 154,911 	07 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Methodist Episcopal Hospital in the City of Brooklyn ................... 4,000 00 
(Laws 1go1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Maternity of 	the 	Long 	Island 	College 	Hospital ......................... 1,200 00 
(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Memorial Dispensary for Women and Children .......................... too 00 
(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Mary 	Immaculate 	Hospital ............................................ 12,424 40 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Misericordia 	Hospital 	................................................ 21,794 59 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Manhattan 	Eye, 	Ear 	and 	Throat 	Hospital .............................. 8,500 00 

(Laws igol, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York 	Catholic 	Protectory ........................................ 308.414 54 

(Laws tgoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New 	York 	Juvenile 	Asylum ........................................... 48,239 47 

(Laws [got, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New 	York 	Infant 	Asylum ............................................. 107,200 no 

(Laws Igo!, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New 	York 	Foundling 	hospital ......................................... 3oa,660 74 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
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Nursery and Child's Hospital .......................................... 
(Laws tgoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Eye and Ear Infirmary..................................... 
(Laws x9or, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Post Graduate Medical School and Hospital................. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Northwestern Dispensary ............................................. 
(Laws 1805, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Northern Dispensary of The City of New York......................... 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Polyclinic Medical School and Hospital...................... 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Homeopathic Medical College and Hospital.................. 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Infirmary for Wooten and Children .......................... 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Ophthalmic Hospital....................................... 
(Laws 5805, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New Amsterdam Eye and Ear Hospital................................. 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Norwegian Lutheran Deaconesses' Home and Hospital .................. 
(Laws 5gor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Northeastern Dispensary in The City of New York...................... 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Magdalen Benevolent Society ............................... 
(Laws t9ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

New York Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children........... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
New York Ophthalmic and Aural Institute ............................ 

(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Orphan Home (Brooklyn) ............................................. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Orphan Asylum Society of the City of Brooklyn ........................ 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Ottilie Orphan Asylum................................................ 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Peabody Home for Aged and Indigent Women......................... 

For the care and maintenance of inmates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities, at the rate of 40 cents per diem. 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Prospect Heights Hospital and Brooklyn Maternity...................... 

(Laws spa', chapter 466, section 230.) 
Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. Joseph's Female Orphan 

Asylum; Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum Society, St. John's Home.. 
(Laws 19ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Richmond County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children..... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Roman Catholic House of the Good Shepherd ........................... 

(Laws 19ox, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Mark's Hospital of New York City................................ 

(Laws 190x, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Mary's Maternity and Infants' Home .............................. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Christopher's Hospital for Babies.................................. 

(Laws 5901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Mary's General Hospital of the City of Brooklyn.................... 

For care and maintenance of orthopedic patients accepted by the 
Department of Public Charities, at the rate of 6o cents per diem. 

(Laws xgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Peter's Hospital .................................................. 

(Laws 590x, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Catharine's Hospital................................................ 

(Laws xgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Society for the Aid of Friendless Women and Children,.,,,.,,..,,,..,. 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. John's Long Island City Hospital.................................. 

(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. Zita's Home for Friendless Women................................ 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
St. John's Guild ..................................................... 

Payable in twelve monthly installments. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sanitarium for Hebrew Children....................................... 
Payable in twelve monthly installments. 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Vincent's Hospital of The City of New York........... $47,200 00 

(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

Payable in twelve monthly installments ................. 	3,600 00 

St. Joseph's Hospital (Queens) ......................................... 
(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Gregory Emergency Hospital....................................... 
(Laws xgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sydenham Hospital .................................................. 
(Laws igox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Joseph's Hospital (New York City) ................................ 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Francis Hospital ................................................. 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Sacred Heart Orphan Asylum......................................... 
(Laws rgot, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Agatha Home for Children........................................ 
(Laws 0801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Michael's Home .................................................. 
(Laws tgox, chapter 466, section 230.) 

St. Elizabeth's Industrial School....................................... 
(Laws rgor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
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St. Joseph's Asylum ................................................... 	$96,166 65 
(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Sl. :\un's Ilunic for Destitute Children ................................ 	33,737 57 
(Laws i9oe, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

St. Malachy's Home .................................................. 	97,382  35 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Sheltering Arms Nursery of Brooklyn................................. 	5,462  55 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Sloane Maternity Hospital............................................. 	11,700 00 

(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

Scion Hospital, New York City ........................................ 	103,974 77 
(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

St. Agnes' Hospital for Atypical Children .............................. 	17,500 00 

(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

	

St. Vincent's Hospital, Borough of Richmond ............... 	$35,539  6c 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 

	

Payable in twelve monthly installments ................. 	x,200 oc 
-- 36,739 6o 

Samaritan 	Hospital 	of 	Brooklyn ....................................... 1,740 00 

The 	Convent 	of the 	Sisters 	of 	Mercy 	in 	Brooklyn ...................... 124,665 38 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The New York Society for the Relief of the Ruptured and Crippled...... 24,178 49 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

For the care and main,enaucc of iiiinates accepted by the Department 
of Public Charities at the rate of $200 per annum. 

The 	Ozanant Home 	for 	Friendless Women .............................. 7,612 4! 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Temporary 	Home 	fir 	C'.hildren 	of 	Queens 	Cuun;y. 	':. 	V ................. 4.1195 	05 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The Babies' Hospital 	of The 	City of 	New 	York ......................... 5.598 	t7 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

-t is Harlem 	Eye, 	Ear 	and Throat 	Infirmary ............................ too 00 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
flee Society of the Lying-in Hospital of The City of New York......... 13,800 00 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
The Mount Sinai Hospital of The City of New York .................... 51,088 	to 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 	23.) 

The 	J. 	Hood 	Wright 	Memorial 	Ili -pital .................... $1.7 	46 
(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 

(For Ambulance Service.) 
Payable in twelve monthly 	installments ................. 	2,400 00 

15,125 46 

TheJewish 	Hospital 	................................................. 9.0110 	00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230.) 
TheHarlem 	Dispensary 	.............................................. 300 00 

(Laws 	1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
The 	Brooklyn 	Eye and Ear 	Hospital .................................... x,935 	36 

(Laws 1901, chapter 466, section 230.) 
The 	S. 	R. 	Smith 	Infirmary ................................$20,229 	10 

(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 
(For Ambulance Service.) 

Payable 	in 	twelve 	monthly 	installments ................ 	7,200 no 
21,429 10 

The Jewish Protectory and Aid Society ................................ 	19,000 00 
(Laws Igor, chapter 466, section 230.) 

The Swedish Hospital in Brooklyn ..................................... 	3,500 00 
Arrearages for 1907 ................................................... 	2,500 00 

(Laws 19ot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Williamsburgh Hospital ............................................... 	8,586 go 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Washington Square Home for Friendless Girls ......................... 	2,000 00 

(Laws igoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 
West Side German Dispensary ........................................ 	300 00 

(Laws toot, chapter 466, section 230.) 
Wilson Industrial School for Girls ..................................... 	r,000 00 

(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section z3o.) 
For inmates accepted by the Department of Public Charities, to wit: 

For the care and education of poor children in the Industrial 
School, at the rate of $7 per annum each. 

Wayside Home ...................................................... 	2,000 00 
(Laws 1801, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Washington Heights Hospital .......................................... 	4,400 00 
(Laws rgoi, chapter 466, section 230.) 

Yorkville Dispensary and Hospital for Women and Children ............. 	t,5oo on 
(Laws 19o1, chapter 466, section 230_) 

Arrearages for Charitable Institutions for the year 1907 ................. 	x54,500  CO 

Total ................................................................$4,[67,349 40 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, Expenses of ....................... 	$12,000 00 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Expenses of ..................... .135,000 00 
Salaries of General Interpreters, Borough of Brooklyn .................. 	x2,900 uo 
Brooklyn Disciplinary Training School ................................. 	S0,000 00 
Inspectors and Scalers of Weights and Measures ........................ 	30,000 00 
Board of Building Examiners, Expenses of ............................. 	1x,000 00 
For Expenses of the Art Commission .................................. 	7,600 00 

Municipal Explosives Commission, Expenses of ......................... 	4,000 00 
United States Volunteer Life Saving Corps ............................ 	10,000 00 

Hudson-Fulton Celebration Commission, Expenses of .................... 	t,000 00 
Board of Parole ...................................................... 	2,800 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of 'Manhattan ...................... 	2,500 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Brooklyn ....................... 	2,500 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of The Bronx ..................... 	300 00 
Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Queens ......................... 	300 00 

Memorial Day Observances, Borough of Richmond ...................... 	300 00 
Memorial Committee of the Army and Navy Union (chapter 360, Laws 

of x906) ......................................................... 	700 00 

['HE CITY 

$6,135 20 

10,448 10 

18,851 40 

300 00 

564 00 

6,8o6 73 

7,428  40 

3,400 00 

8,065 90 

250 00 

6,484 00 

512 00 

4,000 00 

50,000 00 

250 00 

84,564 80 

13,256 25 

573 62 

4,278 12 

175,012 11 

1,000 00 

21,812 50 

2,500 00 

19,053 38 

3,800 00 

18,550 20 
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SUPREME COURT, FIRST DEPARTMENT. 
Salaries- 

Salaries 	of 	Justices ........................ 	$345,000  00 

Salaries of Clerks, Deputy Clerks, Employees, 
etc ................................... 	602,000 	00 

- $947,000 00 

Compensation of Justices from 	other Districts .............. 50,000 00 

Contingencies, 	Appellate 	Division .......................... 750 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, Supreme Court, including Print- 
ing, 	Stationery 	and 	Blank 	Books ....................... 20,000 00 

Maintenance of Appellate 	Division Court House............ 27,500 00 

$1,045,250 00 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Salaries- 

Salaries 	of 	Judges ......................... 	$105,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	92,000 00 

Salaries 	of 	Attendants ..................... 	93,000 00 
$290,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,500 00 
292,500 00 

SURROGATES' COURT, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salaries of the Surrogates ................. 	$30,000 00 

Salaries of Chief Clerk, Deputy Chief Clerk, 
Clerks, Assistants, Stenographers and 

	

Employees ........................... 	136,000 00 

$166,000 so 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,550 00 
Contingencies-For services by the Sheriff of citations and 

	

orders issued out of the Surrogates' Court .............. 	1,000 00 
169,550 00 

COUNTY CLERK, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............... 	$t5,000 on 

	

Salaries of Deputy, Clerks and Employees. . 	76,850 00 

	

Salaries of Searchers ..................... 	19,500 00 

$111,350  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	1,500 00 
112,850 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries— 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$12,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Deputy Assistants, 
Clerks, Stenographers, Typewriters, Sub-
pmna Servers, County Detectives, Mes-
sengers and Employees, including Stenog- 

	

rapher for the Grand Jury............ 	z65,800 00 

Salaries-Bureau of Special Sessions Infor- 

	

mations .............................. 	17,640 00 
$295,440  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies, including Arrearages............ 	50,000 00 

345,440  00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$6,000 00 

	

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	40,370  00 

$46,370 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	4,000 00 

50,370  00 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Commissioner of Records.... 	$6,000 00 

Salaries of Superintendent, Clerks and Em- 

	

ployees .............................. 	37,150 00 

$43,150  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	6,000 00 

49,150 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

Armories and Drill Rooms, 	for Wages of Ar- 
morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers 
for the State National Guard, as pro- 
vided by Section so, Chapter 412, Laws 
of 1886; Section 64, Chapter 360, Laws 
of 	189o; 	Chapter 	559, Laws 	of 	x893; 

Chapters 	360, 668 	and 8S3, 	Laws of 
1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; Chap- 
ter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 

Laws of 1905 

Seventh Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 
Seven Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 7,686 00 

$13,542  00 

Eighth Battalion: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 1,464 00 

One Engineer, at 	$4 	per day .............. 1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 
Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 6,588 00 

12,444 00 

8050 	 THE CITY  

Allowance to Veteran Associations for Decoration Day Observances, Bor- 
ough of Brooklyn, pursuant to chapter 13, Laws of r897 ............. 	$900 00 

Memorial Committee of the United Spanish War Veterans (chapter 360, 

Laws of 1906)  .................................................... 	1,500 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Borough of 
Brooklyn (chapter 647, Laws of 19o1) ............................. 	5,000 00 

Widows' and Orphans' Fund of Volunteer Fire Departments, Towns of 
Flatbush, Gravesend, New Utrecht and Flatlands ................... 	5,000 00 

	

Advertising, not otherwise provided for, including Arrearages............ 	175,000 00 

	

Corporation Advertising, Borough of Brooklyn .......................... 	100,000 00 

For Costs of Commitments of Insane Persons, pursuant to chapter 545, 

Lawsof t8g6 ..................................................... 	5,000 00 

	

Kings County Volunteer Firemen's Association (chapter 658, Laws of 18g5) 	1,500 00 

For the Fifteenth Installment on account of Sea Breeze avenue, in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, for the year tgoS ............................ 	r,009 67 

	

For Collating, Copying and Indexing Old Records of Kings County...... 	6,000 00 

Annual Compensation to John T. Mayers, a former employee of the Fire 
Department, for damages (chapter 372, Laws of 1go3) .............. 	goo 00 

$584,609 67 

Total, City of New York ......................... ...................$135,474,403 89 

THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, NEW YORK COUNTY. 
Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 

Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 
and Printed Blanks ................... 	$10,950 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 
Indorsements ........................ 	6,450 00 

Blank Books ............................. 	zz.600 00 

$40,000 00 

Arrearages- 
Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 
and Printed Blanks ................... 	$3,500 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 
or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 
Indorsements ......................... 	2,500 00 

Blank Book< ............................. 	6,5oo 00 

12,500 00 

$52,500 00 

PRESERVATION OF PUBLIC RECORDS. 
The Register's Office- 

Salaries of Clerks, Bookbinders, etc........ 	$15,780 00 

Copying Old Maps ........................ 	5,000 00 

Libers, Index Books, etc .................. 	1,000 00 

Draughtsmen's Materials ................. 500 00 

$22,280 00 

County Clerk's Office- 

Salaries of Clerks ......................... 	$12,400 00 

Salaries of Bookbinders ................... 	2,200 00 

Bookbinder's Materials, Stationery, etc..... 	500 00 

15,100 00 

The Surrogate's Office- 

One Examiner or Superintendent.......... 	$1,800 so 

Eight Clerks, at $1,200 each ............... 	9,600 00 

Libers and Stationery ..................... 	Igo 00 

11,590 00 

48,970 00 

SHERIFF OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 
Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 

Salary of the Sheriff ...................... 	$12,000 00 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, Counsel, Deputy 
Sheriffs, Employees, etc ............... 	86,980 00 

$98,980 00 

	

Salaries, County Jail ...................................... 	22,332  00 

Incidental expenses of the Sheriff's Office and County Jail, 

	

including Supplies ................................... 	2,250 00 

	

Telephone Rentals ........................................ 	2,250 00 

Furniture, Keep of Horses, Repairs to Vans, Horeshoeing, 

	

etc ................................................... 	1,000 00 

	

Support of Indigent Prisoners, County Jail ................. 	3,300 00 

130,112 00 

THE REGISTER. 
Salaries, Register's Office- 

Salary of the Register ................... $12,000 00 

Salaries of the Deputy, Assistant Deputy, 
Chief Clerk, Clerks, Employees and 

	

Folio Writers ....................... 	218,000 00 

$230,000  00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	3,000 00 

233,000 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, COUNTY OF NEW YORK. 

Salaries- 
Salary of the Public Administrator......... $[0,000 00 

	

Salary of Assistant Public Administrator.. 	5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks, Assistants and Employees 	10,330 00 

$25,330 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	800 00 

$26,130 00 
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$173,428 00 

289.520 00 

Ninth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

$12,444 00 

Twelfth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

12,444 00 

Twenty-second Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	7,464 00 

Six Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 	6,588 00 

12,444 00 

Sixty-ninth Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	x,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per clay each........ 	9,882 00 

55,738 00 

Seventy-first Regiment: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Nine Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	9,882 00 

+5,738  00 

First Battery: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	x,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

Four Hostlers, at $3  per day each......... 	4,392  00 

13,542  00 

Second Battery: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 

6,222 00 

Squadron "A ": 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day....., 	1,464 00 

Twenty-one Laborers, at $3 per day each... 	23,058 00 

28,914 00 

	

First Naval Battalion ..................................... 	12,078 00 

	

Headquarters, Naval Militia ............................... 	r,46o 00 

First Brigade Headquarters: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ........................... 	1,464 00 

First Signal Corps: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	1,098 00 

4,026 00 

Headquarters, Field Hospital: 
One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

One janitor, at $4 per may ................ 	1,464 00 

2,928 00 

Seventh Regiment Armory, Trustees of: 
For payment to the Trustees of the Seventh Regiment 

Armory Building, for repairing, altering, maintaining 
and improving said building, pursuant to the provi- 

	

sions of chapter 518, Laws of 1893 ................ 	8,000 00  

MISCELLANEOUS. 

County 	Contingent 	Fund .................................. $12,000 00 

Fees and Expenses of jurors, New York County............ 200,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees, tinder section 658, Code of Criminal 
Procedure 	........................................... 4,000 00 

Fees for Stenographers, for transcribing minutes of trials in 
the Court of General Sessions and Supreme Court, and 
providing 	for 	the 	expense 	of 	preparing 	and 	printing 

Minutes and Judgment 	Rolls in the Court of 	General 
Sessions and Supreme Court, as provided by chapter 8t, 

Laws of 	1888, 	and chapter 379, 	Laws of 	1889.......... 15,000 00 

Fees of witnesses 	subpoenaed 	on behalf 	of the 	People, etc. 

(chapter 	98, 	Laws 	of 	1895) ........................... 20,000 00 

For the establishment and maintenance of a library for the 
Court of General Sessions and for the Supreme Court, 
Criminal Part, to be expended under the direction of the 

Judge 	of the 	Court 	of General 	Sessions ................ 1,000 00 

Rents-For payment of rent 	for property leased for public 
offices and other purposes of the County of New York 
for which no other provision has been made............ 22,520 00 

Supplies 	for 	County 	Offices ............................... 2,500 00 

Advertising 	Official 	Canvass 	and 	Election 	Notices.......... 10.000 00 

Compensation for 	Extra 	Clerks 	to 	Board 	of 	County 	Can- 

vassers 	.............................................. 2,500 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 93 inmates, 	at $2o each 	$1,860 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter i8o, Laws of 1870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of Ios County pupils, at $300 each $31,500 00 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 

	

annum.............................. 	t,800 00 

33,300  00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 196, Laws of 7899.) 

	

For clothing So State pupils, at $50 each per 	annum..... 	4,000 0o 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 5864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of tt5 County pupils, at $300 each $34,500  00 

For clothing of 112 State pupils, at $3o each 

	

perannum .......................... 	3,360  00 

37,865  00 
New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 

Dumb- 
(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 148 County pupils, at $300 each $44,goo 00 

For clothing of 16o State pupils, at $30 each 

	

per annum .......................... 	4,800 00 

49,200 00 
Western New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 331, Laws of 1876.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of i County pupil, at $300...... 	$300 00 
For clothing of 2 State pupils, at $30 per 

	

annum............................... 	6o 00 
360 00 

Central New York Institution for Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 4 County pupils, at $300...... 	$1,200 00 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, $30 per annum 	go o0 

	

- 	1,290 00 

	

Arrearages for 1907 ................................... 	330 00 
$128,200 00 

Total, County of New York ...........................................$3,r46,97o t1: 

THE COUNTY OF KINGS. 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court, in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 5908, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223. Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of [goo; chapter 597, Laws of 	7902, 
and chapter 384, Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk, under chapter 88, Laws of 	1907........ $12,327 68 

For 	compensation 	of 	the 	Justices 	of 	the 	Supreme 	Court 
designated to the Appellate Division of the 	Second De- 
partment from any district other than the Second Judicial 
District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 1898, and 
chapter 	597, 	Laws 	of 	1901 ........................... 25,781 	77 

For 	compensation of Confidential 	Clerks to the 	justices of 
the Supreme Court, designated to the Appellate Division 
of 	the 	Second 	Department, 	pursuant 	to 	chapter 	251, 
Laws of 1900, and chapter 748. Laws of 	1904 .......... 10,950 99 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks appointed by the 
Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme Court 
in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the pro- 
visions of chapter 	56o, 	Laws of 	1907 ................... 5,631 	93 

$54,692  37 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County 
Offices and Courts other than Supreme 
Court- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or 
Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$5.800 00 
Stationery, including letter or Writing Paper 

or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 

	

Indorsements ........................ 	2,825 00 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	16,375 00 

	

Supreme Court, Second Department....... 	3,500  00 
$s8,Soo 00 
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Arrearages- 	 COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS, KINGS COUNTY. 

Printing, 	Lithographing, 	Engraving or 	 Salaries and Expenses- 

	

Stamped Forms, including Pamphlets 	 Salary of the Commissioner ........................... 	$5,000 00 

	

and Printed Blanks ................... 	$2,000 00 	 Salaries and Expenses of Deputy, Superintendent and 

	

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper 	 Employees ....................................... 	9S,000  00 

	

or Envelopes with Printed Headings or 	 Sroo.000 oo 

	

Indorsements ......................... 	Soo 00 
THE NATIONAL GUARD. 

	

Blank Books ............................. 	12,500 00 

$15,000 00 

- $43,500 00 

SHERIFF OF KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries, Sheriff's Office- 

Salary 	of 	the 	Sheriff ...................... 	$15,000 00 

Salaries of Under Sheriff, 	Counsel, 	Deputy 

Sheriffs, 	Employees, 	etc ................ 	46,400 00 

$61,400 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 1,000 00 

62,400 00 

REGISTER OF KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries, Register's Office- 

Salary 	of 	the 	Register .................... 	$8,000 	00 

Salaries 	of 	the 	Counsel, 	Deputy 	Register, 

Assistant 	Deputy, 	Chief 	Clerk, 	Clerks, 

Messengers and Employees ............. 	86,120 00 

. $94,120 00 

Salariesof 	Copyists ....................................... 42,000 00 

Compensation 	of 	Temporary 	Copyists ...................... 68,000 oo 

For 	Recopying 	and 	Indexing 	Libers 	of 	Conveyances 	and 

Mutilated 	Records 	.................................... 14,400 00 

For Recopying and Certifying Filed Maps in Office of the 

Register 	of 	Kings 	County ............................. 7,000 00 

Searches ................................................. roe 00 

Suppliesand 	Contingencies ................................ 2,000 00 

Rebinding 	Old 	and 	Mutilated 	Records ...................... 1,000 00 

Typewriters 	and 	Furniture, 	and 	Repairs 	of ................. 3,000 00 

Handling 	Books 	and 	Papers .............................. 6,000 00 

231,620 00 

SUPREME COURT, SECOND DEP:IRT.MENT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 
Salaries 	of 	Justices ....................... 	$123,600 	00 

Salaries 	of 	Clerks, 	Stenographers, 	Attend- 

ants, 	etc .............................. 	212,200 	00 

$335,800 00 

Compensation 	of 	Justices 	from 	other 	Counties 	assigned 	to 

Kings 	County 	....................................... 1,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 4,000 00 

Increase 	of 	Law 	Library .................................. 1,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies, 	Appellate 	Division ............. 1,000 00 

342,800 00 

COUNTY COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salaries 	of 	two 	Judges .................... 	$zo,000 	00 

Salaries of 	Clerks and Employees.......... 	89,900 00 

$109,900  on 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 1,400 00 

Additional compensation to Justices for services for drawing 

Jurors 	............................................... 5,000 00 

116,300 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary 	of the 	Surrogate ................... 	$10,000 00 

Salaries of the Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's 	Court, 	Assistant 	to 	Chief 
Clerk, 	Stenographers and Employees... 	69,130 00 

$79,130 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 1,500 00 

Recopying old and 	mutilated 	records ....................... 2,000 00 

82,630 00 

COUNTY CLERK, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the County Clerk ................ 	$8,000 00 

Salaries of Deputy, Assistant Deputy, Secre- 

tary, Clerks, Messengers and Employees 	59,600 00 
$67,600 00 

Fees 	to 	Searchers ......................................... loo 00 
For recopying and rebinding mutilated and wornout judgment 

rolls, 	records 	and 	papers 	in 	suit, 	etc ................... 10,000 00 
For 	recopying 	and 	remounting 	maps ....................... 1,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 1,000 00 
For removing and sorting various records and books, etc.... 1,000 00 

80,700 00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the 	District Attorney............ 	$io,000 00 
Salaries of Assistants, Clerks and Employees 	82,000 00 

$92,000 00 
Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ 7,000 00 

99,000 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, KINGS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of Commissioner of Jurors.......... 	$6,000 oo 
Salaries of Employees, including Jury Notice 

Servers 	.............................. 	24,000 	00 

- $30,000 00 

Supplies 	and 	Contingencies ................................ x,500 00 

31,500 00 

Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar- 

morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 
the State National Guard, as provided by Sec- 

tion to, Chapter 412, Laws of t886; Section 
64, Chapter 360, Laws of 58go; Chapter 559, 

Laws of 1893; 	Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 
Laws of 1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; 
Chapter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 

Laws of 5905- 

Thirteenth Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 0o 
One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 
One Engineer, 	at $4 per 	day .............. 1,464 00 
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 
Twelve Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 13,176 00 
One Expert Laborer, at $3 per day......... r,og8 00 

$20,130 00 
Fourteenth Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 
Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 00 
Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 
Twenty-third Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 
One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 
One Engineer, 	at $4 per day .............. 1,464 00 
Two Assistant Engineers, at $4 per day each 2,928 00 
Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 8,784 00 

16,504 00 
Forty-seventh Regiment: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	:,464 00 
Two Engineers, at $4 per day each......... 	2,928 em 

Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each......... 	8,784 00 

14,640 00 
Third Battery: 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 
One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 
One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 
Three Laborers, at $3 per day each........ 	3,294 00 
Five Hostlers, at $3 per day each.......... 	5,490 00 

14,640 00 
Squadron " C ". 

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... $1,464 00 
One Janitor, at 	$4 per day ................ 1,464 00 
One Engineer, 	at 	$4 	per 	day .............. 1,464 00 
One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 1,464 00 
Eight Laborers, at $3 per day each.......... 8,784 00 
Six Hostlers, at $3 	per day each........... 6,588 no 

Five Hostlers, at $2.25 per day each........ 4,1x7 50 

25,345 50  
Second Signal Corps: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ............... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Janitor, at $4 per day ................ 	1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .............. 	1,464 00 

	

One Assistant Engineer, at $4 per day...... 	1,464 00 

	

One Laborer, at $3 per day ................ 	1,098 00 

6,954 00 

	

Second Naval Battalion .................................... 	15,741 00 

128,194 50  

MISCELLANEOUS. 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Kings County ............. 	500,000 00 
Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ........................................... 	2,500 00 

	

Stenographers to Grand jury, Kings County ............... 	4,000 00 

	

Law Library in Brooklyn ................................ 	9,400 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices and Courts ................... 	1,250 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices......... 	6,000 on 
Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 

	

vassers .............................................. 	1,500 00 

	

Rents .................................................... 	x,000 00 
130,650 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 31 inmates, at $2o each 	$620 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 

(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of 1870.) 

(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 

	

year of 23 County pupils, at $300 each 	$6,900 00 
For clothing 8 State pupils, $3o each per 

	

wnum ............................... 	340 oe 

7,14000 



THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 8053  

New York Institution for the Blind- 	 COUNTY CLERK, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

(Section 23o, Greater New York Charter, as amended 	 For payment of Legal Fees ................................ 	$io,000 00 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 	 Repairing and Rebinding Books of Public Record........... 	1,000 00 

	

For clothing 45 State pupils, at $5o each per annum.... 	$2,250 00 	 Recopying and Transcribing Books of Public Record........ 	12,000 00 

	

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 	
Recopying and Redrawing Maps ........................... 	1,000 00 

Dumb- 	
Repairs to Typewriter Machines ............................ 	250 00 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 50 County pupils, at $300 each $15,000 00 

For clothing 6o State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	1,800 00 

$24,250 00 

Salaries- 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, QUEENS COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Assistants, Clerks, Stenographers 

	

and County Detective .................. 	I5,600 00 

$20,600 00 

Supplies and Contingencies, including expenses of County 
Detective and expenses of attendance on Court of Special 

	

Sessions ....... ....................................... 	7,00a 00 

27,600 00 

SHERIFF, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Maintenance of Queens County Jail ........................ 	$33,500  00 

Sheriff's Services in Criminal and Court Matters............ 	8,000 00 

Salary of Physician of County Jail ........................ 	1,200 00 

Salaries, County Jail ...................................... 	14,100 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	2,000 00 

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	250 00 

59,050 00 

Salaries- 	COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Salary of the Commissioner ................ 	$3,000 00 

Salaries of Deputy, Stenographer and Clerks 	5,450 00 

$8,450  00 

Jury Notice Servers ...................................... 	2,000 00 

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	600 00 

11,050 00 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salary of the Public Administrator .................................... 	$1,200 00 

MISCELLANEOUS. 

16,800 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 6o County pupils, at $300 each $r8,000 os 

For clothing 72 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ................................ 	2,t6o 00 

20,160 00 

$46,970 00 

Total, County of Kings ................................................$1,550,956 87 

THE COUNTY OF QUEENS. 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial District, in pursuance of 
chapter 765, Laws of 1868; chapter r26, Laws of 1883; chap-
ter 514, Laws of 1894; chapter 34, Laws of 1895; chapter 
131, Laws of 1898, and chapters 577 and 578, Laws of 1907, 
and for the Stenographers under said first named act, as 
amended by chapter 114, Laws of 1894, to the 30th of 
September, 1908, as provided by chapters 577 and 578, 
Laws of 	1907 ........................................ 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 3o, 1908, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of igoo; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 384, Laws of 1905, and for a Case and Con-
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of 1907 .......... 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 
1906 ................................................. 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig-
nated to the Appellate Division of the Second Judicial 
Department from any district other than the Second 
Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 5902 .................. 

For compensation of Confidential Clerks to Justices of the 
Supreme Court designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 
1900, and chapter 748, Laws of r9o4 ................... 

For compensation of two Confidential Clerks, appointed by 
the Justice of the Appellate Division of the Supreme 
Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 
provisions of chapter 560, Laws of 1907 ................ 

	

County Contingent Fund ................................... 	$5,000 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	1,000 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 

Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 
vassers ...............................................500 00 

THE NATIONAL GUARD. 
Armories and Drill Rooms, for Wages of Ar-

morers, Janitors, Engineers and Laborers for 
the State National Guard, as provided by Sec-
tion to, Chapter 412, Laws of 1886; Section 
64, Chapter 360, Laws of 18go; Chapter 559, 
Laws of 1893; Chapters 360, 668 and 853, 
Laws of 1896; Chapter 212, Laws of 1898; 
Chapter 753, Laws of 1904, and Chapter 618, 
Laws of 1905 

Seventeenth Separate Company: 

	

One Armorer, at $4 per day ........................... 	$1,464 00 

	

One Engineer, at $4 per day .......................... 	1,464 00 

	

Two Laborers, at $3 per day each ...................... 	2,196 00 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 
Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children-

(Chapter 546, Laws of t8g6.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for 4 inmates, at $20 each 	$80 00 
Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 180, Laws of x870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$900 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ...............................90 00 

990 00 

$38,948  6r 

1,800 70 

5,306  50 

3,765 93 

1,599 6t 

822 66 
$52,244 or 

8,500 00 

5,724 00 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, QUEENS COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 
Courts- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, 

	

including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks........... 	$x,275 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 

	

with Printed Headings or Indorsements............ 	925 00 

	

BlankBooks ......................................... 	800 00 

3,000 00 

SUPREME COURT AND COUNTY COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 	 - 

	

Salary of the County Judge ................ 	$4,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographers and Em- 

	

ployees .............................. 	41,900 00 

$45,900  00 

	

Court Fund ............................................. 	40,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	roo 00 

Additional compensation to County Judge for services for 

	

drawing Jurors ...................................... 	a,5oo 00 

88,500 00 

SURROGATE'S COURT, QUEENS COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

	

Salary of the Surrogate .................. 	$5,000 00 

	

Salaries of Clerks and Employees.......... 	25,700 00 

$16,700 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	5oo 00 

17,200 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 
For clothing 6 State pupils, at $50 each per annum..... 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 18ga.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 5 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$t,5oo 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	150 00 

00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of x864.) 	 . 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 4 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$1,200 00 

For clothing 5 State pupils, at $30 each per 
annum ...............................150 00 

7 ,350  00 
4,370 00 

Total, County of Queens .............................................. $302,088 01 

300 00 

1,650 
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THE COUNTY OF RICHMOND. 	 I 	 MISCELLANEOUS. 

For additional compensation of the Justices of the Supreme 

Court in the 	Second Judicial District, 	in pursuance 	of 

chapter 765, Laws of x868; chapter 126, Laws of 	1883; 

chapter 	tt4, 	Laws of 1894; chapter 34, 	Laws of 	1895; 

chapter 	IV, Laws of 1898, and Chapters 577 and 578, 
Laws of 1907, and for the Stenographers under the said 
first named act, as amended by chapter 514, Laws of 1894, 
to the 3oth of September, 19o8, as provided by chapters 

577 	and 	578, 	Laws 	of 	1907 ............................ $11,628 8a 

For compensation of the Deputy Clerk and Attendants of the 
Appellate Division of the Supreme Court in the Second 
Judicial Department, to September 30, 19o8, as authorized 
by chapter 99, Laws of 1896; chapter 223, Laws of 1897; 
chapter 450, Laws of igoo; chapter 597, Laws of 1902, 
and chapter 384, Laws of 19o5, and for a Case and Con- 
sultation Clerk under chapter 88, Laws of 	1907 ......... 537 63 

For compensation of 	Confidential 	Clerks to 	Justices of the 
Supreme Court in the Second Judicial District, pursuant 
to chapter 892, Laws of 1896, and chapter 504, Laws of 

1906 	................................................. x,584 35 

For compensation of the Justices of the Supreme Court, desig- 
nated to the Appellate Division of the 	Second Judicial 

Department 	from 	any 	district 	other 	than 	the 	Second 

Judicial District, as authorized by chapter 309, Laws of 
1898, and chapter 597, Laws of 59o5 .................... 1,124 39 

For compensation 	of 	Confidential 	Clerks to Justices of 	the 

Supreme Court designated to the Appellate Division of 
the Second Department, pursuant to chapter 251, Laws of 

5900, and chapter 748, 	Laws of 1904 .................... 477 59 

For compensation 	of 	two 	Confidential 	Clerks, 	appointed 	by 

the Justice 	of 	the 	Appellate 	Division 	of 	the 	Supreme 

Court in the Second Judicial Department, pursuant to the 

provisions 	of 	chapter 	56o, 	Laws 	of 	1907 ............... 245 62  

$15,598  40 

BOARD OF CITY RECORD, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Printing, Stationery and Blank Books for County Offices and 

Courts- 

Printing, Lithographing, Engraving or Stamped Forms, 

	

including Pamphlets and Printed Blanks.......... 	$845 00 

Stationery, including Letter or Writing Paper or Envelopes 

	

with Printed Headings or Indorsements............ 	Soo 00 

	

BlankBooks ............................................ 	1,655 00 

3,000 00 

SHERIFF OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salary of Sheriff .......................... 	$6,000 00 

Salaries of Jailer an-1 Matron= ............. 	2,500 00 

$8,500 00 

	

Servant Hire, including Cook .............................. 	500 00 

	

Disbursements (under chapter 392, Laws of 1896)........... 	8,200 00 

	

Guards .................................................. 	3,294 00 

	

Court Officers ........................................... 	r,600 00 

Farm Hand ..............................................360 00 

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	300 00 

22,754 00 

COUNTY COURT AND SURROGATE'S COURT, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries- 

Salary of County Judge and Surrogate...... 	$5,000 00 

Salaries of Clerks, Stenographer and Em- 

	

ployees ............................... 	8,800 00 

$13,800 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	5oo 00 

Additional compensation to County Judge for services for 

	

drawingJurors ...................................... 	1,500 00 

r 5,800 00 

COUNTY CLERK OF RICHMOND COUNTY. 

	

Salary of the County Clerk ............................... 	$4,000 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	5So 00  

	

Telephone Rental ........................................ 	200 00 

	

Copying Indices to Lexicographical System ................. 	5,000 00 

9,750  00 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, RICHMOND COUNTY. 
Salaries- 

Salary of the District Attorney............ 	$4,000 00 

Salaries of Assistant District Attorney, 

	

Stenographer and Employees........... 	5,000 00 

$9,000 00 

	

Witness Fees and Contingencies ........................... 	x,900 00 

10,900 00 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS, RICHMOND COUNTY. 

Salaries- 
Salary of the Commissioner of Jurors...... 	$1,500 on 

Salaries of Employees ..................... 	2,400 00 

$3,900 00 

	

Jury Notice Servers ...................................... 	250 00 

	

Supplies and Contingencies ................................ 	250 00 

4,400  00 

	

County Contingent Fund .................................. 	$2,500 00 

	

Fees and Expenses of Jurors in Richmond County.......... 	5,000 00 

Disbursements and Fees under section 658, Code of Criminal 

	

Procedure ............................................ 	500 00 

Rent-For payment of rent for property leased for public 
offices and other purposes of the County of Richmond for 

	

which no other provision has been made ................ 	2,045 00 

	

Supplies for County Offices ............................... 	5oo 00 

	

Advertising Official Canvass and Election Notices.......... 	2,000 00 

Compensation for Extra Clerks to Board of County Can- 
vassers ...............................................500 00 

$13,045 00 
CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS. 

Syracuse State Institution for Feeble-minded Children- 
(Chapter 546, Laws of 1896.) 

	

For furnishing clothing, etc., for r inmate, at $20....... 	$20 00 

Institution for the Improved Instruction of Deaf Mutes- 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter r8o, Laws of 5870.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$600 00 

For clothing 2 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum 	.............................. 	6o 00 

66o 00 

New York Institution for the Blind- 
(Section 230, Greater New York Charter, as amended 

by chapter 196, Laws of 1899.) 

	

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $50 per annum.......... 	150 00 

New York Institution for the Instruction of the Deaf and 
Dumb- 

(Chapter 325, Laws of 1863.) 
(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 725, Laws of 1867.) 
(Chapter 253, Laws of 1874.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 36, Laws of 1892.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 2 County pupils, at $300 each.. 	$600 00 

For clothing 6 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	r8o 00 

780 00 

St. Joseph's Institute for the Improved Instruction of Deaf 
Mutes- 

(Chapter 386, Laws of 1864.) 
(Chapter 213, Laws of 1875.) 
(Chapter 378, Laws of 1877.) 

For education and support for one entire 
year of 3 County pupils, at $3eo each.. 	$900 00 

For clothing 3 State pupils, at $3o each per 
annum ............................... 	go 00 

990 00 
2,600 00 

Total, County of Richmond ............................................ 	$97,847 40  

$140,572,266 17 
Amount of deficiency on January 1, 1907, in the product of taxes theretofore 

levied, deemed to be uncollectible and not otherwise provided for (chapter 209, 
Laws of 1906) .......................................................... 	3,000,000 00 

Total .......................................................... $143,572,266 17 

Dated October 30, 1907. 

GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, 
Mayor; 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller; 

PATRICK F. McGOWAN, 
President of the Board of Aldermen; 

JOHN F. AHEARN, 
President of the Borough of Manhattan; 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn; 

LOUIS F. I-IAFFEN, 
President of the Borough of The Bronx; 

JOSEPH BERMEL, 
President of the Borough of Queens; 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President of the Borough of Richmond; 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPORTIONMENT. 

IN TILE BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

Resolved, That the Budget for 1908, as submitted to the Board of Aldermen 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, be and the same is hereby amended, as 
follows : 

By inserting at the beginning of section 52 under heading "For Charitable In- 
stitutions," the words "In so far as all moneys herein appropriated in this title are 
concerned," and also by striking out under the same heading the line "Arrearages for 
Charitable Institutions for 1907, $154,500." 

By striking out under heading "President, Borough ,f Manhattan, Bureau of 
Public Buildings and Offices," opposite the item of "Equipment, Repairs, Renewals 
and Supplies," the figures "$233;700," and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "$18o,- 
oOC.,,  

Resolved, That the said Bridget, as amended, is hereby adopted and approved. 
I, P. J. Scully, City Clerk, (to hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy 

of a resolution presented by the Committee. on Finance at an adjourned session of 
the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, called by the President of the 
Board, held in the Aldermanic Chamber, in the City Hall, on December 2, 1907, 
which was, on ayes and noes, not adopted, a majority of all the members elected to 
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the Board of Aldermen Iiiii big failed to vote in favor thereof. Thereupon a motion 
to adopt the Budget as 'ecivcd from the Board of I'.stimatc and Apportionment was 
also, nn ayes and noes, not all'lptl'd, a ntaj''ritv of ;ill ilir niciiilitr: eluted to the fir,:u-, l 
of .\klcrntcii having failed to vole in favor I1wrl'lif. 

P. J. SCULLY, City Clerk 

The foregoing Budget for tgc8, laming been recci•,cil by the Board of :AIdcrtnen 
oil November 12, 1907, and considered from day to day until Deccnth:r 2, 1907, when 
the said the Board of Aldermen, either upon it resolution to amend or it motion to 
adopt the same, failed to take affirmative action thereon; whereupon, by operation 
of law, each and every item and amount as fixed by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionnient stood as a part of the said Budget, and we, the undersigned, the Mayor, 
Comptroller and City Clerk, have hereunto signed our names, and do hereby certify 
to the said the Budget for tgo8, in pursuance of the provisions of section 226 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, 

Dated New York, December so, 1907. 
GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, 

Mayor. 
II. A. METZ, 

Comptroller. 
P. J. SCULLY, 

City Clerk. 

Sec. 2. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of New York, the sum of 
three million one hundred and forty-six thousand nine hundred and seventy dollars 
($3,146,970), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year 1908, in- 
eluded in the Budget, and the further sum of two hundred and forty thousand one 
hundred and nine dollars and forty-two cents ($240,109.42), paid during the year 1907, 
from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said 
county, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section t88 of the Greater New York 
Charter, amounting together to the sum of three million three hundred and eight) 
seven thousand seventy-nine dollars and forty-two cents ($3,387,079.42). 

Sec. 3. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Kings, the sum of 
one million five hundred and fifty thousand nine hundred and fifty-six dollars and 
eighty-seven cents ($I,55o,956.87), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for 
the year ipo8, included in the Budget, and the further sum of one hundred and forty 
thousand seven hundred and forty-three dollars and eighty-six cents ($140,743.86), 
paid during the year 1907, from the proceeds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county 
charges or liabilities of said county, as provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 
188 of the Greater New York Charter, amounting together to the sum of one million 
six hundred and ninety-one thousand seven hundred dollars and seventy-three cents 

($1,691,700.73). 
Sec. 4. I here shall be and hereby is unposed and levied upon the estates, real 

and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Queens, the sum of 
three hundred and two thousand eighty-eight dollars and one cent ($302,088.01), to pa} 
the expenses and charges of said county for the year 1908, included in the Budget, 
and the further stun of thirty-two thousand nine hundred and ninety-tw•o dollars and 
forty-six cents ($32,992.46), paid during the year 1907, from the proceeds of Sp_,eial 
Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as provided by sub 
divisions 3 and 7 of section 18.8 of the Greater New York Charter, amounting to- 
gether to the sum of three hundred and thirty-five thousand eighty dollars and forty- 
scven cents ($335,o80•47)• 

Sec. 5. There shall be and hereby is imposed and levied upon the estates, real 
and personal, subject to taxation, of and within the County of Richmond, the sun, of 
ninety-seven thousand eight hundred and forty-seven dollars and forty cents ($97,-
847.40), to pay the expenses and charges of said county for the year 1908, included io 
the Budget, and the further sum of eleven thousand seven hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars and eighty-three cents ($11,729.83), paid during the year 1907, from the pro-
cecds of Special Revenue Bonds, for county charges or liabilities of said county, as 
provided by subdivisions 3 and 7 of section 188 of the Greater New York Charter, 
amounting together to the stun of one hundred and nine thousand five hundred and 
seventy-seven dollars and twenty-three cents ($109,577.23). 

Sec. 6. "hhe assessment rolls of the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within 'l he City of New York, for the year 1908, are hereby ratified, approved 
and confirmed, and the aggregate amount of the assessed valuations of said estates 
for such year is hereby fixed at the sum of seven billion one hundred and fifty-eight 
trillion one hundred and ninety thousand four hundred dollars ($7,158,190,400), in 
accordance with the returns of the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments for said 
year submitted to the Board of Aldermen on the 6th t day of July, 1908. 

Sec. 7. The rates of tax upon the estates, real and personal, subject to taxation 
of and within The City of New York, and the several counties :ond boroughs included 
within said City are for the purpose of carrying out and making effective the fore- 
going sections of this ordinance, hereby fixed for the year t9o8 as follows: 

I. In the Boroughs of \Manhattan and file P>ronx (being also the County of New 
York), 1.61407 per centum. 

II. In the Borough of Brooklyn (being also the County of Kings), 1.67021 per 
centtuu. 

III. In the Borough of Queens (being also the County of Queens), t.66o31 per 
centum. 

IV. In the Borough of Richmond (being also the County of Richmond), 1.71115 

per centum. 
Sec. 8. In addition to the sums mentioned in the preceding sections of this ordi- 

nance, to be levied and imposed upon the estates, real and personal, subject to tax- 
ation according to law, of and within The City of New York, there shall also be and 
is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Twenty-sixth Ward (late Town of New 
Lots) of the Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or 
highway in said ward, improved by flagging, guttering, curbing and paving under 
authority of chapter 311 of the Laws of 1886. as amended by chapter 335 of the Laws 
of 1886, for the purpose of meeting the principal and interest on bonds issued for 
the above purposes, the stun of fifty-four thousand four hundred dollars and nine 
cents ($54,400.09), as the same has been apportioned and assessed by the Commis-
sioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel of land, in the proportion 
of benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by the Commission charged 
with making said improvements; there shall also be and is hereby imposed upon the 
real estate in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of Flatbush) in said Borough of 
Brooklyn, bounded by that part of any street, avenue or highway in said ward bene- 
fited by the construction of sewers authorized by chapter 161 of the Laws of 1889 
and the amendments thereto, the sum of seven thousand live hundred and eighty-
four dollars and thirty-nine cents ($7,584.39), as the same has been apportioned and 
assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments on each lot, piece or parcel 
of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as heretofore fixed and determined by 
the Board of Street and Sewer Commissioners of said town and its successor; and 
there shall be and is hereby imposed upon the real estate in the Thirty-first Ward 
(late Town of of Gravesend), in said Borough of Brooklyn, bounded by that part of 
any street, avenue or highway in said ward benefited by local improvements for which 
the unpaid assessments heretofore levied in said town exceeding the sum of one hun-
dred dollars are, under the provisions of chapter si8 of the Laws of 1892, and the 
amendments thereto, to be levied in forty annual installments, the sum of forty-six 
thousand three hundred and fifty dollars and one cent ($46,350.01), as the same has 
been apportioned and assessed by the Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments or 
each lot, piece or parcel of land in proportion to the benefit derived, as heretofore 
fixed and determined; and there shall also he and is hereby imposed upon the real estate 
in the Twenty-ninth Ward (late Town of Flatbush), in said Borough of Brooklyn 
situated within the district of assessment fixed and determined by the Board of 
Assessors of The City of New York, for the improvement of Flatbush avenue, under 
authority of chapter 356 of the Laws of 1894, for the purpose of meeting the prin. 
cipal and interest on the bonds issued for said improvement, the sum of thirty-five 
thousand ninety dollars and thirty-eight cents ($35,000.38), as the same has beer 
apportioned and assessed by said Board of Assessors on each lot, piece or parcel o: 
land lying within the boundary lines of said assessment districts. 

finder Rule 2t, iousideralion of Iltis report was deferred. Subsequently Aidcrmau 
I)oull ni,vccl the adoption of this report. 

'I he Vice-Chairman put the rtnestion whether the hoard iv old agree with said 
'sport and adopt said ordinance. 

\Vhich was uilaliioioosty decided in the affirniam'0 by the following vote: 
lff1ooaliyc—Alcicrmcn U'afrfwin, hSart,m, 13cti.r, J. W. Brown, Carter, Corbett, 

L'r,.is—b , I)el,tncs, Uuttll, I)reschcr, Gmener, I'innigau, Gaynor, Gold,chmidt, Grimm, 
Ileffernan, hickey, Hines, 1[ochdorffer, Johnson, Kavanagh, Kenney, Loos, Martyr, 
Marx, ATcl)onald, Moskowitz, Mulilbaucr, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, 
D'Rcilly, Potter, Quinn, Reardon, Rcndt, Schloss, Smith, Stapleton, Stormont, WValsh, 
President Haffen and the Vice-Chairman-45. 

No. )• 
The Committee oil Itinance. to which was referred on June 30, iry,ti 1 Xliwri('s. 

page 825), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate 5tucl: in the 
sum of $13o,000, to provide means for it ptnnping plvtt, etc., near the head of I;nwanus 
Canal, Borough of Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed improvement to be 

necessary, and therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sttni of one 

hundred and thirty thousand dollars ($t,3o,o00), to provide means for a purnp-
ing plant, with the nccessary dqtilpil)I.'ilt and appurtenances, including the 
construction of it building for this station near the head of (ow-anus Canal, 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

he it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 21i, 
1908, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of "I lie City of New 
York to the antnttnt and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant II the pr„t isions of section 47  of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of f?stitnate and _tpportioutnent hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stack of The City of Xeiy 1-orlc, to an ant,ntnt not exceed-
ing one hundred and thirtc thrntsand dollars 1$130,000), for the purpn,se of providing 
means for it pumping plant. with the necessary equipment and appurtenrttrces, includ 
ing the construction of a building for this taliou near the head of (wantts Canal, 
Borough of Brooklyn, and iv lieu authoritt therefor shall have been obtained from 
the Board of :Aldermen. iltc Comptroll;r i', authorized to issue Corporate Stock 
of he City - of New York, in the manner provided iii-  section 16) of the Greater New 
York Charter, to on amount not exeee<hllig one hundred and thirty thou.and dollars 
I$i,io,ocx,), the proceeds u-liercof to l,c atililicd to the Intrposes airesairl.'' 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. llt)l LL, J.A\II?S W. REU.IIONI, jOiI 1)TI?111R. 
\V\I. P. KENNEALLY, ARTIIUk II. t1l'RYIIV, Committee on finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of thir rcl,rn- t was cleferrerl. Suhsegnei;tly Alder-
man Dotill moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman jut the dilution whether the Board uoiildl agree with said 
report an e] adopt said ordinance. 

V'Vhiclt was decided in the aftirniaticc In 1111 -following tote: 
Affirmative—Alderman Baldwin, P,irtnn, hoer, J. W. Brown, Carter, Cole, Col-

gan. Collins, Crowley, D;n  - is, I)clancc, I) itll, Downing, Drescher, Fniencr, Finnigan, 
Gaynor, Goldschmidt, Hands-. Ilcficrn iii . Riekey, Mines, Ilochdn rile r, Kavanagh, Ken-
neally, Kenney, Levine, \lartcn, Marx, .IcCann, McDonald, Moskowitz, :\Itthlbauer, 
\Iulvaney, Alurphv. Nagle, Nugent. O'Reilly. Potter, Quinn, Reardon, Redmond, 
Rendt, S iii itii, Stapleton, Sto rim :rntt, AWalsh, President Greaser, h .Ufred Wilton, Corn -
'nissioner of Public AWorks; and the Vice-Chairman-49. 

No. 970. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on June ,;o, Igo$ (\1iutttes, 

page 827), the annexed ordinance in favor of an is,u. of C)rporatc Stock in the 
stmt of $IS,000, to provide means for making alterations, etc., t-, tit.: Pergola Build-
ing in DeWitt Clinton Park, Borough of MMlanhattau, respectfully  

REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposal impruv Intent to be 
necessary, and therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 
:'\N ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of eighteen 

thousand dollars ($t8,000), to provide means for making altcratiuns and ini-
provenients to the Pergola Building in the DeWitt Cl i iit ii  Park, tinder 
the jurisdiction of the Couimissiuuer of Parks, Bcru:,gh; „f -Vanhattan aurl 
Richmond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldcnucn of T1te City of ctv York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 1'l-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of 1'stuiiiate and A;,portiontnent June 2(,, 
1908, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of 7 he City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and _'pportiounyent-hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New forte to an atnonnt not exceect-
ing eighteen thousand dollars I It -.COO l to provide mean..s for iii alciug alterations and 
improvements to the Pergola Building in the DeWitt Clinton Park. under the juris-
cliction of the Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of - lanhattan and Richmond, and 
wheat authority therefor shall ha cc I,ccrn obtained front the Board of Aldermen, the 
Comptroller is authorized tip issue Corporate Stock of '11te City of New York, in the 
manner orovidecl by section I(ig of the (;realer New York Charter, to an amount not 
exceeding eighteen thousand dollars I k i `t,eco 1, the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purposes aforesaid." 

.I-. P. SUl_I.TVAN, k. S. DUt'I.T., J:A\II:S \V. RED\IOND, JOAN DIEMER. 
1l"\l. P. KENNEALLY, ARTIhl.'R If. MURPIIY, f'omit:itlee on Niitancc. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
110111 Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following Grote: 
Aflirmatise—.-\ldd'riin Baldwin, Baru n, Bever. J. W. Brown, Carter, Case, De-

laney, Doull, Drescher, Emener. Esterhrook, Finnigan, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, handy, 
Hines. Hochdorffer, Johns((n, Kavanagh, Levine, AIartyn, Marx, McCa nt, Mcllonald, 
:stulllbatler, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, G`Rcilh-, Quinn, Reardon, 
Redmond, Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, AV'al>h and the Vice-Chairman 
—41. 

No. 971. 

The Committee on Finance. to which was referred oil June 3o, 1908 t tlinutes, 
t)age 830), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock in the 
sum of $450,000, to provide means for new boiler house, etc., in th,c nc'.v Bellevue 
hospital, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

1 hat, having exatninetl the subject, it believes the proposed imprnt emcnt to be 
necessary, and thcr'.fut•t recommends thatt the so dl ordin;uirr lie adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporal,• Stock in the sum of four 

hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($4c0.000), t , provide means for the 
new boiler house and coaling station and their equipment, including archi-
tect's fees, in connection with the construction and equipment of the new 
Bellevue Hospital. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of 7 lie City of New York, as follows 
Section 1. "1-lte Board of Aldermen herein-  apurut- c- of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionnient June 26. 
tgo8, and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corp 'i-:ite Stock of The City of New 
York to the amount and for the purposes therein soceitied 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of >cc:ion .T7 of the Greater New 
York Charter. as amended, the Board of Estimate and .-\fportionmrnt hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 'uric, to an amount not exceed-
ing four hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($4io,o:v, ), to provide means for the 
new boiler house and coaling station and their equipment, including architect's fees, 
in connection with the construction and equipment of the new Bellevue Hospital, 
and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, 
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the Comptroller is anilu rircd to i.' ne Corporate Stock of The City of New York. in 
the lilanuer pn,ti led he 'ecliun li l of the (-ireater New \'ork ('harter. to  tu in am ~luil 
tn,t cxeeidlim I or Ihmilrc l anil lift 	th,gts;md dollars ($450,otml, the pr1.cgh; 
0 I ref to JR.' applied I,i the JiurM,o'rs of„rrstiid.'. 

I. P. SI'LLIVAN. 1. S. 1)(WIJ., J:\Mi :s \\. RI?D\ION1), JOHN 1)11111:l 
\I'\1. 1'. KI NNEALL1', AR I Ilt'R 11. MURl'lI\ -. Contati.tec nit Finrirce. 

Under Rule 21, considerati~in of this report teas deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Uoul1 moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said ordin:ntce. 

\\hich  was decided in the affirmative he the 'following cote 
\ffiruiative—_1ldertncn Baldwin, Barton. Bent, Bever, J. \V. Brown. Carter, Case, 

Cole, Colgan, Collins, I)avis, Delaney-, Doull, ])owning, Drescher, Emeacr, Finnigan, 
(iavnor, Co]dschmidt, Grinnn, Ilandv, I-Ieffervau, Hickey, Ilochdorffer, Johnson, 
Kavanagh, Keuneally, Kenney-, Levine, Loos, Marten, AMarx, McCann, McDonald, 
Moskowitz, Mulligan, \Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, :Nugent, O'Reilly, Potter, Quinn, 
Reardon. Redmond, Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Sneith, Stapleton, Stormont. Walsh and 
the Vice-Chairman-53. 

No. 972. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on June 30,'lgo8 (Minutes. 

page 831). the annexed ordinance in favor of issue of $2;,000 for the New York 
I lot anical Garden, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That having examined the subiect, it recommends that the said ordinance be 
adopted. 
.AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the stint of twenty-

tive thousand dollars 1,$25,000) to provide means for the improvement of the 
New York Botanical Garden in Bronx Park. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Al Mrrmnen of 'l-lie City of New York as follo}vs`. 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen herd iv approves of and concurs in the follow•- 

it 

	

	resolution adopted by the hoard of l's:r tint e and Apportionment Jane 0, 1908, 
aid authorizes the Comptroller to i•~ue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 

the autount and for the purposes therein specitied: 
'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

Yirk Charter. as amended, the Bard of Estimate and Appurtionntent hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to all amount not exceeding 
evenly-live thousand dollars t $z;.coo I for the purpose of providing means for the 
improvement of the New York Btanical Garden in Bronx Park and when authority 
therefor .shall have been obtained from the B.,ard of Aldermen, the Comptroller is 
a,.ithorized to issue Corporate Stock of the City of New York, in the manner provided 
br section 16,) of the Greater New York Charter, t,, an amotmt not exceeding Iwenty-
1eve tlousandd dollar; I-2;,Oo( . the pn1eer(C ttltereof to he applied to the purposes 
a lore saiit'' 

T. P. St'LL1\'.\N. R. S. 1)(A-1-! • ARTIICR II MtURPlIY, JAMES W. RE!)-
MONI), AV'M. P. KENNEALLY. JOITN 1)11•:AIER, Committee on Finance. 

t-nder Rule 21. consideration of this report was deferred. Subsegttentlyy, Alder-
titan Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following cote: 
Affirmative—.\hdermen Baldwin, Barton, Bever, J. W. Bromvtt, Carter, Case. 

Colgan. Collins, Corbett. Crowley'. Davis. DeInnev. I)oull, Downing. Drescher, Finni-
gan, Hand\.. llickev, Kavanagh, Kenncalk, Kenney-• Levine, Marx, Moskowitz, \Itthil-
haimer, Mulligan. Multanev, Murphy, Nagle. Nugent, O'Reilly. Quinn. Rcardon. Red-
mond, Schneider. Smith, Stapleton, AValsh : President Gresscr. in Alfred Dengue, 
t ommissioner of Public AWorks: President 11affen. President Coffer, In Thn>. R. 
Farrell, Commissioner of Public \forks, and the Vice-Chairman-42. 

No. 973. 
I hic C ommittec on Finance, to which was referred on June 30, tgo8 (\Minutes, 

page 883 ). the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock in the stint 
of $~So,000 to provide means for the reconstruction of the bulkhead forming the 
easterly wall of the Speedway in the Borough of Manhattan, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject. it believes the proposed improvement to be 
nece-sary, therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 
.AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sttm of live 

hundred and tifty thousand dollars ($;~o.000 I to provide means for the recon-
,truction of the bulkhead forming the easterly wall of the Speedway or Harlem 
River Driveway, on the Harlem River, between One Hundred and Fifty-fifth 
street and Dvckman street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, igo8, 
and authorizes the Comptroller ti issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York to 
the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, its amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding five 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($5,o.000) to provide means for the reconstruction 
of the bulkhead •forming the easterly wall of the Speedway or Harlem River Driveway, 
on the Harlem River. between One Hundred and Fifty-fifth street and Dyckntan street, 
Borough of Manhattan, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen. the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The 
City of New York in the manner provided by section t6g of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount n,,t exceeding five hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($550,000), 
the proceeds whereof to he applied to the purposes aforesaid.” 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL. JA\1ES \V. REDMOND. JOHN DIEMER, 
\V\I. P. KENNEALLY, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
luau Doull muvcd the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the 'following vote: 
Affirmative---\Idermen Baldwin, Barton, Bent, J. W. Brown, Carter, Cole, Colgan, 

Collins, Corbett. Crowley. Davis, Doull, Drescher, Emener, Finnigan, Goldschntidt, 
Grimm, 1-landy, Ilickey, Hochfiorffer, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney. Loos, Martyn, 
Marx, McDonald, Moskowitz, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Reilly. 
Redmond. Rendt, Schloss. Smith. Stapleton, \Valsh and the Vice-Chairman—It. 

No. 975. 
The Committee on Finance, to which was referred on June 30, 1908 (Minutes, 

page 838), the annexed resolution amending a proposition for Corporate Stock to an 
amount not exceeding S55,000, to provide means •for fencing the small parkways in the 
centre of Broadway, Borough of Manhattan. respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to he necessary 

because the law providing for the improvement has been amended so as to transfer 
jurisdiction over the work from the "President of the Borough" to the "Commissioner 
of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond," and the Committee therefore recommends that 
the said resolution be adopted. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
following amended resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
Tune 26, 1908: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 134, Laws of 1907, the reso-
lution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment October ig, tgo6, which 
reads as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceed-
lug fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000), to provide means for the construction of iron 
fences around the small parkways along the centre line of Broadway, from Fifty-ninth  

,-treet to Manhattan street, Borough of ' Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Presi-
iherit of the Borough of Manhattan: ❑ nil that wt lien authority therefor shall have been 
obtained frctli the Board of .Aldermen, the cuuiptnrhIc1 is authorized to issttc Corporate 
Stock of 'Ilse City of New York, in the ivaiiilcr prcilsit by section t(s) of the Groater 
N c n York Charter, to an atuouut mat exceeding fifty - Mite thousand dollars ($55,000), the 
proceeds w hereof to he applied to the purpV,se ill rc>aid." 
---he and the same is hercb% amended l,y strikiiig therefrom the words "the President 
of the Borough of eIanimattamm'' and inserting' in place thereof the words "the Conimis-
sioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and 1:ichoioud." 

T. P. SULLIVAN, JAMES W. REI)MONI), R. S. DOULL, JOHN DIEMER, 
WM. P. KENNEALLY, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Eltiance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Dottll moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said Ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Beyer, Carter, Case, Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, 

Davis, 'Delaney, Doull, Downing, Drescher, Eincner, Esterhrook, Finnigan, Gaynor, 
Coldsclltlliitt, Grinun, Handy, Hickey, Johnson, Kavanagh, Kennea1ly, Kenney, Loos, 
Marx, Alulllbauer, '-1ltilvancy, :A'Iurphy, Nagle. O'Reilly, Potter, Reardon, Redmond, 
Rendt, Schloss. Schneider, Stormont, Walsh, President Gresser, by Alfred Denton, 
Commissioner of Public AYorks; President Hatleti and the Vice-Chairman-42, 

No. 974. 
The Committee oil I"inattce, to which was referred on June 30, 1903 (Minutes, 

page 837), the annexed ordinance in favor of an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum 
of $33,oc'o, to provide means for the erection of two new buildings for the use of the 
Fire Department in the Borough of Richmond, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject, it believes the proposed intprovemtnts to be 
necessary in that—firstly, the members of (lime .c0iltpaoy will be transferred from a 
rented to a City-owned building, and, secondly. that necessary quarters wilt be provided 
fair members of the Department who serve on it fireboat at St. George, in said Borough. 

It therefore recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the snot of thirty-

three thousand dollars ($33,000), to provide means for the erection of two new 
buildings for the use of the Fire Department in the Borough of Richmond. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows : 
Section t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

ing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 26, igo3, 
and authorizes the Comptroller to issue Corporate Stock of Time City of New York to 
the amount and for the purposes therein specilicd : 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding 
thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000), to provide means for the erection of new build-
ings for the use of the Fire Department, as follows: 
New building for Engine Company 206, to he located on the west side 

of Broadway, West New Brighton, Borough of Richmond............ $23,000 on 
.New building, quarters for members of the Fire Department who serve on 

fireboat, to be located at St. George, Borough of Richmond.......... 	to,000 00 

$33,000 00 

—and when authority therefor shall have been obtained front the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in 
the manner provided by section i6g of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding thirty-three thousand dollar. ($,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

T. P. ST.I LIVAN, R. S. 1)01. 1L, JAMES W. REDMOND, JOAN Dlli\IER. 
W.M. P. KENNEALLY, ARTHUR II. MURPHY, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 2t, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
ntan Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said ordinance. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following cote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin. Bent. J. W. Broutn. Carter, Case, Colgan, Col-

lins, Crowley, Davis, Diemer. Doull. Downing, Drescher. Enterer, Estcrbrook, Finnigan, 
(;avnnr, Goldscinnidt, Grimm, Handy, Ilocbdorffer, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Lois, 
\lartvn, Marx, McCann, McDonald, Mulligan. Mulvanev, Murphy-, Nagle, Yugent. 
O'Reilly, Reardon, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, Walsh. President Gresser, by Alfred 
Denton, Commissioner of Public A'Yorks, and the Vice-Chairman-42. 

Reports of Committee on Salaries and Offices— 

No. 886. 

The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 9, igoS 
Minutes, page 674), the annexed resolution in favor of fixing grades for positions 

in the Bellevue and Allied Flospitals, in addition to those already existing therein, 
respectfull} - 

REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject, it believes that the increase from $2.50 to $3 
per clay for Stokers covered by the annexed substitu!c resolution is deserving, and 
the Committee recommends that the said substitute resolution be adopted. 

(SUBSTITUTE.) 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in Si) much of the resolu-
tion adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, June 5, 19o8, establishing 
"grades of positions in the Bellevue and Allied Ilospitals, in addition to those already 
existing therein," as relates to the following: 

	

Incum- 	 Per 

	

bents. 	 Dienm. 
Stoker....................................................16 	 $3 00 

(ORIGINAL.) 
\Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 5, 

igcS, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with 

the provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby- recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen the establishment of the following grades of positions in 
the Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, in addition to those already existing therein: 

	

Incum- 	 Per 

	

bents. 	Annum. 
Secretary to the President .................................. 	t 	$2,500 00 
Supervising Nurse ......................... ............... 	3 	 1,200 00 
Stenographer 	............................................. 	1 	 1,200 00 
Supervising Engineer ...................................... 	1 	2,000 00 
Property Clerk ............................................ 	1 	 720 00 

Orderly . ................................................... 	1 	 720 00 
Apothecary ....... . .... . ....... . . .......................... 	6 	 goo on 
Inspector ..................................................2 	 720 00 
Driver .................................................... 	12 	 600 00 
General Superintendent of Training Schools ................. 	t 	2,500 on 
Assistant Superintendent of Training School ................ 	,3 	1.200 oo 
Stoker 	.................................................... 	16 	(per diem) 	3 00 

--and the establishment of the following positions in said Department 

	

Incum- 	Per 

	

bents. 	Annum. 
Cataloguer ................................................ 	t 	 $goo 00 
Superintendent of Training School ........... . . . . . .......... 	I 	i,800 00 
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Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions a set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR H. MURPHY. Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder- 
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said substitute resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Baldwin, Bent, J. W. Brown, Colgan, Corbett, Crowley, 

Delaney, Doull, ])owning, Drescher, Emener, Estcrbrook, Finnigan, Gaynor, Gold-
Schmidt, Hickey, Hines, Hochdorffer, Johnson, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Levine, 
Martyn, Marx, McCann, McDonald, Muhlbatter, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, 
Nugent, O'Reilly, Reardon, Redmond, Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, 
Walsh and the Vice-Chairman-43. 

No. 979. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 30, 1903 

(Minutes, page 845), the annexed resolution in favor of establishing the grade of 
position of Elevatorman in the Police Department, at the rate of $900 per annum, 
respectfully 

REPORTS: 
The Committee has been infohned that this is a well deserved increase of $60 

per annum for two faithful employees, and therefore recommends that the said reso- 
ltttion be adopted. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportioimment, at a meeting held June 26, 
1908 adopted the following resolution : 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of. the grade of position of Elevatortnan in the 
Police Department, in addition to those already existing therein, with salary at the 
rate of nine hundred dollars ($9oo) per annum, for two (2) incumbents. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR H. MURPIiY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder- 
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
;\ffirmative- ldern;en Baldwin, Bever, J. W. Brown, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, 

Davis, Delanee, 1)icmer, I)oull, Downiiign Drescher, Finnigan, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, 
Hochdorffer, Joohnson, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Levine, Loos, Martyn, ItIarx, 
McDonald, Morrison, Moskowitz. Muhlhaucr. Mulligan, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, 
O'Reilly, Quinn, Reardon, Redmond, Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, 
Walsh and the Vice-Chairman-.3. 

No. 977. 
The Co!mnittec on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 30, 1908 

(Minutes, p.:ge 842), the annexed resolutic,n in favor of fixing grades for-positions of 
Decorator and Varnisher under the jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of 
Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it therefore recommends that the said resolution 

be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 26. 

1908,adopted the following resolution : 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the following grades of positions under the 
jurisdiction of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn, in addition to those already 
existing therein 

Per 
Diem. 

Decorator ................................................................. 	$4 50 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, ?MMICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
ED\G'. V. HANLY, AR1'TIUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferre(l. Subsequently Alder- 
man I)oull moved the adoption of this report. 

7 he Vicc-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Baldwin, Bent, Beyer, Corbett, Crowley, Davis, Delaney, 

Diemer, Doull, Drescher, Emener, Esterbrook, Finnigan, Gaynor, Goldschoridt, Grimm, 
1-Tandy, hickey, Hochdorffer, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Loos, Martyn, Marx, Mc-
Donald, Moskowitz, Iuhlbatier. Mulligan, Mulvaney, th.tlrphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Reilly, 
Potter, Quinn. Reardon, Redmond, Rcudt, Schloss, Schneider, • Smith, Stapleton, Walsh, 
President_ I laffen. President Coler, by "Thos. R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public Works, 
and the Vice-Chairman-47. 

No. 978. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 30, 1908 

(Minutes, page 843), the annexed resolution in favor of establishing the grade of posi-
tion of Stenographer in the office of the District Attorney of Richmond County, at the 
rate of $1,350 per annum, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That, having examined the subject, it therefore recommends that the said resolu- 

tion be adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held June 26, 

5908, adopted the following resolution: 
"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the grade of position of Stenographer in the 
office of the District Attorney, Richmond County, in addition to those already existing 
therein, with salary at the rate of thirteen hundred and fifty dollars ($5,350) per annum, 
for one (i) incumbent." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the above 
resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alderman 
Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman putt the question whether the Board would agree with said re- 
port and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Baldwin, Bent, Bever, J. W. Brown, Carter, Case, Colgan, 

Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Doull, Drescher, Enterer, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, Hickey, 
I-Iochdorffer, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kcnnev, Levine, Loos, Martyn. Marx, Moskowitz, 
Muhlbauer, Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Reilly, Reardon, Redmond, 
Rendt. Schneider, Smith, Walsh, President Gresser, by Alfred Denton, Commissioner 
of Public Works, and the Vice-Chairman-4o. 

Nos. 883 and 883 A. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 9, 1908 

(Minutes, page 668), the annexed resolutions, one abolishing grade and the other es-
tablishing a grade at a higher salary of Chief Engineer of Light and Power, in the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the abolition of the one grade and establishment of the other advances a 

deserving public official, and therefore recommends that the said resolutions be adopted. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, June $, 

I  "Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the abolishment of the grade of position of Chief Engineer of Light 
and Power in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, with salary at the 
rate of five thousand dollars ($5,00o)  per annum." 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at a meeting held June 5, 
19o8, adopted the following resolution : 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 
provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen, the •establishment of the grade of position of Chief Engineer of 
Light and Power in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, in addition 
to those already existing therein, with salary at the rate of seventy-five hundred dol-
lars ($7,500) per annum, for the present incumbent, Charles F. Lacombe, only, to take 
effect as of date May I, 1908." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the above 
resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 25, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alderman 
Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said re-
port and adopt said resolutions. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Ballwin, Carter, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Delaney, Doull, 

Drescher, Evicner, Finnigan, Gaynor, Goldsvllmidt, Grimm, Handy, Heffernan, Hickey, 
Kavanagh, Kennca11y, Kenney, Levine, Martyn, Marx, McCann, McDonald, Moskowitz, 
Mulligan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, O'Reilly, Quinn, Reardon, Redmond, 
Schloss, Stapleton, Walsh, President Gresser, by Alfred Denton, Commissioner of 
Pubic Works; President IIaffen and the Vice-Chairman-4o. 

No. 998. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 30, 1908 

(Minutes, page 993),  the annexed preamble and resolutions in favor of an increase in 
the salary paid to Doormen in the Police Department, respectfully 

- REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject, it believes that the same has merit, but inas-
much as jurisdiction thereover rests with the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
the Comitniittee recommends that the same be referred to said Board. 

\Viiereas, The cost of living in New York City. according to statistics compiled by 
the Department of the Interior at Washington, D. C., has increased over forty per cent. 
since the Spanish-American War, while the salary of the Doormen of the Police De-
partmcnt remains the same as it was twenty-three years ago; and 

Whereas, Since 1857 the salaries of the various members of the Police Force 
have been increased as follows: Captains, $1550; Lieutenants, $t,too; Patrolmen, 
$boo, and Doormen, $300; and 

Whereas, The utany efforts made by Doormen to secure an increase of salary at 
the hands of the Legislature have been unsuccessful owing to the contention made that 
The City of New York had power to incr,ase the salaries of its employees; therefore, 
be it 

Resolved, That all the members of the Police Department who are now or who 
shall hereafter be appointed as Doormen shall be graded in three grades by the Police 
Commissioner. All of such Doormen who are now members of said Department and 
who have served as such for a period of five years or more, shall be members of the 
first grade. All such Doormen who shall have served on such force for more than three 
years shall be members of the second grade and such Doormen who have served less 
than three years shall he in the third grade. 

Whenever any member of the third grade shall have done duty therein for three 
years, he shall be advanced to the second grade. Whenever any member shall have 
done duty in the second grade for two years he shall be advanced to the first grade. 
But no such Doorman shall be so advanced as aforesaid except after examination and 
approval by the Police Commissioner of his record, efficiency and conduct. The annual 
pay or compensation of the members of the Police Force who are Doormen, as afore-
said, shall he as follows : For members of the first grade, at the rate of not less than 
one thousand two hundred dollars each; for members of the second grade, at the 
rate of not less than one thousand one htnulred dollars each for members of the third 
grade, at the rate of not less than one thousand dollars each ; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be requested to provide 
the sum of money necessary for the grading* and increase of salaries of Doormen as 
herein provided. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, MICHAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR H. 1IURI'I-HY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Which report was accepted. 

No. 885. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on June 9, i9o8 

(Minutes, page 672), the annexed resolution in favor of the establishment of grades 
of positions in the Department of Finance, respectfully 

REPOR'T'S: 

For adoption the herewith attached resolution establishing the position of Inspector 
of Masonry at a salary of $t,5oo per annum. 

(SUBSTITUTE.) 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in so much of the resolu-
tion adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment June 5, 5908, establishing 
positions in the Department of Finance, in addition to those already existing therein, 
as relates to the following position: 

Per 
Annum. 

Inspector of :Masonry .................................................... 	$1,500 00 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, 1 he Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held June 5, 

19o8, adopted the following resolution 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of grades of positions in the Department of 
Finance, in addition to those already existing therein, as follows 

Per 
Annum. 

Assistant Engineer ....................................................$3,600 00 
AssistantEngineer .... ............ 	................................. 	4,500 00 
inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving ............................ 	1,650 00 
Inspector of Regulating, Grading and Paving ............................ 	i,800 00 
Inspector of Sewers .................................................... 	i,65o 00 
Inspector of Sewers .................................................... 	1,800 00 
"Typewriting Copyist ................................................... 	1,050 00 
Typewriting Copyist ................................................... 	5,200 00 

-and the establishment of the following position in said Department: 
Per 

Annum. 
Inspector of Masonry ................................................... 	$r,500 00 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
zbeve resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, SAMUEL MARX, MICHAEL STAPLETON, 
EDW. V. HANDY, ARTHUR 1I. MURPHY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 
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Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said substitute resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crowley, Delancy, 

Doull, Drescher, Emener, Finnigan, Gaynor, Goldschmidt, Grimm, Heffernan, Hickey, 
(lines, Hochdorffcr, Kavanagh, Kenneally, Kenney, Leine, Loos, Marx, McDonald, 
Moskowitz. Mulligan, Murphy, Nagle, Nugent, OReilly, Quinn, Reardon, Redmond, 
Rendt, Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, Walsh and the Vice-Chairman-4o. 

No. 763. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on May 19, 1908 

(Minutes, page 334), the annexed resolution in favor of establishing the position of 
Supervising Electrical Engineer in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, respectfully 

REPORTS: 
That having examined the subject, it recommends that the said resolution be 

adopted. 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a meeting held May 15, 

1908. adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section 56 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of ;aldermen the establishment of the position of Supervising Electrical 
Engineer in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, with salary at the 
rate of five thousand dollars ($5,000) per annum, for one incumbent. 

Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen_ hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salary of said position as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN. \1IC1-IAEL STAPLETON, SAMUEL MARX, 
ED\-\'. V. HANDY, .1RTHUR H. MURPHY, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 2i. consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder-
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote 
Affirmative—Aldermen Baldwin, Carter, Case, Colgan, Collins, Corbett, Crow-

Iev, Delaney, Doull, Drescher, Entcncr. Finnigan, Gaynor, Grimm, Hand-, lleffernan, 
1 hickey, ] lines, I iochdorffer• Kavanagh, Kenneally. Kenney, Levine, Loris, Marlyn, 
Marx, McDonald. Moskowitz, Mulligan, Mulvanev, Murphy. Nagle. :Nugent, O'Reilly. 
Rendt. Schloss. Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, Walsh and the Vice-Chairman-41. 

No, 474. 
The Committee on Salaries and Offices, to which was referred on March 24. 

tgo8 (,Minutes. page 1314). the annexed resolution in favor of fixing grades under 
Kings County Surrogate, respectfully 

REPORTS: 

That, having examined the subject, it recommends that the said substitute reso-
lution be adopted, as it advances a deserving public official. 

( SUBSTITUTE.) 
Resolved. That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in so much of the resolu-

tion adopted be the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. '\larch 20, 1908, establish-
ing "grades of positions in the Surrogate's office, Kings County, in addition to those 
already existing therein," as relates to the following position: 

Incum- 	Per 
bents. 	Annum. 

Special 	Court Officer ........................................ 	I 	$1 75000 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a nutting held 'March 

20, 1908, adopted the following resolution: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, in accordance with the 

provisions of section c6 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby recommends to the 
Board of Aldermen the establishment of the following grades of positions in the 
Surrogate's office, Kings County, in addition to those already existing therein 

Incum- 	Per 
bents. 	Annum. 

Assistant Probate Clerk .......................... ............. ... 	i 	$2,300 00 
Clerk .......................................................... 	2 	1,400 00 

Certificate Clerk ................................................I 	1,950 00 

Assistant Accounting Clerk ......................................I 	1,500 00 

Special Court Officer ............................................ 	I 	1,750 00 
Typewriter and Copyist ........ 	................................ 	I 	1,200 00 
Clerk and Stenographer to Chief Clerk ........................... 	I 	(,too o0 

Stenographer's Amanuensis .....................................I 	1,100 00 
Calendar Clerk ................................................. 	1 	1,700 00 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 
above resolution and fixes the salaries of said positions as set forth therein. 

R. S. DOULL, T. P. SULLIVAN, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, MICHAEL STAPLE-
TON. ED\V. V. HANDY, SAMUEL MARX, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred. Subsequently Alder 
man Doull moved the adoption of this report. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question -whether the Board would agree with said 
report and adopt said substitute resolution. 

Which was decided in the affirmative by the toilowing cote: 
.\ffirntative—Aldermen Baldwin. Barton. Bent, (;ever. J. W. Brown. Carter, Cole, 

Colgan. Collins. Corbett. Crowley. Davis, Delaney, Douil, Downing, Drescher, Emencr, 
Finnigan, Gav'nor, Goldschmidt, Heffernan, Hickey. Hines, Ilochdorffer, Kavanagh, 
Kennealiv, Kennev, Levine, \Iartvn, Marx, McCann, McDonald, Moskowitz, Mulli-
gan, Mulvaney, Murphy, Nagle. Nugent, O'Reilly, Quinn. Reardon, Redmond, Rendt, 
Schloss, Schneider, Smith, Stapleton, Walsh. President Ilaffen and the Vice-Chair-
tnan-50. 

MOTIONS, ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS RESUME!). 

No. 1038. 
By Alderman Beycr- 

Eleventh Avenue T 	 v rack Remn al Association. 
July 18. i90'. 

To the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City: 
Gentlemen—On June 30 the Board of Aldermen unanimously requested the Public 

Serv;ce Commission to order increased protection along the Eleventh av eilue freight 
tracks by stationing, day and night, two flagmen each at Forty-ninth and Fiftieth streets, 
and at Fifty-second, Fifty-third and Fifty-fourth streets, the crossings approaching 
DeWitt Clinton Park. 

The reply of the railroad to the Commission is misleading, for while the three men 
it tried to remove have been restored they are not on duty at night. After 6.20 p. ,n. 
there are. from Sixtieth to Forty-second street, but three flagmen on duty, one each 
at I~ifty-second, at Fiftieth and at Forty-second street. 

Three flagmen to nineteen crossings at night is surely insufficient protection for the 
crowds who go to the Recreation pier, DeWitt Clinton Park and the docks for fresh 
air. Eighteen trains are .run at night; eighteen trains in both directions, at an average 
interval of Twenty minutes between 6 o'clock and 12 p. ill. 

During the day the crossings at Forty-sixth, Forty-seventh and Forty-eighth streets 
are the only ones properly protected with two flagmen each, when, as often happens, 
a train is going up and another coining down at the same time. But at night these 
flagmen are withdfawn. 

All crossings between Sixtieth and Thirtieth streets should he equally well pro-
tected day and night, and we hope that the additional protection will be granted so 
that the average of two deaths per month will be reduced. 

Owing perhaps to the absence of Commissioner Bassett, the Public Service Com-
mission has not complied with the request of the Board of Aldermen. 

In withdrawing all flagmen at night except those who throw switches the New 
York Central and Hudson River Railroad has violated the law, and for over a year the 
Public Service Commission has been derelict in its duty to the people of the West Side. 

Yours truly, 
H. G. SCHNEIDER, Secretary. 

In connection therewith Alderman Beyer offered the following resolution 
Whereas, Through Alderman 11. W. Bever, the Eleventh Avenue Track Removal. 

Association has called the attention of the Board of Aldermen to the inadequate pro-
tectiot: of tl•c lives and limbs of the citizens on Eleventh avenue during the night, when 
frequent trains are run in both directions; and 

Whereas, In apparent violation of law, all but three flagmen are withdrawn after 
6.20 p. in., when crowds are going to and from the water-front; he it 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldernicn urges the Public Service Commission to 
order adequate protection oil Eleventh avenue by stationing two flagmen, day and night, 
at each grade crossing from Fortieth to Sixtieth street, and to prevent by frequent 
inspections the violations of the laws as to speed of trains and number of cars to a train. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1039. 

By Alderman Crowley— 
Resolved, That the Public Service Commission be and is hereby requested to insist 

upon the opening of that portion of the Broadway Rapid Transit between Two Hundred 
and Thirtieth street and Two I lundred and Forty-second street, thereby giving the 
people of New York City all opportunity to reach the parks in this section by paying 
one fare only. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1040. 

By Alderman Davis— 
Resolved. That permission be and the same is hereby given to John Mu]laly to 

place and keep two ornamental lamps within the stoop line in front of his premises 
No. 1840 Park avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan, provided the said lamps shall be 
erected so as to conform in all respects with the ordinance in such case made and 
provided, not to be used for advertising purposes; the work to be done and the illuminant 
supplied at his own expense, under the direction of the President of the Borough. 
Such permission to continue only during the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen. 

Which was adopted. 
No. I04I. 

Bv Alderman Delancy- 
Resolved, ']'hat permission be and the saute is hereby given to the Goal Will 

Social Club to suspend a banner at Fifty-ninth street and Third avenue, iu the Borough 
of Manhattan, for the period of thirty days from the receipt hereof from his Honor 
the 'Mayor. 

Which was adopted. 

Alderman Doull moved that the Board do now adjourn. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said 

notion. 
Which was decided in the affirmative. 
And the Vice-Chairman declared that the Board stood adjourned until Tuesday, 

September r5, 19o8, at 1.30 o'clock p. In. 
P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

REPORT OF TRANSACTIONS, JULY 6 TO 12, 1908. 

Communications Received. 
Front Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity—Asking to he furnished 

with a statement as to the number of new buildings in the Department, which are 
expected to be completed by December 31, 1909: the number of gas and electric lights 
to be installed therein, the appliances : any proposed changes in light or power equip-
ment, etc. Also asking for location as to Boroughs in which all institutions of the 
Department are situated. Referred to Department Inspector for report Copy of 
Inspector's report sent to Department of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity 

From Civil Service Commission—Approving reinstatement in the service of 
Thomas J. Shelley as Clerk, at $t.aoo per annum, and issuing certificate therefor in 
accordance with Rule XIII. On file. 

From Department of Public Charities—Asking for a detail of prisoners to unload 
a barge of flour at Bakery Dock, Iilackwells Island on July 9, 1908. Request granted. 

From New York Telephone Company—Asking permission, "in order to improve 
the service," to place new cable on Central office building. Request granted. Forst 
signed by Secretary. 

From Heads of Institutions—Reporting that treats, fish, broad, milk, etc., for 
week ending July 4. 1908, agreed with specifications of the contracts. On file. 

From Heads of Institutions—Reports, census, labor, hospital cases, punishments, 
etc., for week ending July 4, 1908. On file. 

From City Prison—Report of fines  received during the week ending, July 4, 1908: 
From Court of Special Sessions ......................................... 	$to 00 

From City Magistrates' Court ........................................... 	76 oa 

Total.......................................................$86 oo 

On file. 
From City Prison—Death on July 5, 1908, of Patrick J. Conroy, a Federal prisoner, 

committed July 3. On file. 
From District Prisons—Report of fuzes received during week ending July 4, 1908: 

From City Magistrates' Courts ..........................................$620 00 

On file. 
From District Prisons—Report for month of Julie, 1908. On tile. 
From Penitentiary, Blackwells Island—Warden transmits bill against the United 

States Government, amounting to $835.40, for board and maintenance of Federal 
prisoners at the Pcmiiteutiarv. for the three months ending June 30, 1908. Bill for-
warded to U. S. Marshal Henkel. Receipt acknowledged. Bill approved and for-
warded to Department of Justice. AVashingtomi D, C., for payment. On file. 

From Penitentiary. Biackwells Island—List of prisoners received daring week 
ending July .a, 1908: Niel), 33. On file. 

From Peniteutiarv, Blackwells Island (\Manufacturing liurcau)—Stating that 
kalsomiue brushes, Order No. 6343, received from Department of Parks, Brooklyn and 
Queens, cannot be furnished at present. Approved. Certificate transmitted. 

From, Workhouse. Blackwells Island—Reporting that fines paid at the Workhouse, 
during week ending Jul\- 4, t908, aniountecl to $179. On file. 

From Workhouse Hospitals—Reports for months of May and June, 1908. On file. 
From Branch Workhouse—Death, oil July 9, 1908, of John Hopkins, aged ,38 

years. Friends notified. On file. 
From City Cemetery, I-fart; Island—List of interments made during week ending 

July 4, 1908. On file. 
From City Prison, Borough of Brooklyn—Report of fines received during week 

ending July 4. 1908: 
From City Magistrates' Courts ......................................... $433 00 

Oil file. 
From City Prison, Borough of Brooklyn—Request of Warden William H. Mc-

Laughlin for a leave of absence from July 4 to 18, inclusive. Request granted. 

Communication Transmitted. 
To Civil Service C mmission—Asking for an eligible list from which to appoint 

one first grade Clerk, at $480 per annum, at Central office of tine Department. 

Proposal Accepted. 
July 6, i9o8, of V. hoscatii, No. 14 Sutton place, to take asp present floor of front 

hall and vestibule, at Central office building, No. 148 East Twentieth street, '.clan-
hattatt, and lay a new Y4-inch ceramic tile floor with border, for $95. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, Commissioner. 
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Annual death-rate..... 
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Typhoid Fever ........ 
Malarial Fevers ....... 
Small-pox ............. 
Measles ............... 
Scarlet Fever.......... 
Whooping Cough ..... 
Diphtheria and Croup. 
Influenza .............. 
Cerebro Spinal Men- 

ingitis.......... 
Tuberculosis Pulmo- 

nails........... 
Other Tuberculous.... 
Acute Bronchitis...... 
Pneumonia............ 
Broncho Pneumonia.. 
Diarrhoeal Diseases... 
Diarrhceals under 5.... 
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Under one year........ 
Under five years....... 
Five to sixty-five ...... 
Sixty-five years and 

over ........... 

In Public and Private 
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Inquest cases.......... 
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Mean humidity........ 
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Mean temperature 

(Fahrenheit) .... 
Maximum tempera- 
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ture (Fahrenheit) 
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH• 

Week Ending Saturday, 12 M., July 18, 1908. 

Population Estimated 

 

Deaths According to Cause, Annual Rate per t,000 and Age, with Meteorology and Number of 
Deaths in Public Institutions for 13 Weeks. 

Week Ending- 

Deaths. i Death-rate, 

Boroughs. State 
Census 

Population 
Middle of 1908. I $ G A g 

r9o5. Year 19o8. 2907. ] j 5907• 5908, 5j' 

Manhattan ............. 2,112,697 ! 	2.292,894 741 75 5 725 1,165 263 6o 17.32 17.18 16.49 
tThe Bronx ............ 071,629 ! 	327,553 139 138 128 173 30 6 23.53 21.98 20.39 
Brooklyn................ 1,358,891 	1,492,970 550 547 522 781 170 44 19.82 19.12 18.24 
Queens .................. 198,241 	232,3S0 94 91 84 114 19 4 22.21 20.41 18.84 
Richmond .............. 72,846 	' 	76,688 35 36 34 30 7 2 21.44 24.49 23.13 

City of New York.... 
--- 

. 	4 004,304 
--- 

4,422,685 
- 

1,555 
-- 
,567 1,493 
- 
2,263 
- 

489 
- 

16 
- 
18.93 18.48 
-- 

17.61 

• Non-residents and infants under one week old not included. 
1 The presence of several large institutions the great majority of whose inmates are residents 

other Boroughs, increases considerably the death-rate of this Borough. 
of the 

Cases of Infectious and Contagious Diseases Reported. 

-- 	- -- - - --- Week Ending- 

Apr. May. May May May May June June June June July July July 
25. 2. 9. 16. 23. 30. 6. 13.E 20. 27. 4. u. 18. 

Tuberculosis Pulmo- ( 
nalis........... 	j 439 482 518 403 420 332  440 400 428 ,*06 374 444 481 

Diphtheria and Croup. 
Measles ................ 

..44 
1,891 

425 
1,652 

394 
1,661 

409 397 344 268 353 377 286 243 - 235 203 

Scarlet Fever.......... 929 855 908 
1,513 
1,173 

1,555 
I,o53 

1,238 
635 

1,322 
498 

1,031 
513 

841 
410 

698 
360 

472 
244 

435 
187 

312 
156 

Small-pox ............. .. 1 
' 

3 	
134 

.. .. 
Varicella ............... 
Typhoid Fever ........ 

i53 t5 8 
36 

136 
32 

144 213 171 122 Io8 
38 

rn6 
58 

54 47 
72 

35 

Whooping Cough ..... 
.33 

14 27 
25 

32 	37 
32 
24 

32 
26 

45 
25 

3S 
25 48 17 

37 
17 18 

50 
25 

Cerebro-Spinal Men- t tz 12 8 13 12 9 7 7 7 3 6 7 ingitis ...... •.... i 
Total............ 3,SI5a 3,64Hb3,696t3,7o8dl3,637e z,8s0f 2,77bg12A86h 2258 j t,9o4k t,44r I;l44om l,269n 

a. Includes 12 cases of measles, i diphtheria 3 scarlet fever and I varicella from Ellis Island. 
b. Includes 6 cases of measles and i variola from Ellis Island. 
c. Includes 7 cases of measles from Ellis Island. 
d. Includes 6 cases of measles from Ellis Island. 
e. Includes 6 cases of measles and 2 varicella from Ellis Island. 
f. Includes 30 cases of measles and 3 varicella from Ellis Island. 
g 	Includes 4 cases of measles, z scarlet fever and t varicella from Ellis Island. 
II. Includes 8 cases of measles from Ellis Island. 
j, Includes 4 cases of measles from Ellis Island. 
k. Includes 4 cases of measles, 3 scarlet fever and i varicella from Ellis Island. 
1. Includes 7 cases of measles and 3 varicella from Ellis Island. 

m. Includes 3 cases of measles and i varicella from Ellis Island. 
n. Includes 3 cases of measles, 3 varicella and z scarlet fever from Ellis Island, 

Deaths by Principal Causes, According to Locality and Age, 
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CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

July 21-Tile Municipal Civil Service 
Commission having approved the transfer 
of John J. Carroll from the position of 
Foreman of Laborers in the Fire Depart-
ment to the position of Foreman of Dock 
Laborers, the Commissioner has appointed 
Carroll as Foreman of Dock Laborers in 
this Department, with pay at the rate of 
50 cents per hour while employed, to take 
effect at once. 

Appearance ....................................... 	............ 
Color........................................................... 

Slightly turbid. 
Slightly yellow. 

......... Odor (Heated to 100° Fahr.) ............... 	 .. Decidedly vegetable. 
Chlorine in Chlorides ........................................... 
Equivalent to Sodium Chloride ................................ 

o.r6o 

0.264 

0.093 

None. 
Phosphates 	(P,Os) ............................................ 

in Nitrites Nitrogen 	........................................... None. None. 

Nitrogen in Nitrates ...........................................I 
Free Ammonia ................................................. 

0.0240 
o.005o 

0.0140 
0.0029 

Albuminoid Ammonia ................... 	........ 
Before boi

..
ling....) 

o.oiSo 0.8205 
3.12 1.82 

Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime 	 4 
( After boiling .....I 2.73 1.59 

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ............ 	......... 
Mineral 	(non-volatile) matter 	 .................. 

2. yo 
So 

1.57 
2.22 

Total solids (by evaporation) ................................... 5e 3.79 

Temperature at hydrant, 6,° Fahr. 

Chemical Analysis of Ridgewood Water, July 14, 2908. 

Results Expressed 	Results Expressed 
in Parts by 	in Grains Per 

Weight in One 	U. S. Gallon of 
Hundred Thousand. 231 Cubic Inches. 

Chemical Analysis of Croton Water, July r5, r9o8, 

Results Expressed Results Expressed 
in Parts by 	in Grains Per 

Weight in One 	U. S. Gallon of 
Hundred Thousand. 231 Cubic Inches. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
July 21- 

Appointed. 
The following probationary Firemen to 

be Firemen of the fourth grade, with sal- 
ary at the rate of $boo per annum. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
To take effect from 8 a. m. on the 17th 

in St. 
James K. Martin, assigned to Hook and 

Ladder Company 2. 	1 
To take effect from 8 a. in. on t1ie 19th 

inst. 
William Stockhoff, assigned to Hook 

and Ladder Company 15. 

TENEMENT HOUSE- DEP?.RTMENT. 
July 2I-Resigned, James F. MacDon-

ald, No. 430 West Forty-eighth street, New 
York City, Clerk; salary, $1,050 per an-
uutn. This resignation to take effect at 
the close of business July 20, 1908. 

Transferred, James A. Carter, No. 1668 
Park avenue, New York City, Process 
Server, from the Law Department to a 
similar position in this Department, at 
$goo per annum. This transfer to take 
effect July 21, 1908. 

Wards. 

First ...................... 
Second.................... 
Third.........•.•........• 
Fourth....................  
Fifth .................... . 

Total ........ ...... 

pe .............•....................••....... Appearance 
Color............. ............. 	.................. ...... 

Clear. 
gone. 

Odor (Heated to 100° Fahr.) Slightly vegetable. 
Chlonne in Chlorides .............................. 1.z8o  Chlorine

Chl o id 	

.................. 

Equivalent 	Sodium  

............. 

2.112 
None. Phosphates (P,Os) ..... 	....... 	............................... 

Nitrites...... None. Nitrogen in 
Nitrogen in Nitrates ............................................ 1'I 
Free Ammonia ................................................. 

0.2x0 
o.0006 

Albuminoid Ammonia...•• 	"" 
............ 

4-~7a Before boiling.... 4.1(5 
Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of Lime 

Beforbboilin..._.I 
Ban volatile)lgmt1 Mineral matter)(non-

... 	
......................... 3 94 

8.90 
.........

:•..•....•...... I 

12.80 Total solids (by evaporation) ..... 	.. 

Temperature at hydrant, 6S Fahr. 

Bacteriological Examination of Croton Water, July 1 5, 1908. 
Colonies developed from i c. C. at 37° C.=.75. 24 hrs 
Colonies developed trom Sc. at 24' C.=.337. 72 hrs.. 
Bacilli of colon group present in 1 10 C. c.; not present in i '2o c. C. 
Microscopical examinations are not made at this laboratory. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

In accordance with the provisions of section 1J46, chapter 378, Laws of 1897, as 
amended by chapter 466, Laws of 1901, section 383• I transmit the following report 
of the transactions of this office for the week ending July 15, 1908, exclusive of 
Bureau of Buildings: 

Permits Issued. 
Sewer connections and repairs .............................................. 	19 
Water connections and repairs ................................................ 	56 
Laying gas mains and repairs ................................................ 	40 
Placing building material on public highway ..................................24 
Removing building on public highway ...................................... 	I 
Crossing sidewalk with team .................................................. 	6 
Miscellaneous permits ....................................................... 	67 

Total............................................................ 	213 

Number of permits renewed ................................................ 	6o 

Money Received for Permits. 
Sewer connections .................................................... 	$130 00 
Restoring and repaving streets .......................................... 	371 00 

Total deposited with the City Chamberlain ....... .......... 	$5oi co 

Laboring Force Employed During the Week Ending July it, i9o8 

Bureau of Highways- 
Foremen.............................. ............................... 	S3 
Assistant 	Foremen 	..................................................... .34 
Teams ................................... ............................... 	131 
Carts ..................................... ............................... 	24 
Inspectors................................ ............................... 	15 
Mechanics ............................... ............................... 
Laborers................................. ............................... 	154 
Drivers ................................................................. 24  

Total................................ ............................ 	993 

Bureau of Sewers- 
Foremen ................................. ............................... 	Io 

Assistant 	Foremen 	....................... ............................... 	13 
Carts ................................... ............................... 	26 
Mechanics.............................................................. 4 
Laborers ................................. ............................... 	115 
Drivers.................................. ............................... 	Io 

Total.............. .............................................. 	178 

LOUIS F. HAFFEN, 
President, Borough of The Bronx. 

0.746 
1.232 
None. 
None. 
0.1166 
0.0003 
0.0043 
2.42 

2.12 
2.27 
5.1 
7.4 
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond. 

July 17- 
Appointed July 15, 1908. 

John J. Garvey, Park Laborer, No. 183 
Avenue A, $2 per day. 

Mary- E. Rice, ' Playground Attendant, 
No. 247 East Twenty-first street, $6o per 
month. 

Reinstated July 15, 1908. 

Patrick J. McGowan, Laborer, No. 89{ 
Second avenue. 

Michael Johnston, Climber and Pruner, 
No. 221 East One Hundred and First 
street. 

Resigned. 
July Io, 1908, James J. Manning, Park 

Laborer, No. 8 Mangin street. 
July 14, 19o8, Henry Wischkaemper, 

School Farm Attendant, No. 700 Park ave-
nue. 

Discharged for Inefficiency. 
Thomas Fleming, Park Laborer, No. 452 

West Thirty-sixth street. 
Max Kaufman, Park Laborer, No. 32 

Willett street. 
Patrick Baker, Park Laborer, No. 17 

Catharine slip. 
Antonio Caisc, Park Laborer, No. 185 

Elizabeth street. 
Antonio De Leo, Park Laborer, No. 318 

East One Hundred and Ninth street. 
Philip Steinfeld, Park Laborer, No. 153 

Suffolk street. 
George McLaughlin, Park Laborer, No. 

2021 Lexington avenue. 

Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
July 2I- 

Appointed. 
Harry Geller, No. 6o6 Metropolitan ave-

nue, Playground Attendant. 
John W. Stock, No. 2710 Decatur ave-

nue, The Bronx, Playground Attendant. 
Anna Huggins, No. 197 Thirty-sixth 

street, Cottage Attendant. 
Transferred. 

Michael O'Neil, No. I, No. 635 Atlantic 
avenue, Park Laborer, to Borough Presi-
dent's office, Brooklyn. 

Louis Brown, No. 882 Tenth avenue, 
'Manhattan, Climber and Pruner, to De-
partntent of Parks, Manhattan. 

John Fitzpatrick, No. 293 Tenth avenue, 
Manhattan, Climber and Pruner, to De-
partment of Parks, Manhattan. 

Dropped for failure to report for work, 
Joseph Foran, No. 1073 Liberty avenue, 
Gardener. 

PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

July ao-Report of changes in 'the sev-
eral bureaus under the jurisdiction of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn 
for the period from July i to 15, inclusive: 

Administrative Office. 
Appointed James A. McQuade, No. 627 

Leonard street, Brooklyn, Confidential In-
spector, at a salary of $2,100 per annum, 
to date from July I. 
Fixed the salary of Joseph F. Clarke, 

No. 149 Ross street, Brooklyn, Clerk to 
the President, at $2,400 per annum, to date 
from July I. 

Office of the Coiraissioncr of Public 
Works. 

Appointed Patrick Cahill, No. 1229 At-
lantic avenue, Automobile Engineman, at 
a compensation of $3 per day, to date from 
July I. 

Bureau of Highways. 
Appointed Patrick F. Lynch, No. 1270 

IIerkimer 'street, Superintendent of the 
Bureau of llighways., at a salary of $5,00i 
per annum, to date from July 13. 

Charles R. Baker, Topographical 
I)raugMsmall, was transferred to a similar 
position ill the office of the President of 
the Borough of Richmond, to date from 
July 1. 

William J. Church, No. 20 Hicks street, 
Laborer, resigned, to date from June 29. 

Transferred Edward F. Hill, No. 291 
Prospect place, Brooklyn, from Laborer to 
Foreman of Laborers, at a compensation 
of $.j. per day, to date from July 3. 

L. S. Furchenicht, No. 200 West One 
Iittndred and 'twenty-eighth street, Man-
hattan, Dratightsman, suspended on ac-
count of lack of work, to (late from July I. 

B. F. Underhill, No. 20 Rochelle place, 
l;rooklyn, Transitnian, suspended on ac-
count of lack of work, to date from Au-
gust t. 

Benjamin Brooks, No. 18o Leonard 
street, Laborer, dismissed on July 3 for 
intoxication. 

Thomas F. Moore, No. 64 Utica avenue, 
Stableman, transferred from the Depart-
mcnt of Street Cleaning as Driver, at a 
compensation of $2.50 per day, to date 
from July 9. 

Edward Gaul, No. 636 President street, 
Laborer, reinstated at $2 per day, to date 
from July 8. 

Patrick Kennelly, No. 18 East One Hun-
dred.and Thirty-fottrth street, Manhattan, 
Paver, reinstated, at a compensation of 
$5 per clay, to (late from July 13. 

J. M. )lines, No. 17 Oliver street, Man-
hattan, Asphalt Worker, resigned, to date 
from July 7. 

Reilly Dixon, West Third street, Coney 
Island. Laborer, reassigned to duty on June 
29, at a compensation of $2 per day. 

Topographical Bureau. 

Fixed the salary of Francis Keenan, No. 
796 Bergen street, Laborer, at $2.50 per 
clay, to date from'Jstly 13. 

Augustus F. Dannic, No. 331 Thirteenth 
street, transferred from Laborer to Assist-
ant Foreman of Laborers, at a compensa-
tion of $3.50 per day, to date from July 
14. 
Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Transferred Charles Miller, No. 95 Con-
selyea street. Attendant, front the office 
of the President of the Borough of Man-
hattan, at a compensation of $goo per 
annum, to date from July i. 

Edwin I. Ilazlett, No. 161 West One 
Hundred and Sixth street, Manhattan, At-
tendant, resigned, to date from July I. 

Fixed the salary of James P. Hanley, 
No. 397 DeKalb avenue, Brooklyn, Driver, 
at $900 per annum, to date from July T. 

Leonard A. Stockwell, No. 1252 Decatur 
street, Attendant, transferred from the De-
partment of Docks and Ferries, at a com-
pensation of $goo per annum, to date from 
July 7. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Lowe, No. 126 Jefferson 
avenue, Attendant, transferred from the 
Department of Docks and Ferries, at a 
compensation of $600 per annum, to date 
front July 7. 

Richard Clarke, No. 68 Ellery street, 
Brooklyn, Stoker, deceased March 22. 

Mary Gaynor, No. 91 Bergen street, 
Cleaner, deceased June 27. 

Fixed the salary of Rose Kelly, No. 216 
Emerson place, Attendant, at $750 per an-
inun, to date from July I. 

Fixed the salary of Sallie L. Wilson, 
No. 83 Waverly avenue, Attendant, at $750 
per annum, to date from July I. 

Appointed Kate C. Scholes, No. 396 
Douglass street, Cleaner, at $360 per an-
mtm, to date from July 13. 

Transferred Michael M. O'Neil, No. 635 
Atlantic avenue, Park Laborer, from the 
Department of Parks, Brooklyn and 
Queens, as a Laborer, at a compensation 
of $750 per annum, to date from July 16. 

Bureau of Sewers. 

The following named persons were sus-
pended on July I, on account of lack of 
appropriation: 

Max A. Jaffy, No. 226 Vernon avenue, 
Topographical Draughtsman. 

Jacob Kolk, No. 65 East One Hundred 
and Tenth street, Manhattan, Topographi-
cal Draughtsman. 

Samuel Slade, No. 416 Grand street, To-
pographical Draughtsman. 

Sidney P. De Lemos, No. 310 West One 
Hundred and Fifty-first street, Manhat-
tan, Draughtsman's Helper. 

Fred D. W. Farrington, No. 2150 Eigh-
tieth street, Axeman. 

John McAuliff. No. 1235 Fifty-sixth 
street, Transitman. 

James H. Galvin, No. 275 Clinton street, 
Rodman. 
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The title of Charles D. Myers, No. 389 
Dean street, was changed, with the ap-
proval of the Municipal Civil Service Com-
mission, from inspector of Sewer Con-
struction, at $4 per day, to Inspector of 
Sewers and Basins, at a compensation of 
$I,200 per annum, to date from July I. 

The suspension of John McAuliff, No. 
1235 Fifty-sixth street, Transitman, was 
rescinded on account of his being a veteran, 
and lie was reassigned to duty as of July I. 

Gustave Freiman, No. 432 Saratoga ave-
nnc, Topographical Draughtsman, sus-
pcndcd ou account of lack of appropria-
tion, to date from July 15. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

July 20, 1908. 
The following bids or estimates for fur-

nishing and delivering spruce plank to the 
Brooklyn Bridge were received and opened 
on July 16, 19o8: 
D. M. Resseguie ............$9,162 on 
The East River Mill and 

	

Lumber Company ........ 	9,66o oo 

	

Johnson Bros . .. ........... 	9,700 00 

	

Brooklyn Lumber Company.. 	9,800 00 
Arthur C. Jacobson & Sons. 	10,714 00 

	

Ross Lumber Company...... 	11,660 00 

D. M. Resseguie being the lowest for-
mal bidder, the contract was awarded to 
him. 

JOHN H. LITTLE, 
Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

July 21, igo8. 
The following bids or estimates for fur-

nishing and delivering yellow pine, white 
pine, oak and spruce lumber to the Brook-
lyn Bridge were received and opened on 
July J:- 16,I 

	

Arthur C. Jacobson & Sons. . 	$7,807 50 
The East River Mill and 

	

Lumber Company ......... 	7,865 00 

	

Brooklyn Lumber Company .. 	7,885 00 

	

Edward S. Hoffman........ 	7,940 00 

	

D. M. Resseguie ............. 	8,Ic 00 

	

Ross Lumber Company. , .... 	8,930 00 

Arthur C. Jacobson & Sons being the 
lowest formal bidder, the contract was 
awarded to them. 

JOHN I-I. LITTLE, 
Deputy and Acting Connuissioner. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

CTATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
i J which the Public Offices in the City are open 
or business and at which the Courts regularly open 

and adjourn as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m,; Saturdays, 9 

a. m. to ma m. 
Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
q a. m. to If m. 

Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau., 

BUREAU OP LICENSES. 

q a. m. to 4 p m,• Saturdays, 9 a. m. to rs m. 
Telephone, Soso ortlandt. 
John P. Corrigan. Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I City Hall. Gaetano 

D'Amato Deputy Chief, oroughs of Manhattan 
and The Bronx. 

Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall Brooklyn. 
James J. Kinsella, Deputy Chief, Borough of Brook- 

I"Branch Office Richmond Borough Hall, Room sg 
New Brighton ii 1. William R. Woelfie, Financial 
Clerk, Borough of Richmond. 

Branch OfficeHackett Building, Long Island 
City, Borough of' Qom. 

AQUEDUCT COMMISSIONERS. 

Room soy, No. ate Broadway, Sth floor, q a. m. to 
4 y m, 

Telephone, 1942 Worth. 
The Mayor the Comptroller, ex-officio, Commis-

sioners John fr Cowan (President) William H. Ten 
Eyck John J. Ryan an John P. Windolph• Harry 
W. balker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief Eo-
gluesr 

ARMORY BOARD. 
Mayor George B. McClellan, the President of 

the Board of Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan, 
Brigadier-General George Moore Smith, Brigadier-
General John G. Eddy, the President of the Depart-
ment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawson Purdy. 

Harrie Davis, Secretary, Room 6, Basement, all 
of Records, Chambers and Centre streets. 

Office hours, g a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, g a. m 
to Tim. 

Telephone, 39oo Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room sr, 
Telephone call irgy Cortlandt. 
Robert W. (le Forest Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; irrank D. Millet, Painter, 
Vice-President; Howard Mansfield, Secretary- A. 
Augustus Healy, President of the Brooklyn Institute 
of Arts and Sciences George S. McClellan, Mayor 
of The City of New 4iork; John Bi elow, President 
of New York Public Library; John J. Boyle, Sculptor; 
Arnold W. Brunner, Architect; John B. Pine, 
Cflcrles Howland Russell. 

John Quincy Adams, Assistant Secretary. 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of'Frustees—Dr. John W. Brannan, Presi-

uant; James K. Paulding, Secretary; Ardsu. M. Rob-
bins, Samuel Sachs Leopold Stem, John J. Barry, 
John G. O'Keeffe Ifobert W. Hebber ex-officio. 

General Medical Superintendent, S. i . Armstrong, 
M. D.  

BOARD OFLA DERMEN. 

No. iI City Hall, to a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
to a. M. to lam. 

Telephone,y 6o Cortlandt, 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk.' 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

Office. No. gso Broadway, q a. in. to 4 p. in.; Sat- 
urdays,ia m. 

Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann, 
Tames H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, sq, 3o and 31 Worth, 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

Headquarters, General Office, No. Io7 West Forty 
first street. 

Commissioners— John T. Dooling (President), 
Charles B. Page (Secretary), Rudolph C. Fuller 
James Kane. 

A. C. Allen, Chief Clark. 
BOROUGH OFFICES. 

Manhattan. 
No. Its West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth .street and Mott 

avenue (Solingen Building).  
Cornelius A. Bonner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 45 Court street (Temple Bar Building).-
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens, 
No, 46 Jackson avenue, Long Island City, 
Carl Voegel. Chief Clerk. 

Richmond 
Borough Hall New Brighton S. I. 
Charles M. Schwalbe, Chief dlerk, 
All offices open from 9 a. in. to 4 P. m.; Saturdays, 

ga.m.to ism. 

BOARD OF ESTIMATE AND APPOR-
TIONMENT. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brook-
1qn President of the Borough of The Bronx, Presi-
dent  of the Borough of Queens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 

No. 277 Broadway, Room 1406, Telephone, ss8o 
Worth. 

Joseph Haag, Secretary; William M. Lawrence 
Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER. 

Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer No. 277 Broad 
way, Room I4o8. telephone, aa81 Worth. 

Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 
Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway, Room 
1408. Telephone, aa81 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No. 277 Broadway, Room Sot. Tele-
phone, ss8s Worth. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6o28 Metropolitan Building, No. I 

Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, q a. m. to 
4 p m.; Saturdays, a. m. to lam. 

Telephone, 5840 Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Buek, Lewis Hard- 

jag, 
	amend George A. Just, Chairman.' Henry R. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at a p. m. 

BOARD OF PAROLE OF THE NEW 
YORK CITY REFORMATORY OF 
MISDEMEANANTS. 

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner of Correction, 

President. 
Wm. E. Wyatt, Judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert J, Wilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, Sec-

ond Division. 

Eamen 7. Walsh, City Magistrate, First Division 
dward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi-

sion. 
Samuel B. Hamburger, John C. Heintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, Lames F. Boyle. 
Thomas R. Minnick, Secretary. 

BOARD OF REVISION OF ASSESS- 
MENTS. 

Herman A. Mete, Comptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart. 

ment No. t8o Broadway.  
Telephone, Isos Worth. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 
Office, No, sqq Broadway.  
John A. Baal, Charles arles N. Chadwick, 

Charles A. Shaw Commissioners. 
Thomas Hasselt, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engines,. 

COMMISSIONERS OF ACCOUNTS. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, No. a8o 

Broadway, 9 R. m. to 4 p m. 
Telephone, 4315 Worth. 
John Purroy Mitchel, Ernest Y. Gallaher, Com-

missioners. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 

Office of the Commission, Room 138No. a8o 
Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough of Manhat 
tan, New York City. 

Commissioners—William E. Stillings, George C 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at s o'clock p. m. 

CITY CLERK AND CLERK OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN, 

City Hall, Rooms II, is; Io a. m. to 4 p, m.; Sat-
urdays, in a. M. to rem. 

Telephone, 756o Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F, Prendergast, First Deputy City Clerk. 
'John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor-

ou h of Qpeens. 
Joseph F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 

BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 
BLANK BOOKS. 

Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No. si 
Park Row. Entrance, Room Soy, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; 
Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, 1505 and i5o6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. a City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen, 
Deputy Supervisor; C. McKemie, Secretary, 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES, 
Office No. 277 Broadway. 
John 11 Bogart, Commissioner. 
James P. Archibald, Deputy Commissioner. 
ohn J. Caldwell, Secretary. 

Office hours, q a, in. to 4 p, m,; Saturdays, q a. in. 
to is m. 

Telephone, s8aS Worth. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; James j. Martin, Chamber-
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee Board of Aldermen, Members; 
N. Taylor Phillips, beputy Comptroller Secretary. 

Office of Secretary Room is, Stewart Auilding. 
Telephone, isoo Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
Nos. 13-aI Park Row. 

J

ames W Stevenson, Commissioner. 
ohn H. Little Deputy Commissioner. 
4gar E. Schik, Secretary. 

Office hours, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is in. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. IS East Twentieth street. Office hours from 
q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 

Telephone, Io47 Gramercy. 
John V. Coggey, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Deputy Commissioner, 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

Pier " A," N. R. Battery place. 
Telephone 300 I&ector. 
Allen N. Spooner Commissioner.' 
Denis 4, judge, lieputy Commissioner. 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours 9 R. in. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, is in. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 
Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street Borough of 

Manhattan, g' a. in. to 5 p. m. (in the month of 
August, g a. m. to 4 p. m.); Saturdays, q a. m. to 
Ia in. 

Telephone, SS8o Plaza, 
Richard B. Aldcroftt, Jr.; Nicholas J. Barrett, 

Charles I 
Frederic 
Francis P 

C. B. J. Snyder, Superintendent of School Build-
ings. 

Patrickjones, Superintendent of School Supplies 
Henry R M. Cook Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk, 
Henry M. Leipziger, Supervisor of Lectures, 
Claude G. Leland, Superintendent of Libraries. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. 
Haaren Clarence E. Meleney, Thomas S. O'Brien, 
Edward B. Shallow, Edward L. Stevens Gustave 
Straubenmuller, John H. Walsh, Assodate City 
Superintendents. 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 

Darwin L. Bardwell William A. Campbell John 
J. Chickering John W. Davis, iohn Dwyer ames 
M. Edsall Matthew J. Elgas Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius 

 Hunt, ~• Henry l Jameson, James Lee,Lee, Char 

W. Lyon, James J. McCabe, William J. O'Snea, 
Julia Richman, Alfred T. Schaufer, Albert Shiels, 
Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. Stewart, Edward W. 
Stitt. Grace C. Strachan, Joseph S. Taylor, Joseph 
11. Wade, Evangeline E. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell, City Superintendent of 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey, 
Jerome A. O Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, raoo Worth. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Charles H. Murray, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 

H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room ir, 

BOOKKEEPING AND AWARDS DIVISION. 

Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book-
keeper, Room 8. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 

James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk 
Room 85. 

BUREAU OF AUDIT—MAIN DIVISION. 

P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 

Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 
Room 185. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room Ito. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 83 Chambers street and No. 65 Reade street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

ENGINEERING DIVISION. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room 55• 

DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE. 
Thomas F. Byrnes, Mortimer J. Brown, Apprais. 

era of Real Estate, Room i57, 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 

O. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

David E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonough and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Bualding,Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

uty Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

James B. Bouck and William Gallagher, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

George H. Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 

Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. George, 
New Brighton. 

John De Morgan and F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 
Receivers of Taxes. 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS 

AND ARREARS. 

Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 
1. 
Daniel Moynahan, Collector of Assessments and 

Arrears. 
Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, 

Rooms I-3. 
James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-

sessments and Arrears. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 

corner Court and Montague streets. 
Thomas J. Drennan, Deputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street Long Island City. 
Patrick E. Leahy, f3eputy Collector of Assess-

ments and Arrears. 
Borough of Richmond—St. George, New Brigh- 

ton. 
George Brand, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears, 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 141. 

John M. Gray Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of' Markets. 

John F. Hobbs, Deputy Superintendent of 
Markets. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Collector of City Revenue. 
BUREAU FOR THE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS. 

Frank J. Prial, Chief Examiner. Room 181. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 

Rooms 63 to 6y. 
James J. Martin, City Chamberlain. 
iohn H. Campbell Deputy Chamberlain. 
Telephone, 4ayo Worth. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. in. to 4p m. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease Offices al. 

ways open. 
Telephone, tgoo Columbus. 
Thomas Darlington, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D., Theodore A. Bingham, 

Commissioners. 
Eugene W. Schaffer, Secretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M.D., General Medical Officer, 
James 	Millr Chief Clerk. 
Walter Bensel, M. D., Sanitary Superintendent. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan, 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D. Assistant Sanitary Su-

perintendent; George A. fioberta, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. 

Charles J, Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-

tary Superintendent; Ambrose Lee ]r., Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Arthur J. O'Leary, 71. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 
Borough of Brooklyn, Nos, 38 and 40 Clinton street 

Traverse R. Maxfield M. D., Assistant Sanitary 
Superintendent; Alfred ?'. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
CS.J.Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records,  

Bruce M.D.; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
R. Coudert, Francis W. Croveninshield, 
Cunnion, Thomas M. De Laney, Samuel 

Ily, Horace E. Dresser A. Leo Everett, 
Ferris, Joseph Nicola francolini, George 
ieorge J. Gillespie, John Greene, Lewis 
Ibert L. Harrison, Louis Haupt, M. D,; 
J. Higgins, Arthur Hollick, Charles 

Nathan S. Jonas, Hugo Kanzler, Max 
q John C. Kelley, Alrick H. Man, 
larch, Mitchell May Dennis J. McDon-
; Thomas I. O'Dono{iue, Frank H. Part-
rge W. Schaedle, Henry H. Sherman 
Somers, Abraham Stern, M. Samuel 

nelius J. Sullivan Michael J. Sullivan, 
iuydam, Rupert Ii. Thomas,ohn R. 
, George A. Vandenhoff Frank D. 
verge W. Wingate, Egerton L. Winthrop, 
rs of the Board. 
L. Winthrop. Jr., President. 
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Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street, 
Jamaica. 

Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-
tary Superintendent; George R. Crowly, Assistant 
Chief Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant 
Registrar of Records. 	 - 

Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street, 
Stapleton, Staten Island. 

John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-
intendent; Charles E. Hoyer, Assistant Chief Clerk 
S Walter Wood, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and Presi 
dent Park Board. 

William J. Fransioli, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park. 
Telephone, 201 i'laza. 
Michael J. Kennedy, Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook-

lyn. 
Telephone, 2300 South. 
Joseph I. Berry, Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx, 
Office, 'Lbrowsk1 Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours,g a. in to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, ram. 
Telephone, s64o Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BLIC CHARITIES. 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m. to 4 P.  m. 
Saturdays, 12 m. 

Telephone, 335o Madison Square. 
Robert W. Hebberd, Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 

sionerrefor Brooklyn ean nd Queens, Nos. 327 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. Telephone, 2977 
Main. 

T. McKee' Borden. Secretary. 
Plans and Specifications, Contracts, Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and Materials for Building, Re-
pairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. m. to 4 
p. in.: Saturdays, 12 m. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. Office hours, 8.30 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours, 8.30 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Jeremiah Connelly Superintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall. St. George, Staten Island. 

Telephone, raoo Tompkinsville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET REET CLEANING. 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephone, 386 Cortlandt. 
Foster Crowell Commissioner. 
William H. Edwards, Deputy Commissioner 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of Brooklyn. 
Jerome F. Reilly, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
John J. O'Brien, Chief Clerk. 

DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, comer of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, 9 B. in. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 
9 a. m. to I2 m. 

Commissioners Lawson Purdy, President; Frank 
Raymond, James H. Tully1Charles Putzel, Thomas 
L. Hamilton, Hugh Hastings, Charles J. McCor-
mack. 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, 9 a. m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephones, Manhattan, 85x0 Cortlandt; Brook-

lyn 3980 Main; Queens, 439 Greenpoint; Richmond, 
q4 Tompkinsville; Bronx. 62 Tremont, 

John H. O'Brien, Commissioner. 
M. F. Loughman. Deputy Commissioner, 
John F. Garvey, Secretary to Department. 
I. M. de Varona Chief Engineer, 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic Engi-

neer. 
George F. Sever, Consulting Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F Lacombe, Chief Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan. 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier, Deputy Commissioner Bor- 

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
John W. McKay, Acting Chief Engineer, Brook- 

William R. McGuire, Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Michael Hecht, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 

of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One Hundred 
and Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue. 

Thomas M. Lynch, Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long 'island 
City. 

John E. Bowe, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 
Richmond, Municipal Building, St. George. 

EXAMINING BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Bartholomew F. Donohoe President; John J. 

Moore, Secretary; John J.  bunn, Treasurer; ex-
officio, Horace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms Nos. r4 15 and r6 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after I p. m. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 
Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 

from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays r2 m. 

HEADQUARTERS. 
Nos. 157 and 559 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-

hattan. 
Tel 	2*3o Plaza, Manhattan; s356 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Commissioner. 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
William A. Larney, Secretary; Mark Levy, 

Secretary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, 
Jr., Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Bor-
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

Edward F. Croker. Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge, Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Joseph L. Burke, Inspector of Combustibles Nos. 

rgy and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan. 
Telephone, 640 Plaza. 

Franz S. Wolf, Inspector of Combustibles Bor. 
oughs of Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 36'7 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. Telephone 35 so Main. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan. The Bronx and Richmond. 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

Andrew P. Martin, Chief Inspector in Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Aypliaaces, 
Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Richmond, 
Nos. r57 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central Office open at all hours  

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
6th, 7th and 8th floors, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays 
9 B. m. to Tim, 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, George L. Ster-

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. Percy 
Chittenden. David Rumsev. Tohn L. O'Brien. Ter-
ence rarlev. 

Louis H. Hahlo, Frank B. Pierce, Stephen O'Brien, 
Charles A. O'NeilEdward S. Malone, Richard H. 
Mitchell, John Wi'ddecombe, Edward J. McGoldrick, 
Thomas F. Byrne Arthur Sweeny, Curtis A. Peters, 
George P. Nlchoison Joel J. Squier, George If. 
Folwell, Alfred W. Booraem, Josiah A. Stover, 
Thomas F. Noonan, William H. King'  Francis J.  
Byrne, Charles McIntyre, J.  Gabriel Britt, Royal 
E. T. Riggs, Solon Berrick, James P. O'Connor, 
I. Towsend Burden, Jr. Francis X. McQuade Wil- 
liam J. Clarke, John 'Vi'. Goff, 	Ricardo 1,I. de 
Acosta, Leonce Fuller, Charles 

Jr.
*. Miller, Henry 

S. Johnston, William H. Doherty, Addison B. 
Scoville, Francis Martin, Henry W. Majo Philip 
N. Harrison, Loring T. Hildreth, Frank E. hmith. 

Secretary to the Corporation Counsel—Edmund 
Kirby. 

Chief Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 
Borough Hall, 2d floor, 9 B. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur- 

days 9 a. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone 2948 Main. 
James D. hell, Assistant in charge, 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
No. go West Broadway, 9 a. m, to 4 p, m. Satur- 

days, 9 a. M. to r2 M. 
Telephone, 8rgo Cortlandt. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
No. iig Nassau street, q a. m, to 4 p. m,; Satur-

days g a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, 4526 Cortlandt. 
Herman Stiefel, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES, 

No. iSo Broadway, 5th floor. Office hours for pub-
lic, 9 B. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, g a, m. to is m. 

Telephone, 4585 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT HOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS. 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, q a. m. to 4 p. in 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to r2 M. 

Telephone, ig6i Gramercy. 
John P. O'Br ien, Assistant in charge. 

METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE COMMIS- 
SION. 

Office No. ry Battery place. George H. Soper, 
Ph. D. president; James H.Fuertes, Secretary; H. 
de B. Parsons, Charles Sooysmith, Linsly R. 
Williams, M. D, 

Telephone, 1694 Rector. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

No. 2qq Broadway,q a. in. to  p. m. 
Frank L. Polk, R. Ross Appleton, Arthur J 

O'Keeffe. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary.  
John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary. 

Labor Bureau, 
Ncs. 54-6o Lafayette street, 
Telephone, srro Worth. 

MUNICIPAL EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos. r57 and r5g East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters Fire Department. 
Patrick A. Whitney, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

and Chairman; William Montgomery, John Sherry, 
C. Andrade, Jr., Abram A. Breneman. 

Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, No. 157 East Sixty-
seventh street. 

Stated meeting, Friday of each week, at 3 p. m 
Telephone, 64o Plaza. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 300 Mulberry street, q a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 3100 Spring. 
Theodore A. Bingham, Commissioner. 
William F. Baker, First Deputy Commissioner. 
Frederick H. Bugher, Second Deputy Commie 

stoner. 
Bert Hanson, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Daniel G. Slattery Secretary to Commissioner. 
William if Kipp, thief Clerk. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION. 
The Public Service Commission for the First Dis 

trict Tribune Building, No. 154 Nassau street, 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8a. m. to ii p. m. every day in the 
year, including holidays and Sundays. 

Stated public meetings of the Commission, Tues-
days and Fridays at 11.30 a. in. in the Public Hear-
ing Room of the Commission, third floor of the 
Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman; 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R. 
Maltbie John E. Eustis. Counsel, George S. Cole 
man. Secretary, Travis H. Whitney 

Telephone, 4rco Beekman. 

TENEMENT HOUSE DEPARTMENT. 
Manhattan Office No. 44 East Twenty-third street 
Telephone, 5331  Gramercy. 
Edmond J.  Butler, Commissioner. 
Harry G. Darwin. First Deputy Commissioner. 
Brooklyn Office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), Temple Bar Builltng, No. 44 
Court street. 

Telephone, 3824 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Depu ty Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 2804,  26 and slio8 Third Ave-

nue. 
Telephone, e67 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Supauriteodrnt, 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. m. to 
4p m.; Saturdays,q B. m. to Is M. 

Louis F. Haffen President. 
HenryA. Gumbieton, Secretary 
John F. Murray. Commissioner of Public Works. 
John A. Hawkins, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 
Josiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 

Frederick Greiffenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-
graphical Engineer, 

Charles H, Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson. Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
Peter J. Stumpf, Superintendent of Highways. 
Albert H, Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone. 66 Tremont. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and 16 Borough Hall, 9 

a. in to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to is in. 
Bird S. Coler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams Secretary. 
John A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
Thomas R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 

James M. Power, Secretary to Commissioner. 
avid F. Moore, Superintendent of Buildings. 

James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 
Sewers. 

Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the Bureau 
of Public Buildings and Offices. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
Office of the President, Nos. 14, 15 and r6 City 

Hall 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. 
John F. Ahearn, President. 
Bernard Downing, Secretary. 
John Cloi ghen, Commissioner of Public Works. 
James J. Hagan, Assistant Commissioner of Pub. 

lic Works. 
Edward S. Murphy, Superintendent of Buildings. 
George F. Scannell, Superintendent of Highways. 
Frank T. Goodwin, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John R. Voorhis, Superintendent of Buildings 

and Offices. Telephone, 67x5 Cortlandt. 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
President's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 

and Fifth street, Long Island City; 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays, q a. m. to 12 M. 

Lawrence Greaser President. 
John M. Cragen secretary. 
Alfred Denton, commissioner of Public Woks. 
Harr Sutphin, Assistant Commissioner of Pub- 

lic Works. 
James P. Hicks, Superintendent of Highways. 
Carl Berger. Superintendent of Buildings. 
John T. Halleran, Superintendent of Sewers. 
James E. Clonin, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices, 
Telephone, igoo Greenpoint, 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
President's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 
George Cromwell, President. 
Maybury Fleming, Secretary. 
Louis Lincoln Tribus, Consulting Engineer and 

Acting Commissioner of Public Works.  
John Seaton Superintendent of Buildings. 
H. E. Bud l .9uperintendent of Highways. 
John T. fretherston, Superintendent of Street 

Cleaning. 
Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build- 

ings and Offices. 
t:eorge W. Tuttle, Principal Assistant Engineer 

Bureau of Engineering—Topographical. 
Theodor S. Oxholm, Principal Assistant Engineer, 

N. Y., 9 
a, m. to 4 p. m. Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is 

Telephone, I000 Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue. Telephone, 1250 Tremont 
and 1402 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonald A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin Clsief Clerk. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Rooms i and 3 

Municipal Building. Telephone, 4004 Main and 4e05 
Main, 

Henry J Brewer, M. D.I  John F. Kennedy 
Joseph McGuinness, Chief Clerk. 
Open all hours of the day and night. 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building, Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of the day and night. 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Shrady, Jr., Peter Dooley. 

Julius Harburger, President Board of Coroners. 
Tacob E. Bausch. Chief Clerk. 

1094, 5057 5050 rranzam. 
Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 
a, L. I. 
Vutt Alfred S. Ambler, 
;er, J'r., Chief Clerk. 
.from ga. in. toInp.us. 

Richmond—No. 44 Second street, 
a. Open for the transaction of busi' 
of the day and night. 
Cahill. 
7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK  COUNTY. 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

Room 127, Stewart Building, Chambers street and 
Broadway, 9 a. m..to 4 p. m. 

Thomas Allison, Commissioner. 
Matthew F. Neville, Assistant Commissioner, 
Frederick Y. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner, 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 
Telephone, 241 Worth. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner. 
James O. Farrell, Superintendent, 
James J. Fleuung,Jr. Secretary. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Nos. 5, 8, 9, Io and II New County Court-house 

Office hours from q a. m. to  4p.  m. 
Peter J. Dooling, County Clerk, 
John F Curry, Deputy. 
Joseph  J. Glenen, Secretary. 
Telephone, 870 Cortlandt, 

DISTRI ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from q a. m. to 5 p. us.; Saturdays, 

ga. us. to ism. 
Win. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk, 
Telephone,  53o4 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No, II9 Nassau street, q a.m n4 p. m, 

Public William M. Hoes, 	
A 	

istrator 
Telephone, 6376 Cortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m.• Saturdays, q a. m. to is m. During the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9  a. m. to z 
p.m. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register, 
Telephone, 3040 Worth. 

--a 
SHERIFF. 

No. 29q Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, q 
a. m. to r2 m. 

Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 
John F. Gilchrist Under Sheriff, 
Telephone, 4984 *ortb. 

SURROGATES. 
Hall of Records. Court open from 9 a. m. to 4 

p. m., except Saturday when it closes at r2 m. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from 9a. us. to2p.us. 

Abner C. Thomas and Charles H. Beckett Surro-
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
County Court-house. 

Jacob Brenner, Commissioner. 
Jacob A. Livingston Deputy Commissioner, 
Albert B. Waldron. §ecretary. 
Office hours from q a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

from g a. m. to r2  M.  
Office hours during July and August, q a. m. to s 

p. m.• Saturdays, ga m, to is m. 
Telephone, 1454  Main.  

COMMISSIONEROF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m., excepting months 

of July and August, then 9  a. m. to s p. in.; Satur-
days. a a. m. to rs M. 

D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Telephone, I104 Main. 
Thomas D. Mosscroy Superintendent. 
William J. Beattie, Assistant Superintendent. 
Telephone. Io8s Main. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, q a. m. 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and August, q a. m. 
to z p. m.• Saturdays, 9 a.  M.  to Is  M.  

Frank Ehlers, County Clerk. 
Robert A. Sharkey, Deputy County Clerk. 
John Cooper, Assistant Deputy County Clerk. 
Telephone call, 4930 Main. 

COUNTY COURT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms ro, I7, i8, 

22 and 23. Court opens at so a. m. daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No 23; 
Part II., Room No. ro, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms r7, IS and 22, open daily from q a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays, 12 m. 

Norman S. Dike and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 

J  Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk, 
Telephone, 4154 and 4155 Main. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, y B. m. to 5 p. m. 
Tohn F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
Telephone Number, 29556-7—Main 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 	Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn. 

a in. to5 p m. 
Charles E. Teale Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 584o lain. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, g a. in. to 4 p. m., 

excepting months of July and August; then from q 
a. M. to 2 p. m. provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 583o Main. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
q a. m. to   y. m.; Saturdays, rs m. 
Alfred T. Hobley, Sheriff, 
Lewis M. Swasey Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845,  11846, 6847, Main. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Herbert T. Ketcham Surrogate. 
Edward J Bergen, Chief Clerk sad Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court.; 
Court opens at ro a. m. Office hours g a. m. to 4 

p. m. Saturdays, g a. m. to is m. 
Telephone, 3gS4 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; July and August,  

a. m. to 2  P.  m.; Saturdays q a. in. to rz  M.  Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 4S5  Greenpoint. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Jamaica, Fourth Ward, Borough of Queens, City 

of New York. 
Office open, April r to October I, 8 a. m. to 5 p. m., 

October r to April r, g a. m. to 5 p. in.; Saturdays. 
throughout the veer until rs noon. 

John Niederstein, County Clerk. 
Henry I. Walter, Jr., Deputy County Clerk.i 
Frank C Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Telephone, 151 Jamaica. 

COUNTY COURT. 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City. 
County Court opens at ro a. m. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday ez-
ceot during August and first Saturday of Septem'ber.  

County 	office always open at No. 336 Ful- 
ton street Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County Judge. 
Telephone, 586 Jamaica. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City , 4 a. m. to 5 p m. 
Ira G Darrin, District Attorney.
Telephone, 3g Greenpoint. 
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PUBLIO ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue Elmhurst, 
John T. Robinson, (Public Administrator, County 

of Queens, 
Telephone. OS Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City, q a. m. to 

4 p m.; Saturdays, 9 a. M. to 12 m. 
Herbert S. Harvey Sheriff. 
John M. Phillips, 1'Jnder Sheriff. 
Telephone 	Greenpoint (office). 
Henry O. Stchlath, warden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 37s Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble, Surrogate. 
Office at Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open between March 31 and July r, from 
8 a. m. to 5. m.; on Saturdays, from 8 a. m. to 12 
m.; between July I and September I, from g a. m. to 
4 p• m.; on Saturdays, from is a. m. to 12 m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
so a, m„ except during the month of August, when 
no court is held, and the court sits every day there-
after until all contested cases have been disposed of 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles J. Kullman, Commissioner, 

John J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
ffice open from 9 a. m. until 4 p. m.; Saturday+ 

from q a. M. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 8s Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY CLERK. 

County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., q a. m, to 
4 P, m. 

C. L. Bostwick County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. to 4 

p.m. 
Telephone, all New Dorp. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, igo8. 
County Courts—Stephen D. Stephens, County 

J First Monday of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of I4ovember, Grand and Trial 

Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of fanuary, without a jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of lrebruary1 without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of March, without a Tury. 
Fourth Wednesday of April, without ajury. 
Fourth Wednesday of July, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of September, without a Jury, 
Fourth Wednesday of October without a Jury. 
Surrogate's Court—Stephen l). Stephens, Surro- 

gate. 
Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10.30 

o'clock a. m. 
Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10.30 

o'clock a. m. 
Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond, 

at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

THE COURTS. 

APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE 
SUPREME COURT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DRPARTMRNT. 
Court-house, Madison avenue, comer Twenty-fifth 

street. Court opens at I p. m. 
Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice, George L. 

Ingraham, Chester B. McLaughlin, Frank C. 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, James W. Houghton, 
Francis iii, Scott, Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, 
Clerk • William Lamb, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at g a. m, 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square, 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

County Court-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from 50.15 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Special Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. r6. 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. 13. 
Special Term, Part Ill., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part IV. Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V. 'Room No. 6. 
Special Term, Part VL. (Elevated Railroad cases) 

Room 3r. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term. Part III., Room No. as. 
Trial Term, Part IV.. Room No. si, 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. 24. 
Trial Term, Part VI., Room No. r8. 
Trial Term, Part VII., Room No. —. 
Trial Term. Part VIII. Room No. 23, 
Trial Term, Part IX., 1Moom No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. z6. 
Trial Term, Part XI. Room No. 27. 
Trial Term, Part XIt Room No. — . 
Trial Term 'art XII~., and Special Term, Yart 

VII.. Room I~o, 36. 
Trial Term, Part XIV., Room No. 28. 
Trial Term, Part XV. Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part XVI'., Room No. —. 
Trial Term, Part XVII., Room No. so. 
Trial Term Part XVIII. Room No. 29. 
Appellate Term Room loo. so. 
Naturalization bureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor, 

northeast. 
Clerks in attendance from to a. m. to p. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part I. (motions) 

Room No. I:. 
C lerk's 
 Officepo 

Special 
	
I. fez-pane 

business), ground S isoutheastcorner. 
 

Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 
floor, south. 

Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north-
east corner second floor, east. 

Clerk's office, Appellate Term, room southwest 
corner third floor. 

Triad Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices—Charles H. Truax Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff, r., Leonard A. Giegerich P. Henry 
Dugro, Henry A. Gildersleeve, James Frtigeraid 
James A. O'Gorman, James A. Blanchard, Edward 
S. Clinch, Samuel Greenbaum, Edward E. McCall. 

Edward B. Amend, Vernon M. Davis, Victor J.  
Dowling, Joseph Newburger John W. Goff Samuel 
Seabury, M Warley Platzelt, Peter A. h endrick, 
John Ford, Charles W. Dayton, John J. Brady, 
Mitchell L. Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. 
Gerard. 

Peter 1. Dooling Clerk, Supreme Court. 
Telephone, 4580 eortlandt, 

SUPREME COURT—SECOND DEPART- 
MENT. 

N. Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn 
 Y. 
Court open daily from so o'clock a. m to o'clock 

p. m. Seven jury trial parts. Special Term for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

Lames F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, 5460 kfain, 

CRIMINAL DIVISION—SUPREME 
COURT. 

Building ~for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm,White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.39 a. m. 
Peter j. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p, m. 
Telephone, 6064 Franklin. 

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets, 
Court opens at I0.3o a. m. 
Thomas C. T. Crain, Otto A. Rosalsky, Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan Edward Swann, 
Joseph t+. Mulqueen, James T. thalone Judges of 
the Court of General Sessions. Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, 1201 Franklin. 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m to  p. m. 
During July and August Clerk's Office will close 

at s p. m., and on Saturdays at Ism. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 3z Chambers street, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from ro a. m. to 4 p. m, 

al Term Chambers will be held from to a m 
to d U. m. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to A p.m. 
Edward F. O'Dwyer Chief Justice; Lewis J. 

Conlan, Francis B. Delehanty ioseph I. Green, 
Alexander Finelite, Thomas l .'Donnelly, John V. 
McAvoy, Peter Schmuck, Justices. Thomas F. 
Smith, Clerk. 

Telephone, 6142 Cortlandt. 

COURT OF SPECIAL SESSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at so a. m. 
Justices—First Division—William E. Wyatt Wil-

lard H. Olmsted. Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz seller, 

CJohn B. Mayo, Franklin Chase Hoyt, Charles W. 
ulkin, Clerk; William M. Fuller. Deouty Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4_p. m. 
Telephone, 2092 Franklin, Clerk's office. 
Telephone, 6os Franklin, Justice's chambers. 
Second Division—Trial Days—No. r7r Atlantic 

avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays Wednesdays and Fri-
days at so o'clock; Town Hall, Jamaica, Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at so o'clock; Town Hall, New 
Brighton, Borough of Richmond, Thursday at Io 
o'clock. 

Justices—Howard J. Forker, Patrick Ready, John 
Freming Morgan M. L. Ryan, Robert J. Welkin, 
George J. O'Keefe; Joseph L. Kerrigan, Clerk; John 
J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk 

Clerk's Office, No. 17r Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

CHILDREN'S COURT. 
First Division—No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

Edmund C. Lee, Clerk. 
Telephone, 5353 Stuyvesant. 
Second Division—No. sot Court street, Brooklyn 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main. 

CITY MAGISTRATES' COURT. 

First Division. 
Court opens from 9 a. m. to p. m. 
City Magistrates—Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B. 

Crane, Peter T. Barlow Matthew P. Breen, Joseph 
F. Moss James J. Walsh Henry Steinert. Daniel 
E. Finn, Cnarles G. F. Wahle, Frederick B. House, 
Charles N. Harris, Frederic Kernochan, Arthur C 
Butts, Otto H. Droege, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses 
H errman. 

Philip H. Bloch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District—Criminal Court Building. 
Second District—Jefferson Market. 
Third District—No. 69 Essex street. 
Fourth District—No.I5r East Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth District—One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District—One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

s avenue. 
k District—No.314 West Fifty-fourth street, 
District—Main street, Westchester. 

Seeond Division. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
City Magistrates—Edward J. Dooley James G. 

Tighe John Naumer E. G. Ifigginbotkam, Frank 
E. O'f tellly, Henry). Furlong Alfred E. Steers, 
A. V. B. Voorhees~r., Alexander 	

eer s 
 H. Geismar, John 

F. Hvlan. 
President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No. 318 

Adams street. 
Secretary to the Board, Charles j. Flanigan 

Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 

Courts 

First District—No. 318 Adams street. 
Second District—Court and Butler streets. 
Third District—Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District—No. 6 Lee avenue. 
Fifth District—No. s49 Manhattan avenue. 
Sixth District—No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District—No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush). 
Eighth District—West Eighth street (Coney Is-

land). 
Ninth District—Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District—No. tD New Jersey avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 

City Magistrates—Matthew J. Smith Joseph 
Pitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy. 

Courts. 
First District—St. Mary's Lyceum, Long Island 

City. 
Second District—Town Hall, Flushing L. I. 
Third District—Central avenue, Far 'Rockaway, 

L. I. 

Borough of Richmond. 
City Magistrates—Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel 

Marsh. 

Courts. 
First District—Lafayette place, New Brighton, 

Staten Island. 
Second District—Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 

Island. 

MUNICIPAL COURTS. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
First District—The First District embraces the 

territory bounded on the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre lines of Fourth avenue from Fourteenth 
street to Fifth street Second avenue, Chrystie street, 
Division street and Catharine street. 

Wauhope Lynn, William F. Moore, John Hoyer 
Justices. 

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Mangin, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Merchants' Association Build-
ing No. 54-60 Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a.m.to4p.m. 

An additional Part of Court is now held in Tenth 
street and Sixth avenue. 

Telephone, 6030 Franklin. 

Second District—The Second District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street. Second 
avenue, Chrystie street, Division street and 
Catharine street. 

George F. Roesch Benjamin Hoffman, Leon 
Sanders, Thomas P. ISinnean, Justices. 

James T. Devlin, Clerk; Michael H. Looney, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—Nos. 264 and 266 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, z5g6 Orchard, 

Third District—The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty- 
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street, 
on the north by the centre line of Sixty-fifth street 
and the centre line of Fifty-ninth street from Seventh 
to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly 
boundary of the said borough. 

Thomas E. Murray, fames W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merzbacb, Deputy 
Clerk 

Location of Court—No. 314 West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone number, 5450 Columbus. 

Fourth District—The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centre line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its proiection through 
Gramercy Park, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line 
of said borough; excluding, however, any portion 
of Blackwell's Island. 

Michael F. Blake, Wiliam . Boyhan, Justices. 
Abram Bernard, Clerk; James Foley, Deputy 

Clerk. 
Location of Court—Part I., No. 407 Second ave-

nue. northwest corner of Second avenue and Twen-
tv-third street. Part II., No. I 5r East Fifty-seventh 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4570 Gramercy. 

Fifth District—The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty-fifth street on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park West, on the north by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick 
Spiegelberg. Justices. 

James V. Gilloon, Clerk; John H. Servis, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court—Broadway and Ninety-sixth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m, 

Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of 
Ninety-sixth street from Lexington avenue to Fifth 
avenue, on the west by the centre line of Lexington 
avenue from Fifty-ninth street to Ninety-sixth street 
and the centre line of Fifth avenue from Ninety. 
sixth street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on 
the north by the centre line of One Hundred and 
Tenth street, on the east by the easterly boundary 
of said borough, including, however, all of Black-
well's Island and excluding any portion of Ward's 
Island. 

Herman Joseph Jacob Marks,ustices, 
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. Cam -

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J Dietz, Frederick ~. 
Stroh. Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court—Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from q 
a. m. to 4 P. m. 

Telephone, 4343 19-St. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the east 
by the centre line of Fifth avenue to the northerly 
terminus thereof, and north of the northerly ter-
minus of Fifth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the Harlem river on a line 
conterminous with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north and west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough. 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. Weil, John R. 
Davies, Justices. 

Haman B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court—No. 70 Manhattan street. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi. 
days excepted) from 9 a, m. to 4 P. m. 

Eighth District—The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west by 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including Randall's Island and the 
whole of Ward's Island. 

Jose _ph P. Fallon, Leopold Prince, Justices. 
William J Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Deputy Clerk. 	 - 

Location of Court—Sylvan place and One Hun-
dred and Twenty-first Street, near Third avenue. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from q a. m, to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 3950 Harlem. 

Ninth District—The Ninth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line of 
Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
ninth street from the centre line of Seventh 'venue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irving place, including its projection 
through Gramercy Park, and by the centre line of 
Fifth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
street to the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety-
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington 
avenue to the centre line of Fifth avenue and by 
One Hundred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue 
to Central Park West, on the west by the centre 
line of Seventh avenue and Central Park West. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices. 

William J. Chamberlain, Clerk; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court--Southwest corner of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a.m.to4p.m. 

Telephone, 3873 Plaza. 

Borough of The Bronx. 

First District—All that part of the Twenty-fourth 
Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1895, comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams, 
bridge. Court-room, Town Hall, Main street, West-
chester Village. Court open daily (Sundays and 
legal nondays excepted) from 95. m. to 4 p.m. Trial 
of causes Tuesday and t'riday of each week. 

Peter A. Shell, Justice. 
Stephen Collins, Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

closing at Ia m. 
Telephone, 457 Westchester. 

Second District—Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of i8g5. Court-room, southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
second street. Office hours, from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Court opens at g a. m. 

John M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 3043 Melrose, 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

First District—Comprising First, Second, Third 
Fourth, Fifth, Sixth Tenth and Twelfth Wards and 
that portion of the Kleventh Ward beginning at the 
intersection of the centre lines of Hudson and 
Myrtle avenues, thence along the centre line of 
Myrtle avenue to North Portland avenue, thence 
along the centre line of North Portland avenue to 
Flushing avenue, thence along the centre tine of 
Flu?hing avenue to Navy street, thence along the 
centre line of Navy street to Johnson street thence 
along the centre line of Johnson street to h-Iudson 
avenue, and thence along the centre line of I Judson 
avenue to the point of beginning, of the Borough of 
Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. 

John T. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk, 
Jerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart and Edward C. Dowling 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk, 
Clerk's Office open from 9 R. m. to 4 p. m. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four- 
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh-
teeuth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and S Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagher and William J. Bogenshutz, 
Justices, John W. Carpenter, Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 P. M. 
Court opens at 9 R. m. 

Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty-fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third Wards lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and vast of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and that portinn of the Twenty- 
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
of the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the centre lines of Bushwick avenue and 
Broadway. 

Court-room. No. 54 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H. Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold, 

Clerk. Milton I. Williams, Assistant Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 

Fifth District—Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty-
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house, northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson,Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge, 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue; thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Paris avenue; thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenue; thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street; thence along the centre line 
of Johnson street to Bridge street, and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin-
nine. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Corn Exchange Bank Building, St. George, S. I. 
Samuel H. Evins. 
Telephone, So Tompkinsville. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house Richmond, S. I. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. {o 4 p. m. 
Joseph J. Barth. 



8o64 	 THE CITY RECORD , 	 THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 

Lucien S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices. 
Charles P. Bible Clerk. 

Court-house, 1!{o. 611 Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards, 
Justices. Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
ton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from q a. M. to 4 p. m.; Satur 
days, 9 a. m. to 12 m. Trial Days, Tuesdays, Wed-
nesdays Thursdays and Fridays. 

1»ry Trays, Wednesdays and Thursdays 
Telephone, 904 East New York. 

Borough of Queens. 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island City 
formerly composing five wards). Court-room St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. tt5 and is Fifth street, tong 
Island City, 

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 m. caw 
day, excepting Saturdays closing at 12 m. Trial 
days, Mondays. Wednesdays and Fridays. All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs- 
days. 

omas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy, 
Clerk. 

Telephone, 2376 Greenpoint. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown, comer of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, New York. P. O. Address, 
Elmhurst. Queens CountyNew York. 

William Rasquin~ Jr., Justice. Luke I. Connor-
ton, Clerk. William Repper, Assistant Clerk. 
James B. Snediker, Stenographer. 

Trial days, Tuesdays and Thursdays; Fridays 
(for Jury Trials only.) 

Clerks Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 
Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, com-

prising the territory of the former Towns and ViI-lages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
Beach. 

James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon 
Clerk. 

Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone 189 Jamaica. 
Clerk's Office open from  a. m, to 4 pin. 
Court held on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays 

at g a. in. 

Borough of Richmond. 

First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 
Castleton and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil- 
lage Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second street, New 
Brhton, 

Thomas C. Brown, Justice. Anning S. Frail 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from 8.45 a.m. to 4 p. M. 
Telephone, 503 Tompkinsville. 

Second District—Second, Fourth and Fifth Wards 

CTowns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). an 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple-
ton. 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk 
Clerk s Office open from a. m. to 4p m.' 
Court opens at q a. m. Calendar tailed at ro a. in. 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telephone, 313 Tompkinsville. 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

P URSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

Acts amendatory thereof and supplemental there-
to, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
Commissioners appointed under said Acts will be 
field at the office of the Commission, Room 138, 
No. z8o Broadway (Stewart Building), Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays, 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 2 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, October Iz, 1907. 
WILLIAM E. STILLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS, 

Commissioners. 
LAMONT McLouGHLrN, 

Clerk. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
meet in the Old Council Chamber (Room r6), 
City Hall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 
in the Old Council Chamber (Room t6), City 
Hall, every Thursday at II a. m., upon notice 
of the Chief Clerk. 

HENRY J. STORRS, 
Chief Clerk, 

The Board of City Record meets in the Old 
Council Chamber (Room 16), City Hall, at call 
of the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TRACY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

OFFICE OF IHF PREemDEsT 'IF TILE htoeoo'Cim OF 
THE BRONx, MUNICIPAL ]BUILDING, CROroaA 
PARK. ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET AND TIimRD .\VENUE. 

S EALED LIDS OR ESTIM.\TES \WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of The ]troux at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

TCES1).t1, AUGUST 4, 190S. 

Ni. t. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING ItIIUGEN TRAP ROCK STONE AND 
SCREENINGS. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
22,000 cubic yards best quality I '/.inch trap 

rock stone. 

	

8,000 	cubic yards best quality 	-inch trap 
rock screenings. 

The time for the delivery of the articles and 
the performance of the contract is during the 
year 5908. 

The amount of security required will be Twen-
ty Thousand Dollars. 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING ENGINEERING INSTRUMENTS AND 
SUPPLIES TO THE BUREAU OF SEWERS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles is 
sixty days from date of the execution of the 
contract, excepting print papers, whichshall be 
delivered during year tgo8, when required. 

The amount of security requ•red will be Three 
Ilendred Dollars. 

No. 3. FOR COMPLETING, REGULATING, 
GRADING, SETTING CURBSTONES, FLAG-
GING THE SIDEWALKS, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES AND 
PLACING FENCES IN TREMONT .\VENUE 
(ONE IIUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTH 
STREET), FROM THE BRONX RIVER AND 
WEST F:\R\IS  ROAD TO THE EASTERN 
BOULEV.ARD, EXCEPTING THEREFROM 
THE PROPOSED PUBLIC PLACE AT TRE-
110N'i AND \V'ESICHESTER AVENUES, 
TOGETHER WITH ALL VWORK INCI-
DENTAL THERETO, AND IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH TILE ESTABLISHED GRADES. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as fol- 
lows: 

loo cubic yards of excavation of all kinds. 
40,400 cubic yards of filling. 

320 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set. 

2.650 linear feet of old curbstone, rejointed 
and reset. 

1,050 square feet of new flagging, furnished 
and laid. 

10,200 square feet of old flagging, rejointed and 
relaid. 

610 square feet of new bridgestone for cross-
walks. furnished and laid. 

1,650 square feet of old bridgestone, rejointed 
and relaid. 

goo cubic yards of dry rubble masonry in 
retaining walls, culverts and gutters. 

5 cubic yards of brick masonry. 
zzo linearfeet of vitrified stoneware pipe, 

12 inches in diameter, taken up and 
relaid. 

65 linearfeet of vitrified stoneware pipe, 
12 inches in diameter. 

18o linear feet of vitrified stoneware pipe, 
I5 inches in diameter. 

950 linear feet of old guardrail, reset. 
Goo linear feet of new guardrail. 

z new drainage inlets. 
4 drainage inlets, rebuilt. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be I.5o working days. 

The amount of security required will be Seven 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR REPAVING WITH ASPHALT 
BLOCKS AND WITH GRANITE BLOCKS ON 
A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
\V•.AY OF BOSTON ROAD, FROM SOIJTII-
ERN BOULEVARD TO TREMONT AVENUE. 

The engineer's estimate of the work is as fol. 
lows: 

1,100 square yards of new granite block pave- 
ment on a concrete foundation, laid 
with paving cement joints. 

2,570 cubic yards of concrete. 
2,000 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 

and set. 
2.050 linear feet of old curbstone, rejointed, 

recut on top and reset. 
290 square feet of old bridgestone, rejointed 

and relaid. 
I2,o65 square yards of completed asphalt block 

pavement and keeping same in repair 
for five years from date of acceptance. 

200 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
f,IIS square yards of completed asphalt block 

pavement, not to be kept in repair. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be 75 consecutive working days. 
The amount of security required will be Seven-

teen Thousand Dollars. 
N. 	FOR PAVING win  wot)T) 

P.LO('KS ON 1 CONCRETE l()L'NDfl"cI)N 
THE ROADWAY OF LYJIAN PL.AcE.101I 
ti"I'FBP1Ns AVENUE TO FREI:\L\N 
S"flEt.:I', \N11 SETTING CURB \\'HEAL 
NE( E S.\RY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the w rk is as 
f,dDues: 

	

Item 1. 	I.7go square yard, of completes 
wood 'block pavement, and 
keeping the same in repair 
for five years from date of 
acceptance. 

	

Item 2. 	288 cubic yards of concrete, in- 
cluding mortar bed. 

	

Item 3. 	zoo linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in con-
crete. 

	

Ittn 4. 	880 linear feet of old curbstone, 
rejointed, recut on top and 
reset in concrete. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be 30 consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Five hundred Dollars. 

No 6. FOR REPAVING WITH WOOD 
BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
THE ROADWAY OF EAST ONE HUNDRED 
ANT) 	'I'IIIRTI-- SISTII 	S"rREET, 	FROM 
('ll.\NGE Oh  GR.\1)E: \\'bT 4)1' CYPRESS 
\\ - ENUE  TO TI1E SOUTHERN BOULE-

V,\Rl), AND SETTING CURB WHERE NEC-
ES S.\RV. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
fellows: 

	

Item I. 	1.;_u square yards 	of 	completed 
wood - block pavement, and 
keeping the same in repair 
for five years from date of 
acceptance. 

	

Item _. 	273 cubic yards of concrete, in- 
cluding mortar bed. 

	

Item 3. 	25o linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in con- 
crete. 

	

Item 4. 	Ito linear feet of old curbstone, 
rejointed, recut on top and 
reset in concrete. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be 30 consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Five IIundred Dollars. 

N,,. 	FUR I'.\\'ING WITH WOOD 
BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
ill  RI).\Uw.\V OF SUL't'Rit.\N ['LACE. 
l UOVt DuS'l OV ROAD TO CROTONA P.ARK 
E.\S-I'. AND SEEPING (I. Eli Vs[IERE NEC-
F. S.\RY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 

	

Item I. 	gte square yards of completed wood 
block pavement, and keeping 
the same in repair for five 
years from date of accept-
ance. 

	

Item 2. 	t;o cubic yards of concrete, includ- 
ing mortar bed. 

	

Item 3. 	t;o linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in concrete. 

	

item y. 	410 linear feet of old curbstone. 
rejointed, recut on top and 
reset, in concrete. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be 3o consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Twelve 
Hundred Dollars. 

NO 8. FOR PAVING WITH WOOD 
BLOCKS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
TITE ROADWAY OF VYSE (STREET) AVE- 
NUE, FROM HOME STREET TO EAST 
ONE IIUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SECOND 
STREET, AND SETTING CURB WHERE 
NECESSARY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
Item I. 	5,86o square yards of completed wood 

block pavement, and keeping 
the same in repair for five 
years from date of accept- 
ance. 

Item 2. 	948 cubic yards of concrete, includ- 
ing mortar bed. 

Item 3. 	6ao linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in con-
crete. 

Item 4, 	2.950 linear feet of old curbstone, 
rejointed, recut on top and 

• reset in concrete. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work will be 40 consecutive working days. 
The amount of security required will be Seven 

'I'hnusand Dollars. 
No. 9. FOR PAVING WITH CREO-

RF.STNATF, WOOD BLOCKS ON 4 CON-
('RI•:"I'E FOUNDATION THE ROAD\V:\Y OF 
E.AST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTIETH 
STREET. FROM FOREST 1VEN1?E TO 
1WESTCTIF.STER -\\'E\UF, .\ND SETTING 
CURIA \VIIERI; NECESSARY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
Item I. 	2,375 square yards of completed wood 

block pavement, and keeping 
the same in repair for five 
years from date of accept-
ance. 

Item a. 	400 cubic yards of concrete, includ- 
ing mortar bed. 

Item 3 	700 linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in concrete. 

Item 4. 	1,100 linear feet of old curbstone, 
rejointed, recut on top and 
reset in concrete. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be 30 consecutive working clays. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. Io. FUR P.AV- ING WITH WOOD 
ltl.00KS ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION 
TILE ROADWAY OF E.\s'C (>SE 1I]- NDRI•a) 
AND I t'Tl'-FOURTl1 stiffiJ:f, 1'1.&UAl AIOR-
RIS A\'ENT E TO 1'.1RK :\\'E NUT•' 1•:.\si, 
.\ND SP,TTINU CUR11 WHERE NECI•;SSAR1". 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
follows: 
Item 1. 	455 square yards of completed 

wood block pavement, and 
keeping the same in repair 
for five years from date of 
acceptance. 

Item Z. 	So cubic yards of concrete, includ- 
log mortar bed. 

Iteut 3. 	250 linear feet of new curbstone, 
furnished and set in concrete. 

item 4. 	Ilo linear feet of old curbstone, re- 
jointed, recut oil top and re-
set in concrete. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be 30 consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Seven 
Hundred Dollars. 

No. it. FOR REGULATING, GRADING, 
SETTING CURL'ST(>NES, FLAGGING THE 
SIDE VALKS, 1,.-AYINC. C R O S S \V A L K S, 
BUILDING APPROACHES AND I'LACINt, 
1-ENCES IN GARRISON AVENUE, FROM 
LONG\V-OOD AVENUE 'lU HUNTS 1'OIN'I• 
.\'t,-.N CE. 

The Engineer's estimate of the wvoik is as 
follows: 
Item ,. 	I i,000 cubic yards of earth excavation. 
Item 2. 	6,000 cubic yards of rock excavation. 
Item 3. 	22,600 cubic yards of filling. 
Item 4. 	3,500 linear feet of new curbstone, 

furnished and set. 
Item 5. 	14,100 square feet of new flagging, 

furnished and laid. 
Item 6. 	1,850 square feet of new bridgestone 

for crosswalks, furnished and 
laid. 

Item 1. 	1,400 cubic yards of dry rubble ma- 
sorry, in retaining walls, 
culverts and glitters. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work will be zoo working days. 

The amount of security required will be Twelve 
Thousand Dollars. 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may be 
seen and other information obtained at said 
office. 

LOUIS F. rI.\FFEN, 
President. 

j> 23,a4 
8r%' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION. 

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, NO. 148 EAST 
TWENTIETH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THa CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Correction 

at the above office until II o'clock a. nt. oil 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 1908. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
No. m. FUR FURNISHING Al.!. THE 

LABOR .\N I) MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REI'al:i .\ND ALTERATIONS TO CITY 
PRISON, BOROUGH OP BB"OOKI.l'N. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is by oc 
before zo., consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty par 
cent, of the amount of bid or estimate. 

Bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department of Correc• 
tion, the Borough of Manhattan, No. 148 Last 
Twentieth street. 

JOHN V. COGGEY, 
Commissioner. 

Dated July 25, tg„8. 
I y23,a4 

f,.. Sce.Gen& ral lnsiruetions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

P UBLIC 'NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the no her or owners of all houses and lots, 

intprured or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the following proposed assessments have been 
completed and are lodged in the office of the 
Board of Assessors for examination by all per-  
suns interested, viz.:  

Borough of The Bronx, 

List 98a6, No. I. Sewer in Shakespeare ave- 
nue, from Boscobel avenue to Featherbed lane. 

List 9880, No. 2. Regulating, grading, curb-
ing, flagging, laying crosswalks, building ap. 
proaches and erecting fences in ]]ainbridge ave-
nue, from Nlosholu Parkway North to Woodlawn 
read. 

Borough of Queens. 

list yg5a, No. 3. Flagging Broadway, from 
\"ernun avenue to Newtown road, First Ward. 

List 9961, No. 4. Regulating, grading, curb. 
ive. flagging and laying crosswalks in Albert 
street, from Ditntars avenue to Potter avenue, 
and in Potter avenue, from Albert street to 
Steinway avenue. 

Borough of Richmond. 

List 71, Nu. 5. Temporary sewer in Daniel 
Low terrace, from a point about 345 feet south 
of Hamilton avenue to and connecting with 
existing sewer in Ilamilton avenue. 

I,i t 3, No. 6. Temporary sewer in Second 
street, ln,iii a point about Zoo feet west of Bur. 
gcr avenue to and connecting with existing 
sewer in Burger avenue, First Ward. 

List 9692, Nu. 7. Constructing retaining wall 
on the north side of Richmond terrace, west of 
and adjoining John street, about225 feet in 
length; building a fence iiiconnection therewith, 
grading, laying and relaying sidewalks, between 
John street and Morningstar road, Third Ward. 

List 9693, Nu. 8. Fencing vacant lots bounded 
by Stuyvesant place, Wall street, Jay street and 
IIantiltun avenue, First \yard. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par-
eels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of Shakespeare avenue, 
from Boscobel avenue to Featherbed lane. 

No. 2. Both sides of Bainbridge avenue, from 
Mosholu Parkway North to Woodlawn road, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 

No. 3. Both sides of Broadway, between 
Vernon avenue and Newtown road. 

No. 4. Both sides of Albert street, from 
Ditmars avenue to I'otter avenue, and both 
sides of Potter avenue, from Albert street to 
Steinway avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

No. 5. ]loth sides of Daniel Low terrace, 
between Hamilton avenue and Vine street. 
No. 6. Both sides of Second street, from 

Burger avenue to a point about 200 feet westerly. 
No. 7. North side of Richmond terrace, be-

tween Morningstar road and John street, Lots 
Nos. 38 and 49 (if Block 68. 

No. S. Lots Nos. 35 and 37 of Block 6, 
bounded by Hamilton avenue, Stuyvesant place, 
Wall and Jay streets. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
aIn-ve named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Accessors, No. 320 
Broadway, New York, on or before August 25, 
1908, at IT a. m.• at which time and place the 
said objections will he heard rind testimony re- 
ceired in reference thereto, 

VNTONIO ZI:CCA, 
PAUL \\"EIMANN, 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
\\"mL.I St 11. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
July 23, 1908. 

jY23,a3 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or owners of all houses and 

lots, improved or unimproved lands affected 
thereby, that the following proposed assessments 
have been completed and are lodged in the office 
of the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

List 9834, No. I. Regulating, grading, curbing, 
laying cement sidewalks on East Fifth street, be-
twcen Fort Hamilton avenue and Albemarle road. 

List 9840, No. 2. Regulating and grading 
Rockaway avenue, between Hegeman avenue 
and Stanley avenue; curbing and laying sidewalks 
on Rockaway avenue, between ]Iegeman avenue 
and Vienna avenue. 

List 9842, No. 3. Regulating, grading and re-
cttrbing Sixth avenue, between Bay Ridge ave- 
nue and Seventy-first street. 

List 9900, No. 4. Regulating, grading, curbing 
and laying cement sidewalks on Forty-sixth 
street, between Sixth and Seventh avenues. 

List 9905, No. 5. Regulating, grading, curbing 
and laying cement sidewalks on Newkirk avenue, 
between East Twenty-sixth street and Nostrand 
avenue. 

List 9907, No. 6. Grading, curbing and laying 
cement sidewalks on Seventy-fourth street, be- 
tween Fourteenth and Sixteenth avenues. 

List 9935, No. 7. Regulating, grading, curbing 
Seventieth street, from New Utrecht avenue to 
a point about 130 feet east of Sixteenth avenue, 
and from a point about 16o feet east of Seven-
teenth avenue to Eighteenth avenue, and laying 
cement sidewalks from New Utrecht avenue to 
Eighteenth avenue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of ground, vacant lots, pieces and par- 
eels of land situated on— 

No. I. Both sides of East Fifth street, from 
fort Ilamilton avenue to Albemarle road, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets, 

No. 2. Both sides of Rockaway avenue, from 
IIoogentan avenue to Stanley avenue. and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets. 

No. 3. Both sides of Sixth avenue, from Bay 
Ridge avenue to Seventy-first street, and to the 
extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets. 

No. 4• Both sides of Forty-sixth street, from 
Sixth avenue to Seventh avenue, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting streets. 

No. 5. Both sides of Newkirk avenue. from 
East Twenty-sixth street to Nostrand avenue, and 
to the extent of half the block at the intersect- 
ing streets. 

No. 6. Both sides of Seventy-fourth street, 
from Fourteenth avenue to Sixteenth avenue, 
and to the extent of half the block at the in-
tersecting Streets. 

No. 7. Both sides of Seventieth street, be-
ttveen New Utrecht avenue and a point about 
t3o feet east of Sixteenth avenue, and from a 
point about 16o feet east of Seventeenth avenue 
to Eighteenth avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets: both sides 
of Seventieth street, between Sixteenth avenue 
and 16o feet east of Seventeenth avenue. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re- 
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
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the Secretary of the Board of Assessors. No. 
320 Broadway, New York, on or before August 
18, 1908, at II a. m„ at which time and place 
the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN. 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM II. JASPER, 

Secretary, 
No. 32o Broadway. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 
July 16, 1908- 

Jy16,2 7 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

OFFICE OF TILE DEPARTMENT OP DOCKS AND 
1'ERRirs, PIER "A," FOOT or BATTERY PLACE, 
NORTH RIVER, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES.WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the shove office until 12 o'clock m. on 
TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, }9O8. 

CONTR.\CT NO. 1140. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 

tl.TERLM.S REQUIRED FOR FURNISHING 
ANTI (DELIVERING TWO AUTOMOBILES, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contrait is on or 
before the expiration of thirty calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Two Then-
sand Five hundred Dollars. 

Bidders will state one price for furnishing and 
delivering the two automobiles and accessories, as 
called for in the specifications, by which price 
the bid,, will be tested, and according to which 
price any award of the contract will be made. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
'obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated July 21, 1908. 
Iy23,a4 

g'r' See General lIMtrnctIOfld to Bid-
ders on the lnNt page, lnat column, of 
the "('fly Record." 

DEPARTMENT of DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OP BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOR-
0U0II OF MANHATTAN, TIlE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 

WEDNESDAY. JULY 29, 1908. 

CONTRACT NO. 1144. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FUR-
NISHING AND DELIVERING MISCEL-
LANEOUS DUPLICATE PARTS FOR THE 
MI'NIC1PAL FERRY BOATS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of ISO calendar days. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,soo). 

Bidders will state a price for furnishing all the 
articles called for in the specifications. The con-
tract, if awarded, will be awarded to the lowest 
bidder. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated July 16, Igo8. 
iY17,29 

8'' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMF:NT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES, PIER "A," 
FOOT OF BATTERY PLACE, NORTH RIVER, BOB. 
011011 OF MANHATTAN, Tug CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Docks at 

the above office until 12 o'clock m. on 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 29, 1008. 

CONTRACT NO. 114.5. 
FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR 

AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR FUR-
NISIIING AND DELIVERING COAL. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is on or 
before the expiration of 365 calendar days. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
On Class I, for about 5,000  tons of anthracite 

coal in barges, Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000). 
On Class 2, for about i,000 tons of anthracite 

coal in carts, Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000). 
On Class 3, for about 40 tons of Cumberland 

coal in carts. One Hundred Dollars ($too). 
Bidders will state a price per ton for furnish. 

ing and delivering all coal called for in any class 
upon which a bid is submitted. Each class of 
the contract, if awarded, will be awarded sepa-
rately to the lowest bidder in the class. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed, 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the said Department. 

ALLEN N. SPOONER, 
Commissioner of Docks. 

Dated July 16, 1908. 
jyr7,29 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last Column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF TILE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, TILE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, 

S EALED (SIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room No. 16, 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

FRIDAY, JULY 31, 1908. 

FOR CONSTRUCTING SIDEWALKS ON 
VARIO1'S STREETS AND AVENUES IN 
.1.11E BOROUGH 01' MANIIATTAN. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
31,588 square feet of new flagstone, to furnish 

and lay. 
9,692 square feet of old flagstone, to retrim 

and relay. 
277 cubic yards of filling, to furnish (not to 

be bid for). 

Time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be too days. 

Amount of security required will be Two Thou-
sand live Hundred Dollars. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ules herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
foot, yard or other unit of measure, or article, 
by which the bids will be tested. The exten-
sions must be made and footed up, as the bids 
will be read from the total. 

Blank forms and specifications may be had at 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, 
Nos. 13 to 2t Park row, Bureau of Highways, 
Room 1607, Borough of Manhattan, 

JOAN F. AHEARN, 
President, Borough of Manhattan. 

The City of New York, July 21, 1908. 
JY2I,31  

(tab' See General Instructions to Bid-
(herd on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND 1'IFTY-NINT1I STREET, BOROUGH OF 

lAN IfATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

S EALEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 11 o'clock a. nL, on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 3, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR REPAIRS TO HEATING AND 
VENTILATING APPARATUS OF PUBLIC 
BCI1U0LS 2, 20, 21, 31, 40, 77, t36 AND 
ERASMUS HALL HIGH SCHOOL AND COM-
\(ERCI.AI, I IGH SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be until September 12, Igo8, 
as provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 2 ................... 	$700 00 
Public School 21) .................. 	750 00 
Public School 21 .................. 	700 00 
Public School 31 .................. 	700 00 
Public School 45 .................. 	500 00 

Public School 77 ..................450  00 
Public School 136 .................ass so 
Erasmus hall High School......... 	600 0o 
Commercial IIigh School........... 	goo 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each school and award will be made thereon, 

No. 2. FOR FIRE PROTECTION, ETC.. 
A'L' PUBLIC SCHOOL r6, WV'ILSON, NEAR 
BEDFORD AVENUE, AND PUBLIC SCHOOL 
35 (N. B.). DECATUR STREET, NEAR 
LEWIS AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOK. 
LY N. 

'flue time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55 working days, as pro-
S ided in tl:e contract. 

'fltc amount of security required is as follows: 
Public School 16 .................. 	$3,500 00 
Public School 35 (N. B.).......... 	1,600 oe 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 

No ,3. FOR P11ZE i'ROTECTION, ETC., AT 
1.UDI.1c SCHOOLS 26, 34, 44, 45. 46, 49, 51, 
53. 71,  73, 74. 79, 82, 83 AND 86, BOROUGH 
OF I:ROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 55  working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
I'uhlic School 26 .................. 	$7,000 00 
Public School 34 .................. 	2,600 00 
Public School 44 ..................i6,005 no 
Public School 45 .................. 	2.500 00 
Public School 46 .................. 	2,200 00 
Public School 49 .................. 	1,800 oo 
Public School 51 .................. 	I,800 00 
Public School 53 .................. 	2,200 00 
Public School 71 .................. 	I,Ifoo on 
Public School 73 .................. 	8,coo 00 
Public School 74  .................. 	9,000 00 
Public School 79 .................. 	r,800 no 
Public School 82 .................. 	6,000 00 
Public School 83 .................. 	5,000 00 
Public School 86 .................. 	6,000 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon, 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING A PIPE 
ORGAN, ETC., AT ERASMUS HALL HIGH 
SC'ITOOT., FLATBUSH AVENUE, NEAR 
CIIT'RCtI AVENUE, 130ROUGII OF BROOK-
I.YN. 

The work of construction shall begin at the 
factory on the clay the contract is approved by 
the Comptroller of The City of New York, and 
shall be entirely completed in one hundred and 
fifty (ISO) working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Three 
'Thousand Dollars. 

On No. 4 the bids will be compared and the 
contract s-ill be awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

On Nos. I, 	such t  the bidders must state the 
price of each item by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may he 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, Estimating Room. ninth floor, Hall of 
the Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and also at 
branch office. No. 131 Livington street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated July 22, 1908, 
1y22,a3 

8.r See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTII STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANI1ArTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

S E:\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES \VIT.L BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until ii o'clock a. in. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 3, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

Nn. 5 FOR RELAYING PAVEMENTS, 
S'l'UC('O WORK, GENERAL REPAIRS, 
PAINTING, ET('., AT PUBLIC SCHOOL Io, 
EAGLE AVENUE AND (INC TIUNDRED 
ANII SIXTY-THIRD STREET, BOROUGH OF 
'I'11 I'. (WON S. 

'Mho time allowed to conip!ete the whole work 
will Le 40 working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amo,urt of security required is Four Hun-
died 1 lollar.,. 

No. 6. FOR FURNITURE FOR ADDITION 
TO PUBLIC SCI-IOOL 16, ON MATILDA AND 
CATHERINE STREETS, ABOUT 150 FEET 
SOUTH OF TWO HUNDRED AND FOR- 

TIETII STREET, WAKEFIELD, BOROUGH 
OF TIIE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the con-
tract, 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lows: 
Itenl 	I ...........................$1,600 Oo 
Item2 ........................... 	50o oo 
Item 	3 ........................... 	800 on 
Item4 ........................... 	400 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each item and award will be made thereon. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 7- FOR NEW FIREPROOF 11MAIN 

STAIRS AT PUBLIC SCHOOLS 11, 33, 39, 46, 
93, 104, Io8, I20, BOROUGH OF MANIIAT-
TAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 40 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol-
lowws: 
Public School IT .................. 	$2,500 00 
Public School 33 .................. 	1,600 00 
Public School 39 .................. 	2,200 00 
Public School 46 .................. 	2,000 on 
Public School 93 .................. 	2,000 00 
Public School 104 ................. 	1,400 00 
Public School 108 ................. 	2,000 00 
Public School 120 ................. 	1,400 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each school and award will be made thereon. 

No. 8. FOR THE ERECTION OF OUTsII)E 
S'T'AIRS AT PUBLIC SCHOOL Ig PUBLIC 
SCHOOL 22, WASHINGTON IRVING HIGH 
SCIIOOI, AND BRIDGE, AT PUBLIC 
SCHOOL ro5;  AT,SO EXITS AT PUBLIC 
SCItOOL 62, AND BASEMENT STAIRS AT 
TRUANT SCHOOL, BOROUGH OF MAN-
IIAT'I'AN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will be 45 working days, as pro-
vided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is as fol- 
lows: 
Public School 15 .................. 	$700 00 
Public School 22 .................. 	1,400 00 
Washington Irving high School..., 	1,400 00 
L'ublic School 103 ................. 	300 00 
Public School 62 .................. 	400 00 
'training School ..................505 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for 
each school and award will be made thereon. 

No. q. FOR FURNITURE, ETC., FOR-
NEW YORK EVENING HIGH SCI-IOOL FOIL 
1\-OMEN AT PUBLIC SCITOOL 27, ON FOR-
TY-FIRST AND FORTY-SECOND STREETS, 
\BOUT tog FEET EAST OF THIRD AVE-

NUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
The time allowed to complete the whole work 

will be 30 working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is as fol- 
lows: 
Item 	I ........................... 	$800 00 
Item 2 ........................... 	400 00 

A separate proposal mast be submitted for 
each item and award will he made thereon. 

No. to. FOR COOKING ROOM, ETC., AT 
WA DI'EIGH HIGH SCHOOL, ONE IIUN-
DRED AND FOURTEENTH AND ONE HUN-
DRED AND FIFTEENTH STREETS, NEAR 
SEVENTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MAN-
1-1ATZA N. 

'1'he time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 55 working days, as provided in the con- 
tract. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

Mn Nos, 5 and to the bids will be compared 
and the contract will be awarded in a lump 
smn to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On Nos, 6, 7, 8 and 9 the bidders must state 
the price of each item, by which the bids will 
be tested. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent, at Estimating Room, ninth floor, Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borough of Manhattan. 

C. B. T. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated July 23, 1908, 
jy22,a3 

g; See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until eleven o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, JULY 27, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. I. FOR INSTALLING ELECTRIC 
EQUIPMENT IN PUBLIC SCHOOL gq, ON 
.1.11E EAST SIDE OF WALWORTH STREET 
AND THE WEST SIDE OF SANFORD 
STREET, ABOUT LIZ FEET SOUTH OF 
MYRTLE AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be on or before the Loth day of September, 
1908, as provided in the contract. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

No. 2. FOR FURNITURE FOR ADDITION 
TO PUBLIC SCHOOL 75, ON EVERGREEN 
AVENUE, CORNER OF GROVE STREET, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the con-
tract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item 	I ........................... 	$8Do 00 
Item 2 ........................... 	1,000 00 
Item 	3 ........................... 	700 001 
Item 	4 ........................... 	700 00 

A separate proposal shall be submitted for 
each item, and award will be made thereon. 

NO 3. FOR THE GENERAL CONSTRUC-
TION, ETC., OF ADDITIONS TO AND AL-
TERATIONS IN PUBLIC SCHOOL 84, ON 
THE SOUTH SIDE OF GLENMORE AVE-
NUE, BETWEEN WATKINS STREET AND 
STONE AVENUE, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 300 working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars. 

No. 4. FOR INSTALLING HEATING AND 
VENTILATING APPARATUS IN NEW PUB-
LTC SCHOOL 93 ON THE SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF HtRKIMER STREET AND 
NEW YORK AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be go working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars. 

No. 5. FOR FURNITURE FOR NEW PUB. 
LIC SCTTOOI, r59, ON PITKIN AVENUE, 
BETWEEN CRESCENT AND HEMLOCK 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be bo working days, as provided in the con- 
tract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
ItemI ............................. 	$1,000 00 
Item 	2 .............................Soo 00 
Item3 ............................. 	800 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
itern, and award will he made thereon. 

No. 6-Item 2. FOR FURNITURE AND 
EQUIPMENT OF NEW OFFICE AND STOR. 
AGE BUILDING OF THE BOARD OF F,DU-
CATION, ON NORTH SIDE OF LIVINGS. 
TON STREET, 232/ FEET EAST OF RED 
HOOK LANE, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 6o working days, as provided in the con-
tract, 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Two Hundred Dollars. 

On Nos. 1, 3, 4 and 6 the bids will be com-
pared, and the contract will be awarded in a 
lump sum to the lowest bidder on each con-
tract. 

On Nos. 2 and 5 the bidders most state the 
price of each item, by which the bids will be 
tested. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at estimating room, ninth floor, Hall of 
the Board of Education, Parlc avenue and Fifty-
ninth street. Borough of Manhattan, and also at 
No. t31 Livingston street, Borough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. I. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated July 15, 1908. 
jY15,27 

;t';-  See General lustruetione to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City iteeord." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE. AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Curldings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until II o'clock a. m. on 

MONDAY, JULY 27, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. ^. FOR ALTER.\TIONS, REPAIRS, 
ETC., AT I'tTBLTC SCITOOL z6, ANDREWS 
AND P,URNSIDE AVENUES. MORRIS 
IIEIGIITS. BOROUGH OF TIIE BRONX. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be 5s working days. 

The amount of security required is Nine Hun-
dred Dollars. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No. 8, FOR REPAIRS TO HEATING AND 

VENTILATING APPARATUS IN PUBLIC 
Ke1100i, 77, FIRST AVENTUE AND EIGHTY-
FIFTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be until September I, 1908, as provided in 
the contract, 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars. 

Borough of Queens. 
No. g. FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, 

ETC., TO JAMAICA TRAINING SCHOOL, 
BRYAN'C I-IIGII SCIIOOL AND PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS 4, 9, 12, 15,  26,  27, 3t, 37, 40. 50, 
53, 54, 57, 59. 75, 76, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

-flte time allowed to complete the whole work 
on each school will he until August 24, Igo8, 

' as provided in the contract. 
The amount of security required is as follows: 

Jamaica Training School ............. $4,600 on 
Bryant High School ................. 	400 00 
Public School 4 .................... 	700 00 
Public School 9 .................... 	700 00 
Public School 12 ................... 	goo 00 
Public School 	15 ................... 	T,800 00 
Public School 26 ................... 	1,400 00 
Public School 27 ................... 	3,500 00 
Public School 31 ................... 	6,000 no 
Public School 37 ................... 	r,200 00 
Public School 49 ................... 	1,800 no 
Public School 5o ................... 	1,800 oo 
Public School 53 ..............•.... 	1,200 00 
Public School 54 ........•.......... 	1,300 00 
Public School 57 ..................• 	1,800 00 
Public School 59 ................... 	4,500  00 
Public School 75 ................... 	2,200 00 
Public School 76 ................... 	700 00 

A separate proposal must be submitted for each 
school and award will be made thereon. 

No. lo, Item 4. FOR REPAIRING FURNI-
TURE, ETC.. IN VARIOUS SCHOOLS, BOR-
000H OF OUEENS. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be until August 31, 1908, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Five lIucdred Dollars. 

On Nos, 7, 8 and In the bids will be compared 
and the contract will he awarded in a lump sum 
to the lowest bidder on each contract. 

On No. 9 the bidders must state the price of 
each item, by which the bids will be tested. 

Blank forms. plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Rootil, ninth floor, FIall of 
the Board of Education. Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan, and also 
at No. 6o Broadway, Flushing, Borough of 
Queens, for work for their respective boroughs. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated July 16, Igo8. 
Jy15,27 

See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OP PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY OF New YORK, 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Chairman of the Executive 

Committee of the Normal College, at the above 
office of the Department of Education, until IT 
o'clock a. m. on 

FRIDAY, JULY 24, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR NEW PLASTIC SLATE ROOFS (ITEM 
I), NEW METAL CEILINGS, PAINTING, 
ETC. (ITEM 2), AT THE NORMAL COL-
LEGE, PARK AND LEXINGTON AVE-
NUES, SIXTY-EIGHTH AND SIXTY-NINTH 
STREETS, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the work will 
be thirty-five (35) working days, as provided in 
the contract. 

The amount of security required is as follows: 
Item I, One Thousand Dollars ($1,000); Item 

2, One Thousand Dollars ($1,000). 
A separate proposalmust be submitted for 

each item and award will be made thereon. 
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Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Superintendent of School Buildings, at Estimat-
ing Room, Hall of the Board of Education, corner 
of Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

HENRY H. SHERMAN, 
Chairman, Executive Committee. 

jY14,24 
-;' See General Instructions to Bid-

dera on the last Page, last column, of 
the "City- Record." 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTImATEs WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until t  o'clock a. m. 
Oil 

WEDINESDAY, AUGUST 5, 190S. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

\O. i. FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
FURN1'rU1,E. CARPETS, RUGS, LINO-
IEC `r S, SIL\PI:S, ETC.. FOR T11E SFV-
ENTll DISTRICt' MUNICII':AL COURT, BOR-
OUGlI OF BROOKI.1'N, TIIE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The tine allowed for the delivery of the arti- 
cles and full performance of the contract will be 
ten lays. 

The amount of security required will be Five 
Hundred Dollars ($5o0). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed. The bids 
will be compared and the contract awarded at a 
lump or aggregate suns. 

Delivery will be required to be made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Bureau of Public Buildings 
and Offices, Room 29, Municipal Building, the 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

BIRD S. COLER, 
President. 

Dated July 21, tuo8. 
jyu_,ac 

;t-: Ste General instructions to Bid- 
ders on the last pnc,e, last column, of 
t lie "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ROOM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORE. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Brooklyn at the above office until II o'clock 
a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 5, 1905. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERL\L REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCT- 
ING SEWERS IN SCOTT AVENUE. FROM 
NE\VTO'LVN CREEK, NORTH OF AIE"1'RO-
POLITAN AVENUE, TO ST. N1CIIOl. \~ 
AVENUE, ETC., SECTION 2. 

The following Engineer's preliminary estimate 
of total cost for the completed work is to be 
taken as the one hundred per cent (ioo;o) basis 
for bidding. Proposals shall state a single per-
centage of such one hundred per cent. cost (i. e., 
such as 95'1c, Ioo;o or io5%) for which all 
material and work called for in the contract and 
the invitation to bidders is to be furnished to the 
City. Such percentage, as bid, shall apply to 
all unit items specified in the Engineer's pre-
liminary estimate, to an amount necessary to 
complete the work described in the contract. 
No. I. t outlet chamber built, com-

plete, including all incidentals and 
appurtenances, $20,000..,........ 	$20,000 00 

No. 2. 1,409 linear feet of i86-inch 
sewer, Section " A," laid complete, 
including all incidentals and ap- 
purtenances; per linear foot, $93.. 	131,037 00 

No. 3. 30 linear feet of i86-inch 
sewer, Section " B," laid complete, 
including all incidentals and ap- 
purtenances; per linear foot, $log 	3,270 00 

No. 4. 960 linear feet of Ito-inch 
sewer, Section " C," laid complete, 
including all incidentals and ap- 
purtenances; per linear foot, $82.50 	79,200 Oc 

No. 5. 63 linear feet of 48-inch 
sewer, Section " E," laid complete, 
including all incidentals and ap- 
purtenances; per linear foot, $i 1.50 	724 50 

No. 6. tt linear feet of connecting 
section, laid complete, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances; per 
linear foot, $145 ................ 	1,595 00 

No. 7. 4t linear feet of drop sec-
tion, laid complete, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances; per 
linear foot, $180 ................ 	7,380 00 

No. 8. 2,500 linear feet of I2-inch 
pipe subdrain, laid complete, in- 
eluding extra excavation and all 
incidentals and appurtenances; 
per linear foot, 75 cents........ 	1,875 00 

No, 9. 62,640 square feet of ex- 
panded metal, 3-inch mesh, No. 6 
gauge, heavy strand, laid com- 
plete, including all incidentals 
and appurtenances; per square 
foot, 5Y4 cents ................. 	3,601 8o 

No. to. I,58o square feet of ex-
panded metal, 3-inch mesh, No. 
lo gauge, standard strand, laid 
complete, including all incidentals 
and appurtenances; per square 
foot, 3% 	cents ................. 	55 30 

No. It. 122,850 pounds of steel 
rods, laid complete, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances; 
per hundredweight, $2.20....... 	2,702 70 

No. 12. 3 manholes, Class "D," 
complete, with iron steps, iron 
hearts and covers, including all 
incidentals and appurtenances; 
per manhole, $75 ............... 	225 00 

No. 13. 6 manholes, Class "G," 
complete, with iron heads and 
covers, including all incidentals 
and appurtenances; per manhole, 
$35 	........................... 	210 00 

No. 14. Io cubic yards of Class 
"A" concrete, in place, including 
extra excavation and all inciden-
tals and appurtenances; per cubic 
yard, $7.50 	.... ... 	... 	75 00 

No, 15. 10 cubic yards of Class 
"B" concrete, in place, including 
extra excavation and all inciden- 
tals and appurtenances; per cubic 
yard, 	$6 ........................ 	G, oo 

No. 16. 57,000 linear feet of bear-
ing piles, driven in place, com-
plete, including all incidentals and 
appurtenances; per linear foot, 30 
cents .......................... 	17,100 0• 

No. 	t7. 	78,000 feet (B, M,) of yel- 
low 	pine, 	tongued 	and 	grooved 
sheet piling, driven in place, com- 
plete, 	including 	wales, 	braces, 
spikes, bolts, nuts, washers and all 
incidentals and appurtenances; per 
thousand 	feet 	(B. 	M.), 	$80...... 6,240 00 

No. 	18. 	t,25o feet 	(B. 	M.) 	of Pile 
capping, laid in place, complete, in- 
cluding all 	incidentals and appur- 
tenances; 	per 	thousand 	feet 	(B. 
M.) , 	$40 ........................ 5 u 00 

No. 	t9. 	100,000 	feet 	(B. 	51.) 	of 
sheeting 	and 	bracing, 	driven 	in 
place, 	complete, 	including all inci- 
dentals 	and 	appurtenances; 	per 
thousand 	feet 	(I3. 	Al.), 	$3o....... 1,000 00 

No. 	ao. 	3,000 	feet 	(B- 	M.) 	of 
foundation planking, laid in place, 
complete, 	including 	all 	incidentals 
and 	appurtenances; 	per 	thousand 
feet 	(B. 	1I.), 	$35 ................ 105 00 

No. 21. 	315 linear feet of oak fen- 
der piles, driven in place, complete, 
including 	all 	bolts, 	nuts, 	washers, 
hardware 	and 	painting, 	as 	per 
specifications, 	and 	all 	incidentals 
and appurtenances; per linear foot, 
70 	cents ........................ 220 50 

Total cost ..................$278,726 80 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
and full performance of the contract will be 350 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Ilnnd red Thousand Dollars ($moo,000). 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, the 
Borough of Brooklyn. No. 2t5 Montague street, 
Brooklyn. 	 - 

BIRD S. COT,ER. 
President. 

Dated July if, i9o8. 
jyt7.a5 

g ' See General lnstruetione to Bid-
tlerA on the last Page, last column, of 
the •'C'ity Record." 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, No. 299 
BROADWAY, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

UBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

aRlvance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications for any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. No applica-
tiott will be accepted at the office of the Cons. 
mission, by mail or otherwise, after the closing 
hour for the receipt of same set forth in the 
advertisement. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commission, Room I i 19. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission, and advertised in the 
CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will a;so lie given by advertise-
ment in most of the City papers. 
Wherever an examination is of a technical 

character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called, 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of the examina-
tion will be stated, but for more general informa-
tion application should be made at the office of 
the Commission. 

Specimen questions of previous examinations 
may be obtained at Room tro8. 

Unless utherwvise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is 2I. 

FRANK L. FOLK, 
President; 

R. ROSS APPLETON, 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFFE, 

Commissioners. 
FRANK A. SPENCER, 

Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 

(•(tRl't)R.ATItIN SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
\VFuRTEN.\NOES THERETO ON CITY 

REAL. l:STA\ -fli. 

A T THE REQUEST OF THE BRIDGE 
Commissioner, public notice is hereby given 

that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
Virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale, at public auction, buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired by it for bridge purposes in the 

Borough of Brooklyn 

-,aid buildings being situated and described as 
i"llnw s: 

Parcel to./ 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the uomthsrl_c side of thigh street and the 
easterly side of Jay street. and running thence 
northerly along the easterly side of Jay street 
170.55 feet; thence southeasterly 189.23 feet to 
the northerly side of High street; thence west- 
erly along the northerly side of High street 82.o5 
feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel r I. 
Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the westerly side of Bridge street and the 
northerly side of High street, and running thence 
westerly along the northerly side of High street 
oZSe6s feet; thence northwesterly 228.29 feet to 
the s0milerly side of Sands street; thence east- 
erly along the southerly side of Sands street 
3m_.ot feet to the westerly side of Bridge street; 
thence southerly along the westerly side of Bridge 
street suS-53 feet to the point of beginning. 

Parcel tz. 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the southerly side of High street and the east-
crlv side of Tay street, and running thence east-
erly along the southerly side of Might street 
to4.66 feet; thence southwesterly 236.14 feet to 
the ttortherly side of Nassau street: thence west-
erly along the northerly side of Nassau street 
zo4.46 feet to the easterly side of Jay street; 
thence northerly along the easterly Only of Jay 
street 206.96 feet to the point of beginning, 

Parcel 13. 
Ileginning at a point formed by the intersection 

of the southerly side of I-Iigh street and the 
westerly side of Bridge street, and running  

thence southerly along the westerly side of 
Ilridge street 208.08 feet to the northerly side of 
Nassau street; thence westerly along the north-
crly side of Nassau street 111.72 feet; thence 
nortlnresterly 230.59 feet to the southerly side of 
Iligit street; thence easterly along the southerly 
side of High Street 211.17 feet to the point of 
beginning. 

All of which are more part ieulatIv described 
on a certain map on file in the office of time 
Collector of City Revenue. Department of 
Finance, No. 28o Ilroadway, Borough of Man- 
Ii at 

I'ti suant to a resolution of the Sinking Fund 
C'omntissioners, adopted at a meeting held Iunr 
tt, tqu8, the sale of the above described Imild-
ings and aptutrtenanecs thereto trill be held at 
the directinrt of the Comptroller, an 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 12, 1908, 

at to o'clock a. in., on the premises, upon the 
following 

'l'h:RMS AND CrNDITIONS, 
-I lie buildingsmid appurtenances thereto will 

be sold to the highest bidder, who nutst pay im-
modiately cash or a certified check drawn to the 
Order of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York. and must also at the time of sale give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
purchase price as security for the faithful per- 
fnrntancc of the terns and conditions of the sale. 
VVhere the amount of the purchase price does not 
tonal or exceed the sure of fifty dollars, the stun 
of fifty dollars shall be the amount of the security 
t,i he deposited. '['his security ntav at any time 
after the expiration of the contract period be 
applied by the City to the cost of con'pleling 
an of the work required under the contract, but 
unfinished at the expiration of the contract 
I erirnl. 

All the material of the huildings, sheds, w'alks. 
structtnrs and cellars of ttbatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
aril cur1t in front of said buildings, extending 
tcithin the described area and (town to the level 
I f the cellar bottom, shall be torn dine mm and re-
moved front the premises. None of the dirt, 
nli'ttjs or waste resulting from demolition shall 
he allowed to remain on the mrrenlise.c. except old 
mortar or plaster only, which may be left. but 
not higher at any point than ttco feet below the 
etirb opposite that point; also the foundation 
walls of all chas=es shall he taken down only to a 
(plane whose elevation slhall be the level of the 
cm-it in front of the lnuiluinu,C. 

'the gnsrch;aser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof rattse to he 
inserted a brass plug in the stain water pipe in 
the street, in compttance with the rules and redo 
Inrion,c of the Ilcpartment of Water Supply. Gas 
and Flectricily, and furnish the Department of 
i inancz tt'itIi a certificate front the Department 
If Water S',- -' - Gas and Electricity that this 

I a-. he, n performed. 
-1-he purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 

Lunn,e sewer connections to the retain sewer in 
the -.trcot, and the opening of the main sewer in 
et net shall he properIv closed in compliance 
tcith the directions of 11te Bureau of Sewers, 
R,, r,,tlgh of Brooklyn. and fit rn i=h the Depart-
uvemut of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers flat the w-orb has been prop-
srly performed. 

The nerrrtit for all opening in the street to be 
Obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, nppurte-
nances. or any part thereof, within sixty days 
front the dav of the sale will work forfeiture of 
.•.rner.hin of cur- building., aimurtenances, or 
portion, as shall then he left standing, together 
ttith all moneys paid by said purchaser on ac- 
count thereof at the timer of the sale, and the 
h;dder's assent to the above cnnditiuns being smn- 
riersinoni to be implied by the act of bidding, and 
The ('ii i- c,f New York will. ivithmtt notice to 
the •Purchaser, cause the saute to be removed, 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security ahnre mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
matnter, and must be emvpleted within sixty 
dacs froth the day of sale, and the successful 
bidder will Provide and furnish all materials of 
labor and machinery necessary thereto, and will 
!'lace proper and stiffieient guards and fences and 
naming signs be day and night for the preven- 
tiun of accidents, and will indemnify and save 
harnaess The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and dc-
mands of every !tame and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against and 
from all damage and costs to which it, they or 
any of them be put by reason of injury to the 
l,erson or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the Performance of 
the work, or in enarding the same. or from any 
improper or defective materials or machinery. 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
said huilrlings. 

Party walls and fences. when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, project-
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls, 
are to be taken down and removed. The walls 
shall be made permanently self-supporting. beam-  
holes, etc., bricked up, and the wall pointed and 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of adiacent buildings 
shall he properly flashed and painted still made 
watertight where they have been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings. Parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein• or to reject any 
and all bids: and it is further 

Izesolved, That, while the said sale is held, 
antler the sancrn i'irm of the Coon miscioners of 
the Sinkine Fund. the Cntnntroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

T. H. MIcCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office. 
July 22. 1908. 

jy23,a 12 

CORPORATION SALE OF L'i"lf.1,INCS AND 
.\i'PURTEN.\NCES 'r1lERP-'C() ON CITY 
Rr:.\L ESi'.\'1'E. 

A T -rIHE REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF 
Education, public notice is hereby given 

that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in theni by law, will 
offer for sale at lntblic amnctinst buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of 
New \-ork, acquired by it for school purposes, 
in the 

Borough of Queens 

taint boi1Jmtc 1,cing situated soil 1v-crihc•d as 
fulln,v: s: 

Being all those building..,, parts of buildings, 
etc., situated on the southeast corner of Grafton 
avenue and Clinton place, 5o feet on Grafton 
avenue and too feet on Clinton place, adjoining 

Public School 58, Woodhaven, in the Borough 
of Queens, and which are snore particularly de. 
Seri ,ed um a certain ntap m file in the office 
of the Collector of City Revenue, Department 
of Finance, No. _8o Ilroadway, Borough of Alan-
hattan. 

Puisuatls to a resolution of the Comntission-
ems of the Sinking Fund, adopted at a meeting 
held little 3o, 1908, the sale of the abntc-de 
&cribeuf buildings and appu rtcnaaces thereto will 
be held, at the direction of the ('omptroller, ,)u 

THIURSDAY, AUGUST 1:1, 11)1)5. 
at m  o'clock o, m., on hit premises, upon the 
following 

'1'ERnts Arco ClnN nrrtnN S. 
The buildings and apptn'teuauces thereto wilI 

be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
imou-ruately cash ur a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the tittle of sale 
give a certified check or cads in half file amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faith. 
fill performance ..f tic terms and conditions of 
the sale. Where the amount of the purchase 
price does not equal ur exceed the suns of tift-v 
dollars, the stint of fifty dollars shall be the 
amount of the srcurity to be deposited. ']'his 
security may at any time after the expirat inn 
of the contract penod be applied by the City 
to the cost of completing my of the work re-
gttired under the contract, but unfinished it the 
expiration of Nte contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, ov:rlk:, 
Struclsimcs and cellars of whatsoever nauury, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and fonmrnhattnnirs of all kinds. except the side-
oalk and etnb in front of said buildings, cs-
teuding within the described area and down to 
the level of the cellar hottont• shall tic tm'n dntcu 
and r<-ntorerh front tile premises. None of the 
dirt. debris or waste resulting front rlentoliliun 
shall be allotted to remain nn the premis(-,, 
except old mortar or plaster only, which utnv 
be left. but not higher at any paint than two 
fret below the curb nl,posite that point.'-,it-.o the 
foundation walls of all classes shall Inc taken 
dozen only to a lq:mc whose elevation shall be 
the ten-el of the curh in front of the buildiuoo. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and retnoce all abandoned water taps and olrl 
service mains, and its place thereof cause to he 
inserted a brass l:hrg in the stain water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the roles amt 
tegolatiiins of the I )chnariiiumt of Water Supply, 
(has and Electricity. and furnish the l)i'lra-tnluint 
of Finance with a cnrtifcaie from till. ltcpart-
ment if Water F+igl•.1n•, (;as and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also rcmm'e 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street sball be prnperly cl,ised in compliance 
nyith time directions of the Bureau of Sewers. 
P1nrnnght of Queens, and furnish the Itepartment 
of Finance with a certificate from the Bateau 
of Fexers that the wink ha: beta p mime rly Irem 
formed. 

'I tie permit for all opening in the street to 'ic 
nhtaincd by and at the ro; n'nse of the ptnr- 
chasrr of the building. 

Failure to remove said httildi  mugs . appurte 
nances or any Part thereof within n-ixty day, 
front the day of the salt- v- ill work Girfeittno 
of ownership of such bniinlincs_ nnpurieoaoces 
or portion as sliall then be left stan•lin~, tn-
Lcther with all moneys paid be =airl purchaser 
on account thereof at file time of t!te sale, anal 
the hirlder's asscmrt to the abou-t' conditions hoins; 
tntrlerstoorl to be implied by the act of hidrlirr!. 
and The City of Nees- 'York till, without unite 
to the purchaser, cause the s:one t ,, Inc Tel 
and file costs and expense thercnf charged area in St 
the security above n-enthoned, 

The work of retnucal most be carried on in 
every respect io a ti mini 	and snrkntanfilw 
manner, and must he completed within sixty 
-hiss fr,m the Jay of r•tic, an-1 the succe~sfnl 
bidder will pro, i,le :unth furnish all materials 	f 
labor and machivn ry r.ecessnrc tin' retn,, and will 
place proper and sufficient guards and fence< 
and warning stints by day and night for the 
prevention of accidents, and will inrlempify and 
gave harmless The City of Ness - York, its otli- 
cers, agents and servants. and each of them. 
against any and all suite and actions, clamus 
and demands of every name amt desrripti.ol 
brought against it, them nr any of t hem. anal 
against and from all damage and costs to wbic'in 
it, they or any of thenm be put by reason Of 
injury to the person or property of another, re- 
sulting from negligence ur carelessness in the 
performance of the work, or in guarding the 
same, or front any improper cn' defective ntate-
rials or machinery, implements for appliances used 
in the removal of said buildings. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, 'loll not be taken 
dmvn, 	All fnrrinzzs, plaster, chimneys, project- 
ing brick, etc., on the faces of such party walk 
are to be taken dozen and removed. The mall', 
shall be marl  permanently self-supporting, heam-
holes, etc., bricked up. and the wall trantdcri and 
made to exclude wind and rain and present a 
clean exterior. The roofs of adiaecnt buildings 
shall be properly flashed and painted and made 
watertight where they ]save been disturbed by 
the operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New S-nrk 
reserves the right nn the day of sale to with-
draw front sale env of the httildinr;s, parts of 
Iniildings and niaituiiurry included therein, or to 
reject any and all hirls; and it is further 

Resdred. That. while the,-aid sale is held 
under the sancrvisino of the ~Conmtissioners of 
the Sinking Fund, the C0midmltcr is authorised 
to cause the sale to he advertised and to direst 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

T. Ti. McCOOEY, 
anti an ACting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
hrly 22, 1908, 

1y23ai3 

NOTICE 'I'O PBD1'ER'-rl' O\VNERS. 

I N t'URSL'. ('E OF SECTION moms OF 
the Greater Ness' Ynrk Charter, the Comp-

tndler of 'I'll,- City of New 'York fiterehy gives 
pttbl is notice to all persons, owners of property,' 
affectrd by the following assessment for LOCAL. 
WlR(NE5B\TS in the BOROUGH OF 
JI:\5lb'Ch"r.\N: 

EIGil'PhflEN'rII \1'.ARD. SECTION 3. 
i-hIS''( TWYENTY FOURTH STREET-RE 

S'I'ORIVG .\S1'IL\LT P:fVEsfFN'f', between 
First avenue sort Avenue A. in front of premises 
Nos. 425 to a.;;. Area of assessment: North 
side of "1'sveuty-fourth street, t t 3 feet west of - 
.\ceuue N o and known as I-ot Nu. 16, in Block 
956. 

The above assessment seas certified to the 
('-,tle•,-sm,- of :\sscssmcnts and Arrears, under the 
Iris isions of section 39I of the Greater New 
1"ork Charter. 
-that the sante was entered tin July 22, tgo8, 
in the l:ecord of Titles of Assessments, kept in 
the Moreau for the Collection of Assessments 
and .1 croons of 'faxes and Assessments and of 
Water Rents, ant] Unless the amount assessed • - 
for benefit nn any person or property shalt he 
paid stithiu sixty days after the date of said 
entry of the assessment, interest will be collected 
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I hrrc• ~u, ns preni,h,l in 	seclr'n 	lo'g .,f said 
irraler N, w Y,,rk ('hare, r. 
~ai,l nor lion provi, le=, in pall, that "If any 

surh a:.cs.mcnt =hull ncntain tnipaid for the 
petiud of sixty ,Ia_vs alter the date of entry 
therc„f in the said keened of 'Titles of Assess-
ntculs, it shall be the ,luny of the officer author-
izcd to collect and receive the amou n t of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per cetttum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
]inn, as provided by section r59 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides " * * "An 
assessment shall become a lieu noun the real 
,state affeetcd thereby Ira, days after its entry 
in the said record." * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of _Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
I or the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and :\ssocsments and of Water Rents, 
Room 11, No, 28o limoad,,av, Borough of 'Man-
hattan, between the hours of- q a. m. and a p. nt.. 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. nt. to tz m., and all 
payments male thereon on or before September 
=t, tgo8, will be exempt form interest, as ab,ve 
provided, an,l after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of save, per centtun 
per mtnunt from the date when above assessment 
became it lieu to the (tide of pavDtcnt. 

1IER\l.\N A. \ME'I'Z-, 
Comptroller. 

City of New Yuck, 1tepartntent of Finance, 
C„mptrullcr's Oilier, July z_, 1908. 

Jy23,a5 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

1 N PURSUANCE OE SECTION tot8 OF 
1 the Greater New fork Charter, the Contp-
troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
11'kove\ME\'1'S in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
11ATTAN: 

NINE'T'EENTH WARD, SECTION 5, AND 
'hVELFTII WARD, SECTION ; 

E.\S1' SEVENTY-SECOND STREET-RE-
CEIV'ING B:ASINS, on north and south sides at 
retaining wall of Exterior street; ONE IIUN-
DREI) AND TWENTIETH STRI?ET AND ST. 
\ICI+O1,.\S .\VENUE: RECEIVING; ].:\SINS 
at w,uthwvest corner; ONE IIUNDREU -ANI, 
T\11:N'1'Y-ElCA rI'lI STREET AND SEVEITII 
VVE\l l.-RI?CEIV'IS(; BASINS at southwest 
corurr: IINI-: ]f UN1)REI) AND 1'ITIR'l'Y-
NI TII Sl'REET AND I-I•:NOX -\V6:NUh:-
kIU'EI\'I\ti I:.\SINS at northwest corner, and 
CONS'I'RUC'TlNG EVTENSION O1; SEWER 
in 'I\l"C1--SEVi'N'fIL STREET, between Mad-
isun an,l ]'ark avenues. Area of a,sessment: 
l:uth sides of Seventy-second street, between Ave 
title A and Exterior street; both sides of Ninety-
setcnlh street, between ;'ark and \Iadi;un ave-
nnes; cast side of Eighth avenue and west side 
DI St. Nicholas avenue, between One IIttnrbed 
and Ninete nth and One hundred and Twentieth 
streets; south side of One Ilundred and Twcnty-
cighth street, from Seventh to Ei:iltth avenue; 
east side of Seventh avenue, from One Ilu,,drt 
and Thirty-ninth to (Ino hundred and Fortieth 
'street; north side of One Itttndred and Thirty- 
ninth street, from Lenox to Seventh avenue. 

'f\\'1•:7,PT1I \WARD, SECTION 7, 
ONE IIUNDRED AND FUR'TY-THIRD 

S'fREI"l'-Ph:N('ING VACANT LOTS, north 
side, c,,umcneireg 113 feet east of Lenox arc' 
nue. Area of assessment: North side of One 
hundred and Forty-third street, between Fifth 
and Lenox avenues, on Lots Nos. 6 and 7, Block 
1741. 

TWELFTH; WARD, SECTION 8. 
\V'ES'f ONE HUNDRED 4NI) SIXTV-SEC-

ONII STREET-RICGUI-ATIN(:, GR:AOING, 
tt'RL'ING, FL-AGGING AND LAYING 
PRIM;I:,STONE, between Broadway and Fort 
\1"ashington avenue. Area of assessment: Both 
sides of One I luudred and Sixty-second street, 
between Broadway and Fort Washington avenue, 
and to the cxteut of ]calf the block at the inter-
scctini streets. 

11 hart '1'\VO UCNURED AND FIFTEENTH 
S'I Ito:hf-RIit;UL:ATINC, GRADING, CURIi-
INC, rLAGGlNG, LAYING URIDGESTONES 
AND tik.AAIT]-: BLOCKS, AND BUI1.DIN(; 
7iL1SON RY \V:\LL, from Broadway to a point 
465 feet easterly of Ninth avenue. Area of a" 
sessnient: ;loth sides of Two Tlundred and Fif- 
tcenth street, from Broadway to a point 465 feet 
easterly from Ninth avenue, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 	- 
-that the same were confirmed by - the Board of 
Assessors nu July 21. tgo8, and entered July 21, 
19o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty clays after the date of 
said entry of the assessments, interist will be 
collected thereon, as provided in section iot9 of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty clays after the date of entry 
there„f in the said' Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it stall be the dirty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to le calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Section 15o of this act provides ` 	"An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." " 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
']'axes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
Roost If, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Man-
Italtan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., 
and on Saturdays from q a. m. to 12 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before September 
tq, 1908, will he exempt from interest, as above 
provided. and after that (late will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per anntttn from the date when above assessments 
became liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, July 21, tgo8, 
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OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER, DEPARTMENT OF 
FINANCE, No, 28o BROADWAY, BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL TIE 
received, by the Comptroller at the above 

office, Room 13, No. 28o Broadway, until 3 
o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 3, 1008. 

FOR TILE ERECTION AND COMPLETION 
OF A COMFORT STATION ON TILE EAST 
SIDE OF EAST STREET. OCCUPYING THE 
WHOLE BLOCK BETWEEN J AND K 

STREETS. WALLABOU'i' MARKE1' LANDS, 
l;OROUGII' OF BROOKLYN, CITY OF NEW 
VILER. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be one hundred and seventy-live 
(175) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Ten 'I'hou-
sand Dollars ($mo,000), 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

The right is reserved by the Comptroller to re-
ject all the bids should he deem it to be to the 
interest of the City to do so. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms and specifi- 
cations may be obtained at the office of the 
Chief Engineer of the Department of Finance, 
Room 55, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

II. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

Dated July 22, t908, 
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Y 1r See General Instructions to Bid-
derN on the last pale, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
AI'I'URTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A ' 1- THE REQUEST OF TIIE BRIDGE 
Commissioner, public notice is hereby given 

tl•.at the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in theta by law, will 
otter for sale, at public auction, buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for bridge purposes, itt the 

Borough of Manhattan 
said buildings being situated and described as 
follows: 

Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., situated on the east side of Clinton street, 
ttq feet 5 inches northerly from the northeast 
corner of Clinton and Broome streets, known as 
Nos. 118, 120, 122 and 124 Clinton street, Bor-
ough of Manhattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Ftmil, adopted Junc 3o, 1908, the 
sale of the above described buildings and appur- 
tcuances thereto will be held at the direction of 
file Comptroller, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1905, 

at to o'clock a. in., on the premises, upon the 
fo llowing 

'l't:RSlS AND CONDITIONS, 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay int-
mrrrliately cash or a certified check drawn to the 

tl,-r of the Comptroller of The City of New 
York, and must also at the time of sale give a 
certified check or cash in half the amount of the 
purchase price as security for the faithful per-
,ormance of the terms and conditions of the sale. 
\\ hem  the amount of the purchase price does not 
equal or exceed the suns of fifty dollars, the sun 
of fifty dollars shall be the amount of the security 
to be deposited. This security may at any time 
after the expiration of the contract period be ap- 
plied by the City to the cost of completing any of 
the work required tinder the contract, but un- 
finished at the expiration of the contract period. 

.AII the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and re-
movcd front the premises, None of the dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from demolition shall be 
allowed to remain on the premises, except old 
mortar or plaster only, which may be left, but 
not higher at any point than two feet below the 
curb opposite that point; also the foundation walls 
of all classes shall be taken down only to a plane 
+c hose elevation shall be the level of the curb in 
front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
l,f Finance with a certificate from the Department 
of \\"ater Supply, Gas and Electricity that this 
has been perforated. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
house sct:er connections to the retain sewer in 
file street, and the opening of the main sewer in 
street shall be properly closed in compliance with 
the directions of the Bureau of Sewers. Borough 
of Manhattan, and furnish the Department of 
Finance with a certificate from the Bureau of 
Sewers that the work has been properly per-
formed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to reprove said buildings, appurtenances, 
or any Part thereof, within sixty days from the 
day of the Sale will work forfeiture of ownership 
of such buildings, appurtenances, or portion, as 
shall then be left standing, together with all 
moneys paid by said purchaser on account thereof 
at the time of the sale, and the bidder's assent to 
the ahoce conditions being understood to be im- 
ulied by the act of bidding, and The City of New 
York will, without notice to the purchaser, cause 
the saute to be removed, and the costs and ex- 
pence thereof charged against the security above 
mentioned. 

The work of removal mast he carried  on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the prevention 
of accidents, and will indemnify and save hartn-
less The City of New York, its officers, agents 
and servants, and each of them, against any and 
all suits and actions, claims and demands of 
every name and description brought against it, 
them or any of them, and against and from all 
damage and costs to which it, they or any of 
them be put by reason of injury to the person or 
property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work, 
or in guatding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the removal of said build-
inge. 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, protecting 
brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls are 
to he taken clown and removed. The walls shall 
be made permanently self-supporting, beam-holes, 
etc., bricked un, and the wall painted and made 
to exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex- 
terior. The roofs of adiacent buildings shall tie 
properly flashed and painted and made watertight 
where they have been disturbed by the operations 
of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York re-
serves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids; and it is further 

Iies„laed, 'that, while the said sale is held 
un,lrr the supeYCision if the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund. the Comptroller is authorized 
I,, cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

J. IL McCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
July 15, 1908. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
AI1I'tJl ' ENANCES' THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE, 

A T TILE REQUEST OF THE COMMIS-
sioner of Bridges public notice is hereby 

given that the Commissioners of the Sinking 
Fund, by virtue of the powers vested in them 
by law, will offer for sale at public auction 
buildings now standing upon property owned by 
The City of New York, acquired for bridge pur-
poses in the 

Borough of Manhattan 
said buildings being situated upon land more 
particularly described as, follows 

Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., situated upon the following property: 

Beginning at a pointformed by the intersec-
tion of the southerly side of Water street and 
the westerly side of Pike slip, and running 
thence southerly along the westerly side of Pike 
slip 160.55 feet to the northerly side of South 
street; thence westerly to the northerly side of 
South street Sq.6o feet; thence northwesterly 
162.8.3 feet to the southerly side of Water street; 
thence easterly along the southerly side of Water 
street 214.88 feet to the point of beginning, and 
which are more particularly described on a cer-
tain map on file in the office of the Collector 
of City Revenue, Department of Finance, No. 
Sn P.roadtvay, Ne'.v York City. 
Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 

of the Sinking Fund, adopted June t t, 1908, 
the sale of the above described buildings and 
appurtenances thereto will be held, at the direc-
tiut of the Comptroller, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908, 

at t t.3o o'clock a. nt., on the premises, upon the 
following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of the 
sale give a certified check or cash in half the 
amount of the purchase price as security for 
the faithful performance of the terms and con-
ditions of the sale. Where the amount of the 
purchase price dues not equal or exceed the suet 
of fifty dollars, the slut of fifty dollars shall be 
the amount of the security to be deposited. This 
security may at any time after the expiration of 
the contract period be applied by the City to 
the cost of completing any of the work required 
under the contract, but unfinished  at the expira- 
tion of the contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and re-
ntoved from the premises. None of the dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from demolition shall 
be allowed to remain on the premises, except old 
mortar or plaster only, which may be left, but 
not higher at any point than two feet below the 
curb opposite that point; also the foundation 
walls of all classes shall he taken down only to 
a plane whose elevation shall be the level of the 
curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
andremove all abandoned water taps and old 
service trains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
regulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
ment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
house sewer connections to the main sewer in 
the street, and the opening of the train sewer in 
street shall be properly closed, in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Buremt of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, anpurte-
nances, or any part thereof, within sixty days 
from the day of the sale will work forfeiture of 
ownership of such buildings, appurtenances, or 
portion as shall then be left standing, together 
with all moneys paid by said purchaser on ac-
count thereof at the time of the sale, and the 
bitlder's assent to the above conditions being 
,ntderstood to be implied by the act of bidding, 
and The City of New York will, without notice 
to the purchaser, cause tl,e same to be removed, 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the preven-
tion of accidents, and will indemnify and save 
harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and de-
mands of every name and description brought 
against it, them or any of them, and against and 
from all damage and costs to which it, they or 
any of them be put by reason of injury to the 
person or property of another, resulting from 
negligence or carelessness in the performance of 
Site work, or in guarding tire same, or from any 
improper or defective materials or machinery, 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
said buildings, 

]'arty walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chinuteys, projecting 
brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls are 
to be taken down and removed. The walls shall 
be made permanently self-supporting, beam-holes, 
etc., bricked up, and the wall painted and made 
to exclude wind and rain and present a clean 
exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings shall 
he properly flashed and painted and made water-
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to With-
draw from sale any of the building;, parts of 
buildings and machinery included therein, or to 
reject any and all bids; and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held 
under the supervision of the Commissioners of 

the Siul:ing hut,,! the Comptroller is authorized 
to cause the sale to be advertised and to direct 
the sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

J. 1I. McCOOEY, 
Dcputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
hilly 15, 19013. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
Al'l'URTENANCES '1' HERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

A 1 THE REQUEST OF THE COMMIS-
sioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan 

and Richmond, public notice is hereby given 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for park purposes, in the 

Borough of Manhattan 
said buildings being situated upon land more 
particularly described as follows: 

Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., upon the premises known as Nos. r8o to 
184 Cherry street, in the Borough of Manhat-
tau, and which are more particularly described 
upon a certain ntap on file in the office of the 
Collector of City Revenue, Department of Fi-
u:ntce, No. z8o Broadway, New York City. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking FFund, adopted on Julie 30, 19o8, 
the sale of the above-drscribecl buildings and 
alit nrtcuances thereto will be held, at the dime' 
Ii, .nt of the Comptroller, on 

TIHUIRSDAY, JULY 30, 1908, 

at t t o'clock a. nt., on the premises, upon the 
follow ino 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

'I'hc buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certifcd check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faithful 
performance of the terns and conditions of the 
sate, \\ - here  the amount of the purchase price 
dues Out equal or exceed the sum of fifty dol-
l:urs, the suetof fifty dollars shall be the amount 
of the security to be deposited. This security 
may at any titre after the expiration of the 
contract period be applied by the City to the 
cost of completing any of the work required 
wider the contract, but unfinished at the ex- 
piratiou of the contract period, 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
of the cellar bottom, shall be turn down and 
removed from the premises. None of the dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from demolition shall 
be allowed to remain on tile premises, except 
old wurtar or plaster only, which tttay be left, 
but n higher at any point than two feet below 
the curb opposite that point; also the founda-
tiun walls of all classes shall be taken down 
Duly to a plane whose elevation shall be the 
level of the curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service retains, and in place thereof cause to be 
iescrted a brass plug in the train water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and 
rc;;ulatiouis of the Department of \eater Supply, 
l;,is and Electricity, and furnish the Department 
of Finance with a certificate from the Depart-
nicnt ut Water Supply, Gas and Electricity that 
this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove all 
house sewer connections to the main sewer in 

the street, and the opening of the train sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in compliance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Lwodtgh of MMa,iaaan, and furnish the Depart 
moot of Finance with a certificate front the 
I rereou of Sowers that the work has been prop' 
C, iy performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to 
be obtained by and at the expense of the pur-
chaser of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings,appurte- 
nanees or any part thereof, within sixty days 
from the day of the sale will work forfeiture 
of ow-ncrship of such buildings, appurtenances 
or portion as shall then be left standing to- 
gether with all moneys paid by said purcftaset 
oil account thereof at the time of thesale, and 
[he bidder's assent to the above conditions being 
understood to be implied fly the act of bidding, 
and The City of New York will, without notice 
to the purchaser, cause the same to be removed. 
and the costs and expense thereof charged against 
the security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried on in 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty data 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the pre-
rcution of .acci,lents, and will indemnify and 
save harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and demands 
of every name and description brought against 
it, them or any of them, and against and front 
all drceaefe and costs to which it, they or any 
of them be put by reason of injury to the per-
son or property of another, resulting from neg- 
ligence or carelessness in the performance of the 
work, or in guarding the same, or front any 
iatproper or defective materials or ouaehineryo 
implements or appliances used in the removal of 
said buildings, 

Party walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, projecting 
brick, etc., on the faces of such party walls, are 
to be taken down and removed. The walls shall 
be made permanently self-supporting, beans-holes, 
etc., bricked tip, and the wall painted and made 
to exclude wind and rai+t and present a clean 
exterior. The roofs of adjacent buildings shall 
be properly flashed and painted and made water-
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operations of the contractor. 

The Comptroller of The City of New York 
reserves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of buildings 
and machinery included therein, or to reject any 
and all bids: and it is further 

Resolved. That, while the said sale is held nn-  
der the supervision of the Commissioners of tire 
'inking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized to 
cause the sale to he advertised and to direct the 
sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

J. H. McCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

Department of Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
July t5, 1908. 	
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CORPORATION SALE OF REAL ESTATE, 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund of The City of New York, by virtue of 
the powers vested in them by law, will offer for 
sale at public auction on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 6, 1908, 

at 12 o'clock m., at the Comptroller's office, No. 
^8o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York all the right, title and interest of The 
City of N'ew York in and to the following de-
scribed property, which it has by virtue of a lease 
from Cornelius Furgueson, Supervisor of the 
Town of New Utrecht, to the City of Brooklyn, 
which lease is recorded in the Register's office 
of the County of Kings in Liber 1915 of Con-
veyances, page 143, in and to all that certain 
lot mentioned and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the corner formed by the inter-
section of the southerly side of Gatling place 
(formerly Monmouth street) with the easterly 
side of Ninety-second street (formerly Atlantic 
avenue), running thence easterly along the 
southerly side of Gatling place 45 feet 7 inches; 
thence southerly 125 feet; thence westerly and 
parallel with Galling place 45 feet 7 inches to 
the easterly side of Ninety-second street; thence 
running northerly along the easterly side of 
Ninety-second street t25 feet to the point or 
place of beginning, known as Lot No. I in Block 
6og1, Section 18, also known and designated 
as Lot No. 182 on map of Fort Hamilton Vil-
lage, and also designated on the assessment map 
for the opening of Ninety second street to the 
Shore road in the Town of New Utrecht as As-
sessment No, 216. 

The minimum or upset price at which the 
interest of The City of New York in and to the 
said premises to be sold is appraised and affixed 
by the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund at 
one hundred and forty-eight dollars and sixty 
cents ($i48.60). The purchaser, in addition 
thereto, to pay the auctiorter's fee on such sale, 
and also to pay the further suns of one hundred 
dollars ($too) for the expense of examination, 
advertising, etc. The sale of the said premises 
is to be made on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
The highest bidder will be required to pay 

the full amount of his bid or purchase money, 
and the $too on each parcel, as above provided 
for, and also the auctioneer's fee at the time of 
sale. The quit-claim deed for the above-de-
scribed premises to be delivered within thirty 
days from the date of sale. 

The Comptroller may, at his option, resell the 
property if the successful bidder shall fail to 
comply with the terms of the sale, and the per-
son failing to comply therewith will be held 
liable for any deficiency which may result from 
any such resale. 

The right to reject any bid is reserved. 
By order of the Commissioners of the Sinking 

Fund, tinder resolution adopted at a meeting 
of the Board held June 30, 1908. 

J. H. McCOOEY, 
Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's office, July 14, 1908. 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION ioi8 OF 
 the Greater New York Charter, the Comp

trolier of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EIGHTEENTH WARD, SECTION to. 

KINGSLAND AVENUE-LAYING CEMENT 
SIDE\\-:\LKS, both sides, between 1laspeth ave-
nue and Withers street; west side, between 
V. itl;rrs and trust streets; both sides, between 
Trust and Herbert streets; east side, between 
Division place and Beadel street, and west side, 
between Herbert street and Meeker avenue. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Kingsland avenue, 
between \Iaspeth avenue and Withers street; west 
side of Kingsland avenue, between \'Withers and 
Frost streets; both sides of Kingsland avenue, be-
tween Frost and Herbert streets; east side of 
Kingsland avenue, between Division place and 
Beadel street, and west side of Kingsland avenue, 
between Herbert street and Meeker avenue, 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on July 14,  i9o8, and entered July 14, 
1908, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ntents and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and 
of Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed 
for benefit on any person or property shall be 
paid within sixty days after the date of said entry 
of the assessment interest will be collected thereon, 
as provided in section iota of the said Greater 
New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the period 
of sixty days after the date of entry thereof in 
the said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall 
be the duty of the officer authorized to collect 
and receive the amount of such assessment, to 
charge, collect and receive interest thereon at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum, to be cal-
culated to the date of payment from the date 
when such assessment became a lien, as provided 
by section i5g of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ' 	An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby, ill ten days after its entry i 
the said record." * S` 

The above assessment is payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears, at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and Water Rents, in the 
Mechanics' Bank Building, Court and Montague 
streets. Borough of Brooklyn, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in., and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to Iz m., and all payments made thereon 
on or before September 12, 19o8, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when such assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's office, July 14, Igo8. 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION toi8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX: 

TWENTY-THIRIJ WARD, SECTION to. 
BECK STREET-REGULATING, GRADING, 

CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES AND 
ERECTING FENCES, from Longwood avenue to 
Intervale avenue. Area of assessment: Both  

sides of Beck street, from Longwood avenue to 
lntervale avenue, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

B A R R E T T O STREET - REGULATING 
GRAT)ING, CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING 
(-ROSSWALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES 
AND ERECTING FENCES, between Simpson 
street and Southern boulevard. Area of assess-
ntent: Both sides of Barretto street, from Simp-
son street to Southern boulevard, and to the ex-
tent of half the block at the intersecting streets 
and avenues. 

KELLY STREET-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES, ERECT-
ING FENCES AND PAVING, from Longwood 
avenue to Intervale avenue. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Kelly street, from Longwood ave-
nue to Intervale avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD, SECTION it. 

LORILLARD PLACE-REGULATING, CURB-
ING AND PAVING, between Third avenue and 
Pelham avenue. Area of assessment: Both sides 
of Lorillard place, from Third avenue to Pelham 
avenue, and to the extent of half the block at the 
intersecting streets and avenues. 

LORING PLACE-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING, FLAGGING, LAYING CROSS-
WALKS, BUILDING APPROACHES AND 
ERECTING FENCES, from Burnside avenue to 
\Vest One Hundred and Eightieth street. Area of 
assessment: Both sides of Loring place, from 
Burnside avenue to West One Hundred and 
Eightieth street, and to the extent of half the 
block at the intersecting streets and avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on July 14, 1908, and entered July 14, 
t9o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ntents and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount as-
sessed forbenefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of the assessment, interest will be col-
lected thereon, as provided in section iota of said 
Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of Assess-
meuts, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven Per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section i.g of this act." 

Section 1.59  of this act provides * * * "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 	* 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
dred and Seventy-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of g a. m. and 2 p. m., and on Saturdays from 
g a. in. to 12 in., and all payments made thereon 
on or before September t2, tgo8, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at the 
rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when the above assessments became liens to 
the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, July 14, 1908. 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION toi8 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessment for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF MAN-
HATTAN: 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD, SECTION 4. 

WEST SEVENTY-FIRST STREET-AL-
TERATION AND IMPROVEMENT TO 
SEWER between Broadway and Columbus aye-
rote, ani to curves at Columbus avenue. Area 
of assessment: Both sides of Seventy-first street, 
from Broadway to Central Park West; both sides 
of Central Park West, and both sides of Colum-
bus avenue, from Seventieth to Seventy-second 
street, 
-that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on July 14, 1908, and entered July 14, 
19o8, in the Record of itles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess' 
1908, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of the assessment, interest will be 
collected thereon, as provided in section to19 of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that " If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereofin the said Record of Titles of Assess-
ments, it shall be the duty of the officer author-
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides * * * " An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." • * * 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
Taxes and Assessments and 	Water 

biR  ts, en  Bo ou Room H, No, 280 Broadway, Borough  
tan, between the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. m., 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to I2 m., and all 
payments made thereon on or before September 
/z, tyu8, will be exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to a 
charge of interest at the rate of seven per centum 
per annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, July 14, 1908. 
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NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION to18 OF 
the Greater New York Charter, the Comp-

troller of The City of New York hereby gives 
public notice to all persons, owners of property, 
affected by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IMPROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

SECOND WARD. 
GATES AVENUE-REGULATING, GR'AD- 

ING, CURBING AND PAVING, from Wood- 
ward avenue to Kings County line. Area of as- 

sessment: Both sides of Gates avenue, from 
Woodward avenue to Kings County. line, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 

R.\LI'H STREET-REGULATING, GRAD-
ING, CURBING AND PAVING, from Grand-
view avenue to Kings County line. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Ralph street, front 
Grandview avenue to Kings County line, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
streets and avenues. 
-that the same were confirmed by the Board 
of Assessors July 14, 19o8, and entered on July 
t4, 19o8, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount as- 
sessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date 
of said entry of the assessments, interest will 
be collected thereon, as provided in section t019 
of said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereofin the said Record of Titles of Assess' 
meats, it shall be the duty of the officer author- 
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum. to he calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 
Section 159 of this act provides * * * "An 

assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." * * * 

The above assessments are payable to the Col- 
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No. 5t Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Oueens, between 
the hours of 9 a. in. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
days from 9  a. m. until ma in., and all payments 
made thereon on or before September 12, ico8, 
will he exempt from interest, as above provided, 
and after that date will be subject to a charge 
of interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessments 
became liens to the date of payment. 

HER''tMAN A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, 
Comptroller's Office, July 14, 1908. 
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CORPORATION SALE OF BUILDINGS AND 
APPURTENANCES THERETO ON CITY 
REAL ESTATE. 

AT TIIE REQUEST OF TIIE BRIDGE 
Commissioner, public notice is hereby given 

that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by 
virtue of the powers vested in them by law, will 
offer for sale at public auction the buildings now 
standing on property owned by The City of New 
York, acquired for bridge purposes in the 

Borough of Manhattan 
acquired by it for the Manhattan Bridge, said 
buildings being situated upon land more par-
ticularly described as follows: 

Being all those buildings, parts of buildings, 
etc., lying within the block bounded by Chrystie, 
Forsyth, Canal and Bayard streets; also that 
portion of the block bounded by the Bowery, 
Chrvstie, Canal and Bayard streets, known and 
designated as Lots Nos, 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, g, 
11, 32, 33, 35, 36. 37, 38, 39. 40, 41, 44, 45. 
46, 47 and 48, in Block 290, Section 1, on the 
Tax Maps of the Borough of Manhattan, City of 
New York, all of which are more particularly 
described on a certain map on file in the office 
of the Collector of City Revenue, Department of 
Finance, No. 280 Broadway, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Pursuant to a resolution of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund- the sale of the above de-
scribed buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be held, by the direction of the Comptroller, on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 4, 1908 

at to o'clock a. m., on the premises, upon the fol- 
lowing 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

The buildings and appurtenances thereto will 
be sold to the highest bidder, who must pay 
immediately cash or a certified check, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, and must also at the time of sale 
give a certified check or cash in half the amount 
of the purchase price as security for the faith-
ful performance of the terms and conditions 
of the sale. Where the amount of the purchase 
price does not equal or exceed the sum of fifty 
dollars, the sum of fifty dollars shall he the 
amount of the security to be deposited. This 
security may at any time after the expiration 
of the contract period be applied by the City to 
the cost of completing any of the work required 
tinder the contract, but unfinished at the ex-
piration of the contract period. 

All the material of the buildings, sheds, walks, 
structures and cellars of whatsoever nature, with 
their exterior and interior fixtures, appurtenances 
and foundations of all kinds, except the sidewalk 
and curb in front of said buildings, extending 
within the described area and down to the level 
of the cellar bottom, shall be torn down and re-
moved from tbe premises. None ofthe dirt, 
debris or waste resulting from demolition shall 
be allowed to remain on the premises, except old 
mortar or plaster only, which may be left, but 
not higher at any point than two feet below the 
curb opposite that point; also the foundation 
walls of all classes shall be taken down only to 
a plane whose elevation shall be the level of the 
curb in front of the building. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also withdraw 
and remove all abandoned water taps and old 
service mains, and in place thereof cause to be 
inserted a brass plug in the main water pipe in 
the street, in compliance with the rules and reg-
ulations of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity, and furnish the Depart' 
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity that this has been performed. 

The purchaser at the sale shall also remove 
all house sewer connections to the main sewer 
in the street, and the opening of the main sewer 
in street shall be properly closed in coop liance 
with the directions of the Bureau of Sewers, 
Borough of Manhattan, and furnish the Depart-
ment of Finance with a certificate from the 
Bureau of Sewers that the work has been prop-
erly performed. 

The permit for all opening in the street to be 
obtained by and at the expense of the purchaser 
of the building. 

Failure to remove said buildings, appurtenances, 
or any part thereof, within sixty days from the 
day of the sale will work forfeiture of owner-
ship of such buildings, appurtenances, or por-
tion as shall then be left standing, together with 
all moneys paid by said purchaser on account 
thereof at the time of sale, and the bidder's 
assent to the above conditions being understood 

to be implied by time act of bidding, and the City 
of New York will, without notice to the pur-
chaser, cause the same to be removed, and the 
costs and expense thereof charged against the 
security above mentioned. 

The work of removal must be carried onin 
every respect in a thorough and workmanlike 
manner, and must be completed within sixty days 
from the day of sale, and the successful bidder 
will provide and furnish all materials of labor 
and machinery necessary thereto, and will place 
proper and sufficient guards and fences and 
warning signs by day and night for the preven-
tion of accidents, and will indemnify and save 
harmless The City of New York, its officers, 
agents and servants, and each of them, against 
any and all suits and actions, claims and demands 
of every name and description brought against 
it, them or any of them, and against and from 
all damage and costs to which it, they or any of 
them be put by reason of injury to the person 
or property of another, resulting from negligence 
or carelessness in the performance of the work, 
or 'in guarding the same, or from any improper 
or defective materials or machinery, implements 
or appliances used in the removal of said build' 
hugs. 

forty walls and fences, when existing against 
adjacent property not sold, shall not be taken 
down. All furrings, plaster, chimneys, projecting 
brick, etc., oil the faces of such party walls, are to 
be taken down and removed. The walls shall be 
made permanently self-supporting, beamholes, etc.. 
bricked up, and the wall painted and made to 
exclude wind and rain and present a clean ex- 
terior. The roofs of adjacent buildings shall be 
properly flashed and painted and made water- 
tight where they have been disturbed by the 
operations of the contractor. 

'file Comptroller of The City of New York re-
serves the right on the day of sale to withdraw 
from sale any of the buildings, parts of build-
ings and machinery included therein, or to re-
ject any and all bids: and it is further 

Resolved, That, while the said sale is held tinder 
the supervision of the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund, the Comptroller is authorized to 
cause the sale to be advertised and to direct the 
sale thereof as financial officer of the City. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

Departmentof Finance, Comptroller's Office, 
July it, 19o8. 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, CITY OF NEW YORE, 
December 14, igo6. 

U NTIL FURTHER NOTICE AND UNLESS 
otherwise directed in any special case 

surety companies will be accepted as sufficient 
upon the following contracts to the amounts 
named: 

Supplies ofAny Description, including Gas and 
Electricity- 

One company on a bond up to $5o,000. 
Two companies on it bond up to $125,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $200,000. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave- 
ments- 

Two companies on a bond up to $50,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $r25,000. 

Regulating, Grading, Paving, Sewers, Water 
Mains, Dredging, Construction of Parka, 
Parkways, Etc.- 

One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $150,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $25o,000. 

New Docks, Buildings, Bridges, Aqueducts, 
Tunnels, Etc.- 

One company on a bond up to $25,0oo. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $15o,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $250,000. 

Repairs, Ventilating, Heating, Plumbing, Etc.-
One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Two companies on a bond up to $75,000. 
Three companies on a bond up to $150,000. 
Four companies on a bond up to $250,000. 
Oil bonds regarded as hazardous risks addi-

tional surety will be required as the Comptroller 
sees fit in each instance. 

All bonds exceeding $250,000 will by that fact 
alone be considered hazardous risks, no matter 
what the nature of the work. 

H. A. METZ, 
Comptroller. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP STREET 
CLEANING, ROOM 1403, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until lz o'clock no 
on 

TUESDAY, JULY 28, 1908. 
Borough of 1Rrooklyn, 

CONTRACT FOR TIIE FINAL DISPOSI-
TION OF ALL ASHES, STREET SWEEP-
TNCS AND R'UBIBISII COLLECTED IN THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN, IN THE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

Tile period of the above contract will be five 
(.5) years beginning with the 29th day of De-
cember, Igo8. 

The amount of security required is One Hun- 
dred Thousand Dollars ($loo,000). 

fhe bidder will state the compensation to be 
paid to him, which shall be a price per cubic 
yard, and this price must be written out in full 
in the bid or estimate, and must also be given in 
figures. 

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified 
check on a solvent banking corporation in The 
City of New York, payable to the order of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, for five 
(5) per centum of the amount for which the 
work bid for is proposed to be performed in the 
first year of this contract. 

The said check should be inclosed in the same 
bid with the envelope. 

The Commissioner of Street Cleaning (put-
suant to section 544 of the Greater New York 
Charter) reserves the right to select from the 
bid, the bid the acceptance of which will, in his 
judgment, best secure the efficient performance 
of the work, or he may reject any or all of the 
bids. 

plank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Street 
Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
zi Park row. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated July 2, 1908. 

jY3,28 

tV, See General Inatrncttone to 111.1-
dern on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 



IM LAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
(CRANING, ROOM 140.1, Nos. 13 TO 21 1'ARK Row, 
11ROi'GIL OF MANHATTAN, 'lug CITY OF NEW 
You K. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until Iz o'clock 
Iii. On 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

No. I. CONTRACT FOR THE FINAL DIS-
POSITlON OF ALL ASHES, STREET 
SWEEPINGS AND RUBBISH THAT MAY 
BE DELIVERED ON BOARD OF DECK 
SCOWS OR OTHER VESSELS AT THE 
WATER-FRONT DUMPS OF THE DEPART-
\IENT OF STREET CLEANING, IN TIIE 
BOROUGHS Oi MANIIA'1TAN AND TILE 
BRONX, ON THE HARLEM RIVER AND ON 
THE EAST RIVER, EXCEPTING THE DUMP 
AT TIIE FOOT OF CLINTON STREET, 
EAST RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is five (5) 
years. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars ($100,000). 

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified 
check on a solvent banking corporation in The 
City of New York, payable to the order of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, for five 
per centum of the amount for which the work 
hid for is proposed to be performed in the first 
year of the contract. 
The compensation to be paid to the contractor 

will be at prices per scowload, the loads being 
classified in four classes, with special prices not 
to exceed thirty-five percentum (35%) in addi-
tion to the prices for the same classes of scows, 
whenever, in emergency caused by ice in the 
harbor or other conditions, the Commissioner re-
quires the contractor to tow some or all of the 
materials to sea and there unload them. 

These Prices must be written out in full by the 
bidder and must also be written in figures. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to select 
from the bids the bid the acceptance of which 
will, in his judgment, best secure the efficient 
performance of the work, or lie may reject any 
or all bids, pursuant to section 544 of the Greater 
New York Charter. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, 
Nos. 13 to z1 Park row. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated June z6, rgo8. 
• i27,1y23 

'q' See General lnatruetions to Bid-
der on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

MAIN OFFICE OF TIIE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, Room 1403, Nos. T3 TO 2I PARK ROW, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until 12 o'clock 
m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan, 

No. 2 CONTRACT FOR TIIE FINAL 
DISPOSITION OF ALL ASHES, STREET 
SWEEPINGS AND RUB13ISIl THAT MAY 
BE DELIVERED ON BO.\RD OF DECK 
SCO\VS OR OTHER VESSELS AT TIIE 
WATER-FRONT DUMPS OF THE,. DEPART-
AIENT OF STREET CLEANING, IN TIIE 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, ON THE 
1IUDSON RIVER AND CLINTON STREET 
DU'.IP ON THE LAST RIVER. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is five (5) 
years. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Thousand Dollars ($Ioo,000). 

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified 
check on a solvent banking corporation in The 
City of New York, payable to the order of the 
Comptroller of The City of New York, for five 
per centum of the amount for which the work 
bid for is proposed to be performed in the first 
year of the contract. 

The compensation to be paid to the contractor 
will be at prices per scow load, the loads being 
classified in four classes, with special prices not 
to exceed thirty-five per centum (35%) in ad-
dition to the prices for the same classes of 
scows, whenever, in emergency caused by ice 
in the harbor or other conditons, the Commis-
sioner requires the contractor to tow some or 
all of the materials to sea and there unload 
them. 

These prices must be written out in full by 
the bidder and must also be written in figures. 

The Commissioner reserves the right to select 
from the bids the bid, the acceptance of which 
will, in his judgment, best secure the efficient 
performance of the work, or he may reject any 
or all bids, pursuant to section 544 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 
plank forms and further information may 

be obtained at the office of the Department 
of Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

Dated June 26, 1908. 
j27,jy23 

See General Instructions to Bid-
dere on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

ASHES, ETC., FOR FILLING IN LANDS. 

PERSONS HAVING LANDS OR PLACES 
in the vicinity of New York Bay to fill 

in can procure material for that purpose—ashes, 
street sweepings, etc., collected by the Depart. 
nett of Street Cleaning—free of charge by ap. 
plying to the Commissioner of Street Cleaning, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan. 

FOSTER CROWELL, 
Commissioner of Street Cleaning. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

HEADQUARTERS OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE CITY UP NEW YORK, Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
TIIE CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SEALEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 70.30 o'clock a. m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of Queens. 

Nn. I. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING BAY, STRAW, OATS AND BRAN FOR 
COMPANIES IN ROCKAWAY, ARVERNE 
AND FAR ROCKAWAY, BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
tcrials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before March 31, 1909. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (o') of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or sched-
ales herein contained or hereto annexed, per 
pound, ton, dozen, gallon, yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions most be made and footed up, as the 
bids will be read from the total. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to he made at the 
time and in the manner and in such quantities as 
may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, 
Manhattan, 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, 
Fire Commissioner. 

Dated July mm, 1908. 
1Y13,23 

g)' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
"The Bronx Star," "North Side News," 

" Bronx Independent." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Island World," "Richmond County 
Herald," 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
"Long Island Star" (First and Second Wards), 

"Flushing Evening Journal" (Third Ward), "Long 
Island Farmer" (Fourth Ward), "Rockaway 
News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times," "Brook-
lyn Citizen," "Brooklyn Standard-Union," "Brook-
lyner Freie Presse." 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
"Real Estate Record and Guide" (Harlem Dis-

trict), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Wash-
ington Heights, Morningside Heights and Harlem 
Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June Ig, 
1907. Amende

d 01908; 	; March5Sa 
September 

 6,Igo8& 
1907' 	 ...~~ 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13 TO 2I PARK 
Row', BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SE.\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908, 

FUR THE CONSTRUCTION OP BLOCK 
SIGN.\LS FOR THE ELE\'A'1-F.L RAILWAY 
7RACk5 U1-' THE WILLI.\\ISBU1tG  (NEW 
LA, '1' RIVER) BRIDGE OVER 'FilE EAST 
RIVER, BETWEEN IIIE 1;OROGGHS OF 
H1NNlhA•l"fAN AND BROOKLYN. 

"1'he contractor will be required to begin work 
within five days from the date of certification 
of the contract by the Comptroller, and will be 
required to complete the entire work to the satis-
faction of the Commissioner, and in accordance 
with the plans and specifications, within fifty (so) 
calendar days. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be One Thou-
sand Dollars ($l,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should lie deem it to the in-
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtainea 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated July 17, 1908. 
1Yr8,3u 

ah' See General Instructions to Bid-
derN on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos, 13 TO 2I PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMIATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p, n7. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908, 

FOR TILE CONSTRUCTION OF \ PLAT-
FORM AT SANDS AND WASIIlNGtoN 
STREETS, BROOKLYN BRIDGE. 

The contractor will be required to begin work 
within five days from the ,late of certification 
of the contract by the Comptroller, and will be 
required to complete the entire work to the satis 
faction of the Commissioner, and in accordance 
with the plans and specifications, witiin two (s) 
calendar months. 

'rite amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to the in 
terest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the liepartment of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated July 17, 19o8. 
19[8,30 

g. -̀' See General Instructions to Bid-
derN on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK 
Rosy, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commi-sioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908, 

FOR CONSTRUCTING THE OUTER TROL-
LEY TRACKS OF THE BLA(:KWELI.D 
ISLAND BRIDGE OVER TILE EAST RIVER, 
B'E'TWEEN THE BOROUGHS OF MANHAT-
TAN AND QUEENS, 

'I lie contractor will be required to begin work 
within five days from the date of certification 
of the contract by the Comptroller, and ssuhl be 
required to complete the entire work to the satis 
faction of the Commissiuncr, and in accordav c 
with the plans and specifications, by October 15, 
1908. 

1'lre amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be Ten Thou-
sand Dollars ($10,000). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should lie deem it to the in-
terest of the City so to do. 

Plank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated July 17, 1908. 
jg18,30 

Rei' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES, Nos. I~} TO 2I PARK 
Row, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Bridges 

at the above office until 2 o'clock p. m, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TEN THOUSAND GALLONS OF AUTOMO-
BIT.E NAPHTHA TO THE BROOKLYN 
DIII)GE. 
Deliveries shall be made weekly of such quanti-

ties of the naphtha as may be required, and the 
time for completing the delivery of the total 
quantity to be furnished is six (6) months. 

The amount of security to guarantee the faith-
ful performance of the work will be Five IIun-
dred Dollars ($500). 

The right is reserved by the Commissioner to 
reject all the bids should he deem it to be to the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Blank forms and specifications may be obtained 
at the office of the Department of Bridges. 

J. W. STEVENSON, 
Commissioner. 

Dated July to, 19o8. 
jyi 1,23 

tP1 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lint page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED 
HOSPITALS, 

BELLEVUE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS DEPARTMENT 
OF NEW YORK CITY, TWENTY-SIXTH STREET AND 
FIRST AVENUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
rcocived by the President of the Board of 

Trustees at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908. 

FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR AND MA-
7'ERIALS REIUnbal) FOR THE TEARING 
DO\V'N AND REMOVAL, EXCAVATION, 
M.\SONRY, DA\lPl•R'OQI2 lNG, REPAIRING 
AND RE7'LACING OF MACTIINERY AND 
ALL OTHER WORK RE)UIREI), 'To REN-
DER SOUNI) AND PERFECT 'TIIE DAhSP-
I'ROOFING OF ELEVATOR PITS, AND 
DAMAGED ELEVATOR MACHINERY AT 
12 0R1)IIAM TIOSI'1fA1., CROTONA AVENUE 
AND THHE SOUTIIERN BOULEVAIID, THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The surety required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the fill] performance of the contract is within 
sixty (oo) consecutive calendar days from the 
date of executing the contract. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms may be obtained and the plans 
and drawings may be seen at the office of the 
Contract Clerk. No. 419 East Twenty-sixth street, 
Borough of Manhattan. where the bids and de-
oosits are also delivered. 

JOHN W. BRANNAN, 
President of the Board of Trustees, 

Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, 
Dated July 17, 1908. 

jyI8,3o 

.1' See Genernl lustructionx to Bid-
ders on the last page, lost column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, CORNER OF FIFTY-
FIFTH STREET AND SIXTH AVENUE, BOROUGH OF 
ittANIIA'1TAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Heaith of the 

Department of Health until Io a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 29, 1908. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV1:I:l\t; 
FORAGE, AS REQUIRED, -1O THE DEI'_\RT-
MEN1' STABLE AND TIIE RESEARCH 
LABOILVrORY, AT THE FOOT OF EAST' 
SIXTEENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MAN-
1IA1"1'AN; THE DEPARTMENT STABLE 
AT WILLOW AVENUE AND EAST ONE 
HUNDRED AND 'THIRTY-FOURTH STREET, 
BOROUGH OF THE BRONX; T'IIE DE-
I'ARTMENT STAlILE AT KINGSTON AVE-
NUE AND 1'ENIMORE STREET, BOROUGH 
OF ItROOKLYN, AND THE DEPARTMENT 
STABLE Al THE COUNTY POUR 1iUUSE 
FARM, BOROUGH OF RICHMOND, CITY 
OF NEW YORK, DURING THE YEAR 19o8. 

The time for the delivery of the supplies and 
the performance of the contract is during the 
year 19o8. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (solo) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
to the lowest bidder for each class, as indicated 
by the specifications. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Chief Clerk of. 
the Department of Health, southwest corner of 
Fifty-fifth street and Sixth avenue, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVAH H. DOTY, H. D., 
TIIEODORE A. BINGHAM, 

Board of Health. 
Dated July 18, 19o8. 

jy18,29 

L+-,)' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 
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1lP.\nI Oit:nr nF HIEALTII, CORNER OF FIFTY-
Fu-TI SnRra.T AND SIXTH .1VENUE, BOROUGH of 
.'11Ar: nATTAN, ('cry oi, NL,s' YORK, 

S EALED T:II)S OR l.S"1IMATES WILL BE 
received by the Board of Health of the 

iepartrtent of Ilealth until ma o'clock a, m, on 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 29, 1908. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE LABOR AND 
1IATERIALS NECESSARY OR REQUIRED 
TO PC7RN1SLI AND INSTAL], TWO NEW 
BOILERS, TOGE'I'UER WI'1'II ALL NECES-
SARV ALTERATIONS ANT) OTHER \YORK 
INCIDENTAL T11FRETO IN '1'lIL BOILER 
HOUSE ON TILE GI<OUNDS OF THE 
KINGSTON AVENUE IHOSI'ITAL, AT 
KINGSTON AVENUE AND FENIMORE 
STREET BOROUGhI OF BROOKLYN, CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is loo con-
secutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid. 

Bids will he compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Chief Clerk of the De-
partment of Health southwest corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixth avenue, Borough of Man-
hattan, City of New York. 

THOMAS DARLINGTON, M. D., 
President; 

ALVATT IT. DOTY, M. D., 
THEODORE A. BINGITAM. 

Board of Health, 
Dated July 13, Tgo8. 

jYr4,29 
g%;- See General instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Itecord." 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS. 

OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF TILE 
CITY OF NEW YORK, No. 107 WEST I'ORTY-FIEST 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES 1VILL BE 
received by the Board of Elections of The 

City of New York at the above office until I2 
o'clock m. ort 

TUESDAY, JULY 28, 1908, 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
STATIO`ERY, P111TiluG AND SUPPLIES 
FOR ELECTION I'URI'OSES FOR T1iL 
YEAR 1908. 

The time for delivery of the articles, mate' 
nab and supplies and the performance of the 
contract for the Primary Election is on or be-
fore August 25, 1908, and for the Gencral Elcc-
tion on or before October I, 1908. 

The amount of security required is 'twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($20,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Delivery will be required to be made at police 
stations or other points, as directed, in the city 
at the time and in the manner and in such quan-
tities as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and samples may be seen at the office 
of the Board of Elections of The City of New 
York, Borough of Manhattan, No. 107 (Vest 
Forty-first street. 

JOHN T. DOOLING, 
 ARLES It, PAGE, 

JAMES KANE, 
tUDOLPII C. FULLER, 

Commissioners of Election of The 
City of New York, 

WILLIAM PLI\ILEY, 
Acting Chief Clerk. 

Dated July 16, 1908. 
lym7,28 

;(_:' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last lunge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH 
OF RICHMOND, BOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, 
NEW BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL 
be received by the President of the Bur-

ought of Richmond at the above office until 12 
o'clock m., on 

TUESDAY, JULY 28, 1908. 
Borough of Richmond. 

No, I. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LAttOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
RL(;LLArING AND REPAVING WITH 
VITRIFIED BRICK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRETE FOUNDATION TILE GUTTERS OF 
L:AFAYE'r'IE AVENUE, SHARP AVENUE, 
EL\I STREET AND MAPLE AVENUE, 
FROM RICIIMONI TERRACE TO IIARRI. 
SON AVENUE; AND ALSO TI-IE GUTTERS 
OF TOWNSEND AVENUE FROM A POINT• 
TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY (290) FEET 
VV- EST OF BAY STREET TO CENTRE 
STREET, TOGETHER WITH ALL WORK 
INCIDENTAL TH-HERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, 
is as follows: 

5,223 square yards of vitrified brick pavement, 
including sand bed and laid with pav-
ing cement joints, with one (I) year 
maintenance. 

x,183 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
I cubic yard of brick masonry. 

500 linear feet of new sixteen 06) inch 
bluestone curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

11,033 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, 
rejointed arid reset. 

in linear feet of twelve (I2) inch vitrified 
culvert pipe. 

8,16o square feet of old sidewalk, relaid. 
50 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
72 square feet of old flagstone, recut and 

reset. 
3 square feet of four (4) inch bluestone 

drip, furnished and set. 
if square feet of old bluestone drip, recut 

and reset, 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is seventy-
five (75) days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thou-
sand Dollars ($8,ovo). 

No. z. FOR FURNISHING ALI, THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING AND REPAVING WITH 
GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRE'fE FOUNDATION THE SOUTH SIDE 
OF RICHMOND TERRACE, FROM MORN- 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 	 THE CITY RECORD, 
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The security required will be Seven hundred . application in person or by mail, by depositing 
'1'hntlsand Dollar's ($700,000). the sum of ten dollars ($ro) in currency. or 

The bidder will state the price• per unit, of (-hi-ck ,frown to Hoc order of the Board of Water 
cacti item of work or supplies contained in the Supply, for each p;uuphlet, or twenty dollars 
-picitications or schedule, by which the bids will (Ion) for each set. This deposit will be refunded 
be tested, 	 upon the return of the pamphlets in acceptable 

The bids will be compared and the contract condition within thirty days from the date on 
awarded for all the work, articles, materials and which bids are to be opened. 
supldics contained in the specifications or ached—JOHN A. BENSEL, 
ule attached thereto. 	 President; 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 	 CHARLES N. CHADWICK, 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec- 	 CHARLES A. SHAW, 
tricit)-, the Borough of Manhattan. Nos. r3 to 21 	 Commissioners of the 
I'ark row, and at Room 28, Mnuicipal Building, 	 Board of Water Supply. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 	 J. WALDO SMITH, 

JOHN H. O'IIRIEN, 	 Chief Engineer; 

	

Commissioner of Water Supply, 	THOMAS HASSETT, 	 . 
Gas and Electricity. 	 Secretary. 

The City of New York, July 16, 5908. 	 3y2,23 

	

jyl6,29 	1°F See tienernl Instructions to Bid- 
See 1' 	General lttatruetious to Bid- dery on the last page, last column, of 

(tern on the last page, last column, of (lie "City Record." 
the "City Record,"  

ING STAR ROAD TO VAN NAME AVENUE. 
'TOGETHER \VITH ALL \YORK 1NCI• 
DEN '1'Al. 1'IIERETO. 

the Eugi nc(r's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex• 
tout, as near as possible, of the work required, 
is as follows: 

518 square yards of new granite block pave- 
ment, Including sand bed and laid with 
paving cement and gravel joints, for 
the maintenance of which the railroad 
company is responsible. 

1„752 square yards of new granite block pave- 
ment, including sand bed and laid with 
pa % iug cement and gravel joints, with 
one (I) year maintenance. 

405 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
840 square feet of new bridgestone, furnished 

and set. 
500 square feet of old bridgestone, rejointed 

and relaid. 
2,230 linear feet of new sixteen (t6) inch 

curbstone, furnished and set. 
200 square feet of old sidewalk, relaid. 
6o square yards of old granite block pave-

meut, relaid. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is fifty 
150) days. 

The amount cf security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING ALL TIIE LABOR 
AND .M:vT1:RIA]-d4 R'E(IUIREL1 Fl )R REGU- 
1..\ LING 	NN 11 	RE1'.\\'1N(; NVI'1'11 	BITC- 
tltNUCS CONCRETE P:\\  EMEN r ON -1 
('OACRETE FOUNDATION -1']IE ItO.AD-
\V-\YS OF NEW YORK \\-E`L'I . FR.)\I 
BAY VIE\1' .AVENUE TO FINGERGl)ARI) 
ROAD; FINGERBOARD 110 \1), FROM NEW 
YORK _\\ -ENUF-  TO A POINT _\BOt`C l)NI-
Ill -NPRED (TOO) FEET EAST OF TilE 
STATEN ISL.AND RAPID TRANSIT RAIL-
RU-AD BRIDGE. AND GR.-AN"I' SIREEI', 
FROM PLAY STREE T TO A'AV DI- ZER 
s"rR'I;ET; AND ON PRESENT VIAC,A1)AVI 
I OUNDATION TILE RIi.l)W_AYS OF VVASH-
INGTO\ STREET. FRAM BAY STREET TO 
\"AN DUZER STREET; S\VAN STKEf"f, 
FROM B.\Y STREET TO A POINT NINETY-
SIX (96) FEET EAST OF ST. PALLS.VE-
NUE: I.AFA\ ETU E AVENUE. FROM IIEN-
DERSON AVENUE TO RICITM )ND TER-
RACE. AND SElOND STR• EL'1,. FROM LA-
1\YETTI•: AVENUE TO FR:\NKLIN AVE-
N('L, 'I't1GET]IER WITH ALL WORK INCI-
DEN tAT. THERETO. 

The hnginc~r's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex- 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

2.g=u square yards of bituminous concrete pave-
nient. for the maintenance of which 
the railroad company is responsible. 

21,088 square yards of bituminous concrete paye- 
ment, with five (5) years' main-
tenance. 

2,140 cubic yards of concrete foundati.n. 
I_,=Go linear feet of new sixteen (16) inch 

bluestone curbstone, furnished and 
set. 

184 cubic varde of concrete girder for rail-
road tracks. 

9,620 square feet of old sidewalk, relaid. 
12 square feet of new four (4) inch coping 

stone. furnished and laid. 
9 square feet of grating, reset. 

II,931 square yards of old foundation, pre-
pared. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is one hun- 
dred (too) days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-five 
Thousand Dollars ($2;.000). 

No. 4. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING AN1) REPAAING WITH 
);ITLMINOUS CONCRETE PAVEMENT ON 
PRESENT FOUNDATION, TIIE ROAD\V:\YS 
OF HENDERSON AVENUE, FROM BARD 
AVENUE TO IIROAD\\'AY; .'ROADWAY, 
FROM CARY AVENUE TO FOREST AVE-
NUE. AND GROVE STREET, FROM RICH-
MOND AVENUE TO SHARP AVENUE. TO-
GETIIER WITH ALL \YORK INCIDENTAL 
THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex- 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 
2o,768 square yards of bituminous concrete pave- 

ment, with five (5) years maintenance. 
565 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 

ro,o5o linear feet of new sixteen (16) inch blue-
stone curbstone, furnished and set. 

75 cubic yards of reinforced concrete. 
3,600 square feet of old sidewalk, relaid. 
176 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
6 square feet of old bluestone dripstone, re- 

cut and reset. 
20,768 square yards of old foundation prepared. 

16s square feet of old flagstone, recut and 
reset. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is ninety 
(9o) days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty 
Thousand Dollars ($oo,000). 

No. 5. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGUL.\TING AND REPAVING \VITH 
VITRIFIED BRICK PAVEMENT ON A COA-
CRl-;TE FOUNDATION THE GUTTERS OF 
fROSPE•CT STREET. IRUM BURGER 1VE-
NUE TO COLUMBIA STREET; BIIITTON 
STREET, PROM BROADWAY TO END OF 
STREET; SOUTH STREET, FROM BURGER 
\VENUE TO BROADWAY; VAN PELT AVE-
NUE. FROM RICHMOND TERRACE TO A 
l t)INT ABOUT ONE HUNDRED AND SEV-
EN'1'Y-FIVE (775) FEET SOUTH OF THE 
STATEN ISLAND RAPID TR.-\NSIT R.\II. 
ROAM CROSSING, AND VAN NAME AVE-
NCE, FROM RICHMOND TERRACE TO TIlE 
STATEN IST.AND RAPII7 TRANSIT R.\IL-
RO.AD CROSSING• TOGETHER WITH ALL 
WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex- 
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

5,395 square yards of vitrified brick pavement • 
including sand bed, and laid with pav-
ing cement joints, with one (r) year 
maintenance. 

1,263 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
2 cubic yards of steel concrete. 

-,225 linear feet of new sixteen (r6) inch blue-
stone curbstone, furnished and set. 

10,741 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re- 
jointed and reset. 

3o linear feet of ten (to) inch vitrified pipe, 
in place. 

6,400 square feet of old sidewalk relaid. 
zo square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
40 square feet of old flagstone, recut and 

reset. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thou-
sand Dollars ($8,000). 

No. 6. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH VITRIFIED BRICK PAVEMENT 
ON A CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE GUT- 

I'ERS OF SECOND STREET FROM LA- 
F.\\'ET"1'1? -\VENUE TU TYSEN STREE-1'; 
Ft)t RIII STREET, FROM FRANKLIN Vl-- 
NUT•: TO CI-1N1ON AVENUE, AND 1'1PT11 
SCI:I'1 -1., i llt)AI VVES'1'I?RV El. 't A\ ENUE Ti) 
1l1lSl Y tifRl?I "I', TOGETHER VVITH ALL 
\\uRi-  INCIDENTAL T11ERE1'O. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required 
is as follows: 

2,820 square cards of vitrified brick pavement. 
including sand bed, and laid with pav- 
ing cement joints, with one (I) year 
maintenance. 

662 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
goo linear feet of new sixteen (r6) inch blue- 

stone curbstone, furnished and set. 
5,430 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re- 

jointed and reset. 
1,920 square feet of old sidewalk relaid. 

82 square feet of old flagstone, recut and 
reset. 

to square feet of old bluestone dripstone,re- 
cut and reset. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
th-- full performance of the contract is forty (40) 
da,s. 

The amount of security required is Four Thou-
sand Dollars ($4,000). 

No. 7. FOR FURNISIlING ALL TIIE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING AND RE1'A\'ING WITH VIT-
RIFII•:I) BRICK I'.AVEMENT ON A CON-
cull:"rE FOUNDATION THE GUTTERS OF 
1:\'ENTII .\\l- .N 	FROM \VESTERVELT 

\VY.NCE TO JERS1•a' STREET; SIXTH AVE-
Nl'E, FROM \\ESTERVEL'r AVENUE TO 
1I:RSI•a" STREET; FIFTil \VENUE, FROM 
dllER\L\N AVENUE TO JERSEY STREET; 
1'lIIRD AVENUE, FROM WESTERVELT 

VV-1-NUE TO THE SITIIMIT; SECOND AV'E-
NL- E, FROM \1"L'STERVI?L1' AVENUE TO 
"CITE SL'VIAIIT; FIRST AVENUE, FROM 
\\'ESTER\'ELT AVENUE TO TURNPIKE, 
AND FC)RT PI.ACE, FROM DANIEL LOW 
TERR.\CE Ti) TOMPKINS AVENUE, TO-
t;E-i-llLR \VITII ALL \YORK INCIDENTAL 
T11l-:Rfl'O. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material and the nature and ex- 
tcnt. as near as possible, of the work required is 
as follows: 

5,705 square yards of vitrified brick pavement, 
including sand bed, and laid with pav-
ing cement joints, with one (I) year 
maintenance. 

1.305 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
1,755 linear feet of new sixteen (r6) inch blue- 

stone curbstone. furnished and set. 
10,340 linear feet of old Bluestone curbstone, re-

jointed and reset. 
2 cubic yards of brick masonry. 

4,560 square feet of old sidewalk, relaid. 
63 square feet of new flagstone, furnished 

and laid. 
188 square feet of old flagstone, recut and 

reset. 
46 square feet of old bluestone dripstone, 

recut and reset. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is sixty (6o) 
days. 

The amount of security required is Nine Thou-
sand Dollars ($9,000). 

No. 8. FOR FURNISHING ALL THE 
LABOR AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR 
REGULATING A\ND REPAVING . WITH 
\ ITRIFIE1) BRICK PAVEMENT ON A CON-
CRE'1'E FOUNDATION. THE GUTTERS OF 
(;1, \N l STREET, FROM VAN DUZER 
STREET TO ST. PAULS AVENUE; CLINTON 
STREET, FROM BAY STREET TO ST. 
L'.\CL3 'VENUE; ELIZABETH STREET, 
YR011 LAY STREET TO V_\N DOZER 
STREET; WAVE STREET, FROM BAY 
S'I'REE'I TO SAND STREET; SAND STREET, 
YRU\I B.\' STREET TO RICHMOND ROAD: 
PROSPI-CT STREET, FROM BAY STREET 
Tt) RICHMOND RO.\D; J.\CKSON STREET, 
1-Rt)\I BEACH STREET TO WILLIAM 
STREET; UNION PLACE. FROM BEACH 
STREET TO BAY STREET. AND OSGOOD 
\.VENUE. FROM A POINT ABOUT Soo FEET 
EAST OF RICIIMOND ROAD TO VANDER-
BILT AVENUE, TOGETHER WITH ALL 
VVORK INCIDENTAL Th ERETO. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity and 
quality of the material, and the nature and ex-
tent, as near as possible, of the work required, is 
as follows: 

5,335 square Yards of vitrified brick pavement, 
including sand bed, and laid with pav- 
ing cement joints, with one (I) year 
maintenance. 

1.230 cubic yards of concrete foundation. 
1,165 linear feet of new sixteen (16) inch blue- 

stone curbstone, furnished and set. 
10,070 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re. 

jointed and reset. 
15,290 square feet of old sidewalk. relaid. 

16 square feet of old flagstone, recut and 
reset. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty (60) 
days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thou-
sand Dollars ($8,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
C ,retract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en- 
velope in which to enclose the bid, together with 
a copy of the contract, including the specifica-
tions, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can be obtained upon application there- 
for at the office of the said President. The plans 
and drawings may he seen and other information 
obtained at the office of the Commissioner of 
Public Works of the Borough of Richmond, Bor-
ough Hall, New Brighton. Borough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWELL, 
President. 

The City of New York, July 14, 1908. 
jy16,z8 

R-E See General Instructions to Did-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
GAS AND ELECTRICITY. 

DEPARTMENT OP WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC- 
TRICITY, RooM 1536, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
 received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply, Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

FRIDAY, JULY 31, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING, DELIVERING AND 
LAYING A 72-INCH STEEL PIPE LINE 
AND APPURTENANCES FROM VALLEY 
STREAM. L. I., TO AMITYVILLE, L. I. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
entire work will be four hundred (400) working 
days. 

DEPARTMENT OF \PATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELEC-
TRtCtTY, ROOM 1536, Nos. 13 TO 25 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Water 

Supply. Gas and Electricity at the above office 
until 2 o'clock p. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 29, 1908. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. t. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING CAST-IRON STOP-COCK BOXES AND 
COVERS. 

The time allowed for the delivery of the ar-
ticles, materials and supplies and the perform- 
ance of the contract will be until December 31, 
1908. 

The amount of security will be Ten Thousand 
Dollars ($lo,000). 

The bidder will state the price per unit of 
each item of work or supplies contained in the 
specifications or schedule, by which the bids will 
be tested. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum to the 
lowest bidder. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, the Borough of :Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 2I 
Park row, and at Rooms z8 and z5, Municipal 
Building, Borough of Brooklyn. 

JOHN II. O'BRIEN, 
Commissioner of Water Supply, 

Gas and Electricity. 
The City of New York, July 15, 1908. 

jy16,29 

l? See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, GAS AND ELzc-
TRICITY, BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

NOTICE TO TAXPAYERS. 

WATER RATES FOR 'p08-g WILL BE 
due and payable 
FRIDAY, MAY 1, 1908. 

If not paid before August I, 1908, a penalty 
of five per cent, will be added, and if not paid 
before November t, igo8, an additional penalty 
of ten per cent. (a total of fifteen per cent.) 
will be added. 

Bills for water rates may be obtained on and 
after May I on personal application. 

For the convenience of taxpayers and to facili- 
tate the business of the Department, it is re-
quested that application be made by mail for such 
bills at once. 

Address Charles C. Wissel, Depot Commis 
holier, Room No. a, Hackett Building, 	Long 
Island City. 
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Designated by the Board of City Record, Janu-
ary 22, igo6. Amended March r, ipo6- Novem-
ber zo, ryo6, February zo, 1907, and March 5, 
I gob. 

BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

SEALED BIDS OR PROPOSALS WILL BE 
received by the Board of Water Supply, in 

the office of the Board, No. 299 Broadway, New 
York, Room gto, ninth floor, until It a. m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 

FOR TINE CONSTRUCTION OF A POR-
TION OF THE CATSKILL AQUEDUCT, CON-
SISTING OF AI3OUT 6Vs MILES OF PLAIN 
CONCRETE CONDUIT. KNOWN AS CUT-
.\\D-COVER  AQUEDUCT, 17 FEET HIGH BY 
17 FEET 6 INCHES WIDE, AND ABOUT 
3,470 FEET OF TUNNEL, 17 FEET HIGH BY 
I,; FEET 4 INCHES WIDE, ON THE HY-
URAIJLIC GRADIENT, AND KNOWN AS 
PEAK TUNNEL, SITUATED WEST OF THE 
HUDSON RIVER, ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF 
I:SOPUS CREEK VALLEY, IN THE TOWNS 
OF OLIVE AND MARBLETOWN, ULSTER 
COUNTY. NEW YORK. 

An approximate statement of the quantities of 
the various classes of work and further informa- 
tion are given in the Information for Bidders. 

At the above place and time the bids will be 
publicly opened and read. The award of the con-
tract, if awarded, will be made by the Board of 
Water Supply as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Two or more bonds, the aggregate amount of 
which shall be Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($400,000), will be required for the faithful per- 
formance of the contract. Each bond must be 
signed by the contractor and the sureties. The 
name and address of each surety offered must be 
stated in the bid or proposal, together with the 
amount in which each surety will qualify. The 
sureties and the amount in which each will qualify 
must be oatisfactory to the Board. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless 
accompanied by a certified check upon a national 
or State bank, drawn to the order of the Comp-
troller of The City of New York, to the amount 
of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75.000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work 
is 48 months from the service of notice by the 
Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, 
forms of proposal, contract and bond, approved 
by the Corporation Counsel, and specifications, 
and pamphlets containing contract drawings, can 
he obtained at the office of the Board of Water 
Supply, Room 1515, at the above address, upon 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
5"IREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW Yoax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
ONE THOIJSANI) (r,000) LINE:AR FEET OF 
T]IRI•:E-I'I1'E IRON FENCE FOR PARKS, 
hip (10)1111 OF THE 13RONX. 

"['lie tinic for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is thirty (3o) days. 

'rue amount of security required is Three Hun-
dred Dollars ($300). 

The bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park, The Bronx. 

IIENRY SMITHI, 
]'resident; 

JOSEPH I. IBERRY, 
MICHAEL J. Kt(NNI(DV, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
jY 1 7,30 

at';"' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, taut column, of 
tile "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. Oil 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE L.1BOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR COMPLETELY CON- 
STIIUCTING AND ERECTING BOUND.\RY 
AND i,ARTITION FENCES FUR THE ELE-
1111ANT HOUSE. YARDS IN THE LW  
YORK ZOOLOGICAL PARK, IN BRONX 
PARK, IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time for full performance of the contract 
is one hundred (100) days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($ss,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Clarenwnt Park. Borough of The Bronx. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Comimmissiommers of Parks. 
jY17,30 

;t?' See General luntruetionN to Bld- 
dere on the laxt Pate, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OP THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OP MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL. BE  
,_ 	received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
I,. m., on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FUIR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR THE ERECTION AND 
COMPLETION OF AN ,NDMINSSTRA,IION 
]SUI1-JvING IN THE NEW YORK ZOOLOGI-
CAL 1'.\I:K, IN BRONX PARK, IN TILE CITY 
OF NEW YORK. 

The tittle for full performance of the contract 
is two hundred (200) days. 

The amount of security required is Forty Thou-
sand Dollars ($40,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont park, Borough of The Bronx. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated July 54, 5908. 

]Yt4,3o 
doT See General instructions to Bid-

ders on the lust page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OP PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
P. m, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx, 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS FOR REPAIRING AND SUR-
FACING WITH ASPHALTIC EARTH THE 
BRONX AND PELHAM PARKWAY, FROM 
THE WILLIAMSBRIDGE ROAD TO THE 
EASTCHESTER ROAD, IN THE BOROUGH 
OF THE BRONX, IN THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 
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The time for full performance of the contract 
is eighty (8o) days. 

The amount of security required is Eight Thou- 
sand Dollars ($8,000). 	 - 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough of The Bronx. 

HENRY SMITH. 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY. 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated July 13, too8. 

)Y13,23 
Weil' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Arsenal, Central Park, 
Manhattan. 

IIENRY SMITH. 
President: 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated July 13. Igo8. 

iY11,2.3 
See General' instructions to Bid-

derN on the last Page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFPICE OF THIE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 30, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR WORK AND MATERIAL. FOR Ti] l: EX-
ECUTION OF THE API'ROACII WORK EX-
TERIOR TO TIIE BUILDING OF THIE NEW 
YORK PUBLIC L1IIRARY, ASTOR, LENOX 
\ND TILDEN FOUNDATIONS, FIFTH AVE 

NUE, FORTIETH AND FUMY-SECOND 
SIR I-ETS. 

The security required will he Fifty Thousand 
Dollars. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the work will be two years after notice to begin 
work at the building has been given by the Com-
missioner. 

'File bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

['Iatu may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
►'arks, Arsenal, Central Park, New York City, 
and also at the office of the Architects, Carrerc 
& llastings. No. 2x; Fifth avenue, Manhattan. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPui I. BERRY, 
AIICIIAEl. J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated July in, I9o8. 

jylo,3o 

tttj See General Instructions to 1111-
derrt on the last P+1ae, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF Tire C:7'r OF NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MAN IIATTAN. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of the 

Police Department of Pile City of New York at 
the Bookkeeper's Office, Central Department, un-
til Io o'clock a. m. on 

FRIDAY, JULY 24, 1908. 

FOR FURNISHING ALT. '1'IIE LA1IOR AND 
I21IECPING -\LL THE Mtl:VIEItIALS NECI:S-
S:UtY 'f0 BUILD -AND CDlIPLifE TlIE 
NEW ST:A'1'lON HOUSE, PRISON ANI) ST:A-
BI.E FOIL '1IIE SECOND TKICINC"I', ON 
THE, GROUND AND ['la{\1IS1(S IN Tlll? 
CITY OF NEW YORK ON THE WEST SI1)E 
U1 CREENWICU STREET, 79 FEET 5%z 
INCHES SOUTH OF COR1'LANUT S.REEl, 
KNOWN AS NOS. 156 AND 158 GREEN-
\VICH STREET, RUNNING THROUGH TO 
AND INCLUDING NOS. 163 AND 165 WAS1I-
IN(;TON STREET. 

The time allowed for the erection and comple-
tion (if the entire work will be three hundred 
and twenty-five (3zs) working days. 

The surety required will be Seventy-five Thou-
sand Dollars ($75,000). 

Bidders are particularly requested to examine 
the plans, specifications and location of the work 
bcfure bidding, and they are expressly notified 
that no deviation from the specifications will he 
allowed, unless the same has been previously 
authorized by a written permission therefor ob-
tained from the Police Commissioner. 

Forparticulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies or the nature and extent of the 
work required or of the materials tobe fur-
nished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and lists of materials, supplies and apparatus 
to be furnished, and to the plans on file at the 
office of Stockton B. Colt and Thornton Chard, 
associated architects, No. 39 West 'Thirty-eighth 
street, Borough of Manhattan, where blank 
forms for making bids or estimates may be ob- 
tained. 

The bidder shall state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Bidders will write out the total amount of their 
estimates, in addition to inserting the saute in 
f gores. 

Dated July it, 1908. 
THEODORE A. BINGIT:\M, 

Police Commissioner. 

IY13,24 
x-g' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the last page, last colnm n, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, No. 300 MULBERRY SIREE'r, BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN. 

SEALED BIDS OIt ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the I'olice Commissioner of 

the Police Department of The City of New York 
at the Bookkeeper's office until io o'clock a. m. 
on 

FRIDAY, JULY 24, 1908. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS AND MAKING AND CO\II'LET-
ING ALTERATIONS, GENERAL REPAIRS 
AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE THIR-
TEENTII, FOURTEENTH, TIIIRTY-SIXTI-I 
AND FORTIETH PIIECINC'f STATION 
HOUSES, ETC., IN TILE BOROUGH OF 
\1:\NH:\TTAN; THE ONE HUNDRED AND 
FORTY-NINTH AND ONE HUNDRED AND 
SIXTY-FIFTH 	PRECINCT 	STATION 
HOUSES, ETC., IN THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, ANI) THE TWO HUNDRED 
ANI) SEVENTY-FOURTH AND TWO HUN-
DRED AND SEVENTY-SIXTH PRECINCT 
STATION HOUSES, ETC., IN TIIE BOR-
OUGH OF QUEENS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is ninety 
days. 

The amount of security required will he fifty 
per cent. (5o%) of the amount of the bid or 
estimat c. 

The bills will he compared by the sums or 
amounts for each precinct, and award may be 
made by one or the whole number of precincts 
to the lowest bidder. 

The bidder will state the price for which lie 
will do all the work and provide, furnish and 
deliver all the labor and materials mentioned and 
described in said contract and specifications for 
one or more precincts. 

For particulars as to the nature and extent of 
the work required or of the materials to be fur-
nished, bidders are referred to the specifications 
and to the plans on file in the office of the 
Inspector of Repairs and Supplies of the Police 
I lc partment, No. 30o Mulberry street. City of 
New York. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the Central Office of the Police De-
partmeut, No. 300 Mulberry street, Borough of 
Manhattan. 

Dated July II, 1908. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

JYI 1,24 

2r' See General lu structions to Bid-
ders on the last pni;'e, last column, of 
the "(iiy Record." 

_ POLICE DGlARTMENT OF 'flmE CITY OF New 
YORK, NO. 300 MULBERRY STREET. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Police Commissioner of 

the Police Department of The City of New York 
at the Bookkeeper's office, Central Department, 
until to o'clock a. m. on 

FRIDAY, JULY 24, 1908. 

FOR INSTALLING GASOLINE ENGINES, 
WITh! 'TANKS AND FULL EQUIPMENT, IN 
LAUNCIIES 3, 4 AND 5 OF TILE POLICE 
DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

The time allowed for making and completing 
the repairs and alterations will be 6o days. 

The amount of security required will be fifty 
per cent. (Solo) of the amount of bid or esti-
mate. 

The bids will be compared and award made to 
the lowest bidder. 

The bidder will state the price for which he 
will do all the work and provide, furnish and 
deliver all the labor and materials mentioned and 
described in said contract and specifications. 

For particulars as to the nature and extent of 
the work required or of the materials to be 
furnished, bidders are referred to the specifica- 
tions and to the plans on file in the office of 
the Inspector of Repairs and Supplies of the 
Police Dcpartment, No. 300 Mulberry street, City 
of New York. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the Central Office of the Police 
Department, No. 300 Mulberry street, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

Dated July II, Igo8. 
jyl1,24 

;f+' See General Inst riieduo-4 to Bltl-
ders on tilt- last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK. 

Q WNERS W.\NTEI) BY TilE PROPERTY 
LJ Clerk of the Police Department of The 
Cily of New York. No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No, g, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants:I;oats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female cl thin¢, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, liquors. 
etc.: also small amour•.►  of money taken from 
Prisoners and found by Patrolaten of this De-
uartment. 

THEODORE A. BINGHAM 
Police Commissioner 

POLICE DEPARTMENT —CITY OF Nzw YORK, 
P,oRouoH OF BROOKLYN. 

QW'WNEIIS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York—Office, No. tag State street, 
Borough of Brooklyn--for the following property, 
now in his custody, without claimants: Boats, 
rope, iron, lead, male and female clothing, boots, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount of money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department. 

THEODORE A. BINGIIAM, 
Police Commissioner. 

SUPREME COURT-FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

FIRST DEp,AR'ME{NT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York rd l at ice to acquiring title, wIlcrever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, to 
7'.AYI.OR STREET (although not _vet named 
by proper authority), front Morris lark ave. 
vue to West Farnts road, in the Twenty-fourth 
Shard, Borough of 'rite Bronx, City of New 
York. 

N O'1'ICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 1'ITAT T111" 
supplemental and additional bill of costs, 

charges and expenses incurred by reason of the 
proceedings in the above-entitled matter, will lie 
presented for taxation to Inc of the justices of 
the Supreme Court of the State of New York, 
First Dei.urtntemit, at a Special Perm thereof, 
l'art I., to be held at the County Court house 
in the Iturough of \lanhattan, in The City of 
New York, on the Stlt day of August, 1908, at 
11.,3e o'clock in forenoon of that play, or as soon 
thereafter as counsel can be heard theremt; and 
that the said bill of cost,, charges and exl'cnseS 
has been deposited in the office of the Clerk of 
the County of New York, there to reutain for 
and during the space of tell days, as required by 
the provisions of section coo of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended by chapter 466 of the 
Laws of Igot. 

Dated Borough of Alanhattan, New York, JttlV 
23, 19n3. 

R.AT.PH IIICKOX. 
TI1bO'I'TTY E. ('Oil.AT..AN, 
WILLIAMM J, KEI.I.Y, 

C'om mi ~sioners. 
Jo11\ P. Dcxx, 

Clerk. 
iy'=3,93 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

In the matter of the application of the Board of 
Street Opening and Improvement of The City 
of New York, for and on behalf of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title for the 
use of the public to all or any of the lands 
and property now owned by the Corporation of 
The City of New York, including any rights, 
terms, easements and privileges or interests 
pertaining thereto, which are not subject to 

extinguishment or termination by public author-
ity required for an EXTERIOR STREET, ex-
tending along the westerly shore of the East 
River, in The City of New York, from the 
centre line of East Sixty-fourth street, as such 
line is and would be if extended eastwardly 
into the East River, to the northerly line of 
East Eighty-first street, as such line is and 
would be if extended eastwardly into the East 
River, in the Nineteenth Ward of The City 
of New York, pursuant to the plans heretofore 
determined upon by the Board of the Depart-
mcnt of Docks and adopted by the Commis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund, and the profiles 
thereof fixed and determined by the Depart. 
bent of Docks, with the concurrence of the 
Commissioner of Public Works, 

NOTICE IS fIEREIIY GIVEN TIL\'l' By 
an order of the Supreme Court of the 

Slate of New York, bearing date the 15111 day 
If July, tgo8, and entered in the office of the 
Clerk of the County of New York on the 15th 
day of July, t9o8, George IT. Cornish, Frank 
Ifendrick and Gilbert II. Montague were ap-
pointed Commissioners of Estimate and Assess-
want in the above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the, 
George IT. Cornish, Frank Hendrick and Glbert 
If, Montague will attend at the Special Term 
of the said Court, to be held at fart II. thereof, 
in the County Court ITouse, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York, on the 31st day 
of July, 1908, at the Opening of the court on 
that day, for the purpose of being examined 
under c ath by the CorporationCounsel, or any 
itersnn having all interest in said proceeding, as 
to their qualifications to act as such Cotnmis-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in this pro- 
ceeding. 

Dated New York, July r7, 1908. 
FRANCIS K. PENOLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
hall of Records, Borough of Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
JYr7.31 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, by the Corporation Counsel, for the 
appointment of Commissioners of Estimate and 
\>;e=sment, to ascertain and determine the 

crmpCnrntiun v,hich would justly be made to 
Ifenry R. Winthrop. inclivirlualIy, and to Henry 
12. Winthrop, J. Frederick Kernochan and Will-
huh Jay, as trustees under the will of Thomas 
Buchanan \Vinfhrop, Accessed, as owners of the 
premises abutting on the easterly side of 
I)E['EW PLACE. between Forty-second street 
and Party-third street, in The City of New 
5', irk, for the discontinuance and closing of the 
portion of I)cpew place, 12 feet in width and 
35 feet in length, on its westerly side, and 
t=rF; feet north of Forty-ssecond street, in the 
Borough of Manitattau, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS IIEREIIY GIVEN TIL\'1' IlY 
an order of the Supreme Court of the. 

State of New York, bearing date the ISth clay of 
Jitly- tgo8- and entered in the office of the Clerk 
of the County of New York, on the r;th day of 
Icily, IgoM, Francis S. AlcflvoY, Glibert II. Mon -
iague and IIarvcv Watterson were appointed Conn 
missioners of E'titnate and Assessment in the 
above entitled proceeding. 

Notice is further given, pursuant to the statute 
in such case made and provided, that the said 
Francis S. 1hlcAcoy. Gilhcrt II. Montague and 
Ifarvcy AV'atterson will attend at the Special Term 
of the said Cou,'l, to be held at Part II. thereof. 
in the t onnty Court House, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, City of New York. on the ,;tst day of 
T iii y, luo8, at the opening of the Court on that 
pit , for the Purpose of heinT examined antler 
lath by the Corporation Counsel, or any person 
llOVin4 an interest in said proceerline, as to their 
qualification, to act as such Commivsioners of 
Estimate and \ises=mcnt in this proceeding. 

Dales New York, July 17. Ioo4. 
FRANCIS K. PENDT.ETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, Borough of Manhattan, City 

of New York. 
JYt7,ar 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, acting by and through the Cont-
missioner of Docks, relative to acquiring right 
and title to and possession of the wharfage 
rights, terms, eassements, emoluments and priv-
ileg. s appurtenant to the clock or wharf prop-
erty known as PIER (OLD) NO. g3, near the 
foot of Jackson street, East River, in the Bor-
ough of Ylanitastan, City of New York, not 
now owned by The City of New York, and 
all right, title and interest in and to said pier 
or any portion thereof not now owned by The 
City of New York, for the improvement of 
the water-front of The City of New York, 
on the Bast River, pursuant to the plan here-
tofore ado:,ted by the Board of Docks, and 
approved by the Commissioners of the Sink-
ing Fund. 

NT OTICE IS TIEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
N bill of costs, charges sins expenses, in-

curred by reason of the tiroccedutgs in the above- 
entitled matter, will he presented for taxation to 
0110 of tite Justices of the Supreme Court, at a 
toeciai Terns thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court House in The City of New York, 
Borough of Manhattan, an the 27th day of July, 
tgo8, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon of that 
day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard thereon, and that said bill of costs, charges 
and expenses has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, there to 
remain for and during the space of tell days, as 
required by section qgg of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended. 

Dated New York, Jtt]y 14, tOo8. 
JOIN W. RUSSELL. 

Chairman; 
PATRICK J. CONWAY, 
LOUIS LEAVI'fT- 

Commissioners. 
JOSL'I'II M. SCHIENCK, 

Clerk. 
55'! 5,25 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In shit nmtIer of the application of The City of 
New York, iclalire to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has mitt been heretofore acquired, 
to tl:e lands, till emcuts and hereditantents re-
quired for the opening and extending of the 
addition to CORLI(.ARS HOOK I'.ARK, as 
laii1 out by the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment oil Slay 26, 1908. in the Seventh 
Ward, Borough of Manhattan, City of New 
York. 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

ollice of the Department of Parks, until 3 o'clock 
p. In. On 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR LABOR AND MATERIAL REQUIRED 
FOR FURNIS]1ING AND INSTALLING NEW 
STEAM SUI'L'LY AND RETURN MAINS 
-\Nti OTHER WORK IN CONNECTION 
'1'llh:ItEAVITiI FOR TI[E MENAGERIE 
I2UItUlNCS IN CENTRAL PARK, OL'1'O-
SITE EAST S1X1'Y-IUURTA STREET, BOR-
000Il OF MANHATTAN. 

The time for the completion of the contract is 
within fifty (,so) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($z,000). 

The contracts must be bid for separately. 
The bids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
flans may be seen and blank forms may be 

obtained at the office of the Department of Parks. 
Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal. Central Park. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated July 13. Igo8. 

iYt3.23 
g?)' See General Instructions to 115,1. 

hers on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 
` EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
`, received by the Park Board at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TWO (2) TI-IEEE-HORSE POWER MOUNTED 
SPRAYING OUTFITS FOR THE DEPART-
MENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for delivery of articles, materials and 
supplies and the performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security is Five Hundred 
Dollars ($5o0). 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
Lit e Department of ►'arks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough of The Bronx, The 
City of New York. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
JYI 1,23 

f) Sec General Instructions to Bid-
,le-re on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF T1IE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING. I'ipin AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEw YoRK- 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING IN 
PLACE TEN THOUSAND (ro,000) GALLONS 
OF CRUDE OIL MIXTURE HAVING AN 
ASPHALTIC BASE, FOR THE DEPART- 
MENT OF PARKS, BOROUGH OF THE 
BRONX. 

The time for delivery of articles, materials and 
supplies and the performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) days. 

The amount of security is Five Hundred Dol- 
lars ($Soo). 

The bids will be compared and the contracts 
awarded at a lump or aggregate snot. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, Borough of The Bronx, The 
City of New York. 

HENRY SMITH, 
President; 

JOSEPH I. BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 

)YL 1,23 

See General Instruction■ to Bid-
ders on the last Page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET BQROUtII OF MANHATTAN, TILE CITY OP 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until i o'clock 
p. m, on 

THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1008, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
10,000 FEET OF WATER HOSE. 

The time for the delivery of the materials and 
the performance of the contract is as required. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 



nests and hereditaments and premises affected 
hereby, and having objections thereto, do pre- 
ent their said objections, in writing, duly veri-
'cd, to us at our office, No 166 Montague street 
n the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 1 
cew York, on or before the 28th day of July, 
go8, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
tear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
vill be in attendance at our said office on the 
loth day of July, 19o8, at 2 o'clock p. m. 
Second-That the abstracts of our said esti- 

nate'and assessment, together with our damage 
.nd benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, estt-
nates, proofs and other documents used by us 
n staking the saute, have been deposited in the 
aureate of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
nent of The City of New York No. 166 Monta-
ue street, in the Borough of j3rdoklyn, in said 
'ity, there to remain until the 8th day of 
fogttst, 1908. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
tenefit include all those lands, tenements and 
tereditantents and premises situate, lying and 
wing in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
f New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
nd described as follows, viz.: 
Beginning at the corner formed by the inter- 

ection of the easterly side of East Fifty-ninth 
trcet with the southwesterly side of Remsen 
venue; running thence southerly and along the 
asterly side of East Fifty-ninth street to the 
outherly side of Avenue N; running thence 
asterly and along the southerly side of Avenue 
4 to the eastcily side of Ralph avenue; running 
hence northerly along the easterly side of Ralph 
venue to the northerly side of Avenue N; run-
iing thence easterly along time northerly side of 
\venue N to a point distant Zoo feet easterly of 
lie easterly side of Ralph avenue; running 
hence northerly and parallel with Ralph avenue 
nd always distant zoo feet easterly therefrom 
0 the southwesterly side of Remsen avenue; 
mining thence northwesterly along the south-
testerly side of Remsen avenue to the point of 
,e'ginning. 
Fourth-That, provided there he no objections 

iled to either of said abstracts, our final report 
:?rein will be presented for confirmation to the 
:npreme Court of the State of New York, See-
nd Departntent, at a Special Term thereof for 
lie hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
'ourt Ifouse in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
time City of New York, on the 19th day of 
October, tg08, at the opening of time Court on 
lilt day, 

iftlh-In case, however, objections are filed 
o either of said abstracts of estimate and assess-
nent, the notice of motion to confirm our final 
eport herein will stanch adjourned to the date 
a be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
vill be given to all those who have theretofore 
tppeared in this proceeding, as well as by pub- 
ication in the CITY RECORD and in the corpora- 
viii newspapers. pursuant to sections 981 and 
184 of the Greater New York Charter, as 
amended by chapter 698 of the Laws of Igo6. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, New York, June 
18, tgo8. 

M. F. McGOLDRICK; 
Chairman; 

RICItARD DIXON, 
HENRY MARSHALL, 

Commissioners, 
JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 

Clerk. 
jy9,2S 

St and 984 of the Greater New York Charter, 
s amended by chapter 6p8 of the Laws of 1906. 
Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 

une t6, 19o8. 
HENRY W. SHARKEY, 

Chairman; 
JAMES J. WHITE, 
WILLIAM W. GILLEN, 

Commissioners, 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
jy2,22 

;UPREFIE COURT-THIRD JUDICIAL 
DISTRICT. 

TIIIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

ULSTER COUNTY. 

'shohan Reservoir Section 6, Town of Hurley, 
di3ter County. 

n the matter of the application and petition of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick 
and Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board 
of \Water Supply of The City of New York, 
to acquire real estate for and on behalf of 
The City of New York, under chapter 724 of 
the Laws of 1905, and the acts amendatory 
thereof, in the Town of Hurley, Ulster Coun- 
tv, N. Y., for the purpose of providing an 
additional supply of pure and wholesome water 
for the use of The City of New York, 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the order of confirmation of the first 

'parate report of Edgar L. Fursman, Edward 
I. Nicoll andCharles B. Cox, who were ap-
ointed Commissioners of Appraisal in the 
bove-entitled matter, by an order of this Court, 
wide at a Special Term thereof, held at the 
'ourt douse, in the City of Kingston, Ulster 
'omtty, N. Y., June 29 1907, was filed in the 
fficgi of the Clerk of the County of Ulster, at 
,ingston, N. Y., ott the 17th day of April, tgo8, 
nd affects Parcels Nos. two hundred and twen- 
t-four (224), two hundred and twenty-six 
226), two hundred and twenty-eight (228), two 
uudred and thirty (230), two hundred and 
birty-seven (237), two hundred and forty-six 
246), two hundredand forty-seven (247), two 
tmdred and forty-nine 	(249), two hundred and 
fty (250), two hundred and fifty-three (253), 
wo hundred and fifty-six (2s6), two hundred 
red sixty-seven (267), shown on the map in this 
roceeding. 
Dated New York, June mg, tgo8. 

FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 
Corporation Counsel. 

hail of Records, New York City. 
jytr,al 

'ROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR TIIE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

8072 	 THE CITY RECORD. 	 THURSDAY, JULY 23, 1908. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
bill of costs, charges and expenses in-

curred by reason of the proceedings in the above-
entitled matter will be presented for taxation 
to one of the Justices of the Supreme Court of 
the State of New York, First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held at the 
County Court House in the Borough of Man-
hattan, in The City of New York, on the 27th 
day of July, 1908, at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon 
of that day, or as soon thereafter as counsel can 
be heard thereon; and that the said bill of costs, 
charges and expenses has been deposited in the 
office of the Clerk of the County of New York, 
there to remain for and during the space of ten 
days, as required by the provisions of section 
9q9 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended 
by chapter 466 of the Laws of 1901. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
July 14, 1908. 

PAT'K J. O. BEIRNE, 
ROBERT E. DEYO, 
W, T. McMANNIS, 

Commissioners. 
JUAN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
jy14,24 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City 
of New York, relative to acquiring title, wher- 
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to the lands, tenements and heredita-
ments required for the opening and extending 
of WEST ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-
SE\'ENTIi STREET (although not yet named 
by proper authority). from Broadway to St. 
Nicholas avenue t PUBLIC PLACE, hounded 
by Broadway. St. -Nicholas avenue and \Vest 
One hundred and Sixty-seventh street; PUB-
LIC PL:\CE, bounded by West One Hundred 
and Sixty-sixth street, St. Nicholas avenue, 
West One Hundred and Sixty-seventh street 
and Broadway, in the Twclftlt_ Ward, Borough 
of Manhattan, City of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIv'EN THAT TIIE 
final reports of the Commissioners of Es-

timate and of the Commissioner of Assessment 
in time above-entitled matter will be presented 
for confirmation to the Supreme Court of the 
State of New York. First Department, at a 
Special Term thereof, Part I., to be held in 
the County Court House in the Borough of Man- 
hattan in The City of New York, on the 20th 
day of July, tgoP. at to.3o o'clock in forenoon 
of that day: and that the said final reports have 
been deposited in the office of the Clerk of the 
County of New York. there to remain for and 
during the space of five days, as required by 
law. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, July 
13, 1908. 

JOHN H. TUDGE, 
THOMAS SUTHERLAND SCOTT, 
ROBT. J. DALY, 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
JOAN H. JUDGE, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOHN P. DUNN, 

Clerk. 
jY13,23 

FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired for 
the same purpose in fee, to the lands, tene- 
ments and hereditaments required for the open- 
ing and extending of MOHEGAN AVENUE, 
from East One Hundred and Seventy-fifth 
street to East One Hundred and Seventy-sixth 
street. in the Twvent_y-fourth \Ward, Borough of 
Tote Bronx, City of New York. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL 
persons interested in the above-entitled 

proceeding, and to the owner or owners, occu-
pant or occupants of all houses and lots and im-
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, 
and to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That the undersigned Commissioners of 
Estimate have completed their estimate of dam-
age. and that all persons interested in this pro-
ceeding, or in any of the lands. tenements and 
hereditaments and premises affected thereby. hav- 
ing any objection theietn. do file their said ob-
jections. in writing, duly verified. with them at 
their office, Nos. so and 92 \\-et  Broadway. 
in the Borough of Manhattan, inTime City of 
New Yo:k, on or before the both day of July, 
tgo8, and that the said Commissioners will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will be 
in attendance at their said office on the 21st day 
of Septemb~•r, 1908, at t o'clock p. m. 

Second-That the undersigned Commissioner of 
Assessment has completed his estimate of benefit 
and that all persons interested in this proceeding, 
or in any of the land-, tenements and heredita-
meets and premises affected thereby. having any 
objection thereto, do file their said objections, 
in writing, duly verified, with him at his office, 
Nos. go and go \Vest Broadway. in the Borough 
of Manhattan. in The City of New York, on or 
before the 30th day of July, tgo8, and that the 
said Commissioner will hear parties so objecting, 
and for that purpose will be in attendance at his 
said office on the 21st day of September, 1go8, 
at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Third-That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed any or all such lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and Premises as are within the area 
of assessment fixed and prescribed as the area of 
assessment for benefit by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on the 19th day of April, 
t9o7, and that the taid area of assessment in- 
cludes all those lands. tenements and heredita-
ments and premises situate and being in the 
Borough of the Bronx, in The City of New York 
which. taken together, are bounded and described 
as follows, viz.: 

Bounded on the northwest by a line midway 
between Mohegan avenue and Marmion avenue, 
and by the prolongation thereof; on the northeast 
by a line too feet distant northeasterly from 
the northeasterly side of East One Hundred and 
Seventy-sixth street and parallel therewith, said 
distance being measured at right angles to the 
line of East One Hundred and Seventy sixtt 
street: on the southeast by a line midway betweer 
Nfohegan avenue and Waterloo place and by the 
prolongation of the said line, and on the south 
west by a line too feet distant southwesterlt 
from the southwesterly side of East One Hundrec 
and Seventy-fifth street and parallel therewith 
the said distance being measured at right angle 
to the line of East One Hundred and Seventy 
fifth street. 

Fourth-That the abstracts of said estimate o 
damage and of said assessment for benefit, to 
getl:er with the damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and othe 
documents used by the Commissioners of Esti 
mate and by the Corrtntissioner of Assessment it 
making the same, have been deposited in th, 
Bercau of Street Openings in the Law Depart 
ntr-nt of The City of New York, Nos. so and 9. 
\1',-st Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan 
in said City, there to remain until the Loth da: 
of August, 19o8. 

Fifth-That, provided there he no objections 
iled to either of said abstracts, the reports as to 
twvards and as to assessments for benefit herein 
,ill be presented for confirmation to the Supreme 
-ourt of the State of New York, First Depart-
sent, at a Special Term thereof, Part III., to 
to held in the County Court Ilottse in the Bor-
ugh of Manhattan, in The City of New York, 
in the moth day of November, Igo8, at the open- 
ng of the Court on that day. 
Sixth-In case, however, objections are filed to 

he foregoing abstracts of estimate and assess-
nest, or to either of them, the motion to confirm 
lie reports as to awards and as to assessments 
hall stand adjourned to the date to be hereafter 
pcciIicd in the notice provided in such cases to 
e given in relation to filing the final reports, 
ntrsuaut to sections o81 and 984 of the Greater 
dew York Charter, as amended by chapter 658 
f the Laws of tgo6. 
Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 

tdy 3, t9o8. 
F. W. HOTTENROTII, 

Chairman; 
ALBERT ELTERICH, 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
F. W. 11O'I'TENROTH, 

Commissioner of Assessment, 
Jotty 1', DUNN. 

Clerk. 
jymO,z8 

SUPREME COURT-SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

n the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title to the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening BEDFORD AVE-
NUE, from a point in the Eastern parkway, 
where said Bedford avenue is already opened 
and extending in a southerly direction to Flat-
bush avenue, in the Twenty-fourth and Twenty-
nit:th \\'ards of the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York. 

W E, TIIE UNDERSIGNED COM:1fIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

lie above entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
11 persons interested in this proceeding and to 
Ime owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
ouses and lots and improved or unimproved 
ands aitected thereby and to all others whom it 
lay concern, to wit: 

First-That on the 22d day of April, IgoS, an 
ether was duly made and entered herein by the 
~upreme Court directing that the order of said 
'ourt made and entered herein on the 16th day of 
)ecember, igo5. confirming the report of the 
lmtntmissionees of Estimate and Assessment herein 
c vacated and set aside in so far as it confirmed 
lie district of assessment fixed by the Commis- 
loners therein, and the said report was returned 
o said Commissioners for revision and correc-
ion and Daniel M. Tredwell was appointed a 
,ommissioner of Estimate and Assessment in the 
lace and stead of John A. Quintard, deceased. 
rltat said order directed said Commissioners of 
:stimate and Assessment to revise and correct 
heir said report by fixing the district of assess- 
nent for benefit for the opening, extending, lay 
ng out and improving of Bedford avenue in ac- 
•ordance with the prodisions of chapter 764 of 
lie Laws of t9oo, as amended by chapter 590 of 
ite Laws of toot. 

Second-That we have completed our revision 
'nd correction of said report and that all persons 
interested in this proceeding or in any of the 
ands. hereditaments and premises affected thereby 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
sail objcetions in writing, duly verified, to us at 
our office, No. 166 Montague street, in the Bor-
igh of Itrooklyn, The City of New York, on or 

before the 2gth day of July, tgo8, and that we, 
the said Commissioners, will ]tear said parties so 
objecting, and for that purpose will be in at-
tendance at our said office on the 31st day of 
lulu. toot. at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Third-That the abstract of the said area of 
assessment as laid out by us has been deposited in 
the Bureau of Street Openings of the Law De-
partment of The City of New York, No. 166 Mon-
tague street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, The 
City of New York, there to remain until the Toth 
day of Augist, t9o8. 

Fourth-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements, lteredita-
ments and premises situated, lying and being in 
the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and 
de-Irthed as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly side of 
Eastern parkway distant z5o feet easterly of the 
easterly side of Bedford avenue; running thence 
southerly and parallel with Bedford avenue to 
the northerly side of Flatbush avenue; running 
thence northwesterly along the northerly side of 
Flatbush avenue to a point where a line drawn 
parallel with Bedford avenue and distant 250 feet 
westerly therefrom would intersect the same; run-
nitty thence northerly and parallel with Bedford 
avenue to the southerly ,side of Eastern parkway 
at a point 2;0 feet westerly of the westerly side 
of Bedford avenue; running thence easterly along 
the southerly side of Eastern parkway to the 
point or place of beginning. 

I- fifth-That the report of the Commissioners 
of Estimate and Assessment, so amended as to 
the district of assessment, will be presented for 
confirmation to the Supreme Court of the State of 
News York, Second Department, at a Special Term 
thereof for the hearing of motions to be held in 
and for the County of Kings at the County Court 
House, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City 
of New York, on the 24th day of September, 
1908. 

Dated Borough of Brooklyn, The City of New 
York, July 7, 19oS. 

JOHN M. ZURN, 
Chairman; 

DANIEL M. TREDWELL, 
Commissioners, 

JAMES F. QUIGLEY, 
Clerk, 

1yto.27 

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wherever 
the same has not been heretofore acquired, tt 
the lands, tenements and hereditaments re 
quired for the opening and extending o 
IfALI'II AVENUE, from Remsen avenue tt 
Avenue N, in mite Thirty-second Ward, Bor 
ought of Brooklyn, City of New York. 

Z X TB, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMIS 
V V 	sioners of Estimate and Assessment ii 

tlmc above-entitled matter, hereby give notice t 
all persons interested in this proceeding, an: 
to the owner or owners, occupant or occupant 
of all houses and lots and improved and unim 
prn-,ed lands affected thereby, and to all other 
whout it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimat 
and assessment, and that all persons intereste, 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tent  

SECOND DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of time application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher-
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to the lands and premises required 
for the opening and extending of JAMAICA 
AVENUE (although not yet named by proper 
authority), from Old Bowery Bay road to 
the East River, in the First Ward, Borough 
of Queens, City of New York. 

W E, THE UNDERSIGNED CO\iMIS-
sioners of Estimate and Assessment in 

time above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to 
all persons interested in this proceeding, and to 
the owner or owners, occupant or occupants of 
all houses and lots and improved and unim- 
proved lands affected thereby, and to all others 
whom it may concern, to wit: 

First-That we have completed our estimate 
and assessntent, and that all persons interested 
in this proceeding, or in any of the lands, tene- 
ments and hercditaments and premises affected 
thereby, and having objections thereto, do pre- 
sent their said objections, in writing, duly veri-
fied, to us at our office NO 252 Jackson ave-
nue, in the Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York, on or before the 30th day of 
July, 1908, and that we, the said Commissioners, 
will hear parties so objecting, and for that pur- 
pose will be in attendance at our said office on 
the 17th day of September, 1908, at a o'clock 
p. m. 

Second-That the abstracts of our said esti-
mate and assessment, together with our damage 
and benefit maps, and also all the affidavits, es-
tintates, proofs and other documents used by us 
in making the same, have been deposited in the 
Bureau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, No. 252 Jack-
son avenue, in the Borough of Queens, in said 
City, there to remain until the 9th day of Sep-
tember, igo8. 

Third-That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bound-
ed and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the middle line of the Old Bowery Bay 
road and a line parallel to and distant one hun-
dreel(moo) feet north of the northerly line of 
Jamaica 	avenue; running thence westerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the 
low-water line of the East River; thence south- 
erly along said line to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant one hundred (too) 
feet south of the southerly line of Jamaica 
avenue; thence easterly along said last men-
tioned parallel line to its intersection with the 
middle line of the Old Bowery Bay road; thence 
northerly along said middle line to the point or 
place of beginning, excepting from such area all 
streets, avenues or roads

, 
or portions thereof, 

heretofore legally opened, as such area is shown 
upon our benefit maps deposited as aforesaid. 

Fourth-That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, our final report 
herein will be presented for confirmation to the 
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Sec-
ond Department, at a Special Term thereof, for 
the hearing of motions, to be held in the County 
Court house, in the Borough of Brooklyn, in 
The ('ity of New York, on the 16th day of 
November, tgo8, at the opening of the Court or, 
that day. 

Fifth In rase, however, objections are files 
to any of said abstracts of estimate and assess 
merit, thin notice of motion to confirm our fina 
report herein will stand adjourned to the date 
to he hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will he given to all those who have theretofore 
appeared in this proceeding, as well as by pub 
lication in the CITY RECORD, pursuant to section:  

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
the City of New York, or for any of its depart-
nents, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
n a sealed envelope, indorsed with the title of the 
supplies, materials, work or services for which 
he bid or estimate is made, with his or their 
lame or names and the date of presentation to 
he President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the 
late and hour named in the advertisement for 
:he same, at which time and place the estimates 
received will be publicly opened by the President 
mr Board or head of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
:o law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
same, and names of all persons interested with 
him therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
become interested, directly or indirectly, as con- 
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak- 
ing the estimate that theseveral matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the matters 
set forth in the blank forms mentioned below. 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con- 
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional banks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or stoney to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
bond required as provided in section ¢2o of the 
Greater New Fork Charter, 

The certified check or money should not be in- 
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti-
mate, but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same in 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper ginvehoyo in which to inclose the bid, to-
gether with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
puration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the Department for 
which the work is to be done. Plans and draw' 
fags of construction work may also be seen them 
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